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INTRODUCTION

Ciriaco di Filippo de’ Pizzicolli was bom ca. 1391 in Ancona” and died
some years before 1457, perhaps in Cremona.” He was the most enterprising
and prolific recorder of Greek and Eoman antiquities, ;1;-r1|~L|I.|J:~_. IMSCTip
tions,” in the fifteenth century, and the general accuracy of his records entitles
him to be called the founding father of modem classical archasology. The
evidence of his activities comes from numerous and often rngmentary manu
seripts, many still unpubhizhed, of s !|.|1-.'I-'- mmals or commentaria (as he
himself termed them), and from his copious comespondence, his lierary
opuscala and vemacular poems, and his memoranda and common-place
books. A fair number of these survive in his own charactenistic autograph,” bat
the majority of them survive in the form of copies or extracts ‘1*. later hands.
_-'l.|'|:-. Albermpd xRty 1O M mstruct the onginal order and contents of Cinaco’s

{ commentaria 15 a task, as Mommsen once wrote, 45 vain as that of Inang
to reassemble the scattered leaves of the Sibylline books.” The welcome with
which Ciriaco’s discovenes were received by such early humanistic scholars
as Miccolt Niccali, Leonardo Brum .-"n.:-'."llll.l. and Francezco Filelfo accorded
him, despite Poggio Bracciolini’s distaste for it hiz abominable amateur Latin,”
an imporant place in the history of Italian Renaissance humanism. And the
probability that, under cover of Inx trade as an imporn and export merchant
Operaling ifi the eastern Mediterranean and the Levant al a time when
Christendom was under threat from the Turks, he was the trusted poliical
informant of his patron, Pope Eugenius IV, gives him a not insignificant place
in the history of mid-fifteenth century diplomacy.

Of Ciriaco’s early life and travels our knowledge resis uniquely—apart
from a few early letters” and his long retrospective epastle, farmharly known
as the ‘Trinerarinm’.” addressed to Eugenius IV—on the materials for a Vira
put together by his friend and fellow-citizen Francesco Scalam ..l|. wiich
largely reproduces Cinaco’s'own records and cames his bicgraphy down to
late 14 ar ¢arly 14 35, This Vira, as we shall call it, although it ¢lams o be

.r'-

no maore than materials for a biography, survives in a single manuscript now

in Trevisa,™ which was published with centain omizsions and emendations in

1792." Our purpose now 15 to r-:-udu: Scalamonti’s Vira from the onginal
manuscript with a translation and brief commentary. This miroduction deéals

with the text and its previous publication, is authorshi ip, its sources, and its
likely date of composition. It concludes with a chronology of the events
narrated i the Vila
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Wima KyRIACT ARCONITAN
The Vita occurs on numbered fols, 22r-108r of the Treviso manuscripl.
The codex measures 218 x 117 mm.; its damaged and probably onginal
fifteemth-century leather binding is decorated on front and back with a tooted
arch-like motif, and (except for inscriptions added by another hand on the last
two folios, 220v and 221r) it was written and illuminated and assembled
throughout by Ciriaco’s enthusiastic disciple, the Veronese antiquary and
zemibe Felhice Feliciano | 1433-ca. 1479) i at the behest of Samuoele da Tradate,
a Milanese-bom littératenr and courtier of the Gonzaga i Mantua. It 15

wrilten in Felice’s brilliant formal book-hand, eighteen lines to a full minuscule
page, and it is consistent all through, which indicates that the manuscnipt was
transcribed at a un. The volume, whose binding is also by Felice,'” originally

comprised 221 folios, numbered (except for fols. 220 and 221} by Felice
himself, together with an unnumbered blank gathering at the front. Today,
however, it is incomplete, fols. 2, 21, 104, 122, 123, 149, 168, 170, half of
173, 174, 190 and 196, all of which undoubledly displayed drawings by
Felice, having been tom out by a vandal hand before 1775."° The book is
written on a mixture of paper and vellum, which Felice utilized, as regards the
numbered folios, in such a way that in every gathering the enclosing sheet is
of vellum, while the inner sheets are of paper.'

To indicate the character of the book and the context in which Scala-
monti's Vira appears, it will suffice summarily to run through its main compo-
nents. The preliminany matter (fols. 1r=10r) consists of (a) a poem (fol. 1r) by
Felice about not lending the book to others (inc: Sempre se dice che un fa
male a cento), where he speaks either for Samuele da Tradate or perhaps for
himself; (b) a title-page (fol. 3r) inscribed in black ink capitals in purple cir
cles: Iinerarius [sic] Kirtact, with reference, presumably, to the Vita; (c) a
1able of the contenits of the whole book (fols. 3v—6v); (d) a two-page spread
(fols. Tw=8r) in pale red capitals sprinkled with colored epigraphic leaves to
the effect that Felice transcribed the book in the name and at the request of
Samuele da Tradate;'™ (e) a second title-page (fol. 9r) with blue and green
circles surrounding the title, in black ink capitals, Kepertorium veterum
monumenta [sic] ex Felici Feliciano, suggesting that the contents of the whole
book were drawn from Felice’s own collections: and () short texts (fols, S
and 108} on the founders of the four monarchies of the world, Minus,
Alexander, Tola and Romulus—an unexpected insertion that is explained,
perhaps, by the fact that Lauro Quinni, for whose use Scalamonti put together
the materials on Ciriaco's early life, bore the same name as the deified
Eomulus {{uimnus),

After these preliminaries, the first main section of the book, comprising
nearly half of it (fols.10v—108r), is Scalamonti’s Vira, prefixed by a dedicatory
better of his to Quirini (ca. 1420-1480V1), a Venetian patrician and humanist,"’
gxplaining why and how he had compiled it. Quirini was proposing 1o write a
life of Ciriaco, and had asked Cinlaco for a detailed account of his career. But
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Cirjaco had been slow in providing this, so Scalamonti supplied it himself,
having known Ciriaco as a close friend from Ciriaco’s youth. The folios
{fols. 10v=21v) on which Felice wrote the title of the Vita and transcribed
Scalamonti's dedication to Quirini are particularly splendid and charactenstic
of his highly individual verve as a drughtsman and illuminator. The title-page

(fol. 10v) consists of a squat composite column whose cnsply drawn and
boldly fantastic capital and base are parti-colored in yellow and brown, while
the shaft is inscribed, epigraphic fashion, in red capitals: Vira clarissimi er
famosiss. viri Kyriaci Anconitani feliciter incipit with decorative leated
branch-work below. The first page of the letter to Quinini (fol. 11r) has a large
initial F, which enframes the whole page along the top and left side and is
composed of an elaborate curly interlace (derived perhaps from Romanesque
ormament) whose knotted tendnls are colored yellow on one side and brown on
the other to create a three-dimensional effect; and the whole page is filled out
by the rest of the incipit in large black-ink capital letters: (F hranciscus Scala-
montius eqgiues).' All the remaining pages of the letter (fols. 11v-20v) are
written in blocks of black-ink capitals enframed on all four sides by broad
borders of angular interlaced pseudo-Romanesque strap-work, which is again
parti-colored in either purple and brown or brown and yellow, the color-
combinations being disposed, opening after opening, in syncopated sequence:
a-b/b-afa-hib-a, elc.

The second main section of the book (fols. 108v—=198r) comprises a
substantial, though chronologically disordered and sometimes fragmentary,
miscellany of Cirlaco's writings—opuscula, extracts from his travel-journals,
letters, vernacular poems, occasional pieces, extracts and translations from
antique authors, ancient inscriptions, modem epitaphs, etc.—which span his
carcer from 1435 to 1449, along with at least one posthumous eulogy of him.™
It is noteworthy that the first item (fols. 108v=11%9v) in this second section,
immediately following upon the Vira, is Ciriaco’s Nawmachia Regia,™
describing the naval battle at Ponza on 5 August 1435, when the Genoese
defeated King Alfonso of Naples; the dedication of this piece to Scalamonti
suggests that it was perhaps appended to the Vira when the latter came into
Felice's hands to transcribe. All but two of the eleven tom-out folios
displaying drawings that once adomned the book come from this second section
of it, and on one of them (fol. 173), of which only the upper pant was
diagonally ripped away, we have the precious remains of two of Felice's
colored copies of drawings Ciriaco made of beasts he saw in Egypt, probably
in 1436:2" a giraffe on the recto and an elephant on the verso.” Felice also
enthanced the splendor and variety of this section of the book by occasionally
varying the color of his inks™ and the size and disposition of his lettering, by
the introduction of impressively colored monumental title-pages (fols. 108v
and 120v),™ by enframing titles and inscriptions in colored circles (fols. 128v,
133y, 134v, 156v and 15%97), and in the case of one Greek heading (fol. 192v)
by setting it in a kind of rabula ansara picked out in yellow.




Vima KyrLa
The third main section of the book (fols. 198v=220r)}—to which
SO '«.l:-. not Felice, acked on extraneous Ir:‘u-.':':_-l:n‘-llx from Mantua and
Brescia (fols, 220v, 221r)—is in effect a vivid testimony of Felice's devotion
1o Cinaco’s memory and example, It opens (fols. 198v-201r) with a letter
about Crimaco, dated 1457, from a certain Antonio di Leonardo that forms a
connecting hink between the sinctly Cinacan and the Felicean matter in the
volume, and thus gives a unity to its whole tripartite structure. The letter, in

ranslation, reads as follows:*

L. Antomio di Leonardo sends greetings 1o his friend Felice Feliciano, It
Wils 3 greal 1oy Lo resd your letter to me, becanse [ discovered from it that
vou are a lover and renewer of forgotten antiquities in this degenerale age
of ours, Such men are so seldom met with and are 50 scarce among us
thal ":an.‘i::-. any are 1o be found among morals. You are therefore
umiversally o be praised, since you are, as it were, the sole survivor of an
infinite company.

2. You write a good deal in vour letter about our Ciriaco of Ancona.
Would that he were still alive! But Nature, some years ago, put an end to
his life, He may be considensd a5 a man who, among the ancients, would
have been most ancient: a man well leamed in sundry matters, especially
in Urreek amd Latin literature, as his opuscula that are o circulating
bear wilness: a man, in short, who travelled over almost the whole world.
wWith his own eyes he inspected buildings, temples of the gods, marble
slalues, inscnpuons, and all manner of antiquities. Nor was he ever
daunted by the harshness of the way, the cruelty of the sea, or the
weariness of long joumneying: everything was most easy, agreeable, and
pleasant 1o him on account of his courage and the antiquities to be
discovernsd.

J. Let me give you one example among many of this man's patient
endurance. After he had investigated a certain region in Greece, he put his

little pack on board a ship and they set sail. But when they had sailed

eighty miles he heard from a friend that he had seen a cenain inscription

greatly upset by
this, and when they made landfall, he left the ship and retumed to see and
nale down Lhe INSCrIpLion He had no fear, as [ said, of the '_':'-|1_5!|_-_r Toule,
4. He was also known and welcome in almost every country, and was
particularly esteemed among the Turks—so much so that the father *° of
the recent destroyer of Byzantium gave him a document signed by his
own tHustrrous hand, l.!‘.'.-.'.|'|il'|;_‘ Cimaco 1o fravel -.;|_|'|_'I:. :,h||_||_|:__"_"_ cities,
towns, localities and villages without vexation, taxation or any other
injury. as if he were one of the Sultan's own household.?
3. 50 it has been a pleasure to tell you these few things among the many
| could have mentioned, since I see that you admiringly follow in Ciraco's
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footsteps, which are 1o be commended and approved by everybody
dedicated 1o viriee.

fi. Praise, therefore, the achievements of our brillhiant Cinaco; endguire ko
thern, value, love, and cherish them. For you will be emulating no mean
or unknown person, but & man illustricus by birth who afterward became
more illustrious by his manly worth.™

7. To conclude: if your eye falls on anything in my house that 15 worthy
of your humane erudition, ask for it, my friend, and it shall immediately
be yours. Farewell, lover of antiquities and their ormament. From Venice,
4 Ociober | 457,

8. And since, as befits a man of leaming, you are seized by a relish (o1
antiquity, 1 am sending you these inscriptions found in Torcello and

Murano and [ look forward to LI rEmarks on them

There follow three Latin inscriptions labelled * At Torcello, near Venice,” “In
Venice,” and At Murano, near Yenice. ™

The manuscript contains finally (fols, 201v=220v) Felice s well-known
account (the Memoram digna and the Jubilatio),™ couched in flowery
Ciriacesque language,”’ of the trip he made, in company with his fnends
Andrea Mantegna, Samuele da Tradate, and Giovanni Marcanova™ round the
southern shores of Lake Garda on 24 and 25 September 1464, to which 15
appenched a little sylloge of inscriptions from the Garda and Veronese regions.

On this sunny asiumnal note, the book ends.

The subsequent history of the manuscript is totally obscure until the end

of 1774 or the beginning of 1775, when it came into the hands of Carolamo
'
L

liraboschi, who incorporated a detailed précis of Scalamonti’s Vira into his

chapter on the fifteenth-century discovery of antiquity in his Sroria della
letteratura italiana.” There Tiraboschi says that he had borrowed the volume
from Ludovico Burchelati of Treviso through the good offices of Count
Rambaldo degli Arzoni Avogari, canon of Treviso, and that he hoped one day
to publish it himself—a statement corroborated by a transcript of Tiraboschi's
letter of thanks to Count Rambaldo, dated 7 February 1775, which 1s pasted
into the first gathering of the Trevisan manuscripl.™ Lodovico Burchelati sull
apparently owned the manuseript in 1792;" and another note inserted into the
first gathering—which looks 1o be of late eighteenth century or early nine
teenth century date—necords that the book was given to the Capitular Library
in Treviso by Msgr. Agapito Burchelati, Canon Theologian. Tiraboschi also
records, both in his Storia™ and in his letter to Count Eambaldo, that some
papes were missing from the manuscript when he received it

Tiraboschi did not in fact publish the manuscnpt himself. It was pub-
lished with omissions, emendations and a good deal of rearrangement towards
the end, with a long introduction and notes, by Giuseppe Colucci in volume
XV of his Antichicd Picene (Fermo, 1792) from a copy, as he noted, supplied
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1o hum by 1 rabosch. Colucel never apparently saw the onginal codex, and he
relied heavily on Tirasboschi in preparing his edition of il

Further light is shed on this transaction by Gennadius M3 96 now in the
Amencan dchool of Classical Studies in Athens, which was kindly brought to
our notice by Mr. Francis R. Walton, the former Gennadeion Librarian. The
volume, (ca. 1775; paper; approximately 13 x 9 inches; 343 folios in modem
pencil foliation, 312 inan older one, bound in boards covered with decorative
colored paper with vellum comer-pieces and spine; MS title on spine: Vira
Kyriact Anconitant) comprises three codices, which we will call G1, G2 and
(33,

Ll (fols, 134r—331v n the later foliation) 15 a selective transcnpt of our
Trevisan manuscript (T) made by an unidentified amanuensis, whom we will
call X, under the direction of Tirasboschi, who instructed him to omit a
considerable number of items be judged to be oliose or repetitive. Thus X did
nol transcribe Scalamonti’s prefatory letter to Quinini because, as Tiraboschi
and Colucci™ noted, it had already been printed by Giovanni degli Agostini,™
the only previous scholar who may perhaps have utilized T. Similarly, X did
not transcribe the early pan of Ciriaco’s letter to Eugenius IV (T. fols. 180r
| 84r, inc. Postquam de rebus prophanos in barbares peragendis) because
this part, as Tiraboschi indicated, had been printed from another manuscript
by Mehus in his edition of Ciriaco’s so-called frinerarium.”™ Nor again did X
tranzscribe Ciriaco’s letter to Filippo Marnia Visconti about his visit to Egypt
(T fols, 171v=172v) because (Mivien had already published it, from another
manuscript, in 1763.* For the rest, generally speaking, the kinds of material
Tiraboschi instructad X not to transtmbe in G2 were inscriptions, insignificant
letters, minor vemacular poems and occasional pieces, and extracts from
ancient authors. Three portions of T, which were in fact (as we shall see)
transcribed in whole or part by X into G2, are now missing from G2: (1) fols.
228~-251 of G2 now consist of blank foliated sheets of paper different in make
from the rest; these replace X's transeript of T fols. 64r—67v (= para. 105 [inc.
MEMORIAE] 1o 110 [expl. EIVS] of our text), consisting mostly of inscrip-
tions from Modena, Kegeio Emiba, and Brescia, which presumably went

astray before the three components of the present book were bound up
together; (2) the old pagination skips from 140 to 157—the missing pages

141-156, now lost, originally contained X's transcript of Veronese inscrip-
tions from T fols. BEr=97r (=sections 167 [inc. COLONIA] to 189 [expl.
CONTVBERNALLY, though these were evidently (as we shall see) deleted by
Tiraboschd; (31 G2 now lacks X's ranscript of the Felicean matter from T fols.
201 v=220r, and concludes on fols. 330v=331v with Antonio di Leonardo’s
letter to Felice (T fiols, 198v=201r).

The second stage in the production of G2 was the work of Tiraboschi
alone. When X had made his working transcript of T under Tiraboschi’s
instructions, he handed it back to Tiraboschi who with his own hand edited it,
stnking through a good deal of what A had transcnbed (e.g., the Veronese
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iNsCrplions), COmecting scmibal ermors, I|1.|'£:I1i‘ guite a number of vérbal
emendations, underlining words and phrases to go into italics, and adding a
fevy 1."-.5"|i!|'l-.l'-'-'l-":'- TS,

Mow we come to G (fols. 1r=183r). Written throughout on paper bearing
the same watermark as that used for G2, this is simply X's fair copy of G2 as
edited by Tiraboschi, and it significantly includes the three portions (1), (2},
and (3) now missing from G2, as described two paragraphs above. Thus in G
we have Tiraboschi's virually finished edition of the text of T; and this is the
text—and this apparently alone—that Colucci faithfully followed (including
italicizations) in his Antichira Picene, except that he reprinted Scalamonti's
letter o Quirnini from degli Agostimi, somewhal L'Er':'.h'.ll.'.|||:-.' I'l.'.I:IT:lII_EI.'l.l thz
materials in the later part of his text, added his long introduction and his
footnotes, and omitied the Felicean matter transcribed after Antomio di
Leonardo’s letter at the end of G2 because he was concemed with Picenum,
not Verona. Colucc is careful in the course of his print o note where items are
omitted, but it is important 10 recognize, we repeat, that he 15 here reiemng o
Tiraboschi's edition of T, as transmitted to him by G1, not to T itself. In shor,
the introduction of Gennadius MS 96 into the story enables us for the first
time to explain precisely why Colucei’s printed text, with all its omissions and
variations, differs so substantially from 1.

G3 (fols. 333r-343r), which no doubt slightly predates G2 and G, 15 10
liraboschi’s hand, and consists of extracts he took from T, and his notes upon
it. which he utilized for his mography of Cinaco n his Sfora !

Two concluding points on the Gennadius manuscript may be added. The

title Vita Kvriaci Anconitani written in ink on the spine seems o be in X's

hand, which would suggest that Tiraboschi himself had its three constituents

bound into one volume, and that X was a hack scribe and binder. Second, we
know that Tiraboschi donated the volume to Colucei,™ because the bottom of
fol. Ir bears a small wax seal with the words. Bibl.™ Celucci Ascolt wnilten
alongsude 1t

Failing Ciriaco himself, Lauro Quirini could hardly have fiound a better
mformant to give him rehable mater 1als for hus |1:|:-|1|.'|!~L'l.!. biography 22 KEnight,
lawyer, and diplomat, Francesco Scalamonti was descended from a French
family which migrated from Ares to Ancona in 1114 Guillaume de Chaumon,
the founder of this branch of the family, married an Anconitan wife in 1124
and changed his name to Scalamonti,”™ which means that Prancesco was the
scion of a noble family that had been settled in Ancona for three centunes. The
date of his birth is not known, but as he says in his dedicatory letter to the Vira
that he had known Ciriaco from his earliest childhood we can safely presume
that they were more or less of an age. The earliest documents attesting fo their
close association date from 1435: in that year, as we have seen, Cinaco dedi-
cated 1o Scalamonti his account of the battle of Ponza (5 August 1435)* and
on 29 December 1435, Ciriaco wrote a letter from Arta in northwest Greece
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:l.l.l' ranciscus eqies, presumably Scalamonti, and 1o Crassus, another Ancomni-
tan,™ descnbing the first leg of s tour of Dalmana and Greece from £ara
-.:"...-..ul 0 Arta, AL the begmmng of this ketter Cinaco menhions that he had
previously sent from Zara two lefters (now uniraced) (o Francesco. On 16 Feb-
TLATY 1 436, Francesco s namiad as Count Francesco Sforza’s (vogofenenie in
Fabriano, a post he held for pwo }u:lr.«;: and when he left s position 1n
Fabriano, Francesco Scalamonti was immediately sent as an ambassador of
Ancona (o Sforza, who was then besieging Tole yand in need of the small
torce that Francesen |":'l:-IJ‘:_'|‘|I .'||-.II|:_‘: 2 Om 17 :“.\-I.':'-Ii'!lll"n.'r 1438 from Ancona,
Cmaco wrode a very warm reply to two letlers from scalamonti urging him 1o
write the history of Yenice and of the Milanese duke (Filippo Mana YVisconii,
d.1447), and to put aside his taste for pagan literature (gentilitare posthabira)
and read more of the sacred writings of the orthodox Catholie Faith.™ Cinaco
modestly refused the first charge on the grounds that he could not rival the
greal mstonans of anbiquity, but he pronused o do something about the
second without, however, neglecting the veneranda discipling and the aucro-
Fifas opi ima of the geniie pagans. In 1441 Scalamont was I,':.rl.;.".e sid of
Norcia,™ as he informed Ciraco in a letter of 30 December of that year, when
he complained thal Ciriaco had not been corresponding with him as he was
wonl 1o do. In 1450 Scalamonty was sent by Ancona on a diplomatic mission

yihe pope, and on another 1o Venice in 1452, when he was charac I{'rlnd a5
I manbile cavallere . . . dottore di legee & sogpetto di malie c,l.'rm'r.'r.'. - .-".I||-.|I1_;:
his humanist friends was Francesco Filelfo, friend 'llm of Ciraco's, who
addressed hive lefters to Scalamont that we know of . Another of Filelfo's
letters, dated 22 Jm.-. | 468, informs a mutual friend that Scalamonti died that
year of the plague in his native Ancona.™

W o ok

Laumo Quinmg, though much younger than Scalamonti and unable to claim

any such familiarity with Ciriaco and his family as Scalamonti enjoyed, was
not ungualified, as a youthful admirer, to attempt Ciriace’s biography. Bom

ol

nrobably in Crete around 1420,* Quirini sprang from one of the twenty-four

miosl ancient patr ician families of Venice, a City W ith which Ciriaco had close
connections, not least through us powerful Yenetian patron Gabniele Con-
dulmer (Eugenius IV). He studied in Padua, where he won his doctorate in Arts
on 26 April 1440 and mn Civil Law on 16 ".1 irch 1448, In the following year,
having in 1445 been refused membership in the Paduan College of doctors in
arfibus, he retumed to Venice, where, perhaps on his own accot |||1 ||{" gave a
courseé of pubhc lectures on Anstotle’s Ethics. In 14531 and
lector in rhetoric and moral philosophy at Padua University, |'!':il he n:::lgn:_'-ci
hiz post in the latter vear, and ai the end of it refumed 1o Crete, where he seems
o have spent the rest of hes hie, He died in 1480 or 1451

While still a student at Padua Quirini made contacts, friendly and other-
wise, with many humanists, and embarked on a literary career.®® In 1441, when
Eugenius [V, driven from Rome, held court in Florence, Quirini lodged there




in the house of Cardinal Bessarion, and in that year be wrote a lost Latin
commentary on the vemacular sonnet on Friendship (the theme of the poeti
competition) which Cinaco contnbuted o the Cerfame Coronario organized

in Florence by Alberti” As we shall sugeest below, it was very likely this

encounter with Ciriaco that prompted Quirini to undertake his biography. The

Tact that |:_:'|_|i||:'.' WS a4 f]:’l_'l."-c coholar himself hie ':::::-...:E-,':i the { ':-.I||-.I'I-.
Greck tractate De Sgcerdono Chrisi iransmitted m the Seda, and also a
speech of Caesar’s from Dio Cassius—no doubt plaved its part in fostering his
degire o record the -.|-.|5||;_"x of 50 passionale a redizcovener of antiq

As for lus other onginal compositions, Quinm wrote a De Polifia W0
books: on the occasion of the abortivie second Certame Coramaria (on the
theme of Envy) he wrote a Lucianic Dialogus de Gymnasiis Florenrinis in
1442, between about 1446 and 1450 he composed three recently published
preces on nobidhity—a leter addressed poantly with Mecold Barbo
Francesco Contanni o Pietro Tomasing, a polemical traciate, and a
CORSHINM—OpposIn

1447 he wrole another Lucianic dialogue, De Pace Tralice; while a number of

occasional eulomes and letters also survive from his pen,

It remains to conskder the matenals from which Scalamonti .-'lll'l;'l!i-.'-.'. his
Vila.

Scalamonti explicitly says in his dedicatory. letter to Quirini that he drew
s mitrmahon from Cinaco s mother and relatives, and from Cinaco s own
msuth and numeroas wilti g5 = We have no means of distinguishing prec i-\.:":-.
what Scalamonty reécerved orally, bul the Vel agmn and agsin gives the
impression of repeating raraphrasing Cinaco's own records, and Scala
mmts tells us more than once mm hes exit that e had cnginal commentaria of
Ciriaco's before hime™' Unfortunate ¥, hovaewer, pone of these basic notebooks,
relating (o the vears chvensd by the Vita (down 1o 1434 or early 1435), has
come down 10 us, -',:".l:-:."_'h itis ¢ 2ar, apan from Scalamonti’s tesl MDY, that
such compmentaria did once exist, at least tor the [ater penod dealt with i the
Vira, because Saryna, writing in the sixteenth century, gives an account of the
amphitheater in Verona, inspected by Cinaco in 143531434, which clearly 15
taken almost word for word from Ciraco’s travel-joumnal:™ A comparison of
Scalamonti’s text (para. 165=166) with Sarayna s quotation Hllustrates how
closely the author of the Vika followed the Lext of Cirfiaco’s commentaria al

least on s Gocasion:

SArAYNA:
Er denigue Veronam Lt demigre Veron
feraoissimant ef aefi fEraCIisnriam & arignan
Crviiaiem vierrl, CIVIETER VERIET,
M man X NG YCIEnam 1ebap anaar o KT B NET PR ARG

ORISR -':.'r.'.l'-"r'l'r. (HIERErTL,
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Loabywrini |||.|-:-\.| Arerg R

EF FaBeTar qud Con 1irr ef kabeir qhiod consfrigcham

ferin farerit

anre Chotavianr : anme impeni Cefaviarni
I'FIFEFITD REG

eri i DT Corian ante natalem Chresef diem rernio

CHIMS [RIFs exterior forrae mi CRENS PIFT ¢ YfeFior lerraemonibns

Errnel, [ gyl |.!

rane extan locus rodindis A £l nepre COmMSpeCIILT locus rofundis
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U (R il

| ariris multiformiter redimiins

SRR FOR R 1 & rlilemn Forsnalinen
namal Kynacus ipse (b=l
exianl sealaes magnis [apidibis cxtant scalae magris lapiditus
..'.l'\.|.r.;.. L
€, GUEAEIENG FRagLs iR altitudine e, GIMITTe IRagiy IR -\.1|'I'.|'l!|'.|.|l.|||'|l."
chant, protenduniur,
ramie magis in rotunditatem
[MIFIAEF (i) 1, videbaniur anrpiar
it secumdum quod refertur, ef, sicut nonnulli refenmnt,
grimguaginta cubins in albitudine I cubinis in altitudinem
extendinr, ST,

IR CTME fur e gparl el Mochs M CHiNS surmitale guidam locus
rerns of Rodli Tforms pagrties ef nobilis multiformis
laboratus prarmores de lapids 2l OrEiur miermoren lapide
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Further verbal comespondences, moreover, exist Delween passages in
Cealamonti’s Vita and two of Ciriaco’s surviving set-pieces, namely his
I'vrigcaque laus ef Anconilorum Raguseor r|.r.'.'rlJ:¢r'_,".'.lr'r.rr4'- aboul
the trade-treaty concluded between Ancona and Ragusa in June 1440, and the
so-called finerarinm addressed o Eugenius IV, which refers (o the Certame
Coronario that took place in Florence on October 22, 1441 and therefore was
written after that date.™
Of the two last-named pieces only the so-called frinerarium ments

serious consideration as a source for the Vita, since it covers some of the same

eround as the Vit and exhibits remarkable verbal similanties 10 ROmenous
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corresponding passages of that work (see Appendix V). It has, in fact, been
argued that verbal coincidences between passages in the Vite and
comesponding passages in the Laus ef Foedus and the *ftinerarium prove a
dependence of the Vira on these later documents;™ hul it 15 preferable, granied
Ciriaco"s habit of mining his own notebooks for passages usable in letters, to
assume that bach the Vita and the “finerarinm’ and Laus et Foedus are
dependent on the lost notebooks, and that therefore the Vira is not necessarily
dependent on either the *frinerarium’ or the Laus er Foedus.

It 15 appropriate to discuss here another problem raised by the
rineraritem’ relative 1o the Virg: they somebimes scem to differ in presenting
the -;i'||'l.'|l'|-.'|:|:-:_':.|..-:: SEQUERCE of events. [This i'l.'-!|':l."' has been solved,
classically, by discounting the “chronology’ of the “ftinerarium’ as unnchable
and to prefer that of the Vira.™

This problem disappears, however, when one considers the differing
natures of the two documents, The Vim is indeed a biographical record
arranged in what the author considers (o be the correct chronological onder of
events (though there is some confusion here as well)™ The so-called
Ttinerarinm. on the other hand, -.|l.':~='l|'.l.' e title EIvVen il oy ILS Sdilon, i% in
actual fact primarily a rhetorical piece whose primary |‘u'|*:'-.*. then, 15 nol
information, but persuasion. Written in the form of a letter from Cinaco to
F'|:.|'||_= ]-:|,|:__1.-_'|1||j;-'. IV, 1t argues in Suppor of  his ||;-...'.I."-'. for a :|Ii'l:l.'lIII:|I!.
assignment (0 the king of Ethiopia (Presbyiér Joannes) 10 0bLAIN that
monarch's signature to the union of churches agreed upon at the Counc
Florence in 1439 and subsaquently signed by representatives of other churches
in schism with Rome, an assignment which would alzso have ZIven Cinaco the
opportunity to explore Egypt again, particularly the upper Mile, which he had
not yet visited, and the North African coast as far as the Atlas Mountains
Because of the dual purpose of this requested mission, CInaco recounts fll
antiquarian travels in such a way as to impress the pope with the connections
he has made with i|'|'|':1|'-|1,||'|': persons in the |‘--.lf|l!:.':'.5:". slralegic places of the
Mediterranean world. To the careful reader it becomes apparent that Cirtaco
was much more interested in advertising his first-hand Knowiledge of these
places and his easy access to their local rulers than he was in giving an exact

chronok ,:.i,_-;._' scoount of his antiquanian travels; and that the groupngs within

the structure of the document are logical and rhetorical in character, according

to persons and places, rather than according (o stnict onder of occumence
Thusz the ‘confused’ ..|-.|:1-:|:l.'l:_‘::'. and h'-|.n.~.:r.|;1i|:: of the ‘fhinerarium,’
frequently noted, comes from misconceiving the nature of the docu
though it were intended primarily as a chronological account of his travels
Another possible source of the Vire may have been one of the many
manuscript editions of Cristoforo Buondelmonti’s Liber Insularum
Archipelagi® In one instance (Vita, para. 73) 1t 1s evident that Buondel-
monti's description of the island of Rhodes has crept into the text in an almost
unintelligible form, for the Vita reads: Viderar ibi practerea loci eiusdem




amoena plerague ef dideissina visul prafa virerfia ac frucfiferas reglos
paradiseas cedros of florentissimos hortos, dignum quarit climatis in orbe
specimen ef oecumenicae, which is in part clearly a misunderstanding of
Buomnid % Deirde RBodrom P PrO RIS, whf fanfa ext viridifas
rborum afque amoenifas locorum, quod est mirabile ad videndum et
praeseriim Paradisum a Floreniinis facten,” a reference to a country retreal
built by the Italians (Florentines) in Rhodes. Scalamonti may have misread the

sl of Buondelmonti itself, which i:x; ::I|-I-:|:.:_:_':| "':;u; Lo s L|I||._'|=.1.ix!_'
n source; or, more hkely, he may have bungled an attempt to

rate into the narrative a festimaninm from Buondelmont that Ciraco
ncluded in s notebook at this point, a3 nol uncommon practice of
Ciriaco's.” This opens up for the editor of Cinaco’s wrilings a mare s nest of

possibilities, since Buondelmonti's book, which exists in a ereat number of

M55 and i a vanety of redactions, has not yet been sansfactonly edited, and

we fave no idea which of the extan copies, if any, Ciriaco possessed,

When did Quinm concéve s wdea of wnting Cinaco’s biography? On
this question our only internal evidence is the beginning of Scalamonti's
dechicatory ketter to Chumm where he says that be had recently. i Ancona, read
a letter, written by Quirini in Padua to Ciriaco in Florence, about the projected
Iife, Quinm s intial proposal, which Cinaco had evidently welcomed, must
have been made quite a time previously, because the later pan of Scalamonti’s
ietier makes it clear that Cinaco had been dilatory in supplyimg the matenals
O il asked for, =0 that Scalamonti felt oblized to compile them himself.
What, then, were the likely order and dates of events? It has been suggested by
Morici, on the basis of a letter he published, dated 4 November 1438, and
addressed from Florence by Ciriaco to an unnamed cormespondent, that Quirini
resolved to write Ciriaco’s biography before that date.” The letter includes the
i'l:l:l"'\-l.,' (i | |-'F.|.'|'ill:='!|"\| '."?.'.'..l.'l'!. T g ridferl reiddiem r|'||| |I|'.|'|'|"f|.' ||J|'.e.|I|J|:'.e e, r_;'l.]-:.lﬁ'l _'|_|':".e'l.|;'.'1'
g ef femanitale poedlicines ex miitl, and Monct ook the words rem meam 10
refer to the biography, hence identifying the unnamed addressee with Quirini
humself. Thas theory, however, 15 highly conpectural, and Babinger reasonably
:;'_L':'i-.':i it,"™ for rem meam could mean any thing and 1438, when 1‘:I|_|ir1':'|' WS
only about eighteen, 15 rather early a date, perhaps, at which to fix the
beginning of his original literary career.

Fhus all we know for certain is that Quirini made his request some time
hefore the death of Ciriaco, \:1:-. effort 1o i'\lil'l i down o a I,:;li:ll.,'l:!;,.: VAT will
meet with fallure unless some new evidénce 15 uncovensd,

When did Scalamonti actually compile this material and write it down?
There 15 no way of knowing, for although the namative ends in late 1434 or
early 1435, it contains some apparent anachronisms that point to a date later
than 1435, These passages will be pointed ot and discussed in the notes to the

translanon as they oocur n the Vi,




Chronology of the Vifa
|'!Ii:'.:.'-. we present the folls l'-'-:lli: ._'E:||'-|;|'-I::__':-. O &VENS MesOT
Vira, constructed on the basis of intemal evidence in the narmative itsell and
verihed, wherever possible, by reference 1o fixed dates known from othe
sotrees. The text of the Viga is cited by paragraph numbers. External evidence

5 presented in the notes 1o the COMmMESponding paragraphs of the translation
! I

1391
Bom after 14 April {Vita, para. 12).

1401
13 Apnl, he visits Venice with his grandfather (para. 5-6) and Padua

(para. 7).

1401-1403

In Ancona, he receives some schooling (para. 8)

1403- 1404
Early in 1403 (antequam duodecimum aefalis Suge annum exacium
vidisser), his grandiather takes him to the Kingdom of Naples. Passing
through Apulia, Samnium, Lucania, and Campania and stopping at Teano and
Sesza Arunca, they reach Maples, then travel on to Salerno, Amalfi, Paestum,
Tropea, Laconia, and Maida (para. 8=11). For a year {per annum moram

rraxere ), e studies the rodiments of grammar at Makda (para. 11-12), after

which they retum to Naples at the time of an Anconitan ship’s amival to take
Pope Boniface IX to the baths (early in 1404, para. 12). They retum to

Ancona by way of Sessa (para. 13).

1404
He begins an apprenticeship in Ancona (farn decimum quearfunt aeralis

QAW aeenfem, para, 14,

140
Is put in charge of Pietro di Jacopo's business (vixdum exacto bieanio, para

14}

1411
Elected to the board of six anziani and becomes a senator (anteaguam servicii

fempus expliculissel, para. 15).

1412
Early 1412, hmishes apprenticeship (para. 15). Before April, vovage to
Egypt; sees antiquities of Alexandria (para. 17). On relum vovage, visits

Khodes and Chios {(where he is promated to senior clerk); Miletus—passing
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Samos and Icara along the way—{para. 18}); the Cypnoie cities of Kirini,
Paphos, Famagusta, and "'~.|ﬂ._-:l*-|| ||.|| nearty Bewrul; and Eegpio in Calabna
(para. 19, Messina, eia, i : amare (para. 20)

1413
Retums with a new cargo to Alexandria after being blown off course by
1 storm that drove them past Ustica to refuge in the Sicilian port of Trapani
26 February 1413, para. 21). He is back in Ancona before September 1413
{fribus semesiribus exaclis, para. 247, nch enoughn 1o augment his sister’s
dowry. Or dctober 1413 takes part in repelling an assault on Ancona by
Ciallearzo Malatesta, afterward wnibing s hrst hilerary composiiion, an

account in Italian of the event (para.

14131415
Spends nearly two years in Ancona (binos fere annos, para. 31), partly
in private life, partly as an anziano. Reads Dante, Petrarch, and Boccaccio.
23-30).

Engages in poetic comespondence wilth humanist friemnds (par

1415
Embarks on a joumey to Sicily, stopping at Scilla in Calabnas sees the
antsquitics of Taormina: then via Messina to Palermo: i||"-|:'\.'l..'|"1 the 'I"'I'I-||||*in'."\

af Palermo and the surrounding country, including Monreale (para. 31-34).

1417
On return voyage to Venice, visits Zara in Croalia (para. 33), where he
hears of the election of Martin V (after 11 November 1417, para. 35).
Disposing of his merchandise in Venice, he is back in Ancona by the end of

1 1-1
e year 'i"':l|.l. ¥O—=3 1 )

1415
Embarks early in September on a merchant ship headed for

Constantinople, stopping along the way at Suasna in Epinus 13 September),

Delos, and Sestos near Gallipoli, arriving at Constantinople 7 October (para.
3Ty .|||.l' ;|"|_|i|||!|;'l-, il ||'||,' |,'|::, H e Il.'x;'|i|"'il.'i.| ._'!"l.-.!'.'_. H"«---"_.Il EI-L' '-'I'H.il:‘i ||'|li.

ienoese colony of GalataPera () . 3}

1419
Retums o Ancona, where he stays for some time (per aliguer fempus
moratus fuerar), after which he visits Pola, mspecting its antiquities {para.
{4}, After a few days in Ancona, he relums to Chios, Gallipoli, Constan-
tinople, stopping at Albuneo in Dalmatia on the way ;;n..-. 45). Back
Ancona, he engages in various business, including 2 commission to balance the

books of a local merchant, which he does successfully (para. 46)
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1420
Cardinal Gabriele Condulmer is appointed legate of the Marches on 7
February 1420 (para. 47). June=July, Ciraco serves as podestd in Varano
during plague in Ancona (note (o para. 46).

1421 to 1423
Financial officer in the project o repair the harbor of Ancona (fere
biennio, para. 47). The year is derived from the “lrinerarium,” dated 1441,
which says this occurred bis denos anre annos. During this ime Cinaco

I:n::;il':!-‘- 1o study Latin (eodem legafi rempore, para. 53) and his interest in

antiquities is sparked by close inspection of the Arch of Trajan at the harbor
of Ancona (para. 54). In March 1423 he jouneys from Ancona to Venice via
Fano and Rimini (Appendix 1, letter from Rimini, 15 March 1423). 6 August
1423, he resigns his financial post when Condulmer leaves for assignment in
H-i!h::l:__:r::'. [F-.'IF.L 43, i'..:'..l."'h.ll'."":l.: of poems berween Cinaco and Serafing of
Urbino (para. 49-52).

1424

3 December (Mariing .:_.-.'rr'.':rr.- ,'-'-'-'-'il':'_.l'il"l.'. Elgsaem ,"r-'n'irn'.'.:-:'ilw anng actaveo
et ad Il Nonarum Decembrium diem), Ciriaco goes to Rome, where he stays
tor forty days as a guest of Cardinal Condulmer inspecting and recording the
antiquities (para. 55); realizes their importance as historical evidence (para.
26}, and laments their reinous stale (para. 56=57). Composes poem in praise
of Pope Marin's nephew, Antonio (para. 58). Remains in Rome through
Christmas and New Year's Day (naralicia humanaii lovis solemnia ... ef
Jaustum recentis anni principium ab anno salubri milleno guatricenteno
b T g s denos eiusdem humanat! dei et theoponi Tesu indul-
gentissimo nomine angiqiatae legis ritu circuncisi el antiguis @ Latinis

Bicipitis fani momine culinm, Kalendarum lansariarim, para. 59),

1425
| January leaves Rome for Ancona, stopping at Sutr, Viterbo, and
Urvietlo (para. 6},

11426 71427

Elected anziano of Ancona (para. 61).

1427
13 May TAncona, finishes copying Ovid's Fasti (note on para. 76, ad
fin}. 21 December, letter from Filelfo in Yenice to Cinaco in 7Ancona (note
o para. 68).




1428

He et oul from Ancona, illice exacto ma@isirgin, as Comime rcial
representative of Zaccaria Contarini in Cyprus (para. ol after stops al
Monopoli, Bari, and ancient Anterium in Apulia, he arrives in Constantinople,
where he picks up the mdiments of Grreck (pa
meets Andreolo Giustiniani-Bancha for the first time an -I buys a (1 NQL "'u*.'-.
Testament (para, 63); thence by way of Rhodes to Beirut and Damascus (para.
fd=64); then from Beirut to Famagusta in Cyprus, where he serves as vicar fior

the podestd, making decisions based on Roman law (para. 07)

142814249
He reaches Micosia later in 1428 (nofe (o para. 73), wikene e i5 receivid
by the majestic King Janus Lusignan, who lakes him on a hunt; Cinaco
compileles Lacchiria "g business wilthin a Wl [ ARG N |'"l|':'|.|".'l'-' CIFLFLER ) :ll'hi.
purchases manuscripts of the fliad, Cdyssey, Bunpides, and Theodosius (para.

OE-=T1).

1429

(1 Exactis rebus), he leaves Nicosia after composing an inscriplion
onoring King Janus (para. 72) and sails from Famagusta to Rhodes, where
-:||x|-.L-;'_x'.!..- antiquities, purchasging three recently excavated fragments of
. |-1|-|v-- (para, 73), Making for Thrace by way of Chios, he translates a Life
f Euripides while awaiting favorable winds at Kardhamyla (para. 74); then,
|':. way of Tenedos to L allipoli, where he unloads Zaccana’s goods and brings

Lhemn By camel to Adnanople, the [urkish European cap |.~.I- L para, Ta)

1429-1430
He winters (per Ryemem) n Adnanople, ‘"-.'”Ii'lq': his merchandise and
listening to Greek lectures on Homer and Hesiod (para. 75). After 29 March
1430 (the date of the fall of Salomica), he buys f1' ._':_'|~_ manusenpts (Prolemy 's

Ceography) and an Epirote slave-girl o * Turkish plunder of that City,

and plans a journey to Persia (para. 73). Al I:'l-.l.:l"'l"|l he ships goods (hides,

carpets, and slave-girl) on to Ancona, then travels overland to Philippi to see
-
15 antiquities (para. 76); then on to Salonica, where he views ils pagan and

Christian monuments and buys more manuscripts (para. 77).

1431

Returning to Gallipeli some time after 3 March, he hears news of
Condulmer's election on that date to the papacy as Eugenius IV {para. 78).
Cancelling plans for travel to Persia, he sends off letters to influential friends
M ||'- v and Dalmaba -"-.._;'.r-;_'m.xi||-' hits i'l.l.".1:-IJT|.". and sets out o collect

igence Lo support his projects for union with the Greek church and 2
cresade against the Turks ._!_'_-_||_|_ TE-T9) with the aid of Memnon, a seasoned
miltary advisor, in the principal Turkish-held cities and centers of Asia Minor
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Their first stop is Bursa, the Ottoman capital in Asia, where he pleads with the
governor Canuza Bey to put a stop to the gradual spoliation of the temple at
Cyzicus (para. B0=81). After revisiting Cyzicus (para. 82-83), he makes for
Constantmople by land, stopping to mspect the antiquities of Micaea (para. 84)
before crossing the Bosporus at Scutari, which he takes to be ancient
Chalcedon {para. 85).

In Constantinople, leaming that the next ship for Ancona would not be
leaving for a month (para. 83), he uses the intervening bme Lo confinge
reconnoitering locations in Turkish-held Anatolia that are of strategic as well
as antiquarian interest, sailing first to Lesbos, where he inspects the cities of
Mytilene, Pyrrha, and Methymna (para. 36), then crosses to the mainland to
see Pergamum (para. 87), then the ruins of ancient Cyme and Smyma (para.
B8]}, before proceading on to Old and New Foglia on the mainland, and thence
over to Chios to awail his ship (para. 89-20) for Ancona (para. 91 ). Bebween
3] Dctober and 6 Movember (nole 1o para. 91), leaves Chios for Ancona.

After a few days at home Cinaco hastens (o Rome (o see the new pope,
whom he urges to call a council of unron with the Greck Church and to
proclaim a cruzsade against the Turks (para. 92).

1432

During this visit to Rome, he inspects the antiquities of Tivoh and Cstia
(para. 93-96). He retums to Rome 1o see the pope (para. 204); "* then, when
he hears of rebel Anconitans practicing piracy, he hurmies to Gaela to advise
a friend, the captain of an Anconitan ship sent to join the fleet charged with the
mission to bring them o justice (para. 204=205); when this ship leaves Gaela
for Naples, Ciriaco, planning to meet it there, travels by land, keeping an eye
ol for antiquities, from Gaeta by way of Terracina, Mintumo, Sessa, Capua,
and Aversa (para. 200209}, He retums to Naples, whence he visits the
Virgilian landmarks in Pozzuoli, Lake Averno, Comae, Baiae and Cape
Miseno (para. 2089-210); after an excursion through Naples to Benevento
(para. 211-214), he retums (o the port city, where he boards his friend's ship,
which first conveys to Messina emissanes sent by the pope o King Altonso
{para, 215), then sails to the Gulf of Taranto (o join the Anconitan fleet; there,
unable to attack the pirate ship because it 15 protected by Cueen Mana
d'Enghien, the fleet retums to Ancona with Ciriaco aboard (para, 215-216).

Some time between 8 July 1432 (note to para. 97) and April 1433 he goes
to Siena with two papal ambassadors (o meet emperor-glect Sigismund, whom
he presents with a gold coin of Trajan as a model of a good emperor, and is
received into his court (para. 97).

1433
Before 25 April 1433 {note to para. 97) he retums (o Eome, presumably
in the entourage of the emperor-elect. After Sigismund's coronation in Rome
(31 May 1433) he again lobbies the emperor 1o press the pope for a council of
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urion and a crusade against the Turks (para. 98), While touring the city’s ruins
with Sigismund he deplores the practice of buming up into lime the ancient
sculplures, architectural pieces and inseriptions (para. 99). Leaving Rome for
points north he first visits Pisa (para. 100); then Florence (before September
1453 note to para. 101). Brunelleschi conducts him around his dome, then in
comstrochion: he sees Lthe bapustery and the public bulldings, not omitling the
ancient walls and theater of Fiesole (para. 104); and he meets the political and
intellectual leaders of Florence as well as its leading artists (para. 101-103).
A northem poumey bnngs nm to Bologna and Modena (para. 105=1107),
Parma (para. 111), Piacenza, and Pavia (para. 112, note).

1433=1434
Ariving in Milan, he inspects its monuments and copies inscriptions in
the city and its surrounding area, including the castle and monastery of Pavia
(para. 113-151), then on to Brescia (para. 152-164) and Verona (para.
165=1859). After returning to Milan, where he spends several days with the
duke (para. 180}, he goes on (o Maniua (para. 121=197) and Genoa (para.
1 98-204).




INTRODEMTION
NOTES TO THE INTRODUCTION

. The date of Ciriaco’s birth may be calculated in the following ner. Although our
firzt foed daie s 1404, when Chiipco was aped thineen (see Vi, note o par. 12, and
.'|:_'q,:-|'.n::-:;:.:,'::.._ Bedow ), ehe Vi | par. 2 LAYE ihai Ciniaco, .'._."l_'l,'. absat nine PEAME, Wik In Yemce
on 13 Apl, when Michele Steno was dope. Since Sieno did not become doge until | Decermber
1400 (cf, Morozzo delk Rooca and Tiepola, 185), Ciriaco’s visit 1o Vendce oocumed on 13 Apnl
1407 . when b weas sidll pine vears old, We conclude, then, that he was bormn some time afier 14
Apnl in the year 1351,

2. Regarding the date of Cinaco’s death, the only docusmentary evidence we have s a
sitement on fol. 41 of the Trott MS 373 in the Ambrosien Liboery i Milan, whach says that
he died in 1452 (Kirizcns Anconitenus Cremone moriior anne domial MeCOOCL secundn,
merite TREE e wwnE: Sobhading, 1910, 193, who says the scnbe, Bobta, Lirst wrobe £00, then
crased the X and substituted secunde; Bodnar, 1960, 68, note 4) Cremona as the place of
Cirinco's death is comobarmbead by a verse eubogy in T (fod. 17T, ed. Coducci, 151, Bocinar,
1950, 659

0 Kininoce, virum velenim moauments neguainens,
Ethiopes, Indos, Ambes Theucrosgue petis,
Cresa Cremond fersel, ARIMAas EREmen &S5t petavil
(alona Picentum, Piceni {cod. picennl ) Camminem habehiz
Antempts to find & recond of his death in Cremona have so far proved anseecess il

We st e peject Jacobs” hypotheses | 1SE5-100, surmmarizad in Bodnar (15960, 67-68)
that he was with Mehmed 11 a5 the sultan’s ator just before the Fall of Constantinople {scconding
w0 a Yenetian “chmmicle’ by Languschi), that he entered the city with the Conguenor, and mnds
a drxwing of the equestman statue of Justimian afver it was bowered o the ground from the top

of its pillar in the Augusteion, and is refermed to under the name Eurizis by Filelfo in a letier
writen bothe sultan afier tee conguest, PW. Lehmann, 19559, was the [ir32 o aitack part of this

hypothesis, arguing that the drwing, which i in o Budapest M35 that Eound s way 10 the
:‘;!:i'-F..ln.' aind et B relarned, was modelled on 3 medallion af Theodotiunt ralber than of the
siztue, Babinger af first accepled the identification of Karizis with Cinsco (1954, 136), then
graduaally moved ey from Jacobs' position, asserting that the WS in the Seraglio was probably
mever crwmed by chened 111962, 322-324), that it was not brought to Byzantium from Buda
until 1526 by Suletman the Magnificen (1966, 442), and suggesting that the drawing was
ndeed copied from a medallion, or perhaps a mosaic, but mot in Constantinople, possibly rather
in Crede, either in Candia (1962, 322-324) or in Goryna (1964, 66-67), an island that Cinsco
wisited seveml tmes, meludmg 1435, 1445, and 1446 (1961, 6], Babinger also argeed that the
‘chronicke” of Languschi was a misnomer, since Languschi could not have been in Constan
tinople in 1453 and the text in fact parallels closely, and may even be based on, the account
written by Michobes Sagundinas in that year, Patrinelis, 1968, accepied the srguments of Leh
rrsann and Bakénger snd proved in addition tha the Kupifig of Filelfio®s letier was not Cinaco,
but a Greek named Dimitrios Apokafkes Byritss, secretary to the Sultan from 1446, Raby,
1981, put the final nail in the coffin of Jacobs' theory by showing that the Languschi text had
by e the kalion tutor of Mehamed 1 was not e compagne di elte) Chiriaco o ARcong
bt wrme compapne dli) Chirieco d Anconal

We must also reject the sugpestion by Harlfinger, 1990, 225-136, that MS Vindobo
meemnsas Hhst, g 1, a copy of Piolemy s Geography end-daed 31 Uetodber 1434, is the prodiuc
of o collaboration berween Cirdaco and the callipmpher, Skutarbotes, from which he conchades
thal autusna |454, & the fermunus POET e for Cineco's death. This RrpLmEnd resls on Harl
finger's ientification of the Greek potations on the maps as “unmistakably™ in the hand of
Ciriaco, & position convincingly rejected on palseographical grounds by 5. Gendile, 1992, 1950
We are graseful to Dot Elisabetta Basile and Professors Nigel Wilzon and Anna Pomani for
the referenoe o Centdile,
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g, O M ssen (OFL ML [EREIm D Rossi, 1RES. 1. 356-387: Ficharth, |902:

dacKendrick, 1952, Asp . 1959 Bodnar, 1960

fifbexl 3 mumber of Cinacan sutogmphs and tmced the =volution of

nphs see Mommsen, Jahrbach, 1883 Sabbading, 1910

imlividasl m
. 1955 Camips ind Mitchell, 1974

V32 (preface (o the Verorersiz)

LY .H'A;. Tl 1] lafirites mala, comErrectio | N OmCTAT.
It ".!='F. pe eise videaniur, que prefer
i, 31 March 1435, ed. H
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T. See Pall, 1937; Dabrowski, 1
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Appendix 1)

dare, M 2 A (lommerly | 135). We shall reter ot as 1.

1792, XV, 50-100

14 For Feloe soe Muchell, 1901, with bt 1 Mandersicig,

13, A. Hobson, 1989, p. 73, fig. 59 (pho

sitrsbaied o Felice Fel

e transerosn Jibelliom m e

facobini Tridatensis ex aero Mediol nEl Vil
VIFTEEE eCorar el ad BT asdrizsiman TICANET 15
I et
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carligeril Sralas velim aom da | gl in Pededenfiie |

17. For Lasro I,.:l.l::;l'i sre now Branca, 1977 & 256, 104: amd

slemm, 144, b

18. Fols. 10v ard | Ir are reproduced by Mitchell, !-H:E_p! 12a
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149, Se abave, note 2
r [’ . 5
LU, For the lacest and best edition of this opusculum see Sabia, 1977-1978

For the duie see Lebmann, 1977, F0. pote 66,
22, Cf. Bertalot and Campana, 1939 van Eszen, 1958 (with reproductions of the
drawings on fol. 173); Bodnar, 1960, 22, note 7; Mawchell, 1962, 385-386 and noles; an

Lebmann, 1977, fg. 30

23, See Mandersicig. 1960, who gives recipes for vamious colored inks in the back of the

Ik
24, The drvwing on fol. | 20v is neproduced by Mitchell, 1961, el e

£, For the Latn ext s Appendix I'Y., The pamgmphs of both the Latin text and the
eranskaion have been nurmbered by the editors for ease of reference and o facilitsie comparizon
Thas saamee sysiem has ke |':'||__|!-::||‘|| arith the st and Eanslagion of the Vi,

26, 1 .'-.'-r.-n!:r::.':':l v attmbules the faisser < [MESTEF 10 Mehimed 11's fagher, Mursd 1 rather

than fo the Conquercr imself. See next nole

2T, This ressds o of B mnghd be & dmect queote, m tmnslation, fron
Un B Apnl &85, 1 a F Iroem Foelay Nuova 1o Andreods Giustinaand of Chics, Cirlaco
announcsd has inlenbon of £ 2 o Ehe mowow’ with Frncesco Dmpenio to Maniza, where

Murad IL who i 1444 had abdicaned (emporanly, i tumed out) 0 favor of his twelve-year-old
:
i

MAPCTED, 3 powveriisl

son, Menmed L was holdiag cour, o obtan the chenshed safe-conduct
Gienocse merchant @ e Levant and a favone of Mumd, was undoubtedly Cinaco's
nieeessof. [he beiter, whach oocars 1n M3 Tang. 49 of the Hibl. Nagxi & m Florence (Pn2),
fods. 212 Wi puibteched cnky m o by peonl Torzetn, | T73, VW, 4530, See al

1950, 255-25%; 1978, 20, 41-45; and Bodnar, 1988, 264

b ot well off (his father serems oo have died when be wa
his sister's dow Y h:. o i.'l_' in the ImETohiafnl Manne ), wias .i'_'_|_|||_'|':ill
ied b0 the Anconitan senaie ot an g carlier tham the |'\-C|_'u_;||-\'-_|

mEmimam { Ving, pant. 1) and served several times ag 8 mapistrabe of e ol (Vi pessam).

24, ror the exis of these hree igcnphions see Appendix TV

30, See Poul Ksteller, [90], 472475 Ficharih, 1903 £50-481_ with ertical rext af the
Aenroraty digag and the Jutaplafiio on 49 =& Mochell, 160, 476-475, For o recent

digcussion of these exis oo Lightbown, 1950, 40, Sd=50, and 158 (noles 48=52)
31, Foran CXEMIpSE of this banau ¥l Melinchell, 19650 465, 476, For an - el
of the nagure of the Subilano based on Felioe's e of € nacesque language sor M. Billanowvich,

| SR,

“or Marcanova see Dennis, 1927; Hoelsen, 1907; Lawrence, 1927 and Michell,

. Tiraboschi, 1783, 156-177: 1807, 177-201.
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14, [bad., 1 7R3, 157
1%, Coloocd, | 792, 4,
36, Tiraboscha, 1 TR, 157
17. Colucci, 50, note 13 Tiraboschi, 1783,
3. Degls Agosting, 1, 257
v, Mehus, 1742, 10T,
40, Olivierd, 1763, 55-56
41. Tiraboschi, 1TR3, 156<177: 1807, 17T7-201

42, Colucea, v

43, Spadaling, 1901, 70-72, who obtained the family history from o manuscnpt book lent

-
il

him by a Count Scalamonti of Camersta Picena (70, note 3)

4.5, :1::_|.;.:-_-' ini . IS, T

45, Originally published by Mehus, 1742, 58-65; s2e Bodnar, 1960, 27, note 2. Delirutive
edition by Lifzeng Monk Sabaa, 1Y -19 TH. unaffecied |'\l'| e LEET JdisCoveTy of a0 newr M55
{cf. Bibliogmphy, ‘Recent Work on Cinaco,” 5.v, Sabia),

34 Publizhed by Mehus, 1742, SH=05%; ¢f . Hodnar,

47, Spedokim, 19401, N and note |

i

i, Spadadinl, 1, T

49, Moroni, 1650, #1-4%; Mekzs, 1742, 73=76.

. die vero primo mensis decembr.
fiE & DroeSREnLCIL LS miles dominue Francizows de Scalomonibict ¢ ARCORS kanorem
potestaris terrae Nursioe elusgque territonii el disfricius pro Sex mensibus proxume VR

Bl 3
ROETEe ERRCAEOREILY .

% 1. Forence, Bibl Naz. 1L [X, 15, pp. 258-25% Volierm, Bibl. Guamaocci, M5 5031, fols
T3 3r Coied B et l|';'.'\-¢|'. the Violierma M3) I'.:. Hi‘:,h_!l'll:ll._ 1900, 7lh, and i.'l:- e Rossi, 1888,
11, 3614, mode 3 (from the Florence M50,

52, Spadolini, 1901, 71.

53, Filelfo, Epistolarum familiarium, 1502, fol. 34r-34v (29 Sepiember |444); 36v (31
October 1444 Tlv (5 September |4 fol. 16907 (3] January 1467TY and fol. 191y (27 June
146, All e addeessed 10 Fraacinco Soalamonti egquin amrare. Spadolimi, 1901, 71, employs
quolations from the first three of these o illustrate the relationship between Filelfo and
Scalemonis,
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54. Babinger, |94, 67,

55, The follramg summarny of Lsuro Cuirini*s life is from P.O. Krsieller's introdsction
w Branca et al., 1977, 27. Por a more detallad chronology of Camnn’s e and wntings see the
‘Croeedogia” by Seno and Bavegnan m the same volume, | 1=18. They differ from Kristeller
m placmg Lauro's desth between | 475 and 1479, See also E!.:hing_a._-r_ 1961, 53, and 1964, 68,

56, The folkraing summary of Cruirini®s lieney carser is also from PLO, Knisteller, ibid.,
29=31. See alio Seno-Ravegnani's "Cronclogia,” in the same volume, passim, and Babinger,
1964, 62=T1,

37, Creco, o ketter o Pope Engendus IV, the so-calbed *Iinerarium (od. Mehas, 1742,
13-14): Quin er hac wrigue in wrbe i, Florence] novissime guidem novimus Lowrum
{Jhl.'.:lﬂn':'l_ Venetwm I'I|.'r|"l.|"!.:d'|'| cerie robilem el |'.;|.'|.l:i: HFaECS g e Flf.lhll.l; T, [ ]
HEDETFLE S03 AR CORPTARE . (ol |-'1_";'-:-."rcr.-l7-:| reaena X, Kal. Novembris [= 22 Ociober [441]
de progeleritsima rerum amicitia malerne guidem eloguio brevizpimum habuimus,
commenbaripm Lrine Lelgatelp s il ||:'.|'..I|I|:|l\.:|¢"'.'_ P& QUidnJalé PFFRT LR Dadrlé |.'r.|.'.¢.|1":.|rh.n1 FErurm
curiorizsirem reperiorem vocilare malueral.

See also the better of Iacopa Leno o Cinacd (Bertalol and Campana, 1939, 369, For
Cimeon' s and usnn s partcpatxon m the Certamee Corororio see G, Mancini, 191 1, 202, who
sy thad Creaco did et comipeste: fior the prize (a silver crown), bat recited a sonnet in persona,
il artemente che cernl alird, perchd ¢ ai sinpoiare ed etevalo ingegne, He adds that COuinnd
wrnte for the oocasion of the Certame a Tractanes perlepidus in gymrasils Rorerniniz, now lost
Linssd's sonnel & preserved m MS 1LY, 160 of the Hiblicteca Mazionale in Florence, fol. 33,
See oo Ciormn, 1972, and Ponge, 1975, 133=]136,

58, Published tey L. Bertakot (with A. Wilmanng), 1923, 4T8=509 {12x1 on pp. 483493,

349, Branca of al, give editions of all three treatises

. .. e S, of Kyriaci Anconilan nosirl originem vilamaue ¢ peregrineiionts
s, & horsm AL L PR ORI rJ.l._l_'I‘h:.l VIR Jured, 1 fae Cards purrdfinig ol oré Sacramye
redai, et ab oo ipeo et nals plerisgue lieris indeiligere, noscere atgue videre ef percipere pobal

{¥ira, para. 3).

§l. The word commeniaria oocurs six imes in the Vita (para. 55, TG, 105, 113, 166,

191 We harve tresied §i, not as the tile of 2 book, but as a8 common noun meani ng ‘notes,” o
‘notebook,” * joumal.”

62, Saravma, 1540 [, xic De A mphtthéatrd etiam legiler in guibutdam chronicis
Amphithaatrom, guom arenaem vulgs appellant, anrne XLIT Imperii Angusnl extraction fulize,
#f Cyrizcus Amconlianus ln guodam iiRerarts sic seripium religudll (emphasis ours),

63, Published. along with the srchival text of the treaty igself, by Praga, 1932-1933,
2M-278. For the verbal comespondences sor Camipana, 1959, 404408,

{4, For the Cersame Coronario see above, node 57, The texts of the rebevant passages of
he " Ninerariem’ are gathered 1ogether in Appendix .

65, Campana, 1959, d85=d450 497,

665, Timboschi, 1783, 165 Coluccd, 1792, 32=34 De Rossd, [8ES, 11, 361,
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67, See the “Chronology”® at the end of this Int

o8, That such Iinking &x pressions af dei exinde and 1 e eoratred

in & emporl sense is clear even from their classical usage (e the Ouford Latin Dictiorary,

vy, ), Mloreover, Cirinco®s nelative disdain for exact chronolopy is evident even in the frapments

ol s covmimmeniarng v o doreens 100as i &lmost EVENY CESE OheE 15 a Oofilusion i the
order of presen 1 Lhilt 15 xlways caplicable on codikcological grounds, leaving one with
a Srong susgeexmn that e ept hiE nodeDooks an rather 3 elier-skelser lashaon. That Ci | WS
) mveher ame-cinoppen will be clear inom even & cursory look at the Index a1 the end of this

WORL TR o I".:.'.l__'ﬂ' " i EOROEAN pemic =60 Frosopaerapiiscies Lenkon der

& sagen-zeil |
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64 or Buondalmaonin see Weiss, 1972
] Lutirell, 1986, 159<194 pnd 2 10=211.

198200, with the accompanying bibhogmphy,

T0. Buondebmomti, Liber insuforam. od. de Sinner. 182 13, and Listerell, 1986, 21

nce G,

1. 56, 0 stance, Maas, 1915, regarding an autograph notebook of parerga kept by

[ ;= -'-\.|I.'"|5' hits posamaey thr diEh Ehe mamiangd of Gireeoe (mow &5 [ | praec, qu. B9 ||:L.'._'|

Minchell, 19462 1es that Bodbey M5 Canomici Misc, 280, a macellany
: Hdha o oy of Beonde ol & Liber Mrrmleram, ¢ |l':, i

Cocina Alkhough this is not an sutograph of Cirlaco’s, it strer 1% the hypothesis that the
traveler camed with him a copy of Buonde | 1 gusl &% he 1% knowm b e il | m Siraho

(Bocinas, 1960, 58and 118119, with rraphy]. See pow aleo Luttrell, 1985
T3, Morici. 1896 R
74, Bab

15, For a recent anemn o ch dogy of Cinaco’s e lile &ned career
mnciudi 1 he YEUrs comered |': ke Vita, see Patibaced, 1990, The Tabie Chronolopious det

PrERCTNITT WO EeT de Cwrtagee in Colin, 1981 561=-550 begins _'\-_.l:. wiih the wear | 435,

i, ror the chronological snomalies oocurring in this sectbon of the Vita see the nobes 1o

para. 215=217 of the
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A NOTE ON THE LATIN TEXT

For the convenience of the reader we have punctuated the text and

divided 1t mto paragraphs according 10 sense, nod according (o the rather

arbitrary punciuation and paragraphing of the manuscript, and we have

expanded most of the abbreviations. Numerals above one hundred are written
as in the M5, Those below a hundred are spelled out. To facilitale companson
between the text and our translabon, we have numberncd the paragraphs ir
both.

Anyone expenenced in Cinaco's siylistic mannenisms can se¢ them in
scalamonti’s prose, which often seems nolhing more than the transcnphon of
passages from Ciriaco’s diaries, changed from the first person o the third. In
matters of orthography, therefore, in determinimg whether the misspelling of
a Latin word is Felice's or Scalamonti’s (and/or Cifdaco's) we have been
guidad by the surviving aulographs of Ciraco’s writings. For instance, it was
Cinaco’s habitual practice to wnite the diphthong “ae in full, whereas belice
tends o write simply “e.” Again, the habil of doubling consomants in the
intenior of Latin words seems to be an idiosyncrasy of Felice s, not Cinaco’s.
Regarding faulty syntax, where we have considered it necessary to cormect
Felice's evident mistakes, the actual readings of the manuscript are reconded
in the apparatus criticus. If the error seems to be Scalamonti’s (and/or
Ciriaen s), we have trsed (o beave i lII'|l.‘.‘I:|I'|ﬂ,-_'_4.'-:1 unless an obwvious cormection 15
needed to clanfy the intended meaning. Finally, regarding the inscriplions
reported in the Vika, since it is impossible to recover Cinaco’s copies exactly
a5 he wrote them down in his notebooks, or even as Scalamonti recopied them,

AL

we have reproduced them as they appear in Felice's capricious text, line for
line and error for error. Proper editions of each of them can be found in the
A




VITA CLARISSIMI ET FAMOSISSIMI VIRI KYRIACI
ANCONITANI FELICITER INCIPIT

. Franciscus Scalamontivs eques Anconitanus Lauro Quinno Yeneto
patricio viro claro salutem dicit.

2. Cum hisce diebus nuper apud Anconem patriam elegantem illam
epistolam tuam quam eéxacto tempore ¢ Patavina urbe Florentiam Kynaco
Anconitano nostro destinasti® vidissem, clarissime Laure, (ul ex ea nobilitatem
animi existimare® coepi. Quom e tam rarissimi hominis vitam cursumque

describere deligisse perceperam, rem cene bene merentem el hononficam sui

et tuae dignam facundiae duco, nec te hac ipsa in e Ialog mter doctissimos

homines dormitante® quippe ingenio consideravi. Nam quis clariorem sib
nostro sevo matenem politiorem® incundioremye in scnbendo deligere posset
quam’® singularis virl vitam peregrinationemague’ memaoriae litterisve mandare?
(i solus in orbe post insignem illum geographum Claudium Ptolemoeum
Alexandrinam ab Hadriani Caesans tempone per tna atgue decem annorim
centena® orbem lotum percurrere, regionum provintiarumgque® situs e
qualitates, montes, nemora, fontes fluviosque, maria et lacus atque nobilissi-
meas urbes et oppida per Grasciam, Asiam et Aegyptum perque lonicas insulas
&t Acgaeas visere indagareque suil quadam anim magmituding el ;t'l1l:rlhiI:LlI:
ausus est. Et quicquid in his dignum nobilia inter venerandae veternitatis
monumenta comperuit, Latine Gracceve honeste non in vulgaribus quidem
litteris emendavit, et denique, ut saepe suo audivimus ore, quicquid 1n orbe
reliquum est ad extrema oceani’ promontoria et ad Thylem usque insulam et

abmotas quascungue alias mundi partes videre scrutarique indefesso nempe

* ol desrimatas. Unless otheradse indicated, subsequent readings given m this appardious

criticas are thase of the Treviso manuscript (T) that the editors have cormected in the 1eat.
® entimane
dormetants
4 policiorem

fjuaEnEam
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TEXT

ammo proposuerat, suis quibusque incommodis, laboribus atque vigiliis

omnibus L':".F!-L'I".I:C |!-i|!-i||l.'l|'|lil:-i|!|lll.'.

3 Equidem, vir clare el vere Musarum decus virentissime Laure, ipsum (e
verum hac i parte Quinnum ef Quinni nominis  dignissimum  possessorem
exomaoremigue cognoson, durm te tam dignam et hononficam provinciam cepisse
conspicio, tam diligentem scilicet® Latini nominis exomatorem Omare atqgue
INSIENLA SR quasqLe (mamenta insigniter perennia facere te primum omnes inter
Italos” providentissime decrevisse, Igitur honeste ut late magis et integre opus
perficere posses, ab eo ea ipsa in epistola vitae suae cursum omnem a natali die
certe ordine tibi certius describere flagitabas. Qua in re cum eum tandiorem
vidigsem (nam m abenis potius quam propris i rebus lasdibusve soleriem esse
cognovi) el me sibi in primis ab ineunte astate &f a lenenis, ul aiunl, unguiculis®
amicicia, consuetuding ¢t domestica omni familiantate junctum plane cogno-
vissem, id mihi honestum e honorabile munus honos ipse atque honestas
iniungere videbatur;® quod equidem abnuere nefarium duxi. Pro igitur munere
suscepto calamum oepi,” ¢ Kiraci Anconitani nostri originem vitamque &t
peregrinalionis cursum, et horem quaeque memoratu digna visa sunt, et quae carae
parentis ab ore suommve relatu, ¢ ab b ipso e su plensque hittens mielhgene,
noscere’ atque viders et percipere potui, hisce benivolentise dignissimae tuae
brevissumo ordme désenbendum atque hisce transmuttendum curavi.

4. Yale et Binacum ipsum lege.

5. o [ABou 220 words are missing: cf. Note 5 of Translation.] cavit.
AC eos bomis monbus httensque erudire quoad licut operam dedit. Interea
Kiriacus, puer iam fere novennis,® ingenti el innata visendi orbis cupiditate,
fatali quadam sorte et divino quodam afflante numine, Kiriacum Silvaticum
tum forte” per AdriacumVenetias rei suae causa petentem invita parente avum
quidem avide sequitur.

" salwoet

* lralas

! unguanculis
* widebanbur
" poepi

' mhace

! novwenis

* fortem
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Nam tam celebris amplissimae civitatis fama 1am tenérum pueri algue

i animum excitaral, Quarm demum Idibus Aprilis Michaele Stenno duce
splendidizssimam® vidit el admiraius est minficentissimam urbem. El
quemadmodum fata dederant inclytam hanc et msignem ltaliae civitatem
tantae sibi indagationis principium fore pracdignum, ita eam ipsam avidius

=|I|I:_'L".L' AMmansque semper el imgent laude attollere EXOITETEqUE COnalus est

Exinde puer ipse hinacus Rimaco avo ipso ducente Patavinam adivit
antiquam Enetum e egregiam urbem, quam, Francisco Carario principe,” magnam
| ||:|'|||_'i circundatam muro videral of '__"!{':-:I |||!.,ii-,;|,|..' flumine ablutam. Inde
nobilem ewsdem civitalis arcem ¢ omalissmam poncipis aulam vedit, inogqua

FFCARNNAELTY 1T claustris vivos deambulare leones CUHIS PR R IS0 memorabat.

3. Exinde vero patnam suosque revisit et dilechissimam genetrneem, quag
summe studio puerum Francisco Zampeta paedagogo docente litlers enudire
curaverat., Sed anteaquam ducdecimum agiatis suae annum puer exactum
vidisset, e Kinacum avam ad Ladislaum regem maturare certis indiciis
PEr .,'l,'_;'l'."\'«.xl_'l_ .,"-.|"|'|.:'.|~\. OFnni bas [ | i.'||-.l:!il‘ E'li,l:ll-\',,"l'lll‘h |'u|_':_".."-l_|*~., AV *-!q;q'.'.'.' 1EITA

marngus Sonstiui.

g El sic ex Proeno” per Mauncmos, Brucios et Salenlings campos pengque

hpulecs. Sannitas, Lucanos atque Campanos Meapolitanum omne nobilissi-

UM TeEnum |‘-c'h.'..'l.'|'||. _::'il".'I:-:i|II-\.' CETCENS urtibus l.'l;"|‘-I.|I-i.|I.l.' VISLS, 1N l.;_'.li:-.

pleraque vetustalum monumenia conspectare iam coeperat,’ inter quae apud
antiquam Fhetihs urbem Achiler capins simulachmum vetusto de manmone
! ||_!|'. :";I_'.I _r_'.l i|||::||: i|'|x.:: in reEno :-,|:|'.:| T:“-'::|||.||| cl;'-i‘:|-.1:.|l'|| E'l'l_'l' -\.‘I'l_‘x COf \I_'i,l{ll.,'
clusdem optumoe cum pancipe, LGeophedra Alph comite el magno bolius regni
camerario; exinde in Suessa apud ipsum Suesanum ducem Scyllaceique in
Calabns comuem, _-_'F-CII'II.|il-:."-';.:III e § TCEn '!'I':i..ril.illlill':'.lll TCTURRTL CXTITnE ECTILTT
|:-|._||_'1'|,'._'I:_||!'|_ ambao |:"I.\,I|,,:|,,'|.II.\,I Martiana de domo fratres, -.|.!:i‘1|,|\. i|'|..‘"|:'.|ih
['r'.lla'li'l':l"l'.‘h '.'c:.lrl-\.IL".I:‘- HVRIS ..I.':|I-\.:_|.I..I |..i.’IIIIEZI'!E|iI.|=\.' NS e Canssimus eral, el cum

hiz in Pannonia ab Karoli regis tempore versatus.
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10 Exinde vero regiam Neapolitanam nobilissimam Campaniae civitatem
venere, ubi Ladislaum ipsum regem, inclytum atque perstrenuum anmis
poncipem, mter parandam fabrnifaciondamve classem in ipso urbis navistacio
conspexere. ded mde paucos post dies, insignibus tantae civitalis inspectis,
Calabres petentes onérana nave devecti, apud Salemum civitatem serenissi

mum Ipsum regem secus mare hastiludium hippodromaleve spectaculum

celebrantem florennssima stipatum mililia respexers,

11. Exinde, urbe conspecta, per cymbam Lucania littora radentes et
flondos laetosque Melphetanos Paestinosve Lucaniae colles desuper inspect
antes, tandem exoplais Calabrum onis incolumes applicuere, in quis Tumpiam,
Laconiam Maydemque oppida devenere. Et cum in Mayde Kiriacus avus
consisterel, ex ¢a puerum nempe ad perdizcendas hitteras Palph Scyllacaei
civis amici sul tutelae® commisit, ubi puer primum §

nes cofperal intelhgens.

Z. aed 1h1 postedquam per annum moram raxere, avus suus ex Mavde
rebus exactis (nam et eo in loco divinam omnem historiam matemi eloquii
carminibus percgregie traduxerat), patriam denique remeare constituens,
Meapolim iterum Tyrmeno remensa” aequone revisit, ubi Anconitanam trirem
rem, ut Bonifacium pontificem ad balnea ducerst, ab Anconitanis Marcone

Torellhano DEASTEClO MISSAM 1INVEnen:s.

13. Sed ubi exacta re inde concesserant, Suessam repetentes, aliguot per
dies apud Suessanum ducem degere. Cuius in regia Kifdacus ipse puer puers

volentia iunxerat.” ut nullo inter se discrimine apud patriam maiestatem haberi
se videbantur, Nam una eadem pueros adoleverat aetas parumper sed moribus

doctnna cispares. Ast enim vero avus interea talibus posthabitis hononbus, ul

fidem potissimum filiae servaret, Kiriacus puerum ad patriam charamgue

parentem CRLPLARIT TeCELExi,

14. Reversi quidem in patriam civitatem, cum plerosque per dies avus
puerum a suis mulium deplavsum blandiciis cognovissel, puerique mentem
inertem consistere nolle plane scivisset, ac civitatem tolam non liberalibus

Sludns sed mercemoniis polissimum mantimisque exercitationibus deditam

* telam
* Tyrrennd ve menso

" porellsne

carrecled [rom vinkenil




10 ViTa KYRLACE ANCOMNITANMI

intellexissel, ac his aribus cives quamplures diiores® Ope aucios sane
novissed, el pueram ipsum ex paupere ditiorem” evadere cupiens, de consensu
matris quoidam ex affinibus suis diviti negociaton, viro quidem In civitate
praestanti et patricio nobili, Petro magistri Lacobi physici clari® filio, puerum
ipsum Kiracum iam decimum quartum aetalis annum agenlem seplenale per
tempus in negociariae rei servitium dederat. Qui posteaquam puer hisdem se
deditum exerciciis cognoverat, non arithmeticae modo pragcipuam arem, quin
et geometricam et plenam denique negociariae rei disciplinam, nullo docente,
se ingenii sui praestaniia solertiaque fretus, brevi tlempore, exemplanbus
tantum inspectis, didicisse manifestum ostendit; et tanta demum fide,
integritate, diligentia, vigilantia® atque solertissima cura in eiusdem patroni
sui negotiis die noctuque gesseral ¢t domi forisque, assiduis labonbus
vigiliisque omnibus expretis, ut vixdum exacto biennio Petrus iam Kiriscum
ad omnem rem gerendam paraium idoneumgué éxisimans, ul publicae rei
negociis quibus frequens cum consulari potestate sevir,” tum regulatona
dictatoriave trevir electus, inter patricios cives hibenus habiliusque vacari
possel, omnem sibi puero suae rei curam non modo domi mercisque omni-
genae, quin et agranae utigue rel administrationem reliquit. Et sic puer ipse
rem quodammodo magnam virli quodam animo suscipiens, ila per quin-
quennium mercaturam omnifariam exercuerat, ul divo et catholico Eenio 5u0
ga utique in parte favitante Mercurio, non modice patroni sui opes augendo
concreverat; ef ita in his se acque gessit, ut non suis modo <ac- civibus, sed ab
extraneis plerisque, qui um forte sacpius Anconitanis negociabantur,
Perusinis, Florentinis, Venetisque lawdatus est.

15. Adolescens practenca, anteaquam servicli lempus explicuisset, patrono
potissimum curante opiumao, nondum aetate idoneus primum ad consularem
seviratus dignitatem, mox ad senatorium extra comitiorum ordinem ascendit,
in quis se semper pace belloque egregie eximia cum laude gessit. Exacto sed

' dicticmms
.
paaperem dacionem
L
= dilligeniia, vigillkenbia

T sevimam
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EMUT 'ﬁ.”llll=I |.|..|[[|;.|'|'|l.:l conshiulo El.":'.'.‘ﬂ.‘-:l,'-;_'_ 2121 matema 31;:_- H ;.1|.|';||L'Z‘l-i.'l'_'|'l|:l,:"|'l'l il.;.l T
paupere In Casa reduxerat, nungquam & lum ab honesta paLron = .;.p[umi
consuetudine el benivolentia separavit.’

16, Sed emim interea quamquam n civitale puer experius et non medio-
criter eruditus se publicis privatisque negotiis éxercere® sua cum dignitate et

atilitate potuisset, animus tamen nobilis, qui eum ad visendas mundi® oras
impeliebat, peregrinis maritimisque negotiis immisceri compulerat, et ita se
primum Ciucio Picennicoleo consanguineo suo Alpheriae cuiusdam onerariae
navis parono se navigationis principio scribam minorem junxit.

17. Qua cum bona navi fructuum onerata ex Ancone per hyemem lyrico
superato altum per lonium, Creta magni Tovis insula procul inspecta, vasto
denique demenso Libyco Aegypliacove freto, Alexandrdam insignem Aegypti
avitatem venit. Ubi primum ingentia Phariae praecelsae olim turris vestigia,
regias ex Numidico lapide portas, maximum Philadelphi regis obiliscum, et
magnam ex Dinocrate architecto’ Alexandri Macedonis eolumnam, quam®
hodie vulgus Pompeianam appellat, inspexit, ac alia pleraque vetustatum
msignia monumenta; et ibi primum kamelos, dromedarios, struthiocamelosque
nec non mymones el novos gentium habitus vocesque admiratus est. Vidit
exinde ibi Sultaneum® principem magna eunuchomum servorum omnigenum
caterva :~'Ii|'l'.'a|.l.ll'l'l advenientem il'lgl.‘.nli _'t.l::-lng_'|1|:;'|'-r|_'-1 pompa -:':l;‘i|'|'|||':|{||:|_'- honore a
suis et extemis hominibus in urbe SUSCEpUMm,

18. aed navis ibidem, Stephano demum Quiring Veneto E'.;_;_[;i._-i.-. bl
curanie, rebus omnibus exactis, ex Alexandria Rhodum. ex Bhodo vero Chium
venerat, ex qua quidem nobili et Aegaea' insula Kiracus adolescens, seriba

Y s

* patronis

" seperavil

* axerren

* rmondi

“im margin: Dhnocrates architectus
¥ U

* Saltaneum
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£

maior creatus, Samium Ichareamaque vidit, egregins et fama celebres in Asia
insulas. Bt tandem ad Ioniam veniens® Milesiam vidit, olim nobilem el nund
dirruptam vetustate urbem. Sed eiusce maximi amphiteatri et pleraque alia
suae maiestatis eximiae conspectantur vestigia, quae hodie Graeciae vulgus

palatia vocitare solent

19, Exinde vero Kariae Ciliciaeque littora perlegentes,” Cyprum opulen-
tissimam olim insulam venere, ubi Kiriacus e navi esiliens Cyrinum oppidum
veterem, Paphum, Amacostem atque regiam Leucosiam mediterraneam
civitatem vidit. Inde Syriam navigantes Berutum venit; ex qua demum taliam
repetens et Caietam urbem per Scyllaca Carybdacague pemniciosa vada,
Regium Iulii nobilem Calabrum et antiquissimam civitatem venit.

20, Inde Messanam insignem Siciliae civitatem et praeclaram viderat ac
|!u|_..:..ﬁ._.|.|”-|;|”| urbem. Exinde vero per TirmeEnim '|'|:|_'..'E:-_';_-,|||q,."b._ Caletam antxuanm
et memorabilem Campaniae civitatem venit, ubi exonerala repparataque navi
Castrum ad Mare venerat.

21. El inde castaneis avellanisque onératis, Alexandniam ilerum repetentes,

Tyrrenum inde transfretantes, per Aeclias insulas ingenti ad [ Kalendas
Martias acti procella, ad Drepani portum ex Ustica insula maris noctu

perniciem evisere, quam et antiquissimam urbem ut memorabilem Dardanidis
Anchizae sedem conspectare maluerat. Bt tandem extra moram, ad Beatae
Muntiatae® Virginis aedem solutis nauticis de more vous concedentes, mde
Vulcaneam inter insulam et sinistrum Sicaniae littus Scyllasa rursus formi-
danda per vada transmeantes Aegyptiacam iterum Alexandnam rey isere.

22, Ubi demum exactis loanne® cum Michaele Veneto rebus, Anconem
patriam repetentes per lllyricum, Dalmatica Ragusio nobili urbe et antiqua
pulcherrimaque Epidauri colonia visa, et tribus demum semestribus peractis,
Anconitanum portum suosque el proprios lares rerum experientia doctior
opulentiorque revisit, ubi paucos post dies Nocolosam, sororem 1am maturam
viro et a matre conubio pactam, Bartholomaeo Libon filio Brondello despon-
satam. aucta de se dote, honorifice dederat, et ubi Kirjacus in urbe aliquod per
tempus tum privatis tum et publicis rebus intentus versaretur.

oG g e

* nuptie




23. Interea patria, hostilibus amus® incaute Moms Octobnbus noctu
moenibus iam furto® sublimiorn in pane captis, oppressa,” una aliis cum civi
bus cumgue® Petro suo optimo olim patrono ad expellendum hostem civita-
emgue liberam incolumemque® servandam non exigea quidem pars fuerat;
quAam Yero rem ipse primum matemo quidém eloquio htens hawd meple
mandarat. Nam et in his quandogue sub patrone media inter negotia ingenium
exercueral, cum saepe Dantis, Petrarchae, Boccaciique poemata per ocium

lectitane maluisset.

34. |.__]||:|*-:.'~. e .‘,_l.;l_l:'.:_l'.i|‘:.!~i CLUTTI |i|:-\._'li|:-|'|.'x iI'|'.l._'! virs verha .:::l.;ll-ll‘::.:_lll THA

vulganiter habuisset, civis quidam ex his nomine Crassus, facundus quidem vir

et eruditus, Kiriaci adolescentis IT R CTIIRAR T apdmirans, haec :!'."'Ei.|:-|.' ML

tdiomate carmina sibi media sua inter se vice' misil

Siegui il tuo stille ¢ non guardar al folle
WVulgo insensato: siegui quel valore,
Kinaco mio, di quegh el cur splendore
S& etemando, el nome &'l tempo extolle.

assa la cura d’este cose molle,
Che " valle ol dilecto el vand amone.
Matura siegui, el tuo divin auctore
Matura [2] che al cielo el capo tolle;

& virmi quella che, homorato in fama
Fa salir I'hom per arme o per scienza;
Pod di etemma dolzeza il ciel 1"adombra.

E te che al suo cantar le muse chiama,

Mon parvipender la divin® semenza®

Per fructo trar di quel che poi totto umbra.

'
pakriam hostibas annis

fuartu
Oppaessam
" Cumue
" Incolumendgue
! inberstevicia

! divina emenza. Emendations of these Balian texts are by Cectl Grayson
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25, Cuoi deinde Eynacus talia per verba eodem camnum ordine
respondit:

Mon e SEgunr lo stil che a | alto colle
Di Pamaso ce pingie,—il suo valore
Sempre hai seguito et hor t rende honore
Sicome a guel che mentando il volle,
Spargo 1"inchiostro delle nostre ampolle,
Ma per seguir il mercatal labore:
Senvendo e canzellando, el dibitone
Per poesia nei mei ibn s meolle.
Hor la wirtd che sol da te s indrama,
Movendo verso me per sua clemenza,
Me mosira usir di quel che tanti adombrac
Ma perché pid longo ondo & magior Lrama
M'e oppo a ringratiar Tua Reverenza,

De cidy marrar fia qui mia nma sgom bra.

26, Et talia plerague eiusdem gENeris carming, emanaos, cantilenas et
sextinas variis quidem temporibus edidit, et diversis per Latium vins clans et

perilissimis misit; quae quom primum nosira in proviniia venis facundissi-

mus ille Albertus Fabrianensis intellexisset, haec illico sibi elegantissime
SCripsit

Hor serato 51 vede 1] fonte Amno,
Mantua, Smyme, Corduba e Sulmona,
Et u Delpho, Pamaso et Helico
Posto hat silentio al oo cantar divino,
Ché, conspirante el summo Seraphino,
Un tal tra noi dal ciel organo sona,
Che fa il lume Atheniese e gquel d’Ancona
Favilla spinta sotto fin rubino
Dungue prehendi da Daphne 1'alme fronde,
E pon con ua corea, Apollo divi,
Sacro diadema in cossi digne come.
E tu, mare Adrian, aquieta 1"onde,
E mostra pace, ¢ ben poi dir “son vivo

E morte voi altre aque senza nome.




TexT 35

2T. Verum et quae sibi decentia eodem ordine dicta reddiderat
omittam.* Sed quae deinde Leonardo Tustiniano Veneto patricio, nobili et
eloquentissimo viro, scripserat, hac in parte praetereundum non censui

Ceel che con summa providentia et ane
Volgie col moto pid alto ¢ festino

La sancta mola del ciel christalling,

Movendo gli altri ciel di parte in parte,
Vole del suo splendor tale adomarte

Qual circonscripto in oro fin mebino,

Unde non poteria mai mio picolino

Stil, quanto converia, tanto exaltare;
Perché del fior del tutto el marin piano
Se stende fino al ciel con care piume
La fama del valor Justiniano,
Che come chiaro spechio di costume
Cossi 1a vita del bel viver humano
Maostra, facendo a tutti ght altn lume.

Quibus talia statim Leonardus ipse eodem ordine respondit:

Cuelle ample lode mie che in bneve cane
Conchiude” in stille altiero e pellegrino,
In te 50] 51 converte® 1w, & 1l diving
Inzepno two raluce in mille parte.

E gid gran iempo le e laude sparte
Cuanto 51 calcha il bel terren lating,
Con tutto 1l cuor mi fero a (& Vicino
E d*un caldo disio vago ad amarie

Se cierchi in me virti, roppo luntano
Dal ver ti allonghi, ché’l celeste nume
MNom, come scrivi, ame larga la mano.

Ma se amor cierchi, un abondante fiume

* obminam

¥ ronehinds e footnote 1o trarslation ad Joc

! romverte: woe foomote 1o ranslation ad lec
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Wi trovarai, dil tuo valor soprando:

Wirtd honorando a 5@ virtl rswmae.
Er subimnde haec eadem illico dicta subiecit

Cual spanr suole matulin pianéti
Al pander de le come aurate ¢ bionde
el 50l che a men noctuma taza asconde
Con I"'alma lampa sua diuma e lieta,
I'al dal suave suo siil vinta si aouiEia
La sparsa fama tua, né gid nsponde
A 1"alte rime, unde si stilla e fonde
Accentt di -.l:_-‘:l'u. :|I!‘I!:: L 2ran _r_"ih.:'..l.
ol Suave hermonia (ua yooe rends,
Che quasi Orpheo, Apollo et Amphione
Le labra a pil bel Cantd ma non sciolse.,
I:_::Il_l_l:.li:- |.i.|'-|||!|I-.' 1 E] |':’::|‘:.| |:E'l|‘.~I|'|i-.l:|:_'
Dl wero & vinia, tanto pid $1accende

Zid gran fempo &d (@ mi colse,

Quiibus et Kyriacus ipse stalim haec de more respondit

In fin che i fiumi al mar seguir lor meta
Mon resta” o ombre render monti e frond
E che® le '..|.5_'|'|-.' sielle il ciel circonde f
Convien [ua fama al mondo esser cometa;
Ché I"alma rima lua dolce e ripleta
De 1"alia symphonia che i confonde,
Wiowve dal pegaseo %] spave unde

Che di gustarke oamal Sempoe mi assela,
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TEXT

Ma quando ad humiltd tanto discende
Che | meo stil basso al summo Hyperfone
Extolle tra i cantor che'l canto extolse,
MNon me |‘:.!|:-!q; HONOTAr, Ma S0 COnDTke
Bl vostre alme virt che tanto splende

F . '} = | Fora
Cuanto largir ira no1 Peana volse,

31. sed posteaquam binos fere per annos in civitate tum privatus tum
consulan potestate sevir diversis in rebus egregie se exercueral, ad naviga-
bionem iferum intentus navim conscendit, suis nonnullis et Peiri olim patroni
sul mercemonialibus rebus advectis; et denique Lucinio Brunellio prasfecto
per Libumeam Tharsatica Seviaque visis Siciliam iterum revisit, nobilissimam
insulam. Sed antea in Calabris Scyllaceum conscenderat celebre promun

Lo,

32 Exinde Aethnaco praccelso et fumifero Sycaniae monte procul
mspecto, Thauromenium venerat, arduum atque vetustissimum oppidum, ubi
el ingentia plura vetustatum monumenta conspexit; et inde Scyllaea rursus
mmmania per vada, porthmo iterum formidabili superato, Messanam
pracclarissimam civitatem revisit; et Pellaeo deinde promuntorio remenso
Panormum® venit, antiguam et insignem Swvcillise wrbem, ubi exonerata
abietibus® nave plerosque per dies versatus est. Et ipsa in amplissima urbe
primanos inter ef generosissimos viros Jacobo Pizinga, Rogerio Spatafora
equiti e Ioanni de Vintimillia comiti honorifica se familiaritate conjunxit,
quibus cum humanissimis viris nobiles scenas, quas Toccos dicunt, sacra et
superis omatissima templa ¢ magnificentissimi Armirati Clari Montis insignia
regia vidimus, ¢ conspicuum in arce regiumque Sancti® Petri sacellum lapidum
porphyritum et mirae artis musaycae peromatum

33. aed extrr civitalis moenia uberos inter et melifluos campos apud

Montem Regalem conspicuam® et insignem viderat Beatag Virginis aedem, in
qua ornatissimas éx aere portas et nobile de marmore claustrum vidit et
preciosa optumi Guglielmi aliorumque regum monumenta. Pragterea Claris
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cum viro et amicissimo nostro Trintio Foroflaviniano vidit, et deinde secus
praefatam urbemn Alcimon, nobile Bemardi Emcaprarel et mexpugnabile
oppidum, iInspexil.

M. Et denique Panormum® remeantes, cum ibi navis illa aeris alieni causa
venundata mansisset et per idem tempus in Panormitano® portu quattuor
Venetum onerariae triremes, Nicolao Donato imperatona potestate praefecto,

ex Britannia Venetias repetentes applicuissent, Kiriacus a Panormo quam®
celeniter expeditus, hisdem longis navibus, rebus suis impositis, nremem
Iohanni Magnimperio patrono conscendens, Venetias petiere.”

35. Et ex itinere in Illyrico, cum laderam insignem Libumomom urbem
venissent, ibidem Sanctum Venerium equitem clarum et Petrum Loredanum
insignem virum pro Venetis ea in civilale comectores convenimus, a quis
perhumane et honore eximio suscepti, primum de Martini quinti pontificis
maximi in synodo Constantiensi® creatione, ul laetum uniomis nunbium, laste
Eraleque |'r|.‘:.":'-;;|'k.‘:!:i|'|l.

36, Sed postea Venetiis cum applicuissent, Kinacus exoneratis navibus
expedin 52 quam prmum operam dedit, e1 e mercibus aere exacto, Anconem’
et ad suos incolumis remeavit, cum alii ex navigatione socii® per Meapolim
temresin itinere patnam per multa incommeda revisissent.

AT, AL enim vero postea quam per dies in patria® cum suis moratus est,
desiderans denique Bizantium magnamgue Constanimopolilanam civitatem
<videre>, onerariam navim Pasqualino patrono el consanguineo suo scriba
Kiriacus ipse conscendit et tandem, [llyrico superato, Libumeis Dalmateisque
plerisque insulis visis, ad Nlyrici sinus fauces Suasnam et Ceraunia Epyn pro-
muntoria Idibus Septembribus advenere. Exinde Corcyram ad insulam
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[& :l"i.]_‘-f" aras Phaeacim o gereas arees® videne, Inde 'i"::;'lll.l'.:'-.'lil.'.'!h '.-"'.'u,"il‘:llu._':'.hql.'{'
insulas & Levcatae formidabile promuntorium conspexere ¢f demum per lonicum
strophades, anbiquas ¢ memorabiles Arparum domos procul adnavigantes
videre. Et Mallea® denique promuniona superanies, Peloponesiaca montana
Archadiae prope oolles visa posthabitaque, Cythara procul inspecta, el Ssparsas per
Acgacum msulas transfrelantes, sacram mter Cycladas ¢ nobilissima Delon”
vatidici Apollinis insulam invisere, Exinde Miconem inter et Tinem tran-
seunies, Lesbeam secus insulam transvecti, Tenedum® ad Hellesponti fauces
conspexere, et angustum fretum die noclugque transmeanies, hlm Asiae Fri-
giaeque fines radebant, hing pinguem prope conspexerant Europam. EL ibi
primum ad dexterum Thraciae littus Hellesponticam, Caliepolim prope,
dirmuptam vetustate Sexton venere, ubi primum Kinacus pileatos et longipedes
Teucmos mepexit; ef demum, Lebio }-':L'LI.'.'::H'-'I'L"-_‘:H NCEOCIAlon: curante, L“il‘.t'durn
rebus w..:ul-.ll e5, inde ]” pontiacum per asquor Proconesiam videre procul,

marmoream insulam, ¢f (andem Bizantium Threiciam et insignem ad Bospho
mim civitatem imeolumes’ H-.:::::a Crlobnbus applicusre.

3B, Uhi posteaquam insigni et amplissimo in poria consederant, Kinacus
primurm &3 in urbe conveneral Philippum Alpherium, consanguineéum suum et
egregium ibi pro Anconitanis civibus consulem, quo duce quasque civilalis
msignia el imperatonam Manwehs® Palacologn maestatem vidil.

39, El inde primum ea ex amplissima trigonia urbe viderat ingentia atque
nobilia ex cocto latere moenia maritimum a duobus partibus littus alte ramoue

circumdantia terciam et mediterraneam partem; vidit et ingignem illam ¢ regiam
de marmone Portam Chryseam a divio Theodosio conditam doabus mamaonsis

tumbus munitam; ¢ a face pnma ab extra marmmoreas pnmae panctes omatae
videniur antquis ex. Phid I.|.-'=|':."1-."|.H. ibidem ab e pnncipe aliunde deductis, Thidem
YEro Armda a L I|.|_._|:!-:. Achilli '|-!'ﬂ;-.'|||*~ "'| il ia 1} fita™ art r.lw-- '|_I|'-||\. -!::-.l..'l..l
conspectantur, <quae> hinc inde columnizs pulcherrimis exomata' viderat.
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. Deinde in urbe primum sacra divis omata atque ingentia delubra, et
ante alia insigne illud et maximum a Iustiniano Caesare Divae Sophise con-
ditum et admirabile templum, ingenti testitudine marmoreisque crustatis®
panetibus ¢l pavimento o MEPICHO NEC Non pOrpiyres serpentineisque 1

el innumeris sublime columnis viderat; et ante ipsum venerabile templum alta
columna Heracleam illam mirficam aeneam equestrem statuam, arduum
quippe el CONSMCULm Opus.

41. Sed non longe sublimion® in parte vidit nobile illud hippodromale

theatrum marmoreis a capite in convexu columnis epistyliisque peromaturmn,
ac in medio lapideis obilyscis acneisque draconibus et speculatoniis plerisque
marmoreis insigne, sed in primis illum® ingentem® unico ex Numidico lapide
obilyscum® Phoenicibus caractheribus omni ex pane insignitum, ° quém ex
Latinis Graecisque litteris Theodosium® principem Proculo archiecto curante

L) _'| TOVEFANT CIeXISSE.

42, Viderat et binas deinde per urbem Theodosinas cocleas el insignes de
marmore columnas Taunnam Xerolophacamque eximiae altitudinis e mira
architectorum ope” conspicuas et abas plerasque per urbem Inspexeral
IMIMANES mammoreas porphircasque COluMnas, Nec Non acneas el plurigenum
lapidum statuas, bases' e epigrammata, nymphaea, fontes et arduos cocto de
latere aquae ductus; el denigue omalissima viderat diversa per sacra el
pulcherrima monasteria bybliothecas plerasque Graecis sacris el gentilibus

litteris auro imaginibusque insignes.

43. Exinde alia ex parte ad ulteriorem portus ripam viderat Galatheam
llam Peram, nobilem pulchemimamegue in conspectu Constantinopolitanae
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urbis coloniam,? turmitis moenibus, aedibus sacris negoCiatonis scenis, prac-

toriis et altis undique cay ium palatiis peromatam. Cuiusce portus® el oplimi

4. Deinde vero Kinacus rebiis exactis eadem® cum mavi ARCOmenm e

patriam remenso asquore remeavit, Ubi posteaquam apud suos per aliquot
!

empus moratus fuerat, Polam antiquissimam in Histria secus Italiae fines
civitatem visere cupiens, naviculum conscendit et Hlyrico transfretato eam
ipsam venerat Polensium civitatem, quam magna ex parte diruptam vetustate
conspexerat. Sed nobilia plerague suae antiquitalis v estigia vidit, Bt SALYIAE
Postumiae Sergi duovir’ aedilis clari filiac egregias pontas el aedificia plerague
ingentia viderat, et nobile ac magnis editum lapidibus amphitheathum,* quod
Polenses voti sui compotes Lucio Septimio Severo et Antonino divis el caesa-
reis fratribus dicavere: viderat et innumera per urbem et extra ad mare usque
lapidea sepulchra, quorum pleraque nobilia exceperal epigrammata, Andrea

Contareno tum pro Venetis praetoria potestate comite curante Tavitanicque,

45. Exinde vero cum paucos post dies Anconem patriam revisisset, ex ea
denique plerisque navigationibus Chion, Calliepolim, Bizantium rewvisit,

Alboneo in Libumea primo ad mare oppido conspecto

. At et cum in patria diversis intentus negotiis versaretur, el Petro
optimo olim patrono suo defuncto, Ioannes Lucse Tollentineus aromatanus
nostra in civitate primarius, mortuo Nicolao Cossi Florentino qui libros suae
sncietatie mercemonales curabat, ad hos in finalem calculum™ redegendos, cum
[ |'r|;|'|‘.i in mercemonalibus soci 102 bene deducene neguivissent, 1.'{:'. riacun
adolescentem huiusce rei [peritiam] peritum conduxit; gui cum difficile quodan

modo esset ¢t laboriosum opus, nam ad quattuordecimum annum res actae el

interminatae permanserant, omnes m ingenii praestantia sui Kinacus ad
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verum summumague rationis caleulum® libros egregie terminatos redegt, ¢

[nanne monuo heredibuz dedil eiusdem.

a7, Interea Gabriel Condulmarius, reverendissimus cardinalis Senensis”
pro Martino quinto pontifice legatus, in Piceni® provintia Anchonem venerat,
correctorniam pontificiagque potestate provintiam curaturus, qui cum paucos
el dies Anconitanum poaium :'|.'|"-.|‘.'.|r-,-.- decrevissel, ef ob il civilats introitns
exilusque el aerani curatones in melius redigere” maluisset, cum plures in urbe
aerarii constiluti essent, unum ex omnibus universalem in civilale aerargm
deligendum per senatus consultum’ curavil. [taque treviri,* quaestores patritios
inter cives creali, ratiocinatones quaesionanos fidos el pentssimos cum ola
ex urbe deligere decrevissent,” Paulo luliano generall acrano delecio, mio-
cinatones Micolaum Luctarelium virum praestantem el hisdem in rebus iam diu
exercitatissimum Kinscumque ipsum adolescentemn designavere; quo in
negolio ila se diligenter et provide gesseral adolescens, ut expleto’ seMmesr
tempore collega abdicate! solus ipse magna cum laude tam din eo officio
praestiterat, quam diu Gabriel ipse nostra in civitate et provintiae legatione
permanserat, auxiliatoribus scribis quos ipse delegerat adivvantibus; quo in
tempore ¢l fere biennio Kiracus adolescens ipse publicos omnes eiusdem
ae nei generis librog ac plerosque eiusdem negotii® ordines meliorem
in formam facilicremque redegit. Ac rem publicam ipsam, multis et inexpli-
candis diu g lam feenenbus el absque’ Aegidn cardinalis lempone, sua

1 I LA

polissimum cura el industria, civibuz plensque optumis iuvantibus, potssima

ex parte liberavit.




5. Ebemim cum Crabniel cardinalis Martino iubente pontifice Flamminiae
DrOVIFIESE |'..':-_'-.I|.I.Ih Bononiam coneessissel, Kinacus se statim nosiro sexviraiy
coram sponte abdicavit officio, cum non hisdem vulgaribus torpescere et
mphican” negotins sed potius eum ad orbem omni ex pare visendum genérosus
animus concitabat. Atque cum, paulo anteaquam ex Ancone legatus Gabriel
excessissel, et Seraphinus Urbinas® <et> Memmius Gazarius Senensis,
lunsconsultl ac pnmarii apud legatum praestantioresque virt €l summa cum
Kiriaco benivolentia coniuncti, pleraque invicem materni eloguii carmina
misissent, ad hanc ipsam orbis explorationem fatalem adolescentis animum
excitannd; quonum® polissima eum inter ¢t Seraphinum missa hisce reponenda

'.I;'I-.'_',“., el haec quae pnmum Kinacus Seraphino misit

49, Quel spirito gientil, che Amor consérva
MNella presaga mente al suo caming,
Me pinse al summo del colle apollino,
L. 'orme seguendo d'una biancha cerva,

Dove Thersicor® ¢on la sua caterva

Scorsi dintorno al fonte cahalls

Condur in forma humana un seraphino

Coperto da le fronde di Minerva.
Indi veder wsear di tal foniana

Diana nuda in come a |’aura sparte

vl parve, e sotto un lauro Daphne e Peana;
Poi d'un Boscheto uscir Venere & Marte

. vista di costyl la fronte humana,

Cingierla e coronarla di lor arte.
Quibus peregregie deinde talia Seraphinus ipse respondit:

Le rissonante rime in chui 51 serval

Omne habito suppremo et pellegrino

IETiHaCAne

* arbinam

' Thersicone

* =C1. Persius, Choliambi (V1" - 0.

"“Cr. Petrarch, Sonnet 90 (V)" - C.G.

F50f, Petrarch, Sonnet 120 (V)" - C.G
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Che me corona, e fra’] ceto divino
Con summa intelligentia me preserva,
rlpoT Iyra e T ERTEIE nerya,
Simile a quelle di Dante o Petrar¢hino,
AT PUd MG INEIEENG Prealing,
eralc E'III'II.I. | |'|I-\.'_!.l'ln..'|:L' |'|'l|.I.'! ¥l
Fortuna & invidia te® rtroyi v
5, che 1 postenor e
E Ia toa fama resti infegra ¢ sana.
I anmbo diif il (w0 oI in o & pane,
Cluanto s1 moverd 1" Opra mon:
i
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ico mutato et invicem alternato versus ordine replicando
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hallasso, smaraldo o zaj

¢ in color celestino,
Hose con .-"_.:!! Ve _‘I.I!'.l'. in hérva,
Fiii vaghe di mirar® con 1"alma serva
Dal® primo senso human per color |

fia quasi coharte

Ime al zentir de la diva e SOprand
digna di perpetu

E bencheé da me volli® alta e luntana

b 1 TR [Fure a SON COMPresL 1n ;‘-:II'.-.;
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.:q;-:',:|‘::'|:'::|x eodem

Bench'io comprehenda esser venuio al chino

I viver nosteo in cul Virtl 51 enerva,

E veggia I'etd nostra facta serva

De vicn & de ignorantia, pur opy
Che' | celico motor, che @ futio ping

Lh voler 1usto @ sancto, a i@ nasérva

Resuscitar le Muse e sua” catherva

[Per] decreto [di] i tal distino

1" A Al r [} .
1 3C0Uue ASnLCE Ne 1an '-u|".|!-|.'.

Diovungue
L} circunsse anchor | onda occeani,
Yerpio celebre via per elemane.

Fuggi la turba inerte e tanto insana,
Che vol ne Ualtre cure enlaguearie,

E fa" la mente ua da lor propha
I

I:\_;HZiIl'.' IZZ|i.IIl.!-\_'|'II valsona anmcissm homumnes dicta innatam sib BT Akl

cupiditatem perbellissime confirmarunt

53. Verum eodem legal lempone Banscus swo ab amscissimo Marco
Pisioriense, egregio Anconitanae rei scriba, persuasus Latinam intelligere
facultatem operam dare coepil; nec, ut saepe novi clenc solent, a4 pnmis
BRI at partibus incoharat, sed magno quodam® ef vinli animo, ut el
melius Dantiz poema, de quo satis enuditus erat, mielhigere posset, sexium
Maronis librum a Thoma Camaerense grammatico insigni, quem el Senecam
dicunt, aundire ausus est. Is enim ea tempestate Thomas nostra m civitate
pacdagogus el bonamnum hiterarum pragceptor publice auditores docebal. Sed
e0 extra ordinem cum Kiriaco foedere pactus, ul praeceptor ipse discipulo

Yirgihum, discipulus vero praccepton ipsi Dantem lectitare deberel.” Sed




W ITA RYRIACT AT
anfeaquam invicem rém pactam absoluissent, diverso separati® itinere hinc
nde s disiunxere. Al enim vero Kinacus, cum divinam illam Maronis
facundiam ea qua in parte audierat degustassel, lanto ardore animi ingeniique

pracstantia Maroms Aenedm ab e oM percurrere enixe conatus est, ut non

mode Virgilii operis” elegantiam et facultatem mtelligere et famibiarem poetam

habere coeperal, quin et ab eo latinitatem ipsum facile perdiscere, intelligere
exercerique peregregie visus est. Et ul ad Maronis notitiam per Dantis
nata veneral, per Maronem ad Homen magni poemats Gragcieque

bem nediliae nobilem convertil animum

[mterea cum aped Ancomitanum <portume msignem Hlum mammonenm

Traiani Caesaris arcum diligenting® inspexisset, minficum opus admirans,
COENOVIL & Supénon pare delicere” el auream illam equestnem statuam, quam
inclyius oli ¢ Senatus Populusque Romanus huic optumo principi, huiusce
saluberrimi  portus  providentissimo conditori, conspicuas inter divae
Marcianae sororis Plotinagque coniugis imagimes mira quidem archilectonim
ope dicaml; cuius vero splendentem iconis effigiem ipse deinde optumus
imperator e [am egregiae mantimas iner sd Adnacum civitan Civibus omie
per acvum honorabile signum gestare regia pro’ sua liberalitate donavit. Quae
o e PET SETCELE il:I|'i!-\.'.!|i|Il\.' civitalis loca ac ;'llll'!'lllll\.':l pra¢ionans '-'-.'.*-cill:-.
sacpe per Latium ¢t Ausonicas urbes enitescere videntur conspicue. Sed ex ¢o

l.:l.'llil.l_i.l'.' mirfico arcy hog IpELm -'.‘|'!i_!_"'.'.'.||||'l'l.| COonscriplum &si
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PLOTINAEAVG. IMPIXLCOS.VL DIVAEMARTIANAEAVG.
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[CIL 1X, 5894]

Hoc ipsum tam ingens et mirabile anchitecliommue Conspiculm opus, &
ipsum et tam grave Latinis insignibus litteris epigramma, generoso Kiriaci
adolescentis animo ad reliqua per orbem nobilia vetustalum monumenta
[!w'-'f~'||'-'-fl-‘|'|'5:-:i‘i =i.‘:‘||:.,||‘:|,i::;|,:z_-_ ul SUD Sacpius ore PEICCPMILES, PR |,i||-.:-.i.!.|".

idoneum (L i e :'l!':l'.'-.ll_5!|1::r|| seminanum fuerat,

55, E 5ic se stalim Romam inclytam ad urbem, ut® ex ca primum maxim
rerum atque potissima nobilium i orbe monumenta videret, guam avidissime
contulit, Martino quinto pontifice, eiusdem pontificis anno octavo®™ et ad [11
Nonarum Decembrium diem, ubi paulo antea Gabriel cardinalis ex Bononia
abdicatus legatione veneral. Ad illum® Kiriacus apud Sanctum Laurentium in
Damasco se contulerat, a quo tempore quam lacte benigneque susceptus,

quater denos per dies apud eum in urbe moratus, quotidie magnam per urbem

nivedr suo devectus equo, quicquid tantae civitatis reliquom® extaret

vencrandae suae veternitalis, templa, theatra, ingentiaque palatia, thermas
mirificas, obyliscos et il'l:-:'.:_‘.'!l.'h arcus, aquae ductus, pontes, staluas, columnas,
bases,” ¢t nobilia rerum epigrammata incredibili diligentia sua viderat,
exscrutarar’ exceperaque ef, ut postea ex his quandoque digna conficere
commentana posset, fide quoque suis ordine litteris commendavit
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56, Al el cum maximas per urbem [am generosissimae gentis reliquias
undique solo disiecias aspexisset, lapides et ipsi magnanim rerm gestanim
maiorem longe quam ipsi libr fidem et notitiam spectantibus pracbere
videbaniur, Quam ob rem et reliqua per orbem diffusa videre atque litteris
nandare pracposuil, ut ea quae in dies |:::'.:!i IEmpors labe hominamye iniura
onlabuntur, ¢ memoratu digna visa sunt, penitus® posteris abolita non sentiat.
57. Sed enim vero interim cum adolescens ille Martini pontificis nepos,
N ::11||*~ AnLonius ."'l.l:;,':lll |'l: |::x|_'!'n. ._:L! VEMAUONEM {qua TROEMm UNka Clm .-‘-.|-:|‘_'. S0
Yerme el alus plensque ex urbe nobihibus juxta Salemum pontem ivissel,
cardinalis vero humanissimus Kiriacum una cum Petro Baduario affine® suo
ad eam ipsam® venationem inspectandam misit; quibus equitando conligeral
ut una cum Agabito Columna viro quogue docto arcum ex Capitolio Seven et

OB REMPVEBLICAM
RESTITVTAM
IMIFERDY S
POPYLI ROMANI
PROPAGATYM
INSIGHIBYS
VIETYVTIH
EORVM DOMI FO
RISQ.SP.OR.
[CIL VT, 1033, last two lines]

uibus perlectis cum: Kiriacus ad Agabitum amice dixisset: poleraine aetas

hatce ners  Komanam Principsem  suscilare (UCIRpAam,  Cl -i|!‘|_!_|'||.'t talia

inscribenda forent? i tum adolescentem inspiciens: hune ipsum fala puenim

nesirae collapsae” Iam dm civital pragstane admodo possent, qui ex nobilitate
Fomana ortus Martinum pomtificem patroum favitorem potissimum habet. Ex
quo cum ex venabone domi eodem die revertissent, Kinacus puerc ipsi
ANiomio hec sialim eundem per Agabium camuna ab & hac 1psa de re
condita MISIT:
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58, Dmiza la testa omai, inclyta Roma.
Mira el o Mane e suoi nati gemelli,
Che fur prin martelli
A fabricar el cerchio de” tuoi colli.
Ui e racoll [a @a mculta coma,

Ché questi vol che in 2 si rinovelli
Fabii, Scipii ¢ Marcell,

Lhe tanto hat cerchi gid con gli occhi melli,
E vaol che omai ritolli
Ol SCEpLro S0HD el -.:|I.I.'.| domasti el mondo,
=Che” é= *| don dil summo love a Citharea
rOmisso® per Aenea.

Yol che omal tomi col gran sexto al tondo

Quando sotto ogmi pondo

D tua famiglia due colonne londe

Han sostenulo m te Iultime sponde.,

a nel divin foro el summo reggie

Ha stabillite perché al ministero,

_he fu concesso a Pieno,

I'orm 50 '-\.[!-::~:|. 1l -ul.‘;.;_::‘:l-.l §:-.r|.:."::|I|:-

Per congregar” quella smarita gregie,

Che, vedendola tanto in adultero

Star senza sposo vero,

serd dispersa al fin del occeano.

Hor 'ha :'|'-I'||.i.||q;‘.-:| in mano

i MAETIN gquinto, al chul govemo sanclo

il pescator 1a gid submersa nave

Con quelle summe chiave,

Lhe concesse 11 fu sotto *] gran manto

TR }"i:'-. drizale intanto

Che foecundard si 1a f& christiana

Che al tutto fia submersa la prophana.
L altra nel temporal human govem

Ha gid direcia il nepo suo gientile,

Che in etd puerile’

Monstra dil gran valor pregiati segni

Inclyto, illustre prince di Salemo

Creato; nel suo appetito signorile

s dcEme 1l virlle

" prOTIsSe
i
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Animo ad sugiugar magion regni,

Che non fu gid pid degni

Cesare @ gli altri chiari augusti divi

Per valor, se fortuna al par s° estende.

Ché 5'el ciel destro intende

Ad exaltar costul tra nostri vivi,

Convien che anchor 51 scnvi

Qual di Severo ¢ di Antonin pregiato:

“Questo ha Iimperio Roman® propagato.”
Questo fu al mondo dal buono Tove dato,

Tanto benigno® e sl pien di clemeniia

Quanto la summa essentia

Mostrasse in criatura al tempo nostro.

Prudente, justo, fore & temperato:

Da diece stelle che gli da influentia,

Soito la -;||-;,:'.' |‘.-c'|':|l.":".lI:'.

D¢ tre che raggia Lui dal divin chiostro,

Solto il cul splendido 0siro

H'l'\-\.lll"llll.:l_' in lui cossi viva SPErAnEa,

Ardente canitd ¢ pura fede,

Che d"aquistar mercede

Fit non ricercha la pPrima possana,

Perché quella billanza,

Che ajusta quanto volgee | umvyerss,

Mon mai vedrd cambiar del biancho en perso,
Cantion, che speri anchor cantar perfecto

Quel che preliba de 1" alto mistero

Del buon Eomano Impero,

Che per queste due aspeta el gran nistoro,

Watene lieta al prince jovaneto,

Nepote al summo successor di Fiero,

E con parfar infiero

Aprigh dil tuo [Tcor]® ogni thesoro,

E se del tuo lavono

Violesse pur saper 1l novo auctore,

Di° che un suo servitore

A lui ti manda, che naque in Anchona,

Amator del honor di sua corona.

FINIS®

' romano
"
benigm
*A svlisble seems to be missing: (oot - | A3,
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TEXT J

59.  Pracierea ubi natalicia humanati lovis solemnia Mantinum per ponti-

ficem celebrata conspexerat, et faustum recentis anni principium ab anno
salubr milleno quatricenteno quinto atque bis deno elusdem humanati dei e
theogom lesu indulgentissimo nomine antiquatae legis ritu circuncisi et
antiquis a Latinis bicipitis lani nomine cultum, Kalendarum lanuariarum
praeclarum diem, Andrea Constantinopolitano, ex praedicatorum ordine
theologo insigni et sacri palacii magistro, pontifice coram egregie perorante,

dedicatum viderat, exoplatam ad patriam remeavit.

(118 Ex ftinere Sutrium antiquissimum oppidum, tumitum® Viterbium
ensque minficas thermarum aguas inspexit, et apud veterem Ervetum urbem
Beatae Virginis acdem de marmore omatissimam viderat, ex qua conspiculm
arte frontespicium ligneumque® orchestralem illum insignem atque pul
chermmum chorum maluit conspectare, et aeneas ante portas almae Virginis
el angelorum imagines.

6il. Sed postquam in patria consederal,” cum nova per comitia sevir creatus
una cum Paliaresio Pisanello .1|||:u:|.|;_' l.,'l:I'l'!I_'e_'ih civibus rem ;:|||'|'|]1|_'_|::'_ de morme
curassel, ex Yenetiis interea a Zacharia Contareno consanguineo suo litteras
accepit, per quas ¢um in Picenno vel Apulea in mercemonalibus exercer
quaeritabat. Ipse vero quom non ad pecunize quaesius, sed ad nobiliora
semper desidenium habuisset, el ut graecas quandoque litteras perdiscere
Homerumve poetam facilius intelligere potest, orientales Graecas wvel
quasCumgue ad pantes s¢ potius quam in Latio exercen maluissel, illico exacto
magisiratu ad Zachariam se Venetiis terrestri itinere contlit, qui cognito
uvenis anima, cum apud Cyprum res plerasque suas et diversa iam diu negotia
exercen habuisset, quibus Petrus praeerat, repetito Venetiis fratre, fratr in
insula successorem suis in omnibus peragendis rebus Kirfiacum misit; qui eam
ob rem potius grate magis ea in parte negotium Kiriacus suscepit, ut quem jam
diu celebri fama cognoverat, lanum inclytum regem Ciprium praesentia videre,
¢l sua quandoque gratia regiague benivolentia et consuetudine honeste
quaesita potiri atque perfrui posset.
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62. Itaque a Zacharia litteris ad fratrem Petrum acceplis, cum Anconem
illico remeasset, paratam navim Nicolao Corseducio patrono conscendit el per

psum velustate oppidum
vidit. Inde vero Bizantium venit, ubi navigium ad Cyprum Syriamvye naviga-
turum expectans, primum Graeca litterarum principia modico ¢ lempaore

PR
CORENOvIL

63. Sed enim inferéa quom Anconitanamy quandam navim Oneranam
Benevenuto Scotigolo praefecto apud Chium insulam adventasse intelligeret,
exinde Synam pelturam, Kinacus ad eam s¢ stalim confulaly quEr patioamis
ipse et negociatores in ea euntes® Franciscusque Ferretri, vin Anconitani
nobiles, quam lagto vultu animogque susceperant, ef @0 Ips0 Curanie uvens
Francizeo erudito, Kindacus honesta secum  Andreolo  lustiniano, viro
Maonensium praestantiae doctoque et diligentissimo” vetustalum culton,
benivolentia et consuetudine funxeral, quo cum oplumo viro plerague
velustatis vestigia epigrammataque nobilia Graeca Latinaque collegerat; el
ibidem g0 potissimum intercedente, regium illum Graccum pulchemmumgue
Movi Testamenti codicem viginti dureonum precio emit.

64. Expedita sed enim interea navi, et Kinacus Nicolao Alpherio

consanguineo suo curante suis confectis rebus, Syriam inde petentes per

Aegaeum crebras inter insulas, Rhodum nobilem olim in Asia insulam
applicuere. El ex ea deinde haud mora concedentes Zephyro sufflante secundo
Birutum venere, ubi exoneratis rebus Kiriacus se statim Damascum nobi-
lissimam contulit mediterraneam Syriae atque velustissimam civitatem, ubi
Hermolao Donato Veneto patricio claro et inibi €0 tempore negociatomim
omnium praestantissimo nec non eruditissimo viro curante favitanteque, omnia

tam amplissimae urbis egregia vetera novagque viderat.

65, Sed extra civitatis® moenia sunt apostoli Pauli monumenta nostri,
vicumque rectum, ¢t dirruptam Annaniae prophetae casam, loannisque
Damasceni doctoris beatissimi templum insigne, practenea nobilem et turritam
praecelsis moenibus arcem; sed omnia fere vetusta inter moenia sedificia

Athemir begh potentissimo Persarum rege collapsa et solo aequata videntur,

¥ oanis = i
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Videral utique deinde nonnullas antiqua ab arce Sydonum reliquias, et acnea
pulchra auro argentoque permista vasa mira et expolita fabrefactorum arte
CONspicua, ¢ quibus ab eo empla quatdam sua inter eiusdem geneTis
supellectilia® vidimus. Vidit et ibi ingentem camelorum copiam advenisse, qui
tum ex Arabica Felici Sabatisque partibus et Gedrosiis mulla plurigenum
Specierum aromala mercemonii causa Damascenum ad insigne emporium

deferebant.

i, Eral ea in civitate praeterea vir guidam dives opum et negociator
primanus nomine Musalach, qui filios saepe mercaturae causa ad Aethiopas

et Indos mittere solitus. Kiriaco illas quandoque partes adire desideranti binos

a Sabaeis nuper remeantes ostendil. Bt cum expeteret® ex his bonam sibi

societatem dare, quam libere pollicitatus est.

67. Sed interea cum expeditus inde Byruthum remeasset navimgque e
SOCH05 Tevisissel, navis denique expedita Anconem repetit.” Kiracus vero per
ripolim Genuensi nave subvectus, Cypriam Amocestemn venit, ubi Evan-
gelistem de Imola physicom doctum et Zachariae nostri amicissimum
convenit. Ex G LIy CRET !:'.IL".'!|F!_'|-._". Petrsm |1,|:_:||:| ante rebus sine ordine relictis
Venelias navigasse, ipso Evangelista suadente constituit ibidem manere dum
a Zacharia litteras et suis in® rebus ordinem haberet. Et interim ne lEmpus
omni' ex parte vacuum amitteret, pracfecti urbis vicarius electus,® cum ibi
magistratum practona potestale pessisset binos fere per menses, Romanas sibi
leges ef omnia juris consultorum egregia dicta tum primum videre lectitareque
Non sing Incremenio peritiae et oblectatione contigeral. Nam eo lempane
causas, solum origine legum inspecta, lavdatissime dixit, nec non civibus

concordiam® et gquistem IMponere operam solemissimam dedii.

" suppellectilia
" defercharitar
" expedirct
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6E. sed e Venetiis demum acceptis a Zacharia litteris, per quas rem suam
agere Kiriacum vehementer angebat, licentia ab eo magistratu® non sine
difficultale impetrata, Leucosiam regiam civitatem pergit. Ubi primum
seremissimam lani regis maiestalem visere se contulil, quem posteaguam
inclytum principem viderat atque praeclare loquentem audierat, perbella’
praesentia® clarum suum et eximiae landis nomen superatum cognovit. Qui
splendadissimus rex cum Kiriacum vidisset et eleganter® regiis suis de laudibus

casibusque perorantem awdierat, eum primum quam laeto vuliu animogue

perbenigne suscepit; et Bandino de Nores Hugoneque Soltaneo equitibus regiis

el pnmariis in aula suis adstantibuz Kiracum ipsum honorifice statim sua
regia familianitate decoravit, ac optimatum suorum numero regio de more

SDCIWM AgETegavil.

e, MNec non Lachanae in rebus ex quibusque suis agendis regium omne
suum auxilium obwlerat; Kirfacus vero, maiestati suae gratiae actae datis
demnde ex Zachana litteris, Lodovici Corani Venetum vicebaioli auctoriiate a
Petro Berardino Leonelloque actore rebus Zachariae Petrique” fratris omnibus
acceplis, ila res ipsas per civitalem et extra diligentia soleriaque sua
peregeral, ul nondum’ expleto anno negotium omne suum expleverat, debitores
creditores in chalchulum et paucissimos numero redegil.

{1, Sed interim vero SUCTIUS ||'|L':'f| L ST MEEE ad Venatlones excreemndas
totam tere msulam exploravit. Et quod ad tam clar principis curmulum
claritatis accedit, hoc loco 31r:|1'!-.'r-.'=.||1-.fl||1'| non duxi. Mam, ut e suls novimus
hitens, dum rex ipse suo stipatus nobili comitatu aequos® degens per campos
T e colles et fnvia lustra varias inter feras aliferas exercens F'.".l.l'l.jl.:l'“.. aden

5¢ laetus n auro, arcu pharetrisque insignis gerebal, gualis olim pulcher

; "'I.:;';'\-:I.Il.l'l'.
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TEXT

Apollo per hibernam Liciam® aur per inga Cynthi suos exercere choros®
venabulis in armis splendidissimus conspectabatur,

71. Sed enim vero insuper pro bona Kiriaci fortuna, cum ex quadam felici
pardorum venatione onustus pracda ad villam guandam se rex inclytus
recepisset, ef nobilem quendam ex Dacia® iuvenem equestris ordinis insignibus
decorassel, hinacus ad vetustum quoddam monastérium pergens, et libros de
more perquirens, abiectos inter et longa squalentes vetustate codices antiguam
Homen [iadem comperit, quam cum lagtus cognovissel, non facile a monaco
litterarum® ignaro tetravangelico intercedente volumine comparavil. Liber®
enim ille primum et praedignum Kiriaco auxilium fuit Graecas non omnes
htteras ignorare. Habuit et deinde alio a chalochiero in Levcosia Odissiam et
Euripidis plerasque tragediasque ac Theodosii grammatici Alexandrini
vetustatum codicem, quae omnia, dum aliquod’ dabatur ociolum, percurrere
mtelligereque operam diligentissimam?® dabat.

72. Etenim cum exactis rebus ab insula discedere decrevisset, pro digno
ae se munene regl optimo hoc sibi ponendae dicandaeque statuae inscribendum
epigramma religuit;
JANO.CLEMENTIS
SIMC.PRINCI
FLOPTIMO
HNOBILISSO.HIER
VSALEM CYPRI
ARMENIAECQ,
REGI.
POPYLYS.CYPRILS
DVOD SVA INSVPE
EABILLVIETVTE
PERENNI CONS
TANTLIAET.LON

* hiam

ol 1 Virgel, Aea, 1L4UE, 4 143=]
* dlatia

# litteris qui

* hiserum enam wllum

" allicuet
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GANIMITATE Kk
GNVM.PIENTISSI
MYVM HOC PLYVEI
FARIAM MEFANM
DORYM
[MMANITATE
IMFESTISSIMINO0)
COLLAPSVYM
PRAELIIS
BARBARICA
DENIQ
INCVRSIONE
SVBLATA
RESTI
T
r
Aptanus and Amantius, p. 506]

73. Postea vero concedens ab e¢o per Amacosten, navim quandam
Genwensium conscendens, suis Zacharaeque rebus abductis, Kiiodum venmt,
ubi posteaguam per dies consederat, invenit inter primos et digniores homines
Boetium Tollentinensem oplimum heremitani ordims theologum € melro

politaneum Rhodianae ecclesiae pontificem, qui eum ut eadem ex provintia
virum pergrate vidit. Et eo duce Kirachus® aliam ibi cognoverat et honorificam
benivolentiam vendicarat Fantini Quirini, Rhodiana religione equestns ordimis
venerandissimi fratris, quibus wvantibus multa per civilatem el exira per
insulam vidit vetustatum nobilia monumenta antiqua, moenia, columnas,
statuas, bases® et Doricis lineris epigrammata, € quis® plebis sacerdotis mar

moreum caput, Veneream statuam, et Liberi patns imaginem, quas a Graeco
calohiero (um forle defossas emerat ot per Barholomoeum sororium

Anconem” ad patriam misil, cum is navi quadam® Anconitana Bonifacio

patrono Hierosolima petens Rhodum applicoisset. Viderat ibi practerea boci

eiusdem amoena pleraque et dulcissima visui prata virenhia ac fructiferos

* Raanactiun
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regios paradiseos cedros et florentissimos horlos, dignum quarts chimats in

Cirte Specimen et oecumenicas” latitudinis mediam.

Td. Kyriacus vero Thraciam pelens exinde per Aegasum Chium Andrec
lumque suum revisit, quocum suis composiis rebus, Calliepolhim petens mids
concessit, el non longe a portu Boreis obvianhibus crebns ad Rardamilum
ciusdem insulae se bona porium cum navi recepit, ubi cum per dies secundas
auras expectantes consisterent, socii Genuenses nonnulli nobiles e navi ad
lerram desilienies, ali per arbores visco® picias decipiunt aves, alil quidem
escatis sub unda hamis vargenos laquears pisces amabant. Kirnacus vero, ul
non omnes diei® horas omni ex parne vacuas amitlerel, dum Giraecos <libross
quos & Cypro nuper adduxeral perlegeret, in BEunpidis poetas vitam ncidit,
guae cum pavcis litteris complecteretur Latinam fecil, et apud Chium
:".I!.I"lli' i!'li‘h':

Andreolo [ustiniano amico I THC ORI

eralis mehus, Petro 5
negociatone curante, camelis rebus suis onustis, Kiriacus regiam Adrianupolim
mediterraneam Thraciae civitatem petit, ubi Iohanne Rimatres Taraconesio
negociatore regio - intercedente, magni Thewer principis Murath Begh
pracsentiam régia Sua m aulka vidat, el magno Apparalu saepe edquitanten, &
spectacula sagitaeque certamina, alto i malo phiala argentea in pracmium
PaasIta, SUOS INIET COMSPRCLDS |'|I|1‘.'l: toxolas |ato campo Im3enil x|‘|~.‘:'.l.|.'rl.'
{1_'||:|:|:-.|‘:I|_'|‘:‘: | l!':"hlr"‘-\,,"h.l\,,'.":lh H{:i cum ihidem i‘x':' !'I:"- CITHEIT ad I‘:q;:l tia -."'.r.-.'q.‘.'..'l'l-.:.-.

AP ) X iy T gL - T
MOram (FaAxISsEl, auTm Sl dabatur o« 1 N Holete Gracco grammatico

lliadem Homern ¢t Hesiodi in re agraria principium awdivil, el eo curanie ex
Theszalonicea pracda Graeoos nonnullos codices emil, el praecipue Claudium
Prhodomacum Alexandnnum, geographiim nsignem s accomaodalissimunm,
comparavit. Praeterca Kiriacus ea in civitate cognoveral Nicolaum Ziba,
Genuensem vindm doctum et negociatorem pragstantem, qui Semper inter
Persas Hircanosque el Parthos versatus in mercemonialibus érat, et cum €0

illas :,||,_':_:||:_1| Wje partes v iseEne COMp
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T6. Sed inde cum exacta re concessisset, Calliepolim remeavit, Et cum ¢a
forte tempesiate Anconitanam navim Thoma Blasii patrono per Hellespontum
velis® transeuntem vidisset, ad eam s¢ stalim peranterea scapha devectus
contuleral, e in ea, coris” tapetisque ad Zachariam transmittendis per Laglium
oneratis, Claraque ancilla Chaonia, praeclarae indolis puera, quam ex Theu-
crorum praeda apud Adrianupolim emeral, eandem® per navim Massiellae
matri Ciucio consobring intercedente missa, Calliepolim iterum MNicolino nigro
fidissimo libero suo comitatus? revisit, quocum et Theucris comitantibus
itis nobilissimas Macedoniae partes videre contendit, et per Ematheos
Philippicosque campos ad Philipppos ipsam venit, civitalem pracclanssimam,
ulbi malia vetemitalis eximias monumenta conspexit ¢ iempons labe collapsa®
de marmore moenia theatmumague el ingentia innumeraqus principum atque
militum sepulchra, quae inter el INEens in via spectaculum videtur:
C.VIBLOODE.™™ MIL.
Vo ] BEG.™ MACE
DOCAE [CIL TT1, 647 and 7337]

unico de lapide monumentum, quod hodie Alexandn Bucephali pracsepium
incertum Graeciae velgus appellat, prope quod hine inde pleraque epigram-
mata comperit et digne suis adieceral commentariis; quae potissimum loca
visere nobilem iuvenis animum incitasse cognovimus, quod apud Nasonem in

Fastis de morte’ divi Caesaris lectitaral:

testes estote Phalippr

el quoram sparsis ossibus habet humus.®

77. Exinde vero per seras se statim ad Thessalonicam® contulit, antiquam
Macedoniae atque nobilissimam ad mare urbem, in qua primum egregia inter
amplissimae civitatis monumenta vidit medio m foro Pauli Aemilii nostn

" COMmmASLUs
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TEXT 20

munficum ancum, ¢l diruplum® Dianae emplum, ex quo marmoreae® in epistiliis
staluae Georum quam plurimae conspectaniur;, vidil el nostrae religionis sacras
|:"'.'I.'T-:I:'~:.|I.'l.' omalissimas aedes, 1n |.|_I_Ii=\. PO :il:ﬁF\'C;'\;-I;_'.rk' ]1|;:.|_'|_|-_'|._|:
nobilissimum Demetrii trophaeafori® martyris delubrum; viderat enim insuper
antiqua ex Lysimaco lurntaque cocto de latere moenid, ensque ef aliorum

heroum poetanomague epigrammeata; el in ripode Musarum apud Heliconem
ohm posito de Homen Hesiodigue tempore mentio non vulganis habetur, Thi
etenim libros plerosque Graccos sacros” gentilesque emit, et per birremem
apud Chium ad Andreolum suum transmisit.

18, Exinde per Adrianopolim se iterum ad Calliepolim contulit, ubi
acoeplis ex Ancone hitiens novil, Mantino quinto maximo pontifice defuncio,
Engenium quarium oplumum sibi successorem V. Monas Martias creatum
es5¢, quem candinalem Senensem Cabrielemn Condulmerium Picenni provintiae
kegalum apud Anconem per bienmium fuisse memoravimus, qua de tam digni
viri optimi electione® laetum Kiriacum statim apud Adnanopolim’ Nicolao
Ziba, et in Libumia laderae Georgio Be . im lalia vero lordano cardinali
Ursino, Leonardo Aretino, mihique et aliis amicis plerisque dignis, haec talia
SCrpsisse suis epistolis cognovimus eadem haec fere per verba:
Ego énim lam magni optumique principis mortem infelicem
ecclesiae® ac Iltalis fere omnibus pemiciosissimam fore
putabam; nunc vero perbeatam magis atque quodammodo
opportunam arbitror accessisse, dum tam pium, humanum,
clementem, sapieniemcque et religiond deditissimum hominem
sibi delectum successorem intelligo:
El subiecit;
Mam et si quando optumus ille divie pater et hominum rexc

ltaliam :'-.:|i:_‘::.| MEMve NOsERm per Lacerdolem quempiam

* dirr U
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udmanapolim
" od lefiae
*Wirgh, Aem. 1.65; L645; 10,2, 743
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fore annuent. 2o sub am ll|!|illl~:! :'Ii'llll|'.i.-'
e li'.l:'.l'..!":-.:'.ll.' widene: pulen,” cum el eum “-'-':::l"'-'T ty, =
naximis in rebus ecclésiae provige, o EANLCT. Ao, P

nasnanmibergie Fessisse recolimus,

79, Dixit. Et deinde Kiracus, relicta Persarum quam® cum Nicolao £iba
COTSIELETEL EXPHOTaLIONE, !_'.'-.‘:'h'.|lrl.' se el aliam ad patriam remeare ac 1psum
ad pontificem sanctissimum maturare! decrevit, et sibi, de piissima Graecorum
¢l totius onientalis coclesiae® unione el digna in Theucros expediions eXperior

factus. auae pro re digna visa sunt Lfens el ore delesens.,

ut plenius rem ageret, Memnonem, Raroli' olim Cephalomae
ducis filium, virem elegantem ef perstrenuum anmis, NUpEr X

-|II:|"E.*~*~'."::. magmi Theucn aula adventaniem convenit, & quo pergrate

suscepius, multa ¢ praedigna hac® de re imvicem consercndd, Civilales &
praecipua loca quae in Asia sub Theucn d manebant videre

| 1 = 11 (T & i o
explorareque constituunt; et sic ex Calliepoli pe Hellesponium &d Asiam
iranseunies Prusam sub Olyvmpo regiam Bythin Civilalem venene, quam

|"-.li'|:i-.:~i.:lll C1 opukenilissimam vidil velusis novisgn FHTIETINS CORRSPICLALTL,

B1. Sed ubi Babylano Palavisino Genuensi, viro nobili et negociaton
EEreEin, Cunram mercemonalium remim susrinm dederal, ii"""'k.' una cum Memnone
ad Canuza Begh, pro Ihéucro in provintia satrapem ad Olympi montis
diversoria praestolantem,’ se contulerant; qui ad finem suum Memnonem
Kiriacumque, postquam cognoverat, perhumane suscepit. Nam et ille natione

Grraccus Graeceque perdoctus eratl, et multa sibi de antiquis et nobalibus in ea




L ..| OUS &1 O 1nsi CEI *delub Y CETEREC PDEMMSOUE OO
rroviniia rebus et de msigm Uy wum® delubro egregic penteque Com
memaorabat. Cui Kyriacus, cum ex eiusdem templi ruimis plerague elaboral:
AT "I|I|. MMontaneam, mantimum Prusiae civitatis -:_'|||i~|'-||:.::._._||.. M0V

n urbe aedificia instruenda deducta v .~I|.~ el ne lantae acdis vestigium posiens

penitus ;1|"CliL'i: videretur, ik."'-.;'.*il ne ..-.'|'~-.'|'- permitierel wl aliguid ex
panetibus, columnis et epistiliis extantibus tanti nostram ad diem spectaculi
L

lirvereiur.® cum ob vepe r.|rl.|.||. anteguitalis pudorem”® lum e Sul mas it 1T
']'||-.':.:_'|'-.:."||f'!: |'|" T ||\. ||..||._|:'.;i'|| |:__]:_|:|q CUIm  vin |||q :‘-\.:!* ::I:_'f ::'\-,iu-.._-:
dignissima verba, :.I ¢ lubens facturum promisit,

B2, El Kyriacus magno eiusdem visendi operis incénsus amore, cum
exinde Prusam illico revisissed, agogite I!l-l'hl.'l.":] ductore Theucno, I'_'..-'::-.:'
nobilissimam Asiae civitatem venil, guae, ul aiebat, ad promuntorium
Propontiac littoris conira Praeconesiam insulam sita est, sed undigue nobilia
magnmis undique lapihbus moenia ingenbiaque civitiatis acdificia IMMensis
convilsa ruinis solo undigue collapsa iacent.

nd. o] extant =els praccelsa videntur excellentissmmu templ vesthgma lovis
altae de marmone |" irietes, in quis adhuc aurei fili signa conspectantur, quo de
1!1:.1”. I lmius n :-h-"-.];. naturali histona libro inguit: Durat ef Cyzict’ delubrum
o fillum aureum commissuns omnibus P lili I.\,Ii'l.l,ii"'\-' subiecit artifex, el
Stanl el omatizsima in fronte aedis diversagque dedomim simulachra, él

ex longo ordine columnarum amplizssimae bases.” el quamvis maior ex parte
columnae solo collapsae sint tres' el tnginta numers adhue suis cum

a;!'l.hlilfn e e '.:||._|'|'_. r, ubi tale h'..l s Grascum exes peral epigramm:

EKAATNIEAQT.
MOPEOEEN,
UOAAHEAEIAY,
Al HTH
XEIPON.AIOE.
APIZETEHOTOE,
[ Acsihim

S L ymcenomn
. = I\,,':'.i'l:'w.

dirmeemear

Cowrici
W
. |_|:'\.:|"_||1 1=

" basses
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El alia hic inde per urbem epigrammata comperil, ac ingentes de marmaore
portas amphiteatrique vestigia, el magnum temiquatientis® Neptuni simu-
lachrum, atque omnia conspectanda eum perbelle excitasse ferebat. Haec
eadem quae apud Nasonem poetam elegantissima® lectitarat elegia:

Hinc et Propontiacis haereniem Cyzicon® onis

Cvricon™ Aemoniae nobile geniis opus,

B4, Exinde vero cum Prusam revisisset, relictis Babylano religuiis,
Zachariae nomine rebus et compositis, cum Memnone pro expeditiong in
Theucros agendis cum pontifice conditionibus Italiam per Bizantium remeare
constituens, ut Micaeam nobilem Bythiniae civitatem videret, termestri itinere
agogite Theucro ducente Constantinopolim petit; ¢t cum ad ipsam paulo extra
iter * Nycaeam civitatem venisset, eam ad lacus Bythiniae npas tumtis cocto
de latere moenibus sitam invenit, et ad portam TI. CLAVDI GERMANICI, ad
turrim vero Traiani epigrammata Graeca comperuit, et talia per urbem egregia
velerum monumenta conspexit, el magnam cecumenicae’ illius celebemmae®
synodi basilicam

5. Exinde die noctuque iter adcelerans” per silvas et difficilia loca, ad
Calcedoniam Bythiniae deletam’ vetustate maritimam urbem, vicinum Bizantii
emporium quod hodie Scutorion dicitur, venit, et illico scapha Galatheam
Peram magnamque Constantinopolim revisil, ub Fascalinum Anconilanum
consanguineum suum sua cum navi post mensem Anchonem ad patriam

navigaturum invenit; el ne infenm vacuum empus amitterel,’ et <ul> dignum

auid per Astam indagaret, se apud Chium insulam transeuniem per Aegasum
Juuch pe E F £

mavim Expecialumm i.'i:'II'Ij""ii"\-““-

© e (uanis

* elleganimssima

> OCCRITHT i

b ool kebermame

(-l [ =0 ]

armimabered
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8. Exinde Tammaconensi bireme devectus, Lesbeam Mitilennum, egregiam
et olim potentissimam civitatem, adivit, ubi Georgio Gathalusio praeside
favitante plunma civilalis insignia vidit: theatra, columnas, staluas, bases,*
mscriptionesque Graecas alque Latinas et conspicuum de marmore arcum,
quem Tetrastilon dicunt, olim per pragsidem insulamm

JFL.VALERIO

LOCLITIAMNO

CONSTANTIO

ET
MAXIMIAMC
MOBILIS
alMO
DEDICATVM. pCAL T1E, 450

B7. Deinde vero acceptis a pragside ad Theucros in Asia comectores”

httenis, visis el antea per insulam allis et antiquis de marmore agquarum
ductibus ef urbium Pyrriae Methymnaeque disiectis vetustate muris, exiguam
per cymbam ad Asiathicum proximum littus venit, et inde Pergameam ad
nobilem et olim metropolitanam® Asiae civitatem adscendit et indigena ducente
Theucro amplam undigue urbem perscrutavit et ingentes hine inde vetustatum
reliquias inspexit: immania templa, duo maxima amphiteatra, collosseague
nonnilia de marmore decruim heroumve simulachra, el egregia inter sepulchra
ingens et magnis editum® lapidibus instar altissimi montis wumulum.® Quin et
omnigenum denique nobilium antiquitatum vestigia vidit et egregia plerague
Lrraecis Latimisque liens epigrammata.

38, Exinde se ad Aeoliam Cumem, antiquissimam Hesiodi patriam et
longi temporis labe collapsam civitalem, adieral. Hodie et ab incolis
Chrysopolim vocitatam audierat; et cum ibi’ nil notatione dignum vidisset,
loniam venit et Smymas antiquam eiusdem regionis urbem et Homeri praeclari
nominis insignem vidit. Nam et ibi vetusto in lapide comperit epigramma quod
illam Homen patpiam* fuisse significabat, ubi pleraque suae vetustatis vestigia,
portum insignem, et cocleam altissimam columnam inspexit.

" basaes
-

CONTEPLINTS
* metrapolstanam
* peditus
*umubus

! whi
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89, Inde vero Phocaeas vetustam novanmdue vencral el ingenles inihi
mineras vidit, ubi Fredericum lustinianum Andreoh sui socemm
dem loci patronum offendit, ac eo iuvante aurea Philippi, Alexandn
Lyzsimachique numismata Insignia comparavil
EHD, Exinde vero ad Iittus quod® est in conspeciu Chii insulae venerat, ub
nerenteream scapham conscendens Chium urbem Andreolumgue suum revisit
ac Micolinum nigrum libertum, qui ex Calliepoli reliquis rebus suis scnnusque
eum praeveneral [et] patronum expectaturus., Et ibi® Kyriacus per dies
nud ipsum Andreolum cum lectitando Graecos® quos ad eum e Thessalonica
Ioras miseral, «I':'L.u":!.' FREITY SLES QUSRI WL B
Bizaniio navim expectans, morabalur.
Interea cum magnam Venctum classem Chium hostiliter
aeum fere tolum excitassel, Anconitana navis Paschali

vimus pracfecto Chium applicuit. Cuiusce civitatis ordo,

hostes de iis novi quid exploratum haberent,

in portu finmdan ussit sed cum QuArTuIm® prosl diem,

gratia intercurante, Maonenses cam libere navigare

tisissent, eadem in navi Kinacus ipse suls impositis rebus coneessit, ¢
ey == i PN i . |’ 3 1 i
,-_|:;_|. ._l,x_.'-l..'::;|:[ COTCITAC NSNS POTTRT : anam classem el Sed
Andreae Mucenigo pracfecto oblatis Genuensium | an per

tandem Anconianum ad portum applicuil.

93, Ubi postquam suos incolumes Kiriacus revisil, suis expedilis rebus,
paucos post dics una cum AsWorgio Anconilano pontince sl urbem mEximm
ad pontificem Eugenium se contulerat, quem ad magnam Petn basilicae au

Aloisio optumeo cubiculario suo curante, vidit et sibi primum duo hydrochoa
Indica porcellanea auro elaborala speciosissima vasa dono dederal; et multa
jeinde sibi de excolendissima Graecorum unione, ac dignissima in Theucros
expedition:, Memnonisgue opluma Dac i e compensalione, one httensque

perbellissime declaravit. Qui optumus o prudentissimus pater Kinacum primo




FEXT

oplima in mente reposita, ad ea se pro tempore diligentem operam daturim

promisile

93, Interea Kiriacus, ut proximas exira urbem vetustates indagaret, Tybur
antiquissimam civitatem petierat; et per celebrem Tyburtinam viam hinc inde
multa veternitatis monumenta conspexit, et ad pontem Lucanum Marci Plavcs
insignia triumphalia ormamenta regiosque Hadriani Cacsans horos,” quorum
pleraque videntur omatissima scenarum spectacula.
P.PLAVTIVS
PYLCHER.TRIVM
PHALIS. AVGYER
MLVIE.AAAEE.
Q. TLCAESARIS
AVG.V.CONSVLIS
[R.PL.PR.AED AR
RAR.COMES.DRE
VSLFILLGEEMA
NICLAVYMCOVLYS
DRVSLTLCLAVDI
CAESARIS AVGYS
TLFILLET.AB.EQ
CENSORES.INTER
PATRITIOS.LAET
VE.CVRATOR. VI
ARVMATERNEN
DARVM.A VICINIS
LAETVS.EX.AVCTO
RITATETLCLAY
DLCAESARIS AV
GERMANICLFEO
COS PROVINTIAE
SICILIAE
VIBIAMARCLEFII
LAELIANATA
PVLCHERA [CFL XTIV, 3607]

04, Ei Tiburtinam ipsam denigue civitatem altis in collibus eminentem
videral, et eximia vetustatum vestigia ¢t sacram Saxono Herculi atque

U LA aedem.




HERCVLI
SANOMNOD SACEVM
SEXSVLPITIVY
TROPHIMVS AEDEM
SUOTHECAM CVLLI
MAM PECVNIA SVA
A SOLO
RESTITVIT.IDEMO),
DEDICAVIT K.DECEMBR
L.TYEPILIO DEXTRO
M.MOETIO RVPHO
COS.T.YTHYCVS

PERAGENDVM CVRAVIT [CIL XIV, 3543

95, Tiburtinaeque Sybillae colosseum de marmore caput® vidit, et ingentes
Cermanicy Lacsans aquarum ductus per quos clams ille princeps caenuleos
Cursus” amoenasque fontes in urbem aere suo perducendos curavit. Viderat et
Cymbricum: pontem quem aalanum dicunt et nobilem unico ex lapide M
ANTONI ANTIL. PE. tumulum secus Tyberim ad quartum ab urbe lapidem
silum, ac alia ex parte insignem illum quattuor ¢ marmorbus integris turlum
una cum fordano Uirsing venerandissimo cardinabe prospexit, et Manini pontificis

IMC LA, EILIT CXOHES CETCETUIE Girl” pErmmiseral, F0CLSavil,

. ELinde Hostrensem ad portum s¢ contulit et insignia antiquitatis suae
I

vestigia conspexit el ab eo non longe Trajani optumi principis amplissimum

navistanum.

o7, AL enim cum inde ad urbem remeasset, Sigismundum inclytum
Pannoniae regem el designatum <imperatorent> [in] Romam petiturom [taliam
Senasque venisse perceperal.” Cuius legati® Gaspar regius secretarius el
Comus pontifex, ad Eugenium pontificem maximum veners; et ubi de adventu

imperabons ad urbem Cardinale de Comitibus et Berardo de Camerino, non

* capisd

Curnce




TEXT 67

absque Kidaci persuasionibuz, composuerat, Senis ad principem redeuntes
!

Kiriacum comitemn habentes® aditum sibi ad Caesaremn pracbuere; a quo
perhumane susceptus, multa et praedigna sibi Kiracus de rebus gestis
maiestati, honori dignitatique suae congruentibus et dignis in barbaros
expeditionibus applicavit. Et sibi utique peregregium” munus dederal aureum
Traiani® Caesaris numisma, ut optumi principis imitandi® exemplar haberet, et
Anconem potissime patriam eodem ab principe exomatam memona
quandoque recenseret. Qui munificus princeps, Brunoro della Scalla
Veronensi® Baplistaque Cygala Genuensi® adstantibus, claris consiliariis suis,
Ririacum caesarea familantate donavit.

8. Et cum postea inde ad urbem ab Eugenio maximo pontifice aureo
diademate insignitus maximis intentus negociis versaretur, et ex Libumia
illustres® comites™ Stephanus Bartholusque Phrygipenates, seniag civitatis
principes, Romam ad eundem Sigismundum visendum'® venissent, cum his
Kiriacus ad eum se iterum contulit; et cum sibi et comiti' Mathaeo® claro
praefecto suo coeptis' de rebus recensendo multa saspius retulisset, ad ea se
lubentissime optumo cum pontifice paratum respondit, sed antea ad pemi-
ciosam Basiliensium coniurationem dissolvendam operam dare oporters.

* hexberihibas
¥ pro egregium
* T'ralanum
# jrm stand
! GErOnense
' genuense

¥ ilbuseri

" CHmaes

' yescendum
! comnbiles

* Wathico

cacplis
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|:'i':!|.".-.'.‘".'.: daum Enity Cuam i | I I wElusiatam
as undigue |'.': urbem” disiecias -\.IM!'-\."'\\.H'%L".. Ul '_'!;.'-"-- BOESEITNE INTUna,
Ll bus ._!:_'|;|.__:_|_' i I:'\-_ Lalinofiim afl I:l!l_lx NLUTmine, :,!- '!E'll'iil exciiaral
Equidem non parum putabam cagsarel prnncipis animum
:.l-\..'."‘-"\-l.':-\.', quind I- NUnNG ¥ILm ..:.'II::|. Homana intér moenia
homines, manmorea ingenia atgue ormatissima undigue per
urbem aedificia. statuas inmsignes. ef columnas @anhs ohm

sumpiibus, tania masesiate, i.-.I!|.I.i|I:I.' fabrormum  anchi-

I .
leciorumyve arte conspicuas el nobile 1m s TS TSI RETT]

/e, turpiter et obsce 1
\BAm FENUETIQUE” COod cinerem, ut &omm n 1]
brevi tempore speciem vestigiumve posteris apparebit. Proh
seelus! et o, vos inclytae Romulae gentis manes, aspicite

wree meriinerge rualls adveriite nienen, Nam e ea prie
SUME VIR IMorEmenta, vimrumdue nobilis pracsertim animos
i ] idas et ad glonae el immortalitans

I r accendunt®
Qui optimus princeps ignavam” hominum incunam viluperans, nobilem

iuvenis animum hamm remm cunosissimem fasdavat.

: Bariacus vero deinde cum celeras’ el :-:'.l:;,_i:-l.lh Italiae urbes videre
reque maluisset, Pisas antiquam ¢t olim insignem Duscorum civitalem
adivil, ¢l cinsde Iaeque insignia velusia novagque c cXIL, & multa
le i ] mumve ncura solo undique collapsa videntur; e queod

mags  adnolatione gnif  considerasse alebat, ma 1 cathedralis

. guid mncolae




TEXT A

161, Exinde vero Florentiam venit, Fluentinam olim clarissimam Boma-
norum cloniam, nune vero Duscomen insignem® el omnium florentissiman
orum urbem, ubi praeclara multa et insignia rerum omamenta vidit, et

wm amplissima vivo de lapide moenia, portas deinde regias, et latissima

Lan
I VIAMIm, sacra ol supens mgentiaque delubra, quad mier ad coelum alia
testudine attolentem vidit maximam illam et insignem” beatae Reparatae
virginis acdem, quod et mirificum opus Philippo ductante nobilissimo
fecio ommi ¢x parte perspexit, et mamoream omatissimam Clenceriam
turrim; sed in conspectu conspicuum illud et mamoreum divi olim Martis,
vero Baptistae loannis sanctissimi delubrum, tribus® aeneis omatissimis®
a¢ historiae portis exomatum, partim eximium Nencii® nobilis fabri-
actoris Ops, cf mnius ab alto um | |'-\.'II:.';.iI:I|!..x AUTEIS PuUrpureIsque
civitatum vectigalivm' donis comple alta quoque magistratuum® praetoria
o lumitas arces, scenas publicas et privatas, civiumgue palatia, et conspicuas
unadi o wribem aedes, ef denigue ad Amid fluvii dpas lapideos a
amplissimos pontes, Rubacontem, Velerem, Sanctae Trinitatis, et Car

. -'--- T ¥ - ) —— - e 1 T "1 i '. .'\'.
A nta i foro Leonum fermea publicaegque hbertati dedicaia cla

Arretinum  illum Latinorum  doctissimum, Karolumgue, et Philelphum
Ficenum’” nostrum, quos inter avidius vidisse memorabat Nicolaum Nig

illum aetate nostra biblicultorem insignem et unicum Philadelphi
studiosissimi Ptholomaei Alexandnni diligentissimum consectatorem,
CUM Cunosissimo viro multa de antiquis dignissimis in orbe rebus comyg

e nobilissimas Asise ol CLUNORE PEF OFTEnlem rbes, pEngue loneas insulas

| ."I:\.-_I.':l'h.':-"". FICHN ZSCH LIS incemditale inv eEm contercbaniur: el OSSN 'CI'\-\.'

L
y Cyzicenorum' delubro vir diligens audire gaudebat. Et interim una

! magistimitum

paLennum

(et altamin g idfl

LY TROE MO




VITA RYRLAC ANCONTTANI

cum Karolo Aretino, visa eximia bibliotheca sua, nummis® imaginibusque
antiquis, ¢t insigni Pyrgotelis lupercalis® sacerdotis simulachri cavata ex nicolo
gemma, et talarati aeneo® MERCVRII agalmate, videre simul et Kosmae viri
opulentissimi preciosa multa eiusdem generis supellectilia.®

103.  Et apud Donatellum® Nenciumgue, statuarios nobiles, pleraque vetusta
novaque ab <eis> edita ex aére Manmoreve simulachra, et demum, Leonardo

Arretino amicissimo suo curante, regio in civitatis practorio apud amplis

volumina, et denique extra moenia apud cgregium Cartusiense monasterium
viderat insignia sacrorum monumenta pleraque el Chrysostomi clanssimi
doctoris caput et eximium Flavii losephi de Indaica antiquitate librum.

104.  Sed quod potissimum adnotan placuit, alto in colle adscendens videral

“esulanae’ antiguissimae civitatis moeni AL dique lapidibus condita,
Fesulanae' antiquissimae civitatis moenia magnis undique lapidibus condita
et collapsi amplissimi amphitheatri vestigia.

105. Postea vero Mediolanum petens per Bononiam Mutinam venit,
antiquam Togatae Galliae civitatem, ubi plerasque vetustatis suse reliquias
comperit ¢ epigrammata pleraque nobilia, quae Scipionis sui optimi pontificis
gratia adnotanda et suis digne commentariis reponenda CVRAVIT.
MEMORIAE
L.PEDVCEAE
JVLIANAE.
MORIB.MATAL AL
PYD.PRISCIS INLVY
STRIBQ.FOEMLIMN
COMPARAND.QVAE
VIXIT. ANNOS
Al
DXLVILCVM MA
RITO FECIT.ME.
NDXX.
L.NONIVS.VER

" mearmas

* huparcalis

* suppellectilia
T in margin, same hand, donatelius

! Fessulanae




106,  Ad marmoreum tumulum.
L).MW
P.YETTIO
PRIL.CAM.SARI
NO.EQ.PIILVIR
AED.POT.ET MAG.
MYN.RAVEN
CORMELLA MAX
IMINAMARITO
INCOMPARAR.ET
SIBLVIVA POSYVIT [CTL X1, B63]

107.  Alio in tumulo in foro posito
v.F
CLODIA
PLAVTILLA SIBI
ET.QVERCONIO
AGATHON]
MARITO OPTIMO
ET LVCIFERAE
LIB.
I FRL XA IN AGE P XX,

H.M.H.NS. [CFL X1, 884

108.  Ad sepulchrum alterum mammaoreum,
BEUTT.AVRELIAMNAE
CFILIAE MVSOLANAIL

PATRONMN.ET ASTERI
AbECFMNEPT] MAR
CELLINAE
X.COMIT.ET.MARI
MAE.ET.GALLIGANI
FL
DEDINARLOVAENVIX,
ANMNXXXVII.MENS.
X.DIES. X VL.

OB MERITA HO
NESTATIS ET CON
CORDIAE CONIUGA
LIS FLYITALLS. V.C.
PROTEG.

ET MOTARIVS VXOR]

AMANTISSIMAE.ET.SIE] {CAL A0, 830




In fundamentis campanilis cum quattuor figurns,
CSALVIVS CL. SALVIACF
AVCTVS APDLL FRIMA FECT]

N, N
PPLOTIVS.PIL. 5051A D0
VEBANVS APOLL. AMARYLLIS

Jdrowing of hwo heads| [drawing of wo fheads|

110 In episcopalu i omatissimo lapide
.M
C.MATERNIOD
DVINTIAND
VETERANOD
EXPRAETOR
MATERNIA
BENIGNA
FILLA
EMAVRELIVS
MAAIMYS
GENER
OB

MERITA EIVS [CIL X1, 539]

111. inde vero per Hegium Lepidi® Parmam venil, egregiam civitalem, et
apud cathedralem Beatae Virginis aedem sacra Largr, Cynact ¢t Smaragdi
monumenia conspexil, el ante templi postes Macrobii nostn memorabile

:li-li:!lll' |!-.'_.'|-C'k.':' 1 EPHErAmmale monuwmentum.

112, Exinde itaque concedens, Placentia Ticimoque wvisis, & una cum
Antone Panormita Augus canclissimi episcopi. Severnigue Boetin et
Antonio | I Augusting sanctissimi ep ni, Sev | Boetii o
paucis aliis velustalum monumentis compertis, ad exoptatam denigue
Mediolanum nobilissimam [nsubium civilalem venit, quam amplizsimis’
munitam suburbiis, copiosam rerumaque omnigenum opulentissimam vidit,

velusiis lam el novis conspicuam ormamentis.

113, v dit practeres Meclaum Floro Flavianum, amicum :-.I'Ili:.|ill‘-.:~i.'-':l.||'|'|

Sulm el O ducalem ad asfarium quassloneEm, qui ["-.':‘-|.|:'.:1'!:2 cum

* campanalfig
* Laepad:
nl
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IEXT

perbenmigne susceperal, cum eusdem epistolares orationes ad inclytum

BPhali 1t i 1 e '] i H & i i - H ¥ H 't »
!!|||I|-.."I!III ducem illico detulisset, Urbano Iacobo optimo suo inlercuranle

menta videral, el insiEma Latmes hitens CPIEramMmata” sus adseceral Commeen

Lariis, el primum in quodam scalarum® gradu aulae ducalis celeberrimae
0.V.F.
MAGSTATIAE
MAL VAORLET
C.REVFIOMNI PATRI
ET
AaslAabk MATRI
TRIBONIAE HILA
BEAME ET GINIO
M E

114, Apud divae Theglae delubrum vetustissimum,

N.E..DM
MAGIVS
PARDION
SIBI ET

OPPIAE VALERIAMAE

COMIVGLET.Q.OPPIO

COMNSTITVTO

115. in aediom panele Hennel Panigarolae
PLVTIAE HEEMIONI
ATILIA HERMIONE
ET
ATILIVE GALLICA
MATEI
DVLCISSIMAE [CIL W, 6069]

116, -";;'-u-.! sanctum Marcum.
FYFIA SYMNORIS
CHRYSIPPO
COMNILUGT
FEC
|
T [CIL Y, GO |

'\--H_.:l Tilid]

e lube velusss s




117. In ripa fossae urhanae
LY ALERIO VIRILLI
OMLVLVIR.IVN.FRA
TEI PIISSIMO VEAD
SARIOSACCONIS.F.
PATRI
TERTIAE TREXAE MAT.
SEFTVMIAE SECYND.SEFP
IVMIAE EXORATAEFILIAE.
YALERIAE TERTVLLAE VA
LERIAI VREBANAL SORD)
EIB.LAETILIC BLANDO
VALERIAE SPICYLAE
VEGETO.LIBERT. AL
FREIMVS.CENS
I.El [CFL W, 5896]

118. In urbanarum muro fossanm
DM
MARIAE FESTIVAE
OVAE VIXIT.ANMNXX
AULMALDIES. Y,
MARIVS
MONTANVS. DOMINAE
ETCONIVG KARISSIMAE
OB EXTMIAM ERGA SE
PYDICITLAM
ET MARIA FESTA
El MARIVS HIPPOLYTVS
MATRI KARISSIMAE [CEL Y, G639

119, I fossae migro urhanae,
BRY
SEX TRYTTEDIO
SEX.F.POL.SABING
INFANTI DVLCISSI
MO SEX. TRVTTEDIVS
CLEMEMNS.PATER [CIL X, 5931, Ancona]

120. Ad sancium seraphicum
YALERIVS.0OVI]
VIXIT.IN.SECYLD
ANNXL
MX.DVIANVARIVS




EXORCISTA
SIBI ET CONIVGE FECT

In aula post divi Nazam phanom in hostn pane,
C.ALLIVS.PVD.
=Bl El
MOVELLIAE FVSCAE
WXORI
CALLIOY MAXIMO)
CALLIO FVSCIANO
C.ALLIONI GELLIONI
ET.NOVELLIVS VERVS

In urbanarum muro fossanim
MUIVMNIO PATROMNCOF.M.
PIENTISSIMO.ET
P YARIOLEY TY CHL
CONIVG.DVLCISS.LIBERTIS
LIBERTARBIN.FR P XV IMNAGP.AY,

Aldio in loco
D.M
NOVELLIVS
AEOWALIS
SIBlI ET BEUMATIAE
L.F.PRIMIGENIAE
VXORI
CARISSIMAE
ET SECVYNDO
MATVYEOMESSA
LAE SVCCESSORI
MODESTO
LIBERTIS SVIS
T.F.L

In urbanarum muro fossarum
MOETARILARE
P.F.PIISS.MASCEL
LIy FELIAET
LVTATIA.CHRI
S TINALFILIC
DAVLCISsIMO)
MEMORIAM
POSYERLNT




A KYRLACT ARCOMNITAN

CONTEA
YOI Y M

o H1iE
MOVALERIVS
MAXIMY S
SACERDOS
DSLMSTY.

A5 TROLCH LA B
SIBLET
sEVERIAE APR
VXORI
H.M.H.M.5

In chwvi Mazan delubno
FAVSTYS. YLVIR
ET.AVGYST.QVI
INTER . PEIMUOXS
AVGVSTALES. A
DECYRIONIBY'S
W WVGVSTALIS FAC
TVS.EST.VIRIAE
MAXIMAE VXORI
CARISS . EL VRS0
LYPVLLONI LIBERTIS
FYTVEIS

In palatii* fronte pragtoriani.
C.ATILIVS
C.F
SECVYNDVS
SIBLET
VALERIAE
P.L.CROCIM,
VXORI
SYAEET.IVYERMI
VEENAE SVAEVIX.
ALK

[

TL Y, 3593

[CIL WV, 5859]

|
L}

[CIL W, 59549]




124,
DM
OV
MAXIMIET.MAXIMAIL
CALVIMNI MAXIMY S
MATRI
INCOMPARABILI

123, Ad sancium Petram.
DM
O VITELLI
SATVEMNINI
VITELLII
YERANIVS
ET CONSTANS
VLVIR
[WVNIORES
PATRLOFTIMO

130. In aulae porticu™ post sancti Amabdlis® phanumn
P NVHRSIO
SEX.FII
POLLICNI

PATEI VETTIAE
LEPIDAE MATRI
P.VRSIO.P.F.PAVLO
VIVIR IVMN.FRATE,
CVR.AER
PVRESIO ELAING
F.PISS
YWRSIA.P.F.PRISCA

131. Iuxia sancti Marci tempium.
CSATTIVS
C.L.FELIX
SlBIET
CSATTIO
JLE




ViTa K yELaC] AMCoNITan

OV.F
PATRO
NO [CIL V, 6083]

n sancti Georgil templo m bas) quadam.
V.l
ATILIVS.MAC
RINVS.SECYNDYS
ATILIOMACRING
PATRL
ET.SVRAE.PYPAE
MATEI
ET.MACRING
PRIMO.FRAT.
ET.MACRINAE
SECVNDIN. [CIL V¥, 5956]

133, In pariete sancti Stephani
PVALERIC
P.LIBERTO
PALAT,
TACITO
YVILVIRO.SENI
ORLET.AVGVSTALI [CIL V', 5895]

134, Apud sanctae Manae templum secretum in basi.
L.ARVLENYS
AMOPTES
APOLLINI

135. In divi Vicloris templo,
.M
AMANTIO
DVLCISSINIC
POSVERVNT
PARENTES
YERMA
PATER
ET LVPVLA MATER
JFILICH,
INNOCENTISSI

MO [CIL W, 5842)




TEXT

Apud sanctum Nazamum in bas:.
DIS. MAM
L.REEYNO PHI
LETO AMATORI

Ibi prope
DIIS.MAN
L.GRAECINIO
POMPEIANO.ANIMVLAE

JWCVINDIESS.

OQVI VIXIT ANNOS

XXIMLMATER POSVIT
AEMILIA POMPEIA
SIBI [CIL ¥, 6019]

[-" ||-.I"-i l.:i.l;ll.|-.li:l :.'.|,:-|:|'f sancti Donimi '.n.'!":'.!'l!lll'!l.
PO
[VMNOMI
MIMERVAE
W INIYS
EXx
wOTC)

Apud Brutianum rus agri Mediolanensis.
V.F
C.EABIVS
PLACENTINVS
slBlLE]
COELIAE
OLY MPIADI
UXORI
AMANTISS.
ET.5VIS [CIL %, G006)

In foribus sancti Bartholomoss templr.
V.F
M.SVLPICIVS
M.F.ACCEPTVS
SIBLET.M.SVLPICIO
CASTO
PATROMNO
EROTI CENNAMO
CONLIBERTIS.PAT
RONLET.L.LVCILICH

FLORCY AMICO [ IV, 6100]




In phani foribus sancti Bartholomoe

V.F
Q.CAMPILIVS
Q.F
VIRILLIO VLVIR
IVN.SIBLET
TATINIAEM.F
VERAE.UXOR]
Q.CAMPILIO
PATRI
CASTRICIAE
CONDEXVAE
MATRI

i Muro: urbcanm.
CISALPINMI
L. 1
TRAMSALPIMI
PATH.
COLL.NAVT,
COMENS
HERED . FAC.CVE. 291 1]

Al sanctum Marcum.
L.Ch Il
COCASSIVS CF.
MYRSVS.VIVIE
V.5 LM,

Derthonae ante postes monacorum sanctl Martian.

CORISCVS

ECHNATLFROMN

[ONIS
ET.IVLIAE.EVTYCHI

LIBERTLFILIVS

ANMNXVIHIC

ADOVIESCIT

In fioszae moro urbanae
DML
RAMMIAE
CALLITYCHE
FILIAE PIENTISS.




1446, Apud Tradatem veterem Mediolanensem vicum
NVOTIS OMMNIER.
CAELESTIB.CONSEMN
NMENTIB.BEMNEVERTEN
TIB()
L.PARIVE. HEEMES [CIL W, 5634)

147. Insilvis procul a Tradate litens inscriptis videntur
TREBYC.
CARPENTVM
BONA.NOCTE
VADE DORMITY M {MNot foumnd]
148. Mediclani extra portam Comensem in aede sancti Simpliciani in
omatissimo tumbo.
LLVIRI SEVERINL
ATTIA SEVERINAET.Q.VIRIVS
OMESAS PARENTES
Faptus ego supens patribusque ablatus inique
Cum frn debueram astate flomda luce
His requiesco locis vitam cui fala negarunt
Praccipitem memet supeni mersere sub aulas

A lumulo mersene gravi usus ef ar SR

Mihi fuerat studioso corde reperia

na quadnpedum cura studia guogue plura
Fuerumt INgeni0 Semper il!l"il_l'\. i|'|:-||:'_._|‘.-\._' eEaius
El quandague simul patnibus finito inune vitae
Manibus his quieti panter sociavimur una
Cunsque lepgs doleas din pes tala ata
OVILVIXIT.ANMNOS XX VIIII
MENS.V.D.%
ET.ATTIOEPICTETO.LIBERT. [CIL W, 6128]
In alio lapide
V.F
AVEALCIME.BENE
TIBLSIT
D.M.
CIVLIO ALCIMO
RAVENMATI
COMPARATOR
MERCIs SVIORIAE
ET VIRIAE MARCELL
CONIVGI OFTIMAE




Bl HERMIABRLIB.ET
CAETERIS LIBERTIS
LIBEETABQ.MEIS
El VIEIAE MARCELLAE
H.MH.N.S, PCIL Y, 32T

150, Derthonae in marmore ecclesiae maioris.
OVART.COMIMIVS
L ESIBL BT
TERTIAE PETRONIAE
M.EVXORIET
L COMINIOC EET
C.COMINIO C.F.
FRATRIBYS ET
FERTIAE COMINIAE
SORORIET
AMPLIATO ET FELICI

LIB, [CIL V, T385)

151. Et extra utique Ticinianae arcis ab antiquae gentis origine gestarum

TETULTN FAS1ETRCS machinarum .r-i.'|i:|ll'!..|:-. PreciisamH] ue :-i'.i.rh.'”i.'-i.'llil.‘fll. ;".I!‘-I'tl.il:‘iiilll'.'

regios, el ingentia ferarum clausira, nobile sui magnificentizsimi parentis opus,

inspexerat, et Claraevallis Carusiensiumaque nobilia monastena.

152, Deinde vero se Brixiam contulit, ubi plura vetemilatis conspexit,
videlicet:
LCHAMVRIVSE
LL.PANDARVS
[IMMLYIR.AVG
SIBI E1
ZENONLLIBERTO [CIL W, 4403]
[no heading|.
o [
LML
IM.FR.P XX [CFL Y, 4639)
IMN AGP XX

153. In lapide aquae sanctae in aede sanctae luliae,
BRY
LCAELLARRIAN.
MEDICO LEGIONIS




JLITALIC.QVILVIA.
ANNXXXXVIITLMEN.
SIS VILSCRIBONIA
FAVSTINA
CONIVOGI
HARISSIMLC)

Alio in loco.
M.NONIOMLF.
FARARREIO PAVLIMNC
APROCT XV.VIR.SACR
FACCVLTORES.LAVDVM
EIVS

Aliain lapide
CAECILIAE.L.F.
MACRIMAE.P,
SENECIVS GARVLLYS
F.AB HEREDIBYS
TESTAMEMNT
Fl
[no heading [
LVALERIVS
MARCELLINY S
L.D.NEPDS.D.D,

156, Adio 1n marrmnone
P.CLODIC.P.F.
FAB.SVRAE
Q. FLAMINI DIVI
TRALANI POMTIE
1 VIE.QVINO.TRIB.
LEG.ILADIVTEIC.
PIAEFID.CVEAT
RELP.BERGOM.
DATO.AB.IMP. TRA
[ANO.CVRAT.REI
F.COMENS.DAT AB
[MPHADRLANMC
COLLEGIA FABROR
ET.CENT.

* MEN/SISIS

[CIL WV, 4367

[CIL W, 4470]

[CIL ¥, 4332]

[CIL V, 4368]
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| ER0E SEMCT Bartholomel i monte.
ACCEFTO CHIAER
SERVO LANARI
PECTINAEI
SODALES. POSYVER

11 Sanin.
B.M.IN PACE
FLANIGO SCVTA
RIVS SCOLA TER
A QVI VIXIT.ANN,
LMXXV.ET
MILITAVIT. AN L
GNATVS DVLCISSIMYS
SORORIOD AMANTISS,

i IMATTOTE.
OVINTIA RESTITVTA
C.PETROMNO FAB.FRON
MONLVILVIE AVG.BRIX.
OB MERITA VIKO PlEN
ISSIMO

Prope turmim de la Falaga in panete dormus privatas
COLLEGIA FABE.E]
CENT.L.CORNELID
PROSODICO VILVIE

AVG.BRIX.ET.VERON.
SACERED.COLLEG.IVVE

NV BRIXIAN PRI

MVM INSTITVTIS OB
MERITA EIVS HONORE

CONTENTVS IMPEN

DIVM BEEMISIN.TVT.

HS.N.D. [CIL WV, 4416]

161. n pariete hospit s extra acdem sancli Franciscl.
L.POBLICIVS HEBE
MNVS SIBLET.OFTATE
MVLVIAE CONTVE
ET VELLIAE FIEMAE
PISAINAE




In acde sanclae Agathac.
FL.LVFPIO EX
PRAEP.AVE.SEVE
RINAE MATR.DVI
CISSQVAE.VIX.A
LXXV.MVILVALE
MIHI MATER PIEMN
TISS.

In ecdem loco
YICTOR.AETHE
MIO.FRATRLEBE
NEMERENT.QVI
VIXIT.ANKNUS
QVINQVEGINTA
ET MENSES QVAT
'VOR.AETERNVM
SALVE
OV LEGERD

'm sanctae Agathae in panete.
C.QVINTIVS.C.F.
FAB.CATVLLYS
DECYVR.BRIXIAR

SIBLET
CORMELIAE.M.I.
MAGNAE VORI
ET.Q.OVINTIO
L. F.FRATRI
C.OVINTIO SECYM
DO.PATRLANTONIAE.
CATVLLAE
MATRI
JT.EI [CFL WV, 4460]

165.  Et denique Veronam feracissimamn et antiquam civitatem olim a Gallis
conditam venit, ubil non exigen Yelerm monumenta compent Hanc pracierea
urbem pragterflut fluvins Athesis noming, secundum quod dicit Papias, hoet
aliqui eum Athacem vocent, dicentes illum esse de quo meminit Lucanus; alii
dicunt Athacem esse Ticinum, sed Papias dicit quod Athax est fluvius inter

Laudnum et Remos iuxta Renum: sed Veronae fluvius est

166. Inhac urbe Ligurica vidit Kyriacus, ut in commentariis suis reposuit,

laberinthum, qui harena nunc dicitur, ¢t habetur quod constructium Tuil anno
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Octaviani Augusti XXXIX, ante ortum Chnsti lertio,” cuius pars exierior
lerrae modibus corruit, et nunc extat” locus rotundus Harenae per totum magnis
saxis undique constructus et perfilatus cum cubalis intus el mullis antris

multiformiter redimitus <sit>" In huius autem rotunditate narrat Kiracus ipse

quod extant® scalae magnis lapidibus appositae, quae quanto magis in

altitudine protendebant, tanto plus in rotunditate videbantur amplian; et
secundum quod refertur, quinguaginta cubitis in altitudine extenditur, in cuius
summitate !|:!II.|ZIII'| ioCus magnus el nobilis multformis laboratus MAFTORe

o€ lapsde circumquague redimitus erat.
167 Vidit practerea portam geminam triumphalem Bursariorum vivo de

videtur. ubi tale Kiriacus Latinum exceperat epigramma
COLONMIA AVGVYE
TAVEROMNA.ND
VA GALLIENIANA
VALERIANOLIL
ET.LVCILLO.COSS.
MVREI VEROMNEN
SIVM FABRICATI
EX DIE. ITL.NON.A
PRILIVM
DEDICATIL.PR.NON,
DECEMBR.IVEENTE
SANCTISSIMO
GALLIENO AVG.M.
INSISTENTE.AVR
MARCELLINGO.V.P.
DVC ., DVC.
CYRANTEIVL
MARCELLINO [CIL V, 3329]

edd, frow Seravad fedd (fee fniroduchion snd note 10 e oo Bl o foe )
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16E. Alio in loco ibi prope.
DEO.MAGNO
AETERN
L.STATIVS DIODOD
RVS.OVOT.SE PRE
CIBVS COMPOTEM
FECISSET.
NSLM.

In civilacila.
CLAVDIAETLE.
MARCELLINAE
BELLICI
SOLLERTIS
OO,
MLET.Q.HORTENSI
PAVLINVS.ET.FIRMVS

super flumen Athesis.
YVEIO RELIOVIAS,
PVPROMNVS CALLISTYS
HOMO OFTIM

HIC IACET [CIL WV, 3830)

In cimiterso =aneti Micolai,
LOCO PYBLIC,
DAT.D.ID,
PARCIS . AVG
SACE.
L.CASSIVS.VERYIC]
FMIGRINYS VLVIR
AV,
NMELM [CIL Y, 3281 |

In cimiterio sancti Firmi maioris.
P.GRAECINIO
P.F.POB
LACRONI]
OEMAMENTIS.CONSYVLARIB. [(CIL Y, 3340]

{no heading|
OCTAVIA, L.
HILAKA,

VRS df P elice & and Qoo QaCUrDaILTm
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V.F.SIBLET
L.CAELIO.L.L.
STATVRAL VIRO
SVO.ET.
L.CAELIO
L.
FIRMO
FLLIC)
H.ML.H NS,

I CUMA PRUpEmim.

MAGISTEI
MLLICINIVESMEPVSILLIO
SEX.VIFSANIVS M.E.CLEMEMNS
O ASSIYS.C FNIGER
MIMNISTEI
BLANDVS CARINLASCLAESER
MVRRAMNYES.P.CLODI TVEPIONIS. SER
AVCTVS M.FABRICI HILARILSER.
COMPITYM EEFECERYNT
TECTVM
PARIETES. ALLEVARVNT
VALVAS LIMEM DE SVA
PECYNIA
LARIBLIS DANT COSS0
CORMELICO LENTYLO)

L PISUNME AYGYRE CUXS, [CIL W, 3257

0 MAMMOCeo SI00- 1N maon ecclesia.
PIVLIVS. APOLI
ONIVS.SIBLET
ATTIAE VALERI
AE.CONIVG.OB
SEQVENTISS
YIVV3.PARAVIT

ET EIVSQ).
DELCOR.IN.ARC
CONDIIIT
ET
LOCY M SERVIO
DEDMCAVIT [CIL W, 3643]

176, In aede div |‘:||1I||-:|_':'::|‘.'.'.'-*~

.]".I il
C.CALVENTI
FIRMINI




CVRATORES
INSTRVMENTI
VERONAES
EX MVMERD
COLLEG.FABR,

In alvo loco cum Niguns.
EX TESTAMENTO
P.SACIDLO.F
POB.PATRIS
F.SACIDLP.F.ANVI.
M.SACIDI.P.F AN

Et alibi.
CNSERVILIVS
CN.L.
SYEVWS
Y.k

In phano divi Proculi,
FHOTING
VESTIARIO
NICEFHORVS.LIB.
PATRON.OFTIM
ET.SIBI . V.F.

[bi prope in horulo

Y
L.NOVELL.
RACDAMN,

I.E.L 3677

In domo ecclesiae antedictae,

DILIVIAEM
VEMNVSTAE

M.LIVINVS FORTY

MATVS
LIBERTAEET VORI
BENE MERENTI
ANMXXILM.VILD
xVI 3657

® harmalls
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In vetustissimo sepulchro,
C.GAVLCEOQVINTAN
ANMXLINMM.X.C.GAVIVS
MENODORVS.FILIO PHSSIMO
D PATER.INFELLX %
AEOVIVS ENIM.FVYERAT
WVOs HOC MIHI

FECISSE
ET.5IBI [CIL W, 3627]

In abbatia sancti Senonis.

V.F
M.GAVIVS
SEVERVS SIBI ET
CORNELIAE
EPFIMELIAL
COMNIVGI OPTIMAE
BEME MERENTLET.
M.GAVIO SERENO
ET CORMELIAE RESTI
TUTAE

LIBERTIS [CILV, 3628]

In horulo sancti £enonis.
DVARTVA
HIC VIDWaA VIXIT
ANMNLXXX
MARCELLINVS CARIS
SIMVS FRATER .CARIS
SIMAE SOROR1 ET
PIENTISSIMAE
MERITE
FECIT
QUEM OMNES ECLESIA
DILIGEBAT [CIL ¥, 3419]

In pillo quadrato marmoreo.*
AVENLAE
BASSARIDIS
FILIAE.OPTIM.
M.GAVIVS
CORMELIVS

1n pila quakirala mameoerea’




AGATHE.MER™
AVENIANYS
OMMNLINIVELA
DEBILITATY S

Ab alio latere
WIXIT. ANN.
XXV.MEN.IIIL
DIEE. XILL.
OMNI SENSY
VITA PIETATE
PERFECTISSIM

A tertio latere
HEA
XAPIC
BACCAPIC LCTEL Y, 3582]

Ab alia parte lapidis

MLANY Milss.
ALVMMNA

AMNMNILILIDIER,

EVILAMAVENA
MACRO

SPLEML™ Al H S

OMMI HONORE

FLINC T PETE W, 3382]

In alio lapide
5 CNSCORMELIV S
CVRVINI
L MHERITYS
VI VIR
AVOSIBLET
CLODIAE TONNI
ANAEL.CHRESTAE
COMTVBERMAL, LA Y, 33493

194 Exinde postquam diligenter omnia vetera perscruptasset, Mediolanum

iterum reversus est, ubi per dies aliquot magno cum principe moratus est.

" ook in same hared: grcus
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191. Deinde vero Mantuam petiit, civitatern® velustissimam lahag in
provintia, quae quondam Venetia, quae et Gallia Cisalpina nuncupatur, prout
egomel in suis commentariis repperi; mentionem dignissimam, ni fallor, hoe

loco pracsiantiae tuae destinandam”™ curavi.

192.  Haec ¢nim civitas sita fuit, secundum quod refert Isidomus et Panlus
Lomgobardus, a Mantho: <Manie>® Tiresiae filia post interitum Thebanorum
im Fralicam delatg <Mantwam="? condidisse dicitur . et dicta Maniua quod
manes tweatur, ut seribit Isidomus: ab ipza etiam Mantho dicta est Mantua
Ccivilas, Yireihus veros. qui &x hac urbe traxit OIZInEm, M mInmum civitati
decus, dicit quod filius eivsdem Manthos, Ogus nomine, eandem civitatem a
matris nomine Mantuam appellavit. Ipsa avtemn dicta est Mantho sive Manthos
juia denomnalur® & manes &l (Eeor, {uId Mmanes, 1 st deonim moruonim,
tueretur. Haee, alii ut dicunt, de quodam viro nomine Tibere filium habuit, qui
dictus est Obius sive Obnus, et idem dictus est Bianor a bis fortis, scilicet
corpore ¢ animo, Unde Virgilivs: sepulchrum incipit apparere’ Bianoris

Hic, ut quidam volunt, condidit Mantuam, quam ex Manthois matns nomine
Mantuani nominaverunt.? Fuit autem Tiresias huius Manthois genitor, magnus
Thebanorum vates, de guo meminit Statius” in Thebanoram histona. Haec de

exordio urbis huius patent’ ex auctoribus memaorats.

193. Tempus autem fundationis eius expressum inde habetur; antiquissi-
mum enim opinari potest ex quo vel a Mantho Tiresiae vatis filia vel a filio
ipsius Manthois constat conditam. Nam interitus Thebanorum, sive Thebarum

expugnatio, facta per Graecos post dintinam obsidionem pro certamine regni

fin R e
deslinanduar

Mamo spplied by edd, from rext of Ixidore (see nofes on trarslonion ad foc. ).
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<inter= Ethioclem el Polmcem,” Edipi Thebanorum regis iilios, Troianum
praecessilt excidium per annos circiler sexaginta hoc modo: Edipus enim
tempore Abimelech iudicis Israel erat. Troda vero excisa fuil anno tertio Abdon
iudicts Israel. Ab ultime vero anno Abimelech usque ad tertium Abdon fueront
anni sexaginta. Troiae vero excidium praecessit conditionem urbis Romae per
anmas CDXXX] secundum Hicronymum. Condita fuit autem Roma anno ante
Christ adventum per annos LOCLID secundum Orosiom; € sic, eliam non
computalis anmis qui praccesserunt ab interitu Thebanorm, post quem, ul
dictum est, fuil Mantua acdeficata,” usque ad excidium Trodanum, si recte
calculabatur,” ivementur MCLAKXII anni practent a Mantua condita usque
ad Salvatoris advenium. In cromicis autem Mileti sive Eusebii habetur quod
condita fuit Mantua anno nativitatis Abraam DXXX, gui fiunt annis ante
urbem conditam DCLA X . MNam Abrase nabivilas praccessit urbem conditam,
secundum .-".Il_i':l_lnlflll,l::'._ circiier MOC annos, |_!||.|.:| testatur libro XY de
civitate Dei. die -g|.:'.:'-|_|~. g1 detrahaniur anmi DX, -:|'_:5 fuerunt a nativitale
Abraam usque ad aedificationem® Maniuae, ut dictum est, restat fuisse ab
aedificatione® Mantuae usque ad conditionem Romae annos’ DCLXX, quibus
si addantur anni DOCLID qui fuerunt ab urbe condita vsque ad Christi
._|l.i.'-.'q._'!'.|I|:'|'|_ e ._';'.|._'I||.|'.'.:|-.'l' anini :"-.1["'."".”{_':"-: X1,

154, Hané civitatém practerflun amnis Mmcius Padum influens, quam
eliam munitissimam ¢ inexpugnabilem reddit lacus® eam ambiens, In
I::

suburbano quoque pago super npam ipsius lacus site, qui et Pietolis dicitur,

natus fuisse fertur Virgilius, urbis Mantuanae decus eximium, in quo enim

loco Kiracus ipse prudenter perscruplatus est si aliquid dignum invenissel
velemnitalis, praeseriim de Marone Virgilio; qui' apud ripam fluvii Tarard hoc
velustissimum repperit epigramma:

M.VERGILIOMF.

ANTHIOUO. Y NIGENITO
SIBI ET PAMPHILO,

B e | i f Y
poHiniem

* bzl ihcaba

1 FiilabEatui
caletidaba

* hedificacii

" hedificntione

Fealchularlo

. lewcus

" {juisl
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Mantuae ad PARELT AN |::i:ig||,'
LoANMNMNIO L L. DIPHILO
MAIORI
L.ANNIO.LL.DIPHILO
MIMNOE]
LAMNMIVS DIOMEDES,
LIBERTER [CIL Y, 40d6|

Alio in loco.
{shown wnder an arch: |
CASSIAELFE
TERTIALMATRI [CIL V. 4072)

Ini |‘:.|r:|.'I:|'!'lII~\. erclesise® CANCLE Silw &5
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198. Etdeinde vero se Januam contulit, insignem maritimarum Lygustiac

est Liguriae, quae nunc Longobardia dicitur. Scribit enim quod haec civitas
!_:-'.'I II:-\;I‘:-.'.-'.IH: a Vintimilio o] r]:.-».i:: "-.‘|'|,'|'|||._| usque :::_| f:\.lg_'n_'x:|:_||'|'| o | ,F||,.'.",-;_'|1

wacrae, 1n qua provintia ¢st Janpa el fluvius Pulcivere. Paulus® vero Longo-

Alpes Cociae dicitur, el quod 1psa provintia a Liguna usque ad mare extensa
ab occiduo Gallorum finibus copulatur; in qua Terdona, monasterium Bobii,

Janua el saona civitales habentur,

199.  Scnbitur in cronicis quod Janus, quidam princeps Moisi contempo-
raneus, de onentis partibus in Italiam veniens, ik primus omnium regnavit,
quamvis [ut] ab aliis historiis dicatur quod Abrase empore regnaverit. Hic

Januam civilatem conmstmexit el de spo nomine Janiculam :-.F:|'u_"i|:_|'. i, el iki ad

hoe probandum adducuntur S0l verba dicentis: (s ignoral vel editam vel

conditant a Jano Janiculam, a Saturne Saturniam?
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200.  Alius Janus Troianus ongine post Troiae excidium in Ialiam venit.
Dicit etiam quod cum idem Janus [dum] navigaret et ventum prosperum
haberet loco qui Albariom dicitur, obscuntas® grandis i 3éré apparuit quad
vulgo Albasia dicilur, apud abos Cigana, quae [a] loco nomen dedit Albanum.
Procedens vero loco, qui Galiganum dicitur, cum terrae situs illi placuissel
vela® calavit; unde et locus sic dictus est. Loco vero, qui Serzanum dicitur,
zaltans in terram descendit, ef ex illo salin Serranum '.'.'.5.3'-.:. quasi saltus Jani,
locus ille nomen accepit. Veniens aulem ad ipsam civitatem laniculam,
castrum ibi aedificavit® loco qui nunc Castellum vocatur,” fecitque turmes et
fortilicia ubi nunc est archiepiscopale palatium, el muris fortissimis comumu-
nivit, el sic eam ampliavit lanus secundus. Convenentibus etiam ibidem
diversis habitatonbus, civitas magnifican coepil. Quod autem de lang cive
Troiae refert, dicit tantum se per famam publicam el antiquam novisse

201. sublungit quoque quod Tanua fult aedificala®™ per annos CVYILL ante
urbis Romae conditionem, el ante adventum Christi per annos MY XLV et
in tertia mundi aetate, Hoc autem constare dicitur et per supradicta verba
solimi, scihicet quod lanus laniculam quae modo lanua diciur aedificavil®, et
per cronicas autenticas; sed auctorem sive scriptorem non nominal, Quod
lanus Moisi temporibus regnabat quando popull in deseno ensbat ducatum
el guod Roma condita fuit, =si> computabuniur, invenientur” anni fluxisse
"r'l["."'.-'lf :_||,.|1:"|I_|*~. '|;||'||.|;|x; 4:-\._'-.1"!-“ ati i'l!'.'.!_': essit urbis Komae eondiionem. 5

autem a Moise usque ad Christi tempora computabuntur, invenientur, ut
dictum est, anni gqui floxeront MDXLYI, Istam awtem computationem

annorm dicit se fecisse secundum ASSIENALIOIEM Hir.'rl.'lllf- Titi., CELEL TTRNEPALARE I
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numenim ponil. Beda enim ¢t Methodius maiorem numerum ponunt. dicentes

quod Galli, quorum dux fuit Bellovesius, ¢am acdificaverunt.”

202.  Titus Livius praeterea non nominat eam [anuam sed Genuam; dicitque
ipsam anno ab urbe condita DXXXIII a Magone Poenorum duce cum XXX

navibus rostratis et multis cnerariis in quibus erant ducdecim milia peditum

et fierme dueo milia equitum nullis munitam pracsidiis cepit” et pacne destruxit.

Circa quae tempora Mediolamum fuit expugnatum® etiam a Marcello, per o
pates quod saltem per annos CCXXX fuit lanua ante Christi adventum. Alibi
dicit quod Scipio, frater puber Scipionis, navibus Genuam venil in occursum
Hannibalis Alpes transgressuri. Refen® etiam Titus idem quod Lucretio
prorogatum est imperium a Romanis, ut Genuam oppidum a Magone pene
dirraptum reaedificanet” anno ab urbe condita DXLYV.

203,  Et ut ad propositlum revertar, in hac autem civitale Kyriacus ipse
repperil, Francisco Barbavara ducalibus intercedentibus littens curante, el
praeclara omnia civitatis omamenta; vidit et insignem illum preciosissima de
smyragdo crathera atque C. Marii marmoreum capul. Etenim ibi primanios el
inter cives viderat loannem Grillum, opulentissimum civem, Franciscum
apinolan, Benedictum Mecronem, Paulum E:'l':L'l-.'rl.l'!l.‘Tl'l., e RO Goctissimos
homines lacobum Bracellum, Nicolaum Camulium, egregios publicae rei
secrelarios, quibug a claris viris praedigne in urbe el exira per eximia el
ormatissima hottorum diversoria splendide conviva atque periaute fuerat, et
sibi omnia tantae urbis insignia ostentarunt, et amplissimam navistatl
porusgque murorum molem,” naves longas el onerarias ingentes,

204. Sed postquam hic omnia viderat, Romam s¢ rursus ad pontificem
contulit. El cum per dies in urbe versareiur, audivil Anconilanos cives,
adversus quosdam patriae rebelles concives piraticam exercenies,” naves

yliaresio Pisanello praefecto in expeditione parare; et Thomam Blasii filium
* hedilscaverund
P Rpagnakam

* refilen

L EXCTITTE s




antiquum, qui suam ex® Baleanbus msulis onéranam navim Caetanum 3

portum duxerat, illam hoe in apparatu condocto milite ducere et Paliaresium
|| 3 < '] ® .I B } e ..' e ¥ ] T L )

praefectum ad Ilyrici sinus oms expectare, et simul una rebelles impetere cives

et in potestatem redactos extremo supplicio afficere debeére 1ussisse.

HI5, l:li.:!ll.h awditis H!-'I.I{!."'\- hsee omined moleste erens, nam polissime
verebatur ne quando illa pemiciosa coepta civ tium discordiarum in civitate
tam div intemeratae® unionis integra seminarium denigque pestilentissimum
e o | i .;_:'_:._'n;;._;' ICinsse] remedia in !'-::-xl;_' LY, WS CUm & | :_|1|.:::~ Petrelll senbae
fratre ex urbe 3¢ ad Thomam® patronum apud Caretam contulit, Qur cun
Kyriacum audisset, [et] iuvenis ille generosus non parum laetatus omnia sibi

s de consihio s facierum spopondil

206. Ei cum expedita e Caiela navis Neapolim ventura 551, ul mienm

quid dignum vetustatis inspiceret, Neapolim terrestri itinere petit. Et cum
primum per iter Terrecinas, maritimam et antiquam Latinorum urbem,
vidisset, DI¥LAVG, marmoreum templum, portumdue eximium, e ab urpe

Hima II'I;_‘L'[IlIZI SUlECUm strala vianum COnSPECLARE rmaluerat

207, Sed ex Caieta per Meapolitanum iter Lintemeas memarabiles magni
Scipionis villas, elusque marmoréam statuam, el ingeniia cocto de later:

i1$':-|:|II'.'.'ZI|I A COnspexit

208. Inde vero per Suessam turmtam Capuam venit, insignem olim
Campaneae civitaiem, ubi non parva velernim monumenta compent. B exira
potissime ad tertium ab urbe lapidem inculta inter et silvestria loca maximi
amphiteatri reliquias maximorum lapidum vadit, et procul mde antiquas
magnae civitatis portas et pleraque subterranea ingentia mirificaque domonm

aedificia.

209. Exinde per Aversam oppidum Parthenopaeam illam nobilem
MNeapolitanam regiam civitatem adivit, loanna serenissima karol regis fiha

regnante . . . .
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[fol. 104 of M5 i5 missing; fol. 105r preserves a Greek inscription;]
TIREPIOC IOTAIOC
TAPCOC.OCAIOP
OTPOIC AITHIIOAEIL
TONNAONN RALTAE
HTOINAQINIEAAT
DNCEBACTOIO
EPOC.
EAIETIITI POIIOC,
CINTECACACEPTONI
AlLMPAULE
POCEN.
[CIG 5791 1G XIV 714; CIL X p. 184]

210. Exinde, Hercule Puteolano praetore ducente, posteaguam ad
Caesaream cavam v :I'!_‘:liil divi poeiae monumenta videral, Puteolos venil, et
ibi praeclara multa vetustatum Sybillae vidit, templa, Avemni lacus, el adysque
Misenum celebemmum montem omnia Cumarem Baiarumgue monumenta
conspexit, in gquis Neroniana Luocullianaque insignia pleraque aedificia

rnostram ad diem minfica COSPECLANTEE,

211.  Inde vero per Neapolim Beneventanam ad insignem Sannitum urbem
veneral, ubn mgenia utique multa vetustatum vidit, et maximi su) amphiteatr

vestigia, nobilemque Traiani Caesaris arcum praeclarum suo cum epigram-

male conspectans maluerat, quod melytus alim ille S P.Q.R, fortissimo 11l

principl omatissimum dederat.

12. Sub statua marnmorea,
INONIO MARCEL
LINOY.C.OO0S5.CAP
PATROMNO
DIGMISSIMCY
OB INSIGHNLA BENE
FICTA QVIB.LONGA
POFYVLI
TABEDIA SEDAVIT
VNIVERSA PLEBS
BENEVEHN
TAMA
CENSVIT PONENENDAM [CIL IX




o keading |
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Q. PLOTIVS.QLF.
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ROMANVS [N found in CIL [X]

214, De: hac® urbe reperitur in cromicis antiguis. Beneventum et Arpi® [taliae
civitates 3 Diomede constitutae, ut dicit Solinus. Put autem Dromedes unus
¢x principibus Graecorum qui fuerunt in obsidione Troiana, qui ab Ilyricis
ir;[-;'||_".1'||_:-|_|_|x &5l Wl -m'|i|'||: F';||'|i,|~._ :'.:|-.‘||;r'|\. |'|I_|l.|-t_| E}il!l'l':l_'lli'ﬁ urhs® in ."4.|'|'.:|I.1,
quam Diomedes sub Gargano® monte condidit. Ibi tamen non exprimit quod
Fuit dicta Beneventum, alio aulem loco dicil: Beneventum civitas est quag
prius dicta est Sanium, et aliby dicit: Sannis civitas est in Apulia et Samium est
Beneventum, & Sanitas gens est quae in CXXX miliario distat a Boma media®
inter Picenum® et Campaniam. Ex histonia quoque Longobardorum habetur
quod Sannium est quattuordecima Italiae provintia, et in ea Sanium civitas, a
qua el tola proviniia nomen accepit. In Sanio provintia est civitas ipsa
Beneventana; metropolis habetur, Nobilis in Apulia archiepiscopus eius duo
el viginti sub se suffraganeos habet. Miletus® et Hieronymus scribunt quod
Beneventum in Sannio a Romanis conditur anno ab urbe condita CDLXX. El
credo quod illa conditio fuent reconditio sive reparatio quia sicut dictum st
secundum Solinum, Beneventum fuil a Diomede constitutum, qui fuit anie
Romam longissimo tempore, e cetera.

215. Sed postquam Kiriacus ipse omnia ibi digna litteris commendarat,
MNeapolim iterum revisit, ubi cum paucos post dies, expedita et completa milite
navi, Daniele® Parentino episcopo et loanne Bosculo Florentino ab Eugenio

pontifice ad Alphonsum regem oratoribus Siciliam petentibus acceptis,

* higius

* Arpos

* urkng
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gaenel . Eiriacus nobus ef amcissimus 1S digna plunma ab s audieral de
rebus inclyto cum rege agendis qui adversus Tumiseum regem larbeam tum

TOTIE INELWLATT 1Ny i-..'|:l‘-"-l'|':||"

tandem navis m Siciliam Messanam ad urbem pracclarim

cuissel, legatn ilhico "-:-. racusas termestn iinere peteres el Thomas, Petro
tano egregio Anconitanorum consule curante, additis expediiont suae
ut Anconitanae classi obviaret,” ad lllynci sinus fauces navigavil

» postern non longe <abs Otranti® promuntorio’ nobili® Baleariam navim

mifariam machinis munitam, Paliaresio viro tl'-::-l'-'i'l'l

unamdue Direment om
pracsiante ef imperalona paesiate pracfecto, adventantes vadens, &l cum s¢
k I

invicem iunxissent, Tarentinum ad sinum, ubi Calliepolitano . ponu

piraticam illam navim considere intellexerant, advenene.

217.  Sed enim cum inclyta olim regina Maria, Tarentini pnncipis mater,
navim illam suo in portu salvam fore <se> permisisse su0s per Oratores
pracfecto nuntiassel, non nullas post lnc nde per litieras legatosque
conlentiones, andem miecia re classis Anconiianam ad palridm PEmEnso

FOOUOTE Memeivil.

218, Vale, decus sasculi i ¢l patrse Imameninm.




TRANSLATION

HEKE BECENS THE LIFE OF THE LEARNED AND FAMOLUS CIRIACO OF
AP0 A

L. From Francesco Scalamonti, knight of Ancona, to Lauro Ouirini,

paincian of Venice, greetings

F.- When I was recently at home in Ancona, I read that elegant letter you
wrote from Padua some time ago o our friend, Ciriaco of Ancona, in Florence;
and from it | began 1o appreciate the nobility of your character, This proposal
of yours (o write about the life and career of such an extra ALY Man seems
to me well worth wihile and Likely to do honor both to him and to YOUT W
.'|:|-|.|II-.':'.._ ¢. Moreover, in the matter of |_-||_|.;|;_|-|':__-.; [ did not eonsider Yol o he
an sdle talent among the leamed men of ltaly. For who could choose a more
splendid, refined, and happy subject to write about in these days than to hand
dowm o postenity a record of the life and jourmneys of this singular figure?
Cinaco is the only man in thirteen hundred years, since the time of the great
Alexandnan geographer Claudius Piolemy in the age of Hadrian, whose
expansive nature and high-bom temper gave him the courage to travel all over
the world—through CGreece, Asia, Egypt, and the lonian and Aegean
15lands—to sum ey and mvestigate the sites and charscteristics of its lemtones
and provmces, its mountams, winod lands. APrngs and nvers, 1i5 seas, lakes and
noblest cities and towns. Whatever fine monuments of venerable antigquity he
found worthy of note in these places, he faithfully recorded, not in Italian, but
in Latin or Greek; and, as we have often heard him say himself, his
-|'|||'k.'--\.|:i"_'_'i|||.l.' resolve, regardless of all discomforis, todls and sleepless ;-:,::-||1,,
the task involved, was o il'l‘~|'llc-.'|. and examine whatever ancient remains were
tor be seen in the world as far as the last rocky heights jutting into Ocean, to the

island of Thule, and any other remote parts of the earth.

3. Indeed, | recognize that in this matter, Lauro, you who are a

distinguished man and truly a verdant laurel glorifving the Muses, have shown

yourselfl to be a true Quirinus® and eminently worthy 1o possess and adomn the

name "Quirinus,’ in as much as you have undertaken the honorable and worthy
endeavor o be the first Italian notably to record for all time every notable
achievement of Ciriaco, who himself has worked so diligently to adom the
Latin name. Accordingly in order to be able 1o write the life faithfully and as
comprehensively and ¢« wnpletely as possible, you asked Cidaco in your letter
to write out a complete and orderly account of his whole career from the day
of hiz birth. Bat when [ realized that he was rather slow in complying (for 1

know that he 1s always better at promoting other people's affairs and praise
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saying goes,” we have long been close friends and familiar neighbors, honor
and decency seemed to lay on me this decent and honorable duty, which it
would be very wrong to refuse. In discharge of this obligation, 1 have therefore
taken up my pen and have seen to it that the enclosed matenals should be
briefly written out and sent to you, giving an account of the lineage, life and
travels of our friend, Cinaco of Ancona, taking my information from his
mother,* his relatives, and his own mouth and numerous wntings. These
materials I have arranged and written out as briefly as possible and enclose

herewith for your friendly use
4, Farewell, and read Ciriaco himself

5. . ... and did whatever was possible to educate them® in good manners
and letters. Ciriaco was now about nine years old;’ bom as he was with an
immense craving to see the world and impelled by a kind of divinely inspired
destiny, he eagerly, against his mother's wishes, accompanied his grandfather,
Ciriaco Selvatico, who was then by chance aboul to make a sea voyage on
business up the Adnatic 1o Yenice.

. For the fates had already fired the boy's voung mind with the fame of
this great and populous city, and when he first saw it on the 13th of Apnl,
Michele Steno being the doge,” he was filled with admiration for its marvelous
splendor. And just as destiny had decreed that this renowned and imponant
Italian city should be the fit starting-point for a life of such great discoveries,
s0 he always especially loved it and did all he could to exalt and praise it.

7. Mext, the young Ciriaco, under his grandfather Ciriaco’s guidance, went
to Padua, the ancient and noble city of the Eneti,” which was ruled by
Francesco Carrara.' There he looked round the great city, surrounded as it is
by triple walls and washed on all sides by a deep river, and he viewed the
prince's noble castle with its large painted hall,'' where, as he used to recall,
he saw for the first time the live lions walking around in their L';I_I;Eh.::

8. After that he returned home to rejoin his relatives and his dearly-loved
mother, who had carefully ammanged for him to be taught his letters by the
schoolmaster, Francesco Zampeita. Nevertheless, before his twelfth year was
out, observing evident signs that his grandfather was in a hurry to visit King
Ladislao, Ciraco made up his mind to accompany him on his land and sea
journey despite all his mother's entreaties against it.

9. So leaving Piceno he joumeyed through the whole of the most noble
kingdom of Naples, through the country of the Mauricini, the Bruttians, the
Salentines, and of the Apulians, the S5amnites, the Lucamians and Campanians.
O his way he saw many remarkable cities and towns where he now began (o
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notice thewr numerows antique monuments, including a marble bust of Achilles
that he saw in the ancient city of Thetis. Their first halt in the kingdom itself
was al the Clty of Teano, '-'-'|Il.'-':.' ||'||.“. '-\.IZ.-".-L;-.‘l for 0me |_|'|'.-. al the courl of 1l

' They next
stopped at Sessa Arunca, whene |I|-_-_-. visited the |}|_-:u_ o mu.;-_ and hiz aged
brother, the count of .‘Sqmll.u'u grand admiral of the regno. These two londs,
of the noble Marzano family,"” were old and dear friends -:-'| Ciriaco the elder,
having been with him in Hungary in King Charles’ time.

10.  Finally they arrived at the most noble and royal Campanian city of
Naples uh-_r-."' y saw the famous martial prince, King Ladislao, bullding and
fiting out a fleet in the shipyard of the city. After a few days in Naples, whene
|||l.':|-' Saw Lhe :‘-I.E':l'lr:\- | .\.Ill.. pLi il |_H'l. Ll r|l' it for . || |_|I'|' 15, |.|'|-L'-. Erwike |."||I'H. Ti]
4 merchaniman and disembarked at ‘-..,I- mo where they 'J--*"' saw the king
with fus splendid bodyguard antending a toumament and a horse-race by the
o = 8

11. T hen, after viewing the city, they ook passage in a small boat, down the
Lucanian coast, lool wing up at the charming sight of the well-cultivated hills of
Amalfi and Paestum, until they amrived safely in Calabria, their destination,
where they visited the cities of Torpea, Laconia and Maida., At Maida the elder
Ciriaco Selvatico settled down, putting his grandson o school to continue his
study of letters under the care of his friend, Palfo of H:|u:'_Lu-._-_ where the boy
first began to leam the rudiments of grammar, the first of the [liberal] ans. '

12, But then, after a year's stay in Calabria, Cidaco's grandfather wound
up his affairs in Maida (including a complete translatio |,|' sacred history into
Italian verse) and decided at last to retumn to his home: so, recroszing the
Tyrrhenian Sea, he sailed back to Naples, that they found an Anconitan galley
under the command of Marcone L.':.a 0 that had been sent by Ancona to
convey Pope Boniface to the baths.

13.  Having finished their business there, they then retumed to Sessa to slay
tor a few days with the duke, at whose court, the young Ciriaco became such
good fnends with the duke’s young son, Giovanni Antonio,' that one could
nol distimguish which of the L'.-.'n the duke regarded as his own child—for the
two boys had soon reached the same degree of maturity, though quite different
in education and upbringing. However, the grandfather felt that it was time for
them to put these courtesies behind them and to keep his promise 1o his
daughter; 50 he brought his grandson home to his dear mother who eagerly
awanted his retum.

14.  For many days afier their retumn, Ciriaco Selvatico watched his grand-
son being welcomed and petted by the family. But the boy, he knew, was
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obwiously eager to occupy his mind, and as Ancona was a place wholly given
over, not o iberal stwedies, Dot 1o trade and *C'!'.‘:.'"|'II1.£. which had enniched so0
many of the citizens, and as he wanted to raise the boy from poverty to wealth
in that kind of enterprise, he amanged. with his daughter's consent, o
apprentice the boy, now aged fourteen, for seven years to a rich merchant
relative of his, namely the prominent patrician, Pietro, son of the eminent
physician Messer lacopo. The young Ciriaco applied himself to the business
and soon clearly demonstrated that he had learned, not only the basic an of
arithmetic, but also geometry and all the mercantile skills; and this he achieved
in a very short time, without any teacher, but by studying the way things were
done and by relying on s 0w exira Iy qUECKNESS of mind. He labored
day and mght, :;':-;;u-.ifu-a o I.._n:::_'- hours and lack of ‘*-|'!'!'|". and was 20
trustworthy, diligent, and skillfully attentive to his duties, in and out of the
office, in discharging his master’s business, that within two years Pietro
considered him perfectly capable of looking after the whole business on his
owti. Fietro had more than onee been elected ATTHE the s1x anzian and AN g
the three regalarori'® of the city and he now, as a patrician, wanted to have
mare time amnd leisure for bocal I";-_l'.l'_l-\.,"\-\.'_ w0 he handed over o Cinaco the
management, not only of all his mercantile business in Ancona, bul also of his
country estates. The lad manfully shouldered this huge task and for five years
conducted the whole complex enterprise so successfully—favored by his
divine and catholic genius, Mercury*"—that he considerably increased his
master's wealth, and his fair trading won the praise, not only of his fellow
CILETERNS, |;:'_| 0yl ||'|: ____|:'|:', OIS R ||i|_'||.':':.\_|"|-\1 |.|'|;|:'_'_ E:'I."':'ll_:':.'.. I'I\I'.L'll'..'l..' .|r|:.| ."--L.':':'q.'l'

who were then doing business with the people of Ancona

Meanwhile, before he had finished his term of apprenticeship and
although he was still not of proper age, the young man was raised, with the
strong hacking of his master, first to consular rank as one of the six anziani
and later, by exception, to the Senate:™ and in these offices he never failed

admirably to discharge his duty beth in peace and war, When the seven agreed

years of his apprenticeship were over, Ciriaco's concern for his mother took

him back to her simple house, but he never ceased to enjoy the company and

kindness of his master.

16. By this time the young man had acquired considerable practical
experience | affairs, and was perfectly well quahfied to ake a
responsible and useful part in public and private business in Ancona; but now
he had a mind to see the world, and 1o engage in maritime business abroad, so
he attached himself as a minor clerk to his relation Ciucio Pizzecolli,” who
had chartered a merchantman belonging to a certain Alfieri, which was about

to start a jouney laden with a cargo of fruit




17.  Inthis good ship, be left Ancona—it was winter tme—and saled down
the Dalmatian coast, through the lonian Sea, had a distant view of Crete, the
istand of Jove, and finally, after a long crossing through Libyan and Egyptian
waters, arrived at the great Egyptian city of Alexandria. There he had his first
'\«.|E!'|'_| of the ;'||'_-T'|,'- remmains of what was once the tall |!'_3!|Iif'.l"ll'~'.' of Pharas,”” the
roval gates of Numidian®™ stone. the great obelisk of King Philadelphus,™ the
tall column of Alexander of Macedon built by the architect Dinocrales, now
rularly -;:-!|-\;:| the Column ol E':!—:‘.l_r‘-\.':--"- :!.Ill.i |||.||'|_'. oiher remarkabie .'.II!I.|..I.'
monuments:> and it was there that for the first time he saw with wonder
camels, dromedaries, ostriches, and apes, as well as infide]l peoples with their

strange garments and accents. In Alexandria, oo, he saw the sultan™ amving

. K v I 3
with great splendor attended by a band of eunuch servants of all races™ and

ceremoniously received in the city by his own people and by visiting

IOTEIENES.

18. When, through the good offices of Stefano Quirim, patr ician of Venice,
all the business had been done in Alexandna, he sziled to BEhodes and from
Rhodes to Chios; from which noble Aegean island, having now been promaoted
1o sendor clerk., the YOUNg Ciriaco had a view of the famous islands of Samos
and Icaria off the coast of Asia. His next stop, as e came into lomia, was
Miletus, a city once illustrious, but now fallen in rumns, where e viewed the

remains of the great theater and of numerous other monuments of iis former

greatness, which the modem Greeks call palaces.

19.  Then, sailing past the coasts of Caria and Cilicia, they arrived at the
OTce i|||:|,|:||u;|_-. '.l.'__'_|||i'|:-. 1sland of 'L':-. s, whene Cinaco wenl ashore and
visited the ancient cities of Cyrenum [Kirini], Paphos [Bapho], Amacosta
[Famagusta] and, inland, the royal city of Leukosia [Micosia). They then set
sail for Syria, landing in Beirut, and then tumed back to make for Gaeta in
[taly. On the retum voyage they passed the dangerous straits of Scylla and

Charybdis and made landfall at the noble and most ancient Calabrnan city of

20, From there Cinaco crossed over (o inspect the famous and most
beautiful city of Messina in Sicily. Finally, sailing up the Tyrrhenian Sea he
arrived at the ancient and renowned Campanian city of Gaeta, whene they

unioaded and repaired thse x'rlil: and then stodxd over o Casteliamane.

21.  There they took on board a cargo of chestnuls and filberts and then set
sail again for Alexandria. But on the 26th of February, while they were
attempling to cross the Tyrrhendan Sea, they were driven westward by a violent
storm through the Lipari (Aeolian) islands by way of the island of Ustica, and
during the night they escaped the perils of the sea by taking shelter in the pon

- . 1 . i 1 i e T iy o T
of Trapani, the ancient and famous city once ruled by the Trojan Anchises,
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which Ciriaco had much desirad (o see. Thence, when the sailors, as usual, had

hear prayers of thanksgiving in the church of the Annunciata, they set sail
without delay and, passing between the island of Vulcano and the northern
shore of Sicily, once more navigated the dangerous straits of Scylla and 5o got

back (o Alexandna in Egypt

22,  There they settled their affairs with Giovanni Michiel of Venice and
then re-embarked to retum home to Ancona. The voyage took them up the
Dalmanan coast of 'i||:.|i._'||:||, giving them a sight of thie beautiful ancient cily
of Ragusa, a colony of Epidaurus; and so, after one and one half years away,
Ciriaco arrived back at the port of Ancona, more experienced and richer than
when he had set out, to rejoin his relatives and home, While he was away. his

er had ammanged for the marriage of his sister, Nicolosa, who was now of
suitable age, and a few days after his return Ciriaco, augmenting her dowry
himself, gave her away with due honor to Bartolomeo Brondello, the son of
Liborio, to whom she was betrothed, after which he settled down for a time in

the ety 1o devote himself o private and public business,

23.  Meanwhile the city was under enemy attack and, on the night of the
seventh of Uctober,™ the LIpHHE walls wene L :'.-."':|!L‘-.'!L'l.55:1 IJ-J;"H”L'J !"_':- i SUrpn=c
stratagem, and Ciriaco, along with other citizens and his own former good
patron, Pietro, played an important part in dnving back the enemy and safely
frecing the city—an event which he not unskillfully reconded in [talian,”” his
first lilerary composition. For he had already begun to write when he was still
g

in the intervals of leaming his trade under his master Pietro and spent a good

deal of his leisure reading the poems of Dante, Petrarch, and Boccaccio

. He sometimes had civilized discussions with his more edocated friends
about poetry writing; and a leamed and eloquent citizen of Ancona called
Crasso,” who admired young Ciriaco's talent, in the course of their poetic
exchange sent him the following vemacular sonnet:*
(Siegui il ruo stille ¢ non guardar al folle)
Follow your style and take no heed of the mad
insensate rabhle: follow that excellence,
Kirizgco mine, of those whose splendor
5 initsell immortal and fame and Dme exiod
Abandon concemn for these degenerate matters

which it is vile to delight in and futile to love.

* The halizn pocms that follow (par. 23-30, 49332, and 55) were punciaated and o1 enided,
where neoessary, by Profiessor Cecal Grayson, Ouford University, Some add thpral emendakicons
ed by the ranshibor of the poems, Professor Melia Saxby, of the University of Cape

frica. Her focinotes, included here, are designated by the inrhals “N5."




Follow Mature; yvour divine authority

in Mature which takes its preeminence from Heaven:
and Virtue, that one which, bringing honorable repute,

causes man bo distinguish himself in arms or science,

and after, Heaven restores him with immonality's sweeiness.
And you, whom the Muses call 1o join their song,

do not belittle the seed of your divine gift,

1o warrant, after, oblivion™s all-engulfing shade.

25.  Tohim Ciriaco replied with another sonnet with ihe same rhyme
il 1
(Non per seguir lo stil che a Ualio colle)

Mot =0 as (o follow the style which to the lofty hil
of Pamassus Urges us - for its excellence
have you ever pursued, and this now does you honor,
like as to lim who strove by deserving it -
do [ shed the ink of our ampoules,
bt k6 follom my commercial labor
I write and cancel out, and the debtor,
mstead of poetry, is nurtured in my books.
The virtue naow, which from Wi alone flows forth
and 15 bestowed to me by ils own clemency,
would show me as exempt from that all-engulfing shade.
But since a longer form and greater substance
are needed Lo thank properly Y our Heverence,
let my rhyme be here exonerated from that recitation.

26,  He also wrote from time (o tme many other sonnets as well as verses
In ferza rima, songs and sestinas, which he sent to other scholars and poets in
italy, and when an eloquent young local poet, Alberto of Fabriano, heard of
this, he immediately wrote him the following elegant sonnet:
(Har serato si vede il fonte Arping)
Mow is seen closed the font of Arpino,
of Mantua, Smyma, Cordoba and Sulmona,
and you, Delphi, Pamassus and Helicon,

silence have imposed on your immontal song;
for while there lives on earth the o ghty :::i-_'r,|_'_'||1||':| 1

there resounds amongst us such heavenly organ chant,
that makes the brilliance of Athens and Ancona
but a dead spark under a fine ruby.

Therefore, seize from Daphne the sacred boughs,
and place, in your melodious dance, o divine Apollo,
a sacred diadem upon your most deserving locks
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and vou, O Hadrian sea, bestill your waves
and take on tranguil mien, and say, for well you may, “1 live

and you, you other nameless waters, are dead in fame.”

27. I will not quote the appropriate sonnet Ciriaco sent back in reply; bul

1 cannot here omit (o cite the one he later wrole to that noble and eloquent

(Quel che con summa providentia ef arfe)
He who with mighty foresight and skill
wums with the utmost power and motion
the holy millstone of the Crystalline Sky,
and moves the other Heavens from side to side,
wishes 1o surround you with his splendor, like
a fine ruby which is cinc umscribed in g,
whence 1o these heights never could my childish style,
a5 would be Ditting, elevate you 50
because from the Flower of the whole sea-lapped plain
there reaches up to Heaven with loving wings,
the fame of Giustiniani's glonous excelience,
which, like of custom a bRght mirror,
reflects the beauty of his human state

and acts as highted beacon to all others.

IH. T'o which Leonardo immediately replied using the same rhymes:
{Quelle ample lode mie che in brieve carte)
Those ample praises of me which in briel compositions
you enclose® with excellent and polished verse,
are here to you alone redressed,” for your immortal
intellect shines forth in a thousand parts.
For a long time now, your praises spread,
wherever the lovely Latin land 15 pressed,
with all my heart have me made close (o you,
and with sirong desire to love Yo, CAgET.

If vou search for viriue In me, oo Tar

dioy YO wander fom the tmth, for the .!'-L';‘-"-k'l'l.!} Lord

does not, a5 you say, extend o me his hand.
But if you seek love, an abundant flow
will you find, for your supreme excellence:

by paying

* remehiude 1 have taken this 10 be 2nd person singular Present Indicative,” - M5,

smverte this is & 3nd person singular Pres. Indicative for a plural subject.” - .5




I
(Chuad spartr Suole Faiaine [T )
Juist as the morming planet is wont (o disappear

LR ~._:'-||_'.,;|,-:
of the sun | to b conceal )
of the sun’s hife-giving lantem of the cheenng day,
VETEOmE By 1S OWT S3Wea] VEFsE, |18 i:l:x!:-_'ui
vet does it comes]

VIOLIT 0T W
to the noble

such sweel hamony does Vour voIoeE make,

it hardly Orpheus, Apollo and Amg
1 loo=en their |i|:~. in more beautiful sone

il
fi

CYET L
A% strongly, therefore, a8 my Tirst opani
15 1Enited

by truth 15 overhrown, S0 sinong

& love that has long gathered me 1o your side

Towhich Cinaco, in his customary tashion, af once replied
(In fir che [ fiumi al mar seguir lor meia)

For as long as the nvers do not Gease™ Lo pursae

1her Sed-going quest, or (o rer der shade mountains and

and® as long as the sky surrounds® the lovely stars

WOHLT fame must needs be like a comet unto the world

For your noble rhivmes so sweet and o reg

of that elevatied | ord that confounds my Senses,

move from the pegasean font waves 50 enticing

ever do | thirst to taste them.

b
[{ |

=5 have ke S OIS B

FeEifd 15 30 PErsOn Sing Indhicative 106 |
frord M5

= ol repeats the sense | = [

i S [CTS0N |:'I.i.:! Pres. Subpomnctayve amnd ih

il B R

The subyect 15 ngain the pdus il wmle = ond
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But when they descend sobowly
as (o praise my base style up to mighty Hypenon,
among the singers that the song extolled,

they can do me no honor, but they are crowns
and yours, noble virtues, so greatly does that shine forth

which Apollo wished (0 COm ede to s hepe on earth.

31.  After nearly two years in Ancona, where he was variously engaged both
in his private affairs and as one of the six anziani of the city, he decided 0 go
to sea again: so having loaded a ship, commanded by Lucinio Brunelli, with
hic own and his old master Pietro’s merchandise, he sailed via Liburma,
sighting Tharsaticum™ and Saevia, and retumed once more 1o the noble island
of Sicily, disembarking on the way at Scilla in Calabria and climbing its

pPrOMmOoniory

32, Then after a distant view of the lofty, smoking velcano of Etna, he
arrived at the steep and ancient town of Taormina, where he inspected many
large, ancient monuments; next, having once more negotiated the dangerous
straits of Scylla, he revisited the splendid city of Messina, and finally, tuming
the headland of Pella, he fetched up at the ancient and splendid Sicilian city of
Palermo, where he unloaded his cargo of fir trees and made a stay of many
days. Ameng the leading nobility of this greal ity be was honorably and
cordially received by lacopo Pizinga, Ruggiero Spatafora, knight, and Count
Giovanni da Ventimiglia,” in whose humane company we™ inspecied the fine
porticoes known as the Toced, the nchly decorated churches, the splendid
palace of the Grand Admiral Chiaramonte”™ and the remarkable royal Chapel
of S1. Peter ™ in the palace with its porphyry marble and marvelously worked

MOSEICS

33, At Monreale, in the fertile, mellifluous countryside outside the walls of
Palermo, he visited the remarkable church of the Blessed Virgin and admired
its ornate bronze doors, its noble marble cloister and its fine monuments of
Guglielmo and other Norman kings.™ He also, in the company of our common
friend. Trintio Foroflaviniano, inspected the monastery of 5. Martin in
Chiaravalle® and the nearby impregnable town of Alcimon,* the seat of

Bemardo Emcaprarco,

34.  Finally, they retumed to Palermo to find that their ship had been sold

L0 COVET 115 OnEr ‘s dehis, Four Vienetian _5'_:'-||'-‘_':-"'~. however, on their "--i‘-}-CI_EL‘

e 172204 T e maake o sense of the ol al and suspect an ermoe here, The '\.II1I_',I!'\.".|. and

et economical emendation [oan propose is ke following for v 13 a vostre aime virti which

is unsatisfactony, as it does not resolve the problem of the shilt from the fie form of address
t o e |-E|,:-'.:| o = M5

which s consistent thaoagh




home from England, under the chief command of Niccold Donato, had just
arrived in the port, and Ciriaco as quickly as possible loaded his goods into
med by Giovanmi Magnmimpen and thus lef

Falermo for Venice.

35. On the way home up the Dalmatian coast they stopped at Libumian

Zara and we* met and were praciously received by the Venetian repre

sentatives there, Santo Venier, knight, and Pietro Loredan,* who gave them
the first news—a happy augury for the reunification of the Church—aof the
election of Martin V as pope by the Council of Constance.™

36. In Venice he did all he could to get his merchandise unloaded from the
ships as speedily as possible and to sell it. This done, he returned safely to his
:';_1'.11i|:., in Ancona, while his other associates in the WOYRES had made a hand

land joumey home by way of Maples.

37. Ciriaco then remained at home with his family for some time, but,
desinng ai kast 1o see the great Byzantine city of Constantinople, he embarked
a5 clerk on a merchant ship chartered by his relative, Pasqualino. They sailed
past Illyria seeing many Libumian and Dalmatian islands on the way and
ammived on the thirteenth of September at Suasna and the Epirote promontory
of Actoceraunia, at the JAWsE of the |.||‘_'. rian Gulf, The next leg of their v oW age
gave them views of the Phacacians' steep and “aery citadels™ of Corfu,™ the
islandks of Cephalonia and Zante, and the dangerous promontory of Leukas, the
Strophades in the lonian Sea, the fabled, ancient home of the Harpies, which
ihey saw from afar. Then Ly roumded |:'.-.I|"I.' Mallia and the ||::'l::-.llcl mountams
of Arcadia in the Peloponnese, passing Cythera at a distance, and sailing
through the scattered islands of the Cyclades in the Aegean, went ashore at
Delos, the renowned and holy 1sland of prophetic Apollo. Thence they sailed
between Myconos and Tinos, passed close by Lesbos, had a sight of Tenedos
and then, during a day and a might, passed through the namow sirait of the
Hellespont, where the coast of Asia and Phrygia on the one hand and fertile
coast of ]_:_|_|||'-|‘h_' an the other come close |:::_'_|.'l||:'| . AL the ancient, nuned city
of Sestos, near Gallipoli, on the southem shore of the Hellespont opposite
Thrace, they went ashore and Ciriaco had his first sight of the Turks with their
turbans and long, pointed shoes; there, having settled their affairs with the aid
of the excellent merchant, Lelio Freducio, they re-embarked, saw the marble
island of Proconnesus in the Propontis from a distance, and finally amived
safely on the seventh of October at the renowned city of Byzantium on the
Thracian side of the Bosporus.

38. The first man they met, after settling down i the greal port, was
Ciriaco’s kinsman, Filippo Alfieri,* the consul of Ancona in the city, who
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showed them some of the sights,*” a tour during which they saw the emperor

Manuel Paleologus,™ in all his majesty.

39 Ien he viewed the fine brick walls surrounding the two sides facing the
seq and the third one facing inland, of the huge, triangular city, and the
‘~|'I|I.'|I.||.'| roval Golden Gate® with its two marble towers built by divine

eodosins and adomed

mul- fures by | I.N s irmpor '.-l by that emperor from elsewhere. There 100 he

g exbemal, marhlbe toor |||\r'-|"  with ancient

inspected the fi inely wrought arms m e on behalf of Thetis by Vulcan for

Achilles Nanked by beautiful « :'i'.'.".'.llx.

440, Mext, inside the city, he first inspected 115 greatl omate churches and,
especially, the huge and magnificent temple of Hagia Sophia founded by
Tustinian®™ with its vast dome, its marble-faced walls, its remarkable pavement
us tall, weighty porphyry and serpentine columns, and in fronl

» marvelous bronze equestrian statue of Heraclius,” conspicuously

1 the top of 115 high column

A little higher up in the city he saw, (00, the noble hippodrome adomed

VEX ArTan enil of marble columns and architraves at the head,

n the middle, and its many marble

stands for f|-.- ""'I.':.'.': 0fs: -m' most of ..I he admired the enormous obelisk
made from a single block of Num ul| in stone, and inscribed on all sides with
hieroglyphs whi m as they leamed from the Greek and Latin inscrplions
helow. was erected 1o the order of the emperor Theodosius by the architect

Proculus,™

2. And after that he saw the two exceptionally tall and remarkably
designed spiral marble columns of Theodosius, one in the Forum Tauri, the
other near the hill of Xerolophos.™ He saw in the city many other great marbie
and porphyry columns as well as slatues of bronze and various kinds of stone,
bases and inscriptions, nymphaea, fountains and lofty brick agqueducts.™ He
also saw a number of libraries famous for their many gold-illuminated and

pictured Greek manuscripls, both sacred and profane, in diverse monasienes.

43. Then he went over to the farther bank of the port and walked round
Galata in Pera,™ the splendid colony to be seen from the city of Constan-
tinople, across the water, with 115 tumete d walls, its churches, its merchants’

warchouses and offices and its many tall public and private palaces. This

:..:_'.l;'||.\.'_-|| '_:.-_;.|||'|.£ P il Wias crivwded '..'-."r,:'; ] st o Carg !-Ili"‘!"'cu

44.  Finally, having finished his business, Ciraco voyaged back once more
in the same ship to his native Ancona, where he stayed for some time. He now

had a desire 1o visit the ancient city of Pola in Istria, close to the [talian
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frontier, 50 embarking in a small ship to cross the Llyvnan Sea, he amvied there
to find the city largely ruined. But he did see many evidences of its noble past
including the splendid gates of Salvia Postumia, the daughter of the sedile
Sergius,”™ as well as many large buildings and the fine amphitheater built of
large stones that the people of Pola gratefully dedicated to the impernal
brothers, Lucius Septimius Severus and Antoninus. He also saw, both inside

the city and outside it walls down (o the s2a3, numerous stone tombs, many o

whose epitaphs he transcribed.”’ being accompanied and much helped by
- B i

Andrea Contarini, who was then the Venetian governor of the city.

45.
which he made a number of voyages to Chios, Gallipoli, and Byzantium,
having previously inspected the coastal city of Albona in Libumia,

46, While Cinaco was in Ancona engaged n vanous business.”™ his old
master, Pietro, being dead, Giovanni di Luca of Tolentino, the leading
spice-dealer in the city, engaged him to balance his books, since Miccold
Cossi, a Florentine, the former accountant of the firm, was dead, and since
none of his commercial associates was compelent to do the job properly.
Ciriaco, young as he was, was a skilled accountant, and though it proved a
particularly difficult and laborious task, since the ledgers had not been
accurately kept and balanced for fourteen years, his superior intellect enabled
him o close the books in a thoroughly tree and comprehensive fashion and (o
hand them over to the heirs of Giovanni di Luca, who by this time had died.

47. Meanwhile, Gabriele Condulmer, cardinal of Siena and legate of Pope
Martin V, had amived in Ancona to become rector of the provinee of Piceno
on behalf of the Holy See;™ and he very soon resolved to repair the port of
Ancona. This‘ involved introducing better organization of income and
expenditure and of financial officers; and the cardinal caused the city to decree
that one single treasurer should be elected in place of the existing system of
several city treasurers. Accordingly, a board of three men constituted from
among the well-bom citizens to control the finances, decreed o elect
trustworthy and experienced accounting officers from among the population,
having already elected Paulo Giuliano to be general treasurer. And the
accounting officers they chose were: Niccold Luttarelli, who had been an
excellent financial officer for a long time, and the young Ciriaco,™ who
performed his task with such diligence and foresight, that his colleague stood
down after six months leaving him to carry on alone—a duty he performed to
the satisfaction of all, with the help of assistant clerks chosen by himself, so
long as Gabriele remained in the city as legate of the province. The young
Ciriaco was in this office for almost iwo years, and duning that time he reduced
all the financial records and many of the financial regulations 10 a better and

-

maore convenient form; and he also, by his extraordinary attention and industry,
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with the assistance of a number of leading citizens, freed the city from a large
number of unexplained interest charges that had gravely burdened it since the
lime of Cardinal Egidio.”

48.  But when Cardinal Gabniele, at Pope Martin's behest, leit Ancona tor
Bologna to become legate in the province of Flaminia,™ Cirfaco al once
I|_'|||_i:_'||;;'. I|i'\. i|_'*~i;_'||;||i-:|'.'. [ l;'-.':!_' Six .;e.l.'.;fr.rr:l of the -.'Ilf. - BT hiz nohble :‘\-I'II'!".l.. T
lenger content 1o nsk stagnation m these common involvements, now impelled
him, rather, o travel and o see the whole world. Shortly before the legate
Ciabriele -.||_'r-:||:|;|i from Ancona, two of the senor |.|".'-':'.-:'.'.- on s staft,
Serafing of Urbino and Memmio Gazario of Siena, with whom Cifaco had
struck up a warm friendship, exchanged lalian poems with him; and these
fmends further aroused the young man’s fechng that his destiny was 1o explore
the world. Here, then, I quote some of the best of these poems exchanged

between him and Serafino, beginning with one from Cinaco:

49, (Cuel Spirite gientil, che amor conserva)
Ihat gentle spint, which Love® keeps,
in his all-seeing mind, on the chosen path,
urged me o the peak of the Apollonian mount,
in pursuil of the racks of a white doe.
There, Thersicore with her troop
did 1 zsee, round about the Choliambic font
lead a Seraphim in human guise,
as covered in the boughs of Minerva.
Here it seemed to me that from this font [ saw
naked Diana issue forth with wind-blown locks,
and undermneath a laurel tree Daphne and Apollo;
then from a thicket ¥eénus and Mars emerge,
and seeing of the Seraphim the human brow,

encircle 1t and crown it with their art.
Whereupon Serafino replied with an excellent sonnet

The resounding rhymes in which you have enclosed
every supreme and rare quality
which encrowns me, and in the company of the Immorals
with great intelligence, have enshnned me,

require response from a better Ivre and greater vigor,
like those of Dante and of our Petrarch:

but as my small intellect i5 able 1o do,

w11 bave taken it that Amar 13 persomlied, henoe the capital hefler. - M.
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| tirstly give you thanks, and pray that you® may find
contrary Fortune and Envy so powerless against you,
that future generations will bind your works
and your reputation remain whole and unharmed
May your name last in every country

fior as long as worldly creation has movement

and may | see” vou in our lifetime with the laure] crowned.

['o which, changing the order of the thymes, Ciriaco rejoined:
(Lual eircuncinia iR or r.l..'.-'rl rrbinn)
Like a fine ruby in gold circumscribed,
in which a ray of the flashing sun is locked,

or like a diamond of a great collection,
pearl, spinel, emerald or sapphire,
ike bright stars in azure color,
roses and hilies, green-leaved in grass,
more eagerly are admired® with the soul in thrall
to” the first human sense, by the color fine,
thus o the second one, almost enslaved
are the souls, at hearing the divine and supreme
rhymes of yours, deserving of your immortalization.
And although to me his voice comes® from far away and
from on high, :
yel at 1ts resonance did I understand in pan

(0 be its worth much higher than the Mantuan one.”

52.  And Serafino’s answering sonnet followed the same rhyme scheme;
(Benchio comprehenda esser venuto al ching)
& lthough I understand that on the downward slope

our human state 15 set and in it virfue unnerved.,

5 O Ms v O [ have aken fe oo be the ubpect promoun and have repenctusicd thus for v

OS]0, ..." = M.5
"1 have taken vegie (o be 15t person singular Present Subjanctive.” - .5

=1 harve taken vaghe 1o mesn vagemrends and have followed the . . . mx reading of o

miran,” = M5, Cf. Foomote to lext adf Joc.

5 il | Burve Exoen 1o sean el as 1he use of dal with the msean g of del i common 0 thig
area af this fime.” - NS
"=y 12 walli | have taken (o mean .l"|"—:i_'\- & there e olher instances in these sondets of

hypercormective gemination of the bguid consonant cfr. stillenziile, soele 24, 1.7 N5




anik _||:|';|'-||-_E!|| | See OUF age become enslaved
IO YICE 2 IEFOTRNCE, yel G | maintain
that the Heavenly Force which 15 all full
of just and holy will, reserves e fask o youl
of resuscitating the Muses and their «
by diecree of heavenly providence.
Wherever spread the Adnatic walers,
or even where the OCeanic wave miahil |Zli'l.
[ see the path to make you in fame immortal
Flee from the inert rabble, so insane
that it would engulf you in the waves ol other cares,
and let YOur intellect become of these profans
These prophetic words of his good friend powerfully strengthened Cinaco s

noble, inbom desire.

It was during this time, when the cardinal was stll legate in Ancona
that Ciriaco, at the instigation of his close friend, Marco of Fistoa, the
secretary of the city, began to pay serious attention to acquining facility in
Latin. He did not start in the usual beginner's way, with the rudiments of
grammar, but, having more grown-up ambitions and wanting better to under-
stand Dante's Divine Comedy, of which he already had considerable knowl-
edge, he was bold enough to begin by reading the sixth book of Virgil's
Aeneid with the notable scholar, Tommaso of Camerino,” commonly Known
as Seneca, who at that time was the professor and teacher of literature in the
city, where he gave regular public lectunes. Cinaco ar ranged with Tommaso
to become his private pupil, their arrangement being that Tommaso should
read Virgil to him, while he read Dante to Tommaso; but before they had come
to the end of their mutual agreement, they had to leave Ancona in different
directions and part company. Ciriaco, however, found such relish in the divine
eloquence of Virgil as far as his study of the poem (with Tommaso) had gone,
that I l.l.;.':\.|!:|;_|'~\.|.l. |_":;'||5-_|: ed—s0 Ketn and .\,':'.I"‘:-Ii'l..l.' was his ir '::'.'-\.'l'.!ia. '_:I'.I'H.l":-
on reading the whole Aeneid on his own. Thus he not only began to compre-
hend the elegance and mastery of the poem and to become thoroughly familiar
with the [ sef. but alsa, from his sy of ¥ II':._‘,I|I e .|l.'.|||i|l.lllf-} leamied both 1o
read and to write Latin® And just as Dante's poems had led him to the knowl

edge of Virgil, so the reading of Virgil aroused in his mind a noble desire 1o

win knowledge of Homer's great poem and of the Greek tongue.

1 hawve iaken sua b mean lare=ihelr a5 is usuml m the emry radition from Dante

onwards. - NS

1wl venibne 1o 20 gpest the Fodioweng emendason: [ Fer] gecreno feli] sprratal dish

arsd have followed it in the translakion PS5




4.  Meanwhile he had been diligently and adminngly studying the splendid
marble arch™ of Trajan Caesar, which stands prominently at the port of
Ancona, and he recognized that the upper part of it lacked its original golden
equestrian statue, which the ancient Senate and ped ple of Rome, with the help

e architects, had dedicated o this excellent pringe, the far-sighted founder
ges of
his sister, Marciana, and his wife, Plotina. This good emperor, with royal
bounty, later bestowed on the citizens of Ancona, which held so prominent a
place among the Adnatic ports, the perpetual privilege of beanng a splendid
copy of this image as their badge of honor; and we still see it today publicly
displayed throughout the city and often adoming the purple standards of
Anconitan podestas through the cities of Latium and southern Italy.™ This is
the inscription itself as transcribed from the arch

[CIL IX, 53854]

This remarkable great work of architecture, with its important, well-lettened
Latin inscription, was the first seminal inspiration to Cinaco, as we oflen
heard him say, to search and examine all the other worthy memonals of

antiquity in the world.™

Ik was not bong, therefore, before he r..:.';'rl'.' sel oul for the famous {il:,
of Rome in order to view the world's greatest and most significant historncal
monuments. He arrived there on the third of December, in the eighth year of

1 Vs pontificate.” Shortly before this, Cardinal Gabniele had himsell
arrived in Rome from Bologna, his legateship being ended; so Ciriaco visited
him at San Lorenzo in Damaso, when he was joyfully and kindly welcomed.
He then stayed for forty days as a guest in the cardinal’s house, and he daily
rode round the city on his white horse closely and diligently inspecting,
examining and taking note of whatever venerable antiquities survived in that
great city—tempples, theaters, vast palaces, marvelous baths, obelisks, and

arches, aqueducts, bridges, statues, columns, bases and histonical inscriptions

hese he faithfully recorded exactly as they were written, so that some day

56. [Itappeared to him, as he looked upon the great remains left behind by
so noble a people, and cast to the ground throughout the city, that the stones
themselves afforded to modem spectators much more trustworthy information
about their splendid history than was to be found in books.” He accordingly
resolved to see for himself and to record whatever other antiquities remained
ceattered about the world, so that he zhould mod feel that the memorable
monuments, which time and the carelessness of men had caused to fall into

ruin, should entirely be lost to posternty.

57. One day at this time the noble young prince of Salemo, Antonio, the

nephew of Pope Martin, rode. out with Longnr Venme™ and a band of other
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les of the city for a hunting expedition near the Salermian Bridge and the
cardinal was kind enough to send Ciniaco in the company of his kinsman,
Pietro Baduario,” to watch it. As they were riding™ alongside Agabito
Colonna, a leamed man, they looked up at the arch beside the Capitol of the
i;*;'|!_~\_-|'|_|| brothers Severus and Antoninus to whom there was a Lf|:||i-.::l|-:l:].
inscription, the latter part of which said:
PCEL W, 105)

When they had read these words, Ciraco in his friendly way tumed to Agabito
and asked, “Could this indolent age of ours have produced any Roman prince
worthy of such an inscription?” Agabito glanced over toward the young prince
Antonio and replied: “The fates may well have given this young man to our
:|;~:'.E.' -,‘I|.'“;:|:.|,'-,| city, for he Spnngs from a noble Roman family and énjoys the
powerful favor of Pope Martin, his uncle.” Whercupon that same day, having
retumed home from the hunt, Ciriaco immediately sent the young prince

Antonio, by hand of Agabito, a copy of verses he had composed on this very

subject

EX. (Driza la resta omai, inclvia Koma)

Hold up your head at last, o glonious Rome.

Look upon your Mars and his bom twins

wio were the first hammers

to fabricate the circle of your hills

Adom and gather up your long neglected locks,

for this one wills that in you shall be renewed

Fabii, Scipii and Marcell,

fior whom you have long searched with tear-stained eyes;
and wills he too that at last you should regain

that sceptre under which you tamed the world,

which is the gift of mighty Jove to Citharea

and by him promised for Enea.

He wanis you, with Eredal _|_"'.:i|_|,||'|:. e, to tum at last full circle

to the timie when under every load

of your family, two round Columns

':;_'|-;'| P VOUT GUulmost I'g'.u.'|'|l.'.--.

The one in the sacred forum the mighty King
has placed, so that (o the ministry
which was conceded 1o Peler
may come back His bride® in the Lateran seat;
%0 a5 o congregate again that scattered flock,

for, seeing her in such adultery

8o 20 1 e endoeny oo 2 the subject of rovmi 12, God's bride = the Chierch in the: Latern
should returm to her task, e, the minisrera but the et is ambiguous here.™ = M5,
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reside, without a tnee spouse,
it will be dispersed® to the ocean’s end.
Mow has He given the ministry® into the hands
af Martim ¥, under whose 5’!::-|f. !__:|::|Ei|||-.'|:
the long-submerged Fisherman s ship,
iogether with those preat keys
which were (o him conceded® with the papal mantle,
already have new vigorn,

for he will so widely propagate the Christian faith

that the profane one will be totally submerged.

The other Column in human temporal govemnmment
has already directed 1ts gentle offspnng
who in his puerile age
gives rare indications of great valor,
glorious, illustrious pance of Salemo
has he been created; in his lordly bent
15 discermible the manly
COurage o subjugate greater Kingdoms;
and of no greater worth than he were yel

tor walor, should Forfune similarly exert herself,

Caesar and the other bright augustan deities

For should the propitious heavens intend

o exall him among our kind,

needs must it stll be sawd of him

as of Severus and of Antonin the w -|'I|'|_'.'
“This one has propagated the Eoman Empire.”

This one was to the world given by Kindly Jove,
filled with all the goodness and clemency
which the divine kssence
||'|ig|'|l '!'n::.'-.'{' | [] 'h.:'|-::'.1. in CTeaiure of CHEE LT
Prudent, just, strong and temperate:
this, from the ten stars which influence him under that power
of the Three, that He iradiates from the divine cloister;
under whose splendid purple

quickens in this one such vigorous Hope,

* “digpersa | have taken 1o refer 1o gregie, - N5

B LN 1 i . §
“Fa conducte: | have made thas reler 1o mimisrers (v 13) but it could apply 10 gregie which

i b0 madculme and posbulsle thet Cirgsoo had thes on mend,” = N5
*“her & nol pecessany a5 there are matanoes of the singular verb used for & plumal subject.™

M5
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buming Charity and uncontaminated Faith,
that to gain for him Mercy

the I-nnl Power no longer attemipls;
."'h,,'{.lljhn.' that scale

that adjusts itself as the unmiverse moves,”

will never see good become evil.”

0 song, you who still hope 1o sing as perfect
he whd anticipates the mighty Lask
of the goodly Roman Empire
that from these two Columns awails its greal renewal,
g0 happily 1o the youthful Pnnce,
nephew (0 Peler s greal SUCCessor,
ind with honest speech
open [0 him every treasure of your heart
And if of your creation
he should yet wish to know the unknown author
tell him that a servant of his
bom in Ancona, (0 him sends you

r he's a lover of the honor of his crown.

59.  On Christmas day, the feast of Jove incamate, he saw Fope Martin
celebrate Mass and be was still in Eome on January first, 1425, the day when
Jezus, the son of God made man, was circumeised under |.|I-'. d Law and
given his most holy name, a day dedicated by the ancient Romans o
two-headed Janus, where be heard a sermon delivered in the pope’s presence

the eminent Dominican theologian, -‘-.mir:.':L of {'- -||xl;-,||lim-|'|='. the master

'
|

L8 -
60. On his joumey back he stopped at the ancient town of Sutn, inspected
the marvelous hot baths in the towered city of Viterbo, and at the venerable
city of Orvieto visited the richly adomed marble church of the Blessed Virgin,
where he admired its fine. sculptured facade, its beautifully carved choir-sta
and the statues of the Virgin and angels above its bronze portals.™

6l. Lo he settled down once more - Ancona, where in the new elections he
was appointed one of the six anziant along with Pagliarssio Pisanello™ and

other colleagues and thus resumed his active public hife. Meanwinle, however

L (] ry -
# oy 03 the sense here B aduous; | have postalsied thad the subject ol Ficercha 15 da promia
mra=Crod and tha wite has the valee of a rellexive verb, 1.8 adjusts sself and that

n=xa 1% therelone iis subject, e

wbad the lReral ramslation is will change fromr wililé Io Biack: 1 have at Il'.'l'|!'..'\.| 16 CON

wha [ think 15 the sense of the verse,” - N5
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he had received a letter from his kKinsman, Zaccaria Contarini™ in Venice,
begging him to be his commercial representative in Piceno or Apulia, but since
he was always more interested in grander pursuits than simply financial gain,
he preferred (o do business in the East, in Greece or elsewhere, winch would
give him an opporiunity o leam Greek and beller to understand Homer.
Accordingly, as soon as his term of civic office was over, he at once went by
overland route (o see Zaccaria in Venice. Zaccana had long-standing com-
meerical interests of vanous kinds in ".-:-. TS and when he heard what the
young man had in mind, he decided 1o recall his brother, Pretro, then in charge
of aftars in ['.".r island, to Venice, and sent Ciriaco with full authority to lake
hiz place. This commission Ciriaco ook up all the more gladly, because it
'.l.u:-;;ln'. :_1.5-:|'.'. ||||:: |"-;'*~.:'-'!.|||:-. L TGS I|.::.l.l-1., I|:.' K :!!51 o '[':'. |‘:|".:-1., " whom he had
prev muxl'.. known only by reputation, and because 1t would give mm a
legitimate opportunity to seek and enjoy the king's gracious favor and

COMPany

L. 3D camying Laccana s leter wo the latter s brother, Fretno, e al once
retumned o Ancona and set sail in a ship owned by Niccold Corsedacio, which
wiis ready to leave the port, going ashore in Apubia at Monopol, Ban, and the
ancient ruined town -:Ir Anterium. He thus arrived at H:--'i.lllillill. where it did
nol take him long to leam the rodiments of Greek while he was wating for a

ship bound for Cyprus or 3yna

3. Before this vessel amived, however, he heard that an Anconitan ship,
commanded by Benvenuto Scotigolo,™ had put in at the island of Chios
;:i_l_.,'|||_1||1:-_' Lo 5anl On o :".r:'.I:-I. Ciriaco, therefore, immedis |-'|":~\. sailed south 1o
Chios, where he was very cheerfully welcomed by the Anconitan nobles who
were taking passage in the ship—the owner himself, a number of merchants,
and Francesco Eerretti;”' and it was through the introduction of the scholarly
yvoung Francesco that he now began his close and intimate friendship with
Andreolo Giustiniani,™ a prominent and leamed member of the Genoese
Mahonensian company on the sland, along with whom e recorded i s
notebook many antique remains and fine Greek and Latin inscriptions. On

Chios, with the valuahle |.!_'!|‘.- of Andreclo, he was able to buy for twenty gold

florins his beawtful Greek codex of the New Testament.

6. When the h||'|| WS r-_'.iu_ll. o 2ail and Cinaco had settled his own affairs
with the help of his kinsman, Niccold Alfien, they shaped course through the
clustered Asgean skands for Syna, landing first atl the Once-renow’ II-'.-.J Astatic
island of Rhodes, and thence continuing their vovage without delay before a
favorable west wind to Beirut, where the cargo was unloaded, Cinaco himself
immediately struck inland to visit the ancient and renowned Synan city of
Damascus, where, under the guidance of the Venetian patrician, Ermolao
Donato, at that ime the leading merchant there and a leamed man in his own
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it, he viewed all the important ancient and modem monuments in that

magnificent city.”

65. Outside the walls, also, there are the Street Called Straight and the
ruined house of the prophet Ananias, both memorials of the apostle St. Paul,
as well as the famous church of the blessed doctor, 5. John Damascene: and
he saw the fine, igh-walled and towered citadel; but nearly all the buildings
within the ancient walls had been destroyed by the powerful Persian king,
Athemir Bey, and levelad to the ground.™ He also saw a number of antiquities
irom the ancient citade! of Swdon .'.:I'\II'I::" with a beautiful collection of
wonderfully wrought Damascene vases inlaid with gold and silver, some of
which he purchased for his own collection of objers d'arr at home, where 1
have seen them myself. Another sight was the enommeous number of camels that
had come from Arabia Felix, Saba and Gedrosia, laden with many kinds of

spEces to be marketed i that remarkable city

66. In Damascus Ciriaco mel a rich and prominent merchant called
Musalach who regulardy sent his two sons (o trade in Ethiopia and India. Since
Cinaco very much wanted to visit these places, Musalach introduced him 1o
his sons, wiho were just then back from Saba. And when Ciriaco asked that he
be aliowed to associate mmselt with them (wihen next they went), Musalach

readily complied.

67. Instead of this, however, he finished his business in Damascus and
returmed to Bemut, where he visited his former companions, who soon headed
their ship home for Ancona. But Ciriaco himself then boarded a Genoese ship
bound for Tripoli and disembarked at Famagusta in Cyprus,™ where he met
the leamed namral philosopher (physician), Evangelista de Imola, a great

inend of Zaccana Comlanmni, who told him that Pietro, Zaccana’s brother, had

recently sailed back to Venice leaving things in great disorder. Ciriaco,

therefore, on Evangehsta's adwvice, decided to stay in Famagusta until he
received word from Zaccaria telling him what arrangements he wanted made.
Meanwiale, to fill in the time, he got elecied vicar of the Genoese podesid of
the city, holding office for nearly two months, during which time he took
pleasune in s first study of the miles and important opinions laid down in the
Roman law books, thereby increasing his skill as a magistrate. He admirably
pronounced judgments on the basis of the ancient legal texts alone and
skilliully devoted nmsell to the task of creating concord and peace among the

citizens.

68. But then Zaccana’s letter at length armived from Venice, anxiously
urging Ciriaco to take his affairs in hand, so he proceeded on to Nicosia having
had some difficulty in getting leave to resign his office. His first visit in
Micos1a was o kang Janus, its serene ruler; and he had only to see and hear the
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king speak to recognize that his impressive personality outshone the renown
of his name, while the Ll_ himself, attended in his hall by the roval knights,
Badin de Nores™ and Hugo Saltani and other notables, having listened 1o
Ciriaco's words of praise and his eloquent discussion of the King's recent
misfortunes,” cheerfully and graciously welcomed him and regally admitted

him to the company of his principal courtiers,

6%.  1he king offered all his royal help with those of Zaccaria's affairs that
needed -*L'T§|ll1i'.i and Ciriaco tendered 1o His _".-1:|'_-;_'-\.|_:-. Faccaria’s letter and
thanked him for his graceful favor. Ciriaco then, with the authorization of
Lodovico Corario,™ the Vice-Bailie of the Venetians. ook over all Paccaria's
and his brother Pietro's business from their agents, Pietro Berardino and
Leonello, and administered it so diligently and skillfully, both inside and
outside the city, that he completed the whole task within a year, having made
an accurate hist of debtors and creditors and having reduced them 1o a VEry

umber.

70.  During this period Ciriaco often went hunting with the king and was
abie to explore most of the island; nor should 1 omit to mention what a brilliant
spectacie this celebrated prince presented on these occasions. For we have
Ciriaco’s own description of how the king, brightly dressed in gold, and armed
with bow and quiver, would ride with his company through fields and hills and
trackless E des,™ :-I:|.|'2|III:_‘, the birds as he chased his panther prey, just as
bright Apollo, armed with his huniing sp&ar, dazzied the eve as he was seen
teading his singing band in wintry Lycia or through the Cynthian uplands in

days of old.

7L In Cyprus too Ciriaco made a particularly lucky find. After a good day’s
hunting for panthers, the king, laden with the kill, arrived at a hunting lodge
where he conferred knighthood on a Dacian youth; and Ciriaco, on his usual
search for books, went to a centain old monastery where, among its squalidly
kept and long neglected manuscripis, he was overjoyed to discover an ancient
codex of Homer's [liad, which he persuaded an illiterate monk, not without
ditficulty, to let him have in exchange for a Gospel book. This book afforded
hirn his first great help in overcoming his ignorance of Greek literature. Later
on, in Nicosia, from another monk, he also acquired an Odvssey, a number of
the tragedies of Euripides, and a book of antiquities by the Alexandrian
grammarian, Theodosius:™ and whenever he found a moment of leisure. he

would pore over the task of construing and reading them through.

T2. Al last, when he had finished his business, he decided to leave the

island, and as a worthy parting gift he composed the following inscription for

a proposed statue of the king:
[Apianus and Amantins, 1534, p. 506]




73. 5o he left Cyprus by way of Famagusta, where he loaded his own and
Zaccara’s goods .|!.:! embarked on a Genoese ship that brought lim to
Rhoddes. After a few days there he met am mg other notables the Augustinian
theologian, Boezio of Tolentino, metropolitan bishop of Rhodes,” who was
dehighted to greet him as a fellow countryman from the same part of ltaly.
Boerio i um introsdeced him 1o Fantino Quirini. ™ a worthy member of the
e .-_'ii'..ﬁ order of the knights of Rhodes; and under the EUidAnCe of the wo
men he saw the city and travelled about the island inspecting its ancient
monuments, is walls, columns, statues, bases, and Doric-letbtered inscriptions.™
o ek meonk he !"-."'..E"'il'. for himself three recently excavated antiguities,
a marhle baust of o plehean prest, o statue of Venus ™ and another of Bacehis,
ch he dispatched home to Ancona in the hands of his b 5"|,'." in=law,
Bariolomeo, who had just amived at Rhodes i
o |caplamed by'l] Bombaema, which was bound for _‘-.;. isalen FI ||'\..'\l.\,.|_.||||||_'q,:
in Rhodes its lush and charming meadows, its regal parks of fruit-bearing
juniper, and its flowery gardens—vegetation very characteristic of the fourth

egon  and the middle of the inhabiable zone of the globe,

Making for Thrace, Ciriaco then returned across the Aegean m{'?:in

his friend, Andreolo, with whom he settled affairs and then lefi for
Crallipoli; but not far from the port a strong northern headwind forced |I|-;n': to
[HuEl A Loy L g e Cardamvla on the island, where, while I,":-". ay al anchor
for several days awaiting a favorable breeze, a party of Genoese noblemen
wenl asione, some o snare colorful |"~||-.|x in the trees, -.!'_I';:,'rh prefeming to
catch fish of various kindz on baited hooks ™ Meamwhile, Ciriaco did not want
10 waste CVErY hour of the ChiEy I idleness, s0 he studied the Greek books he
had brought with him from Cy r‘r‘.:w ind while reading them came upon a life
of Eunpides that was brief enough for him to put it ||'|I:|,|] atin:™ and he sent

his translation 1o his good friend, .".. drealo Cijustin . it Chins,

13, Next day they left Cardamyla with a south wind behind them and
arrived al the i<land of Tenedos, where Cinaco had the pleasure of viewing the
ancient remams of itz once noble city and then HZII|'.‘\.| through the narmow

Hellespont to Gallipoli on the Thracian Chersonese. There Ciriaco brought his

goods ashore with the help of Pietro Simone Polidon,”™ an Anconitan
merchant, loaded them on to camels and set out for the inland Thracian city of
Adrianople, where, through the good offrces of the roval factor, Juan Rimatres
of Tarragona, he had a sight of the Turkish Sultan, Murad Bey,”™ not only
holdimg court m s hall, but also niding on his horse up and down the field in
all |'|i*~ x|'-|-;.'|'-.'l"|. :'..-..'-.I“"r'-'|1'.=|."|| 5":'., his ms |"'"-:'-| OENL. TOUTIEd !:n'.l.'||||_':*;_ as e
walched a great archery competition for the prize of a silver bowl displayed on
a tall standard. The business of selling his merchandise kept him in Adrianople
for the winter, and in his leisure he listened (o the Greek grammarian, Lio
Boles,™ expounding Homer's fliad and the first part of Hesiod's Works and
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Days: and it was thanks to Lio that he was able to buy a number of Greek
manusenpls plundened by the Turks from Salonica,™ among them beir

of the great Alexandrian geographer, Ptolemy, which was panticularly useful
(o him. In Adrianople, furthermore, he met a well known and leamed Genoese
merchant called Nicoold Ziba™ who regularly traded with Persia, Parthia and
the lemtory round the Caspian Sea; and arranged with Ziba one day to visit

these countnes i his COTMpRITY,

70, But now he had finished his business in Addanople and retumed 1o
Gallipoli. At this moment he happened 1o spy an Anconitan ship owned (or
captained) by Tommaso di Biagio passing under sail through the Hellespont,
s0 he at onoe had himself rowed out to her in a small boat™ and put on board
a consignment of hides and carpeis for Lelio 1o deliver 1o Zaccaria. On the
Turkish slave market in Adnanople he had bought a very intelligent servant
girl from Epines named Clara,™ whom he wanted 1o send home 1o his mother,
Massiella, under the care of his cousin, l'!..":-'-
ship o0, Crmaco himself rosed back with his faithful black
Miccoling, and a number of Turks as his guides, hastened away to visit
"~1 icedonia and 115 imporiant sights; and so, after travelling through the

Emathian and H||I||| nan countryside, he amved at the illusinous city of
i:".'..-|||:I 1 itself, where he |:':*-;"-.':'I|_'|| 1H Y fine monuwments of Aty e
ruined marble walls, the theater, and a great number of large tombs of princes
and soldiers; and what panticularly atiracted his ailention was a huge
monument on the road outside the city fashioned from a single block of stone,
which the local Greek inhabitants dubiously call the Manger of Alexander’
horse Bucephalus:

[CIL L, €

And strewn in the peighborhood around this monument he found MmN

inscriplions which he duly added 10 his commentaria. 1 know that what

particularly inspired the young man (o visit this region was the passage he had
read in Ovid's Fasti about the death of Julius Caesar: “Be witnesses, Philippi
and those whose bones are scattered in her xl'-||

77.  Then, leaving in the evening, he went on to the noble ancient coastal
:_':r_j.-.:'. Salonica, ™™ YOng whose excellent monuments he saw the marveloos
arch of our oam Aemulius Paulus in the maim square, and the niined Ler
Diana with numerous marble statues of the gods on its architraves, "™ He also
inspected many of the splendid Christian churches, delighting particularly in
the g one dedicated to the wamor-maryr, St Demetnus; the turreted brick
walls built by Lysimachus; and many inscriptions relating to heroes and
poets,' ' including an inscription on a tripod of the Muses that was brought 1o
H.ulnm:'.-. from Mount Helicon, with s extraordinary reference (o the date
en Homer and Hesiod lived.""' In Salonica, too, he bought many ecclesias
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A

tical and secular manuscripts, which he forwarded by galiey to his friend,

Andrealo, in Chios.
78. He then proceeded, by way of Adrianople, back to Gallipoli, where he

Gabriele Condulmer, cardinal of Siena, who—as we have seen—had served
in Ancona for two years as papal legate to the province of Piceno, had been
elacted—on the third of March—to succeed him under the name of Eugenius
IV.""2 This admirable election so pleased Cirisco that he at once, as | came to
know, sent letters to Niccold Ziba in Adrianople, to Giorgio Begna in Zara
1w Orsini, Leonardo Aretino, and

Liburmia, and in Italy (o Cardinal Giord
many other influential friends, as well as to myself, to this effect: ™
I reckoned that the death of 30 20D O II'.E:‘H.' as Martin would be
unformenate for the Church and disasmrous for v .r:u.-lly. evervhody
T ||...|:.. but now in the cvent | see that @ was m 3 sense guite

rather, in thai =0 responsible, humane,

fortunate and tmely,
clement, wise and wholly devoul a man, a5 I movwr beamn, has becn

clecicd s SBOOESs0T,

And he addecd:
For if almighty God'™* wills that Iialy and our rehigion shall
restored by any priest, 1 am convinced that so excellent a Pope.,
Eugeniss, 15 the very man 10 further this preat ask, because we
have already scen how pii By, firrnly, justly, devobed]y and
large-mindedly e has always condu pedd the important affairs of the

L |'.I.I'\.|:.

79, These were his own wonds. Al this point Ciriaco decided 1o give up

his idea of exploring Persia, as he had arranged with Niccold Ziba. His plan

now was to et clear of his commercial business, and then, having collected all
i

the intelligence he could conceming a union with the Greeks and the whole
Eastern Church'™ and on an effective crusade against the Turks, to hasten
homse to Italy and to visit the pope in Rome in order, both orally and by wrnitten
report, (o lay before him whatever of importance in his view he had discovered

on these matters.

&0. I'o enable him to do this more expenly he visiled Memnon, * the son
of Carlo, the late duke of Cephalonia, a man of parts with military expenience,
who had just amived from the sultan’s court. Memnon warmly welcomed him,
and after a thorough discussion about eastern affairs, they decided to
reconnoiter the principal cities and centers of Asia that were under Turkish
domination; so they left Gallipoli, sailed through the Hellespont to Asia, and
arrived at the royal city of Bursa in Bithynia under Mt. Olympus, which
Ciriaco found to be a populous and very wealthy place embellished by

remarkable ancient and modem buildings.
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Bl. There he consigned all his own commercial business to the trust-
worthy hands of the Genoese nobleman, Babilano Palavicini,""" an excellent
merchant, while he himself went on with Memnon to visit the Turkish
governor of the province, Canuza Bey, ™ who was staying at an inn on the
slopes of Mt Olympus and who, on learning of their amval, met them at his
frontier and graciously received them. For Canuza Bey was a Greek by birth
and education and thus able knowledgeably to discuss with Ciraco the
antiquities of the province, especially the great temple at Cyzicus. Ciriaco had
observed at Mundanya, the port of Bursa, that many dressed marble stones
from the Cyzican temphe had been utilized in the erection of modem butldings:
andd on the score both of the respect due (o antiquity and of the good reputation
of the Sultan himself, lest all trace of the building be lost to posterity, he
persuaded Canuza Bey to forbid any further destruction of the still-standing
walls, columns, and architraves of this spectacular monument, Canuza Bey had
the leaming o appreciate this argument and readily. promsed 1o Go whal

L'|1".:-.:_"|:- ._ui.'-. i'\l';,l.

B2. Ciriaco then retumed to Bursa and, all afire to see the lemple, pro-
ceeded with a Turkizh guide (o the noble Asian oty of Cyzicus which, as he
says, stands on a peninsula on the southemn shore of the Propontis opposite the
island of Proconnesus and is everywhere strewn with the nuins of the huge

stome walls and vast buildings of the ancrent city.

H3. Prominent among these are the towening remains of the superb temple
of Jupiter with its lofty marble walls which still show the marks of the golden
thread described by Pliny in his Natral History: *The temple at Cyzicus also

survives, where the architect insered a 5'|:-|-.'§|.'!1 thread in all the joints of the

polished stone, etc.™ ™ Still emaining are various statues of gods on the highly

ormamented facade of the temple and the very wide bases of long rows of
colurmns; and although the majority of the original columns have fallen 1o the
ground, thirty-three of them with their architraves are still standing.”** The
building also bears this Greek inscription, which Cinaco recorded:
[Ashmaole, 1956, 1ET7-185]

He also found other inscriptions here and there in the city, as well as huge
marble gates and remains of the amphitheater and a large statue of
earth-shaking Neptune—sights, as he said, that all immensely excited him.
Here he remembered the elegant verses he had read in Ovid: *On this side
Cyzicus, clinging to the shore of the Propontis: Cyzicus, noble creation of the
people of Thrace."™

B4, He then went back to Bursa, left his unsold goods behind with
Babilano, settled Zaccana®s outstanding business, and decided to return with
Memnon by way of Byzantium to Italy in order to discuss with the pope his
proposals for an expedition against the Turks. Un his overland joumey (o




Constantinople, still with a Turkish guide, he made a detour in onder to se¢ the
Bithynian city of Nicaea'*—a 1owered, bnck-walled city situated, as he found,

& of 5 Bithwnian lake. There he discovered Greek inscriptions on the
gabe of Vbenus Claodius Crermanicus .\,I!'ill on the ower of .-:.':'_|:"' and he
insnected other ancient monuments of the same quality as well as the great

hazilica where the celebrated ecumenical Council of Nicaea had metl.™™

85, Then he pressed on da ght through forests and difficult country
till he arrived at the ancient ruined Bithynian city of Chalcedon, destroyed by
age, which is today known as Scutari, a trading port just opposite Byzan:
Lium Thence he took a boat over to Galata in Pera and the great city of
Constantinople, where he found his kinsman, Pasqualino’* of Ancona, who
was proposing to retum home a month later in his ship. Meanwhile, so as o
lose no time, he decided to look around Asia Minor and to pick up Pasqua

lino's ship a1t Chios on its way back through the Acgean.

86, Lo he took passage in a Tarago 1 Ealley to the fine and once

powerful city of Mytilene on Lesbos, where, through the kind offices of

Giorgio Gattilusio, the lord of the island,™ he inspected the city's many
important sights: its theaters, columns, statues, bases, Greek and Latin
ns, and its remarkable marble arch known as the Tetrastyle, dedicated
ancient ruler of the islands to Flavius Valerius Diocletianus,
tantius, and the most noble Maximianus.
[CTL T, 450]

He also looked at the 1all ancient stone aqueducts on the island and the
fallen stones of the walls of Pyrmra and Methymina ** Then, armed with letters
of introduction from Gattilusio to Turkish authorities in Asia Minor, he
crossed the nammow strail in a bitle boat 1o the neanest poant o the Asialic
shore and took the steep road up to the noble city of Pergamum, once the
metropolis of Asia Minor, where with a local Turkish guide he thoroughly
investigated the city and its huge ancienl remains scattered about it: vast
remples, two great amphitheaters,'™ a number of colossal marble statues of
podts and famoos men and, among 1ts fine [mDs, an Enomious sepulcher made

pat stones rising wp like a high mountain. He also saw what was left of all

kinds of fine antrque siruciures and TNy :.'.,1"'.h.| Greek and Latin '.I'I.‘il.".'l|‘|il!-1'|!'-.

BH. Mext he came 1o the long-ruined city of Acolian Cumae, the birthplace
of Hesiod, which, as he leamed, the local inhabitants call Chrysopolis; but
finding nothing worth recording there, he proceeded to the ancient lonian city
of Smyma, famous for its connection with the illustrious name of Homer; and
indeed he found there on an ancient stone an inscription indicating that Homer
was born there, Other evidences he saw of the antiquity of Smyma were 115
splendid harbor and a very tall spiral column.
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B, Ciriaco then went to old and new Phocaea' and visited the big alum

mines, where he met their lessee, Federigo Giustiniani, the father-in-law'™* of
his friend, Andreclo, who helped him to buy some excellent gold coins of

Philip, Alexander, and Lysimachus.’

0, Mext he came to the coast which is in sight of of the island of Chios,
where he ook a small passenger boat'™ across 1o the 1sland. Here he once
more visited his friend Andreolo and his black servant Miccoline, who had
come from Cralbpods wath L aco’s remaining ::'::-i.'i-:h and book-boxes and wis
awaiting the arrival of his master. In Chios Ciriaco stayed for several days af
Andreolo’s house, both reading the Greek books he had forvarded Trom
Salonica and sorting oul and packing up all his goods and |'::"'H.'h.:,"\.xil'\-|'l'h, wihiile

he awaited the arrival of Pasqualino’s ship from Byzantium

1. But the Anconitan ship, captained as we have said by Pasqualino,
arrived just at the time when pretty well the whole Aegean was n a state of
ExXcIlEmEnl OVEr numencus repons that a |:H;.'L' Yenetian fleel was on 1S W bl
to attack Chios; so the city authorities, fearing that the Venetians might
intercept the ship 1o get up-to-date intelligence about the state of affairs in
Chios, forbade Pasqualino to leave the harbor.'™ After four days, however,
Andreolo on Ciriaco's behalf was able to persuade the Maonesi 1o allow the
ship (0 leave port, 50 LInaco loaded his goods on board. When they amy ed at
the port of Cassiope on the island of Corfu, they encountered the Venetian
fleet; but when they showed their papers from the Genoese to the Venelian
commander, Andrea Mocenigo, he allowed the ship 10 proceed, and so they at

last arrived I":. WY of livna at the port of AnNCona.

92, There Ciriaco found his family safe and sound. He stayed there only
a few days to settle his affairs and then hastened to Rome in the company of
Astorgio, the bishop of Ancona,"™ to see Pope Eugenius. An audience was
arranged by Aloysius, the papal chamberlain, in the nave of St Peter's; and on
this occasion Ciriaco first presented the pope with a pair of very beautiful
Indian porcelain ewers decorated with gold and then clearly and fully pul
forward his views, both verbally and in written memoranda, conceming the
fostering of union with the Greeks, an effective expedition against the Turks,
and the payment due to Memnon for his part in this important work. The Holy
Father benignly welcomed Cinaco as a son, and having very judiciously
listened to everything he had to say, promised in due course 1o give it s

fullest attention.

93, Ciniaco in the meantime decided to investigate the anfiquities in the
environs of Rome, and set off for the very ancient city of Tivoli. Here and
there along the famous Via {iburting he found many evidences of the ancient
world, and near the Bridge of Lucanus he saw the splendid triumphal
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mcmument of Marcus Plautius and the roval gardens of the Emperor Hadrian,
where many of its splendid porticoes are xl'.:l o be seen

[CIL XIV, 3606]

04, ."':||:'.i|_'. he armived at Tivoli |||:::'!'. an 1ts hll, where he viewed 115 ancient
remains and the ruined temple of Hercules Saxonus.™
[CIL X1V 3543]

D5, He saw the colossal marble bust of the Tiburtine Sibyl'™* and the tall
aqueduct of Germanicus Coaesar which that enlightened prince built at his own
expense 1o bring delicious H.'||._'._||'|'|-. of impid water into the city. He also
viewed the Cimbnan—now called the Salanan—Bndge and the noble mono-
lithic tomb of Marcus Antonius Antil., prefect, situated by the Tiber at the
fourth milestone outl of the city; and, in the company of Cardinal Giordano
Osim." " he i||*-.|‘u_1'_.;.| i anod het part ol the ||-C'I:"'!‘:r'-::|'|lin-.'~:| thi '-i-':lll.‘ll 11cd mAOmik-
ment composed of four single marble blocks, which Pope "-1.Lr|||| as Ciriaco

complained, had allowed (o fall into ruins

O, Mext he made an | &X] nedition @0 the port of Csha, whens he examined
its principal antiquities and the great shipyard'™ of the emperor Trajan nearby.

o7, When he i | hack 1o the in:-. he leamed that the HIl‘.':E‘.lri.lI'l !x'il'l\:_',

Sigismund."' emperor-elect, had ammived in Siena on his way to Rome. Sigis-
mund had already sent on his ambassadors, Gaspar, his royal secretary, and
the Bishop of Como,"™ 1o see Pope Eugenius, and the pope, not uninfluenced
by Ciriaco, had made armangements with Cardinal de Conti ¥ and Bernardo of
Camerino for the official reception of the emperor in the city. The ambas-
sadors therefore retumed to Siena with Ciriaco in company, and they intro-
duced him o the emperor, who graciously received him. Ciriaco then laid
before him nHny cogent arguments &s (o the deeds to be done -:l.".|:n.' :'l'-. an
emiperor of his sovereign authonty, dignity, and worth, particularty with regard
to a crusade to repel the barbarians; .|||-.| to give Sigismund an exemplar of a
good emperor worthy to be imitated,”™ he presented him with a magmificent
gold coin of the emperor Trajan, at the same time reminding him that Trajan
had conferred a special lustre on Ciriaco’s own native Ancona. Al this, the
PEMETOUS ||'||.._.._ attended | by his illustrious councillors, Brunoro della Scala'™
of Vierona and Battista Cicala of [n-nm, magnanimously admittéd Ciraco into
the circle of his imperial court.’

08. Later, when Sigismund had received from Pope Eugenius in Rome his
golden diadem and had begun his important diplomatic negotiations,'* two
f:-l;'ll-.':u.' notables, Counts Stefano and Banolomeo 7Frangipani'™ arrived in
Eome from Dalmatia to have asdence with him; and i their company Cirlaco

again came into the emperor’s presence. He then resumed with ":-ll::hul ind and




TRANSLATIRN 131

his prefect, Count Matteo, the subject of their previous conversation, gomg
into greater detail, to which the emperor replied that he and the pope were
thoroughly agreed on their plans but that their first task was to get the
dangerous council of Basel dissolved. ”

99, Ciriaco also made a tour of the city with the emperor to view iis
mighty ruins everywhene thrown (o the ground; troubled by the temble

destruction and inspired by the divine presence of the Latins, he stirred the
emperor’s heart with these words: “1 was sure you would be deeply shocked
by the way the marble of these huge and elegant buildings throughout the city,
these fine statues and columns, which the ancients erected 50 nobly at such
cost, and with such craftsmanship and architectural skill, and these important
historical inscriptions,'* are continually being bumt up into lime by the
present inhabitants of the city in 50 lazy, barbarous, and indecent a fashion,
that there will very soon be nothing left of them for postenity to see. What a
come! And may the spiriis of the famous Roman dead regard these things and
remedy such evils by their superior genius. For these are the shining wilnesses
the ancients left behind them and they possess particular power to fire the
minds of noble men to the greatest deeds and to the pursuit of undying glory.™
The emperor, oo, was disgusted at men's lazy indifference (o the preservation
of ancient monuments, and applauded the young Ciriaco’s close concem for
them."

100. Desiring next to investigate other great Italian cities, Cinaco now
went to the ancient and once renowned Etruscan city of Pisa, where he
examined all its principal ancient and modem monuments and found many
places ruined by time and neglect. The two most noleworthy buildings in Pisa,
as ki zaid, wers its marble-built cathedral and its remarkable painted cemetery,
locally known as the Campeo Santo.

101. Next he went to Florence,'™ once an illusinious Roman colony and
now one of the most flourishing cities in Tuscany and all Italy, where he
viewed many of its fine monuments and works of arft—its extensive solid stone
walls, its regal gates, its broad streets, and its large churches, including the fine
great church of 5. Reparata lifting its dome to the sky, a marvelous building
which he thoroughly inspected under the guidance of the most eminént
architect, Filippo,'** along with its highly decorated marble campanile." He
algo inspected the remarkable marble baptistery in front of 5. Reparata,
anciently dedicated to Mars and now to St. John the Baptist,” the outside of
which is adomed by three very beautifully sculptured bronze doors depicting
sacred histories, partly the handiwork of the great artist, Nencio, ™ while its
interior is fumished with the gold and purple offerings of subject cities
suspended from on high. Nor did he fail to view the lofty, towered palaces of
the city-magistrates, the public and privale porticoes, the greal houses of




leading citizens, the fine buildings all over the city, the four wade stone
bridges— Rubaconte, Vecchio, Trinitd, and Camraia—spanning the Amo, and

finally the large iron cages of lions, symbols of popular liberty, in the square.

102, But the experience in Florence he had looked forward to even more
was that of meeting, among its foremost citizens, Cosimo de’Medici, INiccolt
Uzzano, and : 1, and among its intefleciual leaders, Leonardo
Areting,'* the most leamed man in Italy, Carlo Aretino."™ and our Picene
fellow countryman, Filelfo, while the scholar he recalled having met with
special pleasure was the leamed book-collector, Miccold Miccoli, the unnvalled

day Prolemy Philadelphus of Alexandria'®—a man of immense curiosity

who relished discussing with Ciriaco all the antiquities he had discovered over
the world, in the great eastern cities of Asia and Europe, and in the islands of
lonia and the Aegean. Niccold particularly enjoyed Ciriaco’s report on the
wonderful temple at Cyzicus."™ Then after inspecting Niccold's splenclid
library, his antique coins and sculpiures, the remarkable gem by Pyrgoteles,
carved of nicolo,'" representing a lupercalian priest, and his bronze statue of
a wing-shod Mercury, he went with Carlo Aretino to view the similar precious
collections which the wealthy Cosimo had acquired.

103, He alzo saw n the houses of Domatello and Ghiberts Iy slaltues,
both antique pieces and their own modemn works in bronze and marble.
lhrough the good offices of s fnend, Leonardo Aretino, he went to the
Palazzo Vecchio where, in the presence of the Signoria,’™ he inspected the
ancient text of the Pandects brought to Florence from Pisa, and finally he
visited the famous Carthusian monastery outside the walls of the city, where
he saw many Christian antiguities, the head of the Eastern doctor,

5t 'L"lll‘_- sostom, and a copy of Flavius Jl"*'-"!:"'ll.:*' Jewish -'1--"-'1'."{“-'.“.-!"--""

104. He also climbed the hill to the very ancient city of Fiesole, where he
took great pleasure in noting its large-stoned walls and the remains of 115 big

ruined amphitheater,

105, He then set off for Milan'™ and armived by way of Bologna at
Modena, an ancient city of Gallia Togata, where he discovered many evidences

of its antiquity, A |"-:.' couriesy of f‘j._'il,"i-:l:!;' its lei?illp:ﬂ fiotisd TNy of its

important inscriptions which he reconded in his Commentaria.
[no heading]:

[CIL X1, 832]

1M, On a marble tombstone:
[CIL X1, 363]™
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Om another iombstone set up i the markel-place:

[CHL X1, 884)"

Un another marble tomb
[CTL X1, 830]

In the foundations of the bell-tower with four figures [in relief]:

[CIL X1, 855]

[CIL X1, 8391

111. Mext he proceeded through Beggio to the fine city of Parma and
inspected the monument of 85, Largus, Cyriacus, and Smaragdus in the
cathedral church of the Blessed Virgin, outside the doors of which he found a

monument of Macrobius with a sadly damaged inscription.

112.  After leaving Parma he went to Piacenza and Pavia, where in company
with Antonio Panormita’™ he found memorials of the holy bishop Augustine
and of Severinus Boethius'"' and a few other ancient monuments, and finally
ammived at the noble Insubrian city of Milan,'™ his destination. There Ciriaco
admired the extensive suburbs, the great and vanous wealth of the city, and ils

remarkable ancient and modern buildings.

113. In Milan he met his old friend, Niccold Fioroflaviano, an official in
the ducal treasury, who warmly welcomed him and at once lad betore Luke
Filippo'™ a letter that Ciriaco had addressed to him: and through the
inlercession of RS Secralar W, Urbano lacobo, i"||i|'|;‘-::- _!"_:-.'-. @ Cinaco i'li.'.rll!l‘\."'\-llll'l

1o inspect the ancient monumenis of the city. These included a fine senes of

L

Latin inscriptions which Ciriaco recorded in his commentaria beginning with

one on a staircage of the famous courtyard of the ducal palace
[CIL Y, 609r]
Al the ancient shrine of S8 1 a
[CIL W, 603T)

I a wall of the chuarch, 5t. Henry Pamigarola;
[CIL Y, 6069]

An St Mark's:
(CIL V, 6008]

Omn a bank of the city’s earthworks:
[CIL V, 5896]'™
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In a wall of the city"s defenses:
[CIL V, 6039]

I a wall of the city's defenses:

[CIL X, 5931)

Al the church of the seraphic (S1. Francis):
[CIL VW, 6276]

121. In a court behind the church of St. Nazarius in a portion of the
entrance

[CIL W, 5940]

122.  In a wall of the city’s defenses:

[CIL V, 6024]

In another focation:
[CIL W, 6051]

In a wall of the city's defenses:

[CIL V, 6045]

In the court of (the church of) 5t. Simplicianus:
[CIL Y, 5893]'™®

In the church of 5t Mazarius:
(CIL V, 5850]

In the facade of the governor's palace
[CIL Y, 5959] &

n an ancient statue-base of Si. Dionysius;
[CILV,6041]'™

At 5t. Peter's;

[CIL V, 5905]'™

In the cloister walk behind the church of 56 Amabilis:
[CIL W, 5906]™

Beside the church of S5t Mark:
[CFL W, 60831
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In the church of St. George on a base:
[CIL N, 5956]'™

On a wall aof St. HI:‘|'|‘:|.'.'!'*~Z
[CTL W, 3895]™

Al the Tout-of-the-way church of St. Mary, on a base
[CIL ¥V, 5762]™

In the church of 1. Yictors

[CIL V, 5942)'™™

Al 81 Nazarius, on a base:

[Near Foind

Mesarty:
[CIL ¥, 6019]™

On a base at the church of 5t Donimo:

[CIL ¥, 5TI1)"

In the 7Brutian countryside of Milan:

[CIL V, 6006]

On the door of 5t Bartholomew's
[CIL Y, 100

{n the door of 5. Bartholomew's church:
[CIL W, 58531

In a wall of the city’s Tmoat

[CIL V, 5911]

At 5t Mark's:
[CILV, 5776

At Dertona before the gates of the monastery of St. Martiano
[CIL Y, T386]"™

In a wall of the city’s Tmoat
[Ner found]

At Tradate, an old suburh of Milan:
[CIL Y, 5634])™
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147. In the woods at some distznce from Tradate 15 seen an inscription

|Yorf Found)

148.  In Milan outside the Como gate in the church of 8. Simplicius on a
decorated tomb:

L ¥, Bl28]™

[CIL V, 5927]"*

41 Dertona, on a marble of the larger church:
[CIL W, T385)

151. And oumside of Milan, m the casile of Pavia, Cinaco inspected the
famous war-engines going back 1o the beginnings of the history of the Visconti
family, the sumptuous fumishings, the roval gardens, and the huge cages of the
menagene, which was nobly built by the Duke's magnificent father,”” and he
alsa visimed the abbey of Chiaravalle and the greatl Canthusian monastery in

152. He then procesded 1o Brescia, where he saw many antiquities namely:
[CIL WV, 4403]
|.l.'.-.l T .,'..'|,l;-._: I:
[CIL W, 4369
AL 5L Julia’s, in the wall of the [chapel of?] S1. Mary on the outside
[CIL V, 4367]'"

In another place
I

[CIL V, 4340]

Un anciher stone
[CFL Y, 4470]
| heading]:
[CTL
{n another marble

[CIL W, 436H]

In the church of 5i. Bartholomew on the hill [?mountain
[CIL ¥, 4501 ™

In the church of 5t. Sandro:
[CIL WV, 43697




On another marble:*™

[CIL V, 4463F

. s A Foalauie . s vl - T 5
Mear the tower of Palata in the wall of a private house:

[CIL V, 4416]

In the wall of a hospial outside the Church of S0, Francis:

[CTL W, 4676]

In the church of St Agatha
[CIL V, 43701

In the sam
[CAL Y, 4706]
Cutside the church of 36, Agatha in the wall;

||: i R I T 1

165.  Finally he came to the very fertile and ancient city of Yerona, founded
by the Gauls, and he found there a considerable number of ancient monuments
The name of the nver flowing through Verona, according to Papias,”™ 15 the
Atheszis, although some call it the Athax, asserting that it is the same as that
mentioned by Lucan;*'' others identify the Athax with the river Ticinus,
although Papias says that it is a river between ?Laon and RBheims near the
Rhine; however, the river in question is in Verona.*'

166, In this ]_.ie_'l-l ! .;il:-. Ciriaco, as he recorded in his commrentaria.”
cav the labyninth known Loday as the Arena, which 15 béhéved (o have been
built in the !||i:1:‘\-‘.'.il'|l|'| year of the relgn of Chciay ian Auvgusius, three YEars
before Christ's birth: The outside of the Arena has been shattered by
a._'.ll'l'!'.||l.l.'.l:-:_'~. and its whole circuit is seen :-.h:l.l.'. to be constnected of ":-..";"-.'
stones and Tperforated, since its interior is ringed about by many cavems and
hollow chambers of vanous shapes. Cinaco himself records that there are
stairways of larege stones placed all round the circuit which seem wider a
moee rotund as they nise in height; and report has it that it is fifty cubits high
and had a fine large area of multiform shape, with a marble surround on the

topmost level,

167.  Ancther thing he viewed n ¥ erona was the double tnumphal gate of

the Borsar built of native stone and adomed with teelve windows*" from

which Ciriaco transenibed this Latin inseription:*"™
[CIE Y, 1.3329]

168. Inanother place nearby
[CIL V, 3221]




[CIL V, 3338]

4 bove the nver Athesis:
[CIL W, 3830]

In the cemetery of S5i. Nicholas

[CIL V, 3281]

In the cemetery of St. Firmus Tthe greater:

[CIL V., 3340]

[no heading]:*""

[CIL V, 3689

Ini the Tooorhouse:

[CIL WV, 3257]

Cn a marble tomb located in the major chureh:*"™

[CIL WV, 3643]

In the church of the first martyr
[CIL V, 3387]

In another place, with sculptune: =

[CIL 'V, 3734]

Elsewhene;
[CIL W, 3748]

In the shnne of St. Proculus:
[CTL Y, 34600

Nearby in a garden:
[CIL Y, 3677)

Mnside the atorementioned church:
[CIL ¥, 3657]

Om a very obd tomb
[CIL V, 3627]

In the abbey of 31, Len:

[CIL V, 3628]
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In the garden of St. Zeno:
[CIL Y,

{na SuAne marble "'i'-::':.l"

ICIL Y,

Un another spde:

O the third side:
[CILV,

On the other side of the stone:
CFE Y. 3382

O another stome: ¥

IR W 2':.'._]'1"

1500, After he had carefully investigated all the antiguities of Verona, he

refurmed 1o Milan and staved there for several dave a5 a ouest of the duke

191. He then made for Mantua, a most ancient ity in the lalan provinds
of Venetia, which the Romans also called Cisalpine Gaul, as 1 have found
reconded 1n Cinaco s ovwn commentaria;, and | cite them here becanse | an

sure they will particularly interest you.

192, Maniua was founded, according o Isidore and Paul the 1

:".1:_1||':| ¥, I|||_' |_!.;|: T glny '|-i||._'w.i:-.-. -.|||; ix 2aid 10 FaVE CORE O Ir::'_« and o have
foumnded 1t atter the destruction of Thebes. Isidore sayvs that it s called Mantpa
because it protects its manes; it is also named after Manto.*** But Virgil, who
shed great luster on the city by being born there, says that Ocnus, the son of
Manto, called the city Mantua after the name of his mother. She was called
Manio, or Mantos, because her name was denved from manes and fueor, sinoe
she guarded the manes, that 15 1o say, the shacdes of the demed dead, Ot
wrilers say that she had a son by a ceriain man called Tiberis, who was called

Crbus or Obnus, and also had the name of Bianor, meaning doubly strong, that

is to say, in body and mind; hence Virgil says, “the tomb of Bianor begins to

appear.” It was this man, as some believe, who founded Mantua, which the
Mantuans named after his mother, Manto, Manto's father was the great
Theban seer, Tiresias, of whom Statius speaks in his Thebaid. So much, then,
for what we find in the ancient authors about the origin of the city.*

193, From these texts we can deduce the date of 1ts foundation: for the fact

that it was founded either by Manto, the daughter of the seer Tiresias, or by




A BUVRLALCT Al

her son, means that it is very ancient. For the fall of Thebes and the destruction
of its inhabitants was the result of a long siege in which the Greeks, Eleocles
id Polimices, the sons of the Theban king, Oedipus, contended for the rule of
the city; and that this event preceded the fall of Troy by about sixty years s
calculated as follows; Oedipus Ined n the me of Amelech, the judge of
Israel. Troy fell in the third vear of Abdon, the judge of Israel. Sixiy years

clapsed from the last vear of Abimelech to the thind of Abdon. The tall of

I'roy, according (o St Jerome. occurmed 431 years before the foundation of
nd according to Orosius, Rome was founded 752 vears before the

of Christ. Thus, not even counting the sixty yvears that elapsed between
{after which, as we have sad, Mantua was founded ) and the

| of Troy, an accurate calculation will show that 1,183 years intervensd
setween the foundation of Mantua and the birth of our Savior., In the
chronicles of Miletus o Eusebius, however, we find that Maniua was founded
ST0 vears before the foundation of Rome. For St. Augustine, in Book 18 of his
v ool G, savs that the birth of Abraham occumed about teelve hundmed

« foundation of Rome, and if we subtract from these the 530

oo, as we have said, between the birth of Abraham and the

i, we are left with 670 years between the building of Mantua

and the foundation of Rome; and if to these we add the 752 vears between the

foundation of Rome and the birth of Chnst, our accurate caleulation gives us

AN

W P F, T L 3 1 3 s | oy
#2122 B.C. (as the date of Maniua's [oundation

194, The river Mincio, a tributary of the Po, flows past Mantua and a
surmOunding :'iu.' -::u-;li:l:-. p HMECTS 1k amnd makes it unassailable. In a ;'l'..ll.'l.'

- Pietoli on the shore of the lake it is said that Virgil, the
crowning glory of Mantua, was bom; and Cinaco himself carefully searched
it 1o see if he could find any important ancient remains, particularly regarding
WVireil 227 And on the hanks of the fiver Tartaro he found this VErY ancient
inscriplion;

[CIL V, 3827]

195, In Mantua, on a stong atl a well:
[CIL W, 4066]

196. In another place [drawing of an arch, under which is the
InSCripien f
[CIL W, 40 72]
197.  On the walls of the church of St. Sylvester
[CIL V, 4073]

198.  Mext he went o Genoa, chief city on the Ligustian coast, which
Pliny,** in his NMatural History, locates in the province of Liguria, now called
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Lombardy. He writes that this state extends from Ventimiglia and the river
'Merula as far as TSesin and the nver Macra, and Genoa and the river
‘Pulcivere are in the same temitory. Paul (the Deacon), the author of the
Lombard History, savs that it is i the fifth province of Taly, called the
Cottian Alps, and that, extending as it does from Liguna 1o the s2a and
.||i_:~ AnIng e frontier of Gaul in the west, it conlains Demona, the monasiers

of Bobbio, and the cities of Genoa and Saona.

199, [t is wrilien in the chronicles that Prince Janus, a contemporary of
Moses, came 1o Italy from the East and was the chief ruler there, alt

other histones assert that he reygned i the iime of Abraham. Janus buil

city of Genoa and named it Janicula after himself, as is proved by the words
of Solimus: * Who does not know that Jamicula was built and founded by Janus

and Saturmia by Satum?™

2, Another Janus, of Troan birth, came o It

Linaco siys that wihen this same Janus was saling

a place called Albarium, a a kind commonly cal
Albasn (though others call i Crgara), thus giving Albanom its name, He the
proceeded to a place called Galiganum, which he found so pleasantly situated

that he called for sails to be bowercd, hence the place’s name. Al a place called

Serzamum™” he jumped ashore and from that I:_';|,|!_ Of sarffus. of Janus it eol (ks

vErnacular namse. A '-.I:I.._'_ I |:|.|, Janus built a fortress on the Sile now
called the Castello and erected lowers and redoubds on the site of the present
archicpiscopal palace, which he fortified with very strong walls;, and Janus I
similarly added to the city. With the influx of people from varous places the

CIty !'l-\.'.!'_.ll'l Ry ETONW Rarg

| I_['Il'n.l-h'q.l_- "\-.I:"-"\- that his remarks about _I..iill'\. e

| MOJEN CINZET Wene based on |:':|;"‘|.I|ill and ancient oral TEROTT alone.

201. He adds also that that Genoa was bwit 107 yvears before the
foundation of Bdme and [,546 Wi AFS before the birth of Christ in the third age
of the world. This statement, he says, depends on the already quoted assertion
of Solinus that Janus built Jamicula, which is called Genoa, and on authentic
chiromicies, but he does nol namse iy author or writer Keckon ng from the fa
that Janus ruled in the time when Moses was leading his people in the desen
and from the date of the foundation of Rome, it will be found that 707 yvears
elapsed between the bunbdimg of Genoa and the foundation of Kome, Moreover
if one calculates the period between the time of Moses and the time of Christ,
one finds, as .|!I'l._'.-.:|_-. canl, that 1,546 YEATS -.'|::|'“-._'.|. Ciriaco SAYS that he made
this cakculaton on the evidence of Sb. Jerome, who givies the smaller number.
Bui Bade and Methodius give a larger number, assenting that the Gauls built

Crenoa when Bellovasius was their leader. ’
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202, Livy, however, names the city, not Janua, but Genia, asserting that

34 years after the foundation of Rome the Carthaginian general, Mago,

| almost destroved the totally unguarded city with thirty triremes

andd many cargo ships, with twelve thousand infantry and nearly two thousand
cavalry on board. About this time, too, Milan was captured by Marcellus,
which clearly shows that Genoa existed at least 230 years before the birth of
Christ.** Elsewhere he says that Scipio, the younger brother of Scipio, came
with a fleet to Genoa to resist Hannibal, who was about to cross the Alps.™
Livy also repors that in the year 545 after the foundation of the city the
command of Lucretius was extended by the Romans 5o that he could rebuild

the town of Genoa, which had been ravaged by Mago the Carthaginian, ™

203.  But to retum to our story: Provided with ducal letters of introduction
by the help of Francesco Barbavara, Cinaco acquainted himself with all the
principal sights of the cily and he saw e Tamous bowl made of most precious
green stone and a marble bust of Gaius Marius. Among the leading citizens he
met in Genoa were the wealthy Giovanni Grillo, Francesco Spinola, Benedetto
Negrone, and Paolo Imperiale, not to mention Iacobo Bracello® and Niccold
Camulio, leamed secretaries in the service of the city, who elegantly and

impiuously received him as their guest both within the city and at their
beautiful rustic retreats outside its walls, and showed him all the sights of that
remarkable city, the massive walls of its shipyard and port, the great galleys

and huge merchanimen lying th

204.  After he had seen everything there, Ciriaco then retumed to Kome (o
pay another visit to the pope.” ' Some days after Cinaco had arrived in Rome
he heard that the civic authorities of Ancona were preparing a naval expedition
undier the command of Pagliaresio Pisanello™™ against certain rebellious citizens
who were operating as pirates. They had ordered Tommaso, the eldest son of
Biagio, who had arrived with his merchant ship from the Baleanc Izlands at
the port of Gaeta, to join in the expedition when he had taken troops on board
and to wait for Paliaresio at the lllyrian Gulf; and together they were to attack,

defeat, and destroy the rebels.”

208, This news much disturbed Cinaco, becanse he greatly feared that
thes¢ dangerous beginnings of discord in a city that had so long been
inviolately united would before long engender worse troubles baming
immediate remedies: he therefore, in the company of Niccold, the brother of
the clerk Petrelli. left Bome to see Tommaso at Gaeta; and that noble young
mian was very pleased to hear what Ciriaco had to say and promised to follow

his advice in everyihing.

206. Since Tommaso's ship would be leaving Gaeta for Naples, Ciriaco
meamahile set off for :‘\;.||'|l_|_':«. i:'._':, land in order to see what he could find in the
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way of antiquities.”™ The first place he stopped at on his way was the ancient

Latin coastal city of Terracina, where he was delighted o see the marble
temple of Augustus, the fine harbor, and the wide hard-paved road leading
from Eome

207, At Litermum on the way from Ceacta to Naples he viewed the famous
country seéat of the great Soips, his marble statue, and the huge bnck
amphitheater.

.E.[]'H. 'f'|||;|'||_".; |_'t_'.- '-.'..L|_-. il .":il._'.ﬁ*i..l ':'.l_' Came o r||-:; '-.|'t|-:_'|'||!i:| ’.-.l'-.'-.':_':’l_'i_| ".'_";-.||'||'|.|'.'.';-:r|
city of Capua, where he discovered not a few ancient monuments; and three
miles outside the city in a wild, woody setting, he particulardy examined what
was left of the huge stones of the greal amphitheater, and al some distance
away the ancient gates of the great city and the many huge and remarkable
subterranean remains of ancient houses.

E.E]U‘. ']"r'!-!;n_ I:!li!"\."\.il'IE: I!'.'!I'-:'l'.l:_‘_"!': Ihq; 0T of .'I'|".{"|""'-|;I.. i‘:l_' ATyl ai '!|'||_' |'-:|:-. ili
Parthenopean city of Naples, whoch was governed by Joanna, the illustnous
daughter of King Charles™
[a folio is missing art this poin]**

[CIG 5791; Kaibel, IG XIV, 714; Mommsen, CIL X, p. 184)
210,  Mext, with Ercole, the podesid of Pozzuoll as his gurde, Cinaco
viewed the landmarks of the revered poet Virgil near the imperial cavern and
then amved at Pozzuoli, where he saw renowned Sibyll
temples and the lake of Avernus; and all the monuments of Cumae and Baiae
down to the famous promontory of Miseno, including many splendid buildings
built by Mero and Lucullus still to be admired 1o this day.

211. Then he went back through MNaples to the famous Samnite city of
Benevento, where he saw its huge and numerous antiquities, particularly the
rernaing of its large amphitheater and the fine and noble arch of the Emperos
Trajan with its inscription,” a highly omate monument that the ancient Senate
and People of Rome dedicated to that powerful prince.

212, Beneath a marble statue
[CTL IX, 1589]

213,  [no heading]:
[Mot found in CIL IX)

214.  This is what we find written about the city in ancient chronicles,*™
Solinus says that Beneventum and Arpi were cities founded by Diomedes. ™
Diomedes was one of the Greek princes at the siege of Troy who was killed by
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the Illyrians, as Papias records, adding that I]‘h'...-\.xll"\. 5 a city in "'l.'|1I.I|i:'-

founded by Diomedes at the foot of Mount Gargano. Papias does not mentio

here that the city was called Benevenium, but elsewhere he says thai H-|_-|1-..-
ventum is a city previously called Samnium, while in another place he says thal
Sammnisis a City in Apulia and that Samnium 1% Beneventum and the Sammite
people lived 130 miles from Rome between Picenum and Campamia., = In the
Lombard History we rexd that Samnium is the fourteenth province of Italy and
that Samnium is a city in it from which the whole province took its neme. In
the Samnium province 15 Lhe ity Benevento itself and it is the I'|'|-.'|f-.'§‘i'|lli||1
see.”” The noble '||-.':1!~ix--. w|~ (of Beneventolhas in Apulia twenty-two
suffragan bishops L r him.™* Miletus and Jerome record that Beneventum
in Samnium was .hmll by the Romans 170 years after the foundation of
Rome: ™ but | believe that this was really a refounding or rebuilding of the
city, because Solinus mg other things, says that Benevento was founded

By iosmedes whio l.'-.i ey |."':-_' time indeed befone Home wias found izl

215. Having recorded all the important sights of Benevento in his
notebook, Ciraco then retumed once more 10 Naples. A few days later, when
e --|'|:':'I was ready for sea and the INOps Were embarked, '.'.I:l.| when Daneke,
the bishop of Parenzo, 2 and the Florentine Giovanni Bosculo, Pope Eugenins
imbassadors 10 King Alfonso, had come on board on their way 1o Sicily, they
et sail; and the two emissaries, who were already old :u-;:*.-.‘.'» of Ciriaco's, told
him a great deal about what they were to discuss with Ring Allonso W ho, with

e fleet, was at that moment attacking the Tunisian sultan on the 1sland of
Djerba.

216.  When at last the ship amived in Sicily at the famous city of Messina,
'-|||"-:|xk.;~|-'-|x immediately left for Syracuse by land. Meanwhile, Tommaso,
with the assistance of Pietro Gaietani, the Anconitan consul, enlisted further
troops and set sai I ¢ the mouth of the III:-':|:-.|| Gulf to join with the Anconitan
fleet. The next day, not far off the promontory of Otranto, they sighted 2
Balearic ship in company with a galley loaded with all kinds of armament,
under the general command of Pagliaresio. They then joined forces and arrived
al the Gulf of Taranto, where, as they had le |rr'1.1.l the pirate ship was at
anchor in the harbor of Gallipoli

217.  However, the former queen Maria, the Prince of Taranto's mother,™
seni her representatives to Pagliaresio to inform him that she had given per-
mission for the pirate ship (o take safe refuge in the port and 50, after many

arguments back and forth by letters and messengers, Paliaresio al length had

to abandon his plan; and the fleet sailed back home to Ancona.™

18. Farewell, Lavro. You adom our age and are a credit to your city.
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214, Isidore of Scville, Er. 15, 39 Manfo Tiresioe o posl inferitom Thebanorum diciiur delato in
Baliam Manfeam comdelinse: en dudem in Vs quae Graliia Clzalping diciier: of dicla Mosbes quod
muarrs feetar. Thid extrast would especially anleredt Liar Ouinn Bochsie B wias a Venctian.

b B Yirgil, Aenm, 10, |¥5=J0K)

Il etizm patriis agmen ciet Ocnus ab oris,

Faridicae Mantos o Tutei Niliud an

Gt 08 mEnsque dodit i, Mantus, nomsen
mnd Ecl, ¥, 5=

I'.|.'.7'.'||'.|i_' |.l'|'.lu|'. ram

1] |||'.'I'wr|'rr .I'i.".lﬂl.'.ll'
will Servius® commentary om both paeosges identifying (onus and
perbaps new Servius) see alwo Paul the Deacon, Mise. Langob. 2, |
Er 15, 5.

Haimnor (an indscaison thai Cinsoo
d; Stafius, Theb, 4, 406 11, Isidore

Fh, Ureaigs, Mien adversur papancs, 7, 3, | (date of the Teandation of Fome): .-'l_u_!:;_'n.'_"'i:_ City of God
book 16 (el 13, 55 in the pe ), pam. |7 (dete of the: Barth of Abmh The mderemses W Jeroime and 1o
te chromicles of Miletus and Esselbius are 100 vagee 10 recover.

F2 T, Scalemont: 5 e and tse perlinent pasiage in e ineroriem” (Viod, Tol, 105 Mehus, 1742, 27-18,
e Appendin 'V, na, 9) kave nothing in common exceplt for the mention of Plesoli

I8, Phiny. Matural Hisfory 3.5.48

Y20, Mist. Laspob. 2, 16

T}, Salinigd, Callectansg rerum memovabilies (od. T, Momten, Berlin, 18953 T 5.

T3, Albarmam, Galiginem, Serrasam: none of theie plade-names appear in Grmesse, 1971

FXE. The satoments aftribatod b Jemome (on Moses and the foundalion dsse of Rome ) end Bede and Metho
i o the foanchrg o Casnoa ] ooiak] e e irnesd, The lepend of Bellowetus, e 550 of & Celiic king, wha
wis bed by sugury 1o fousd Mediolansm, i old by Livy, 3. 34, but he does nof specizlsie on the dase

Y33, Livy, 28, 46, 7

T, Pubdus Comelius Seiped, corsul 318 B younger brother of Cdisig Coméliug 5ciped Calvai: Livy,
21,3 5

RS, Livy, 30, 1, 10

36, Prencesco Barbavers wes bond of Geravellona and other places, & coudtaer of Giangalearso Yiscont
who mamied Amtonia Yiscont (Speeti, 1931, wv.). Cisiaco sww the precious craer, o spos] fromm the aack
off e b Dy, o the tresauny of 5. Lofenss n (eencd (Mehus, 1742, 17, 6. 4). The pertinenl passage
o the “Irneraries Vol bol, Gr-v, ed, Mehus, 17462, [6-18) mentiond the procious bowl and _11_-.,-.:;;.[ ihe
ame names. For the teat oo Appendix 'V, no. 10
In & beter witten in Aogust 1486, Cirisoo refers 10 this visit 85 havieg taken place b7 irais (o annds
EACTER. L6 i ] 434 (300 Belgrans, 187TT= 1884, %84}, hore also the names of Franoesoo Spinols, Benedeino
ST, mnd Giomeand Gl mee menisnned =0 coresertos with the bowl of procioud groen slone, which he
i, Wi have alio & beier of 13 January 1443 from
Ciriaco 1o Benodettd Megroni, witich mentions lacopo Bracello (Macm, Miscell, n, 44; sce Moagevooshi,
1500, BO-ETL In Liiaos s accdunt of the baitle of Poaza, 5 Augui 1435, Franoesoo Spincls i nemed
AT desprae of the Genoese (beet (ed, Sabds pp. LG 163, mnd | 741735, wath note 17, and |77 one
af several versions it in T, fols. 1081 1% od. Colucci, 1792, 100=108). A poem written by Cirlaco®s
traend, Ardecdo Ciusitniars-Banea, on the Vercimn attack on Chiot in 1431 is dedicated 1o Iscop Bracello
(s Pomo-Lambertengphi, 71565)
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APPENDIX I

Letter of Ciriaco
to Pietro di Liberio de Bonarellis, Rimini

15 March 1423

This is Cinaco's earliest known work, written during an otherwise
undocumented joumey in 1423 from Ancona to Venice by way of Fano and
Rimini.? In it he justifies his attention to pagan authors by reference 1o Dante,
Purgatorio VI, 119-120, where Christ is called Giove crocifisse.” The literary
form is that of an imagined dream in which the debale takes place, with
Mercury pleading Ciriaco’s cause. Thineen years later he relumed 10 this fiorm
and repeated some of the same phraseclogy in a letter to Leonardo Bruni of 30
January 1436 in praise of Caesar.”

The poetic cast of the language and numerous grammatical errors
typical of the autodidact fully bear out Scalamonti’s report (Vira, para. 53)
that Ciriaco had only recently begun to leam and write Latin by close study
and imitation of Virgil. Virgilian and Ovidian echoes are identified in the
apparatus.,

Regarding the many emmors of spelling and grammar, since this is of the
work of a beginner in Latin and the only extant copy is not in Ciriaco’s own
hand, we have tried in our edition to distinguish between errors probably
committed by Ciriaco and those that seem attributable 1o the scribe of
VL9. The latter we have comected, indicating the reading of the MS in the
apparatus.

As in our edition of the Vira, we have employed modem capitalization,
punctuation and numbered paragraphing. Abbreviations have been expanded
without use of brackets unless the expansion is an interpretation of the editor:
e.g.. In para. | below: clar.” is written clarissime, without brackets, whereas
the next word, P<erros, is a conjectural expansion of *P'. following Monici’s
suggestion that P. de Bonol. is Pietro de Bonarellis. As in the text of the Vita,
we have wrillen a¢ of o¢ instead of the scribe’s usual 2 where the diphthong
is meant.




TEXT’

1. Kiriacus de Picenicollibus Anchonitanus vimo clanssimo P<elros de

Bon<ar>el<lis=* Liberi filio Anchonitano salutem plurimam dicit.

o, Cum Venetiarum ad urbéem profectiins ilet haberem ef ad vetustissima
Fauni moenia ventum® consisterem, huc ubi iam dies coelo concesserat alma,’
occean” cadente Fhoebo, placidum per membra soporem tacilae sub noctis
curriculo carpere placuit.” Sed paulo antequam cristatus ales vigili ore tepidum
provocaret diem,’ necdum in luteis aurora fulgente bigis® astra fugarat Olympo,
¢l eooe iamque in ipsa, ut videbatur, aula Fauni obtulit s& mihi in sonnis” ante
oculos insignis forma' et maiestate puer plunbus endique comitatus clans
gquestnis unsve copsulty ordinum wvins spectabissimis alusque iy ibus
omatissimis. Hic ea forte lempestate adolescentulus, amisso genitore, huiusce

praesul urbis considebat. Al ego itagque dum tantorum coetum diu admirans

* P, de Bonol, with a henizontal line throwgh the *1." Colin, 472, writes, de Bo{na]rel[li]

¥ COrkifiee & = o PR D A vEnium <, il ] Virgil Aeasid 4,151 poElgERm [T
verbam i monkis @ & IAVEA FUSHR, 7 &00e [Erae il.
el Aem 021 3=2 15 lamdque dies B 0 CONESSerml AlmagLes CLEmu / nocivags Phoekhe

mmedium pulsabat Cympum.

“ This x|'~_'|fi|":|: occurs in Cinecan .:::'.:'-.:.'Zl:'|"..

B.405-408, placidumgue petivil

prima quics medio iam noctis abactae / cumiculo expuleral Somoum.

"Of, Owid, Fasii 1,455=456 nocie deas Moot cristanas caeditur ales, / quod tepidum wigili
provocet o diem, A fnvonibe alluseon of Cinsco’s. [ ofcurs later, in s "Cacsarean kelier bo
Lecnards Brumi, 30 Jinuary, and in a relstively Bte letter o Gisdvan Pedemoniano,
Jomuery 1445 (Bodnar and Mitchell, 1976, p. 59 lines | 105=] 1),

£ higas M5, Unles otherwise staed, the varinis [z3ed in this apparstus are the actual readings

of the M5 that have been cormecied i olr BexE
* frequent in Cirtaca for somnis

The Virgilen formubie language in this sentence is bornowed from vanious parts of the Aereid
T.25=26, lmque mobescet fis e, of &t alte [ Aurora in roseis falgebat luica bigis:
54243, postea cum primo sellas Onente fugarat / claradses . .. 4556557 huic se forma
ded valtu redeuntis eodem / obbalat m o somnes L . . =271, dmag, eote, e ooubod
maesissimus Hector £ visus adesse mihi . . . ¢ 5,295, Euryalus (orma insignss sindsque iuventa,

167




1 68 YWimA K yRIACT ARNOONTTAN

hominum perlegerem oculis,” vir ex his quidam eques ad me

eravitate conversus, talibus me vehementer obiurgando dictis visus est

3. “Unde haec” tam caeca lamgque obscena,

qui Cristiano indutus habitu, sacris almae fidei nostrae amissis? codicibus,
tanita cum i frequentia et curiositate diu gentiles lectitare poetas insudando
magno cum labore contendis, cum pracsertim, ul sane intelligis, tam a nosira
penitus religione alieni sint, ut lovem ipsum Cretensem mtltum pollutum vitis
hominem ¢t mortalem deum esse omnipotentem variis undique carminibus
cecinere:® quin etiam innumeros e fide devios infandosve EITOTES IN SIS Ul

patet operibus inseruere’,

4 “Sed quid plura? Quaerendo tempus in verbis, deducemus quod® ut de
totius summa rei sententiam dicam. Quis neget maximus® Latinorum ille

poetarum, quem tu tam grandibus’ excellere facis laudibus, Maro, in suo

posuisse nobilior volumine alios inter errores humanas’ COTpOre 1am solutas’
animas iterum nova ad corpora redituras? Ut Lethaei ad fluminis undam pes
Anchisem filio sciscitante canit: *animae quibus altera fato corpora debentur.”

= dem B30 oerlepeient oowlis
FCpavnae a3 = hac

¢ phbumbans

A Moncs Comedis Lo omumiasEis
Consmmue &5 = ul . . . CeCInETm
INECTCEE

! Constroe & = quad.

B ansiroe A% = mEKEmEm . . . dium . . Moronem - . posulsse
grand i

! humanos

i

L0 s

Aem. 6,713




Fate)

Cluantisque utique® in locis Iovem ipsum vocet ‘omnmipolentem divum patrem

ninum regem’ prasiereo.™

5. Vix haec ubi tandem dicta® conticueral, cum omnes e simul ore fre-
mientes annuere. Ast eeo ubi verba haec tam emere a rei quidditae” dissentire
accepi, moleste ferens, dumque multa in pectore volvens® pluribus munine
suasionibus vocem, magno tuendi mei valis amone summopene animi vines
excitan: copor. S Im am maxima responsurus tantorum in conspectu
virorum ingenii diffidens vis et eloquentise subnubilus formidarem, Elvconeas

ubi ad auxiliom proposcere® coepi deas, ecce iamque adventare mihi ex alto

vidi, Uramia concitante, Caliopem ¢l perdulcissime suam pulsantem” liram

Meam ocius in cantu rapuit mentem ¢t coelum alte petens ad ma;
soliom s¢ supplicem’ contulerat, quem lacteo sic one coepil obsecra
divum pater optime : - pifex, namgue omnia p
absiste petentn auxilium praes

q.':':lli:_'l_'.'i

*cormectad 1n M35 From
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i, Dixerat. Al ille genitor alte syderea in sedée obnixus, oculos® per omnia
lustrans, qui nutu vibrante coelum annuerat precanti divae, protinus ad
accitum sic alloquitur Cilleneum: “Vade, nate, cape virgam et optimos nostri
numinis auxiliare praccones, Calliope monstrante viam.™

[ Dixit. Tum ille, magni parentis imperio parante, aurea munitis thalana

pedibus® et baculum® gerente manu, acthereumdque lonante’ cursum et littora

radente® Piceni Musa duce, in pracfata consedit aulea Fauni. Huc vero
Mercurius ubi me ex abdito’ cava occulerat nube, suisque exuens divinis

omamentis mira ope vuliu ¢t* habit induerat’ se meo. Hic autem primum miaé

responsionis officium: summens el ad i‘l'.l-.'|||‘.-1||:!.‘\. conversus viros, divino

afflante spiritu placido sic pectore coepit:®

= oculis ared see next nole
changed o volvens and precarni 1 poscemni.
el vocal divien pater stgue hommum mex £ Sdeream in So0e;
usiras; 9, 106 and 10,1035, § 1 &l bofusm nulu eremefecit
1 || 1 I 1
s volvens cculos; 4.2 sic Mercunum adioguitur ac tali

e, vood Jephyros of labere pennas; and 1332, matre dea monsiranic

Lot Aen, 4330240, dixerat, ilbe patris magni parere parabai [ imperio; ef primum pedibus

Lalans meciil [ aunes

adendo or radena.
501 resds pocem and Ooemects 10 Picens,
Congiree a2 = {4 abdiio

A S ROGE10: Aeneam . .. [ nube cava rapa

of imdwe vulous; and 1,315, vinginis o8 habaumdgue

', maximus Hioneas placido 5 PeCione Cocpal
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8. “Magnam quidem, o viri, ut accipio, tantorum oppinare® vatum
dementiam femere Priesumpsistis. A "\.;'lli'il:l_"' TR0 NANUE mnem, quas nunc
obdcta uentibus vobiz morales hebelal visus, nubem Eripiam. Videbitis
autem, virl boni, optimus ille magni numinis poeta Mantuanus® suis nonnullis
in divinis carminibug, quamqguam® sub lovis nomine, veram acternam ac
ommum causarom causam deitatermn diving cum menie intuendo, sublimare.
Videtur autem multis in locis peroptime s¢ nostrac conformare’ religioni
velustaeque® primordialis Pentatheuci legi, ut in VI? inguit per Anchisem
‘Principio coelum ac terras camposgue hiquentes [ lucentemque globum lunag
thitaniaque astra / spiritus intus alit, totamque infusa per anus / mens agital
molem el magne se corpore miscet,’ el continuo subdit: Inde ho

pecudumgue genus, vitaeque volantum, £ et quae marmores fert monstra sub

gequone ponius.™ Patet ergo sane divinus ille vates' verum intellexizse de

quént a pnncipio universarum opificem remim omnem a s nuty condiderat

mundim, quamyis ilbe plunes id nomen poetioe Toviali® nomine cecinisset.

9. “Cuin etiam ul de varetate dei nominum dicerel, ostendendo quem
praedominaretur deum’ in loco ubi rerum inclita Roma condenda fuerat,™ per
Evandmm ait in VIIT® ‘Hoc nemus, hunc,” inquit. “frondoso vertice eollem,

* Constre 55 = Ofanan

*cf, Aen, 2604 - 606; aspice (namque omsen, quie nunc ohductn !

wisus taba et wmida cEcum CRIERDL, ETLEDET Ef Pram
Morici comects 1o videbahar,
' Construe a5 = optimum illum poctam Mantuanum.
* Momici ready quagquarm.,
conlinmarne, comected by Morici 1o conformare
J WCTUES ::;l__:|.'

724-729

" Aem, 6
Y onstroe as = diviumm illamn vasem.
TLONSMOE &6 = qui,

. |-\."| |.||'-\.

Cionstrue as = quis

Feml
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quis deus incerium est, habital deus; Archades ipsum / credunt® se vidisse

lovem, cum saepe onantem / aggida conculénet dexira nymiosque cienst.”

1.  “Sed cur tantis percurramus in verbis, cum sacer maximus ille fidei
catholicae princeps Augustinus ad nostram maxime tuendam religlonem swos
codices huiusoe nostrd vatis carminibus roborane summopere laboravit?™ ldem

Hieronymus Lactantiusque fecere.

i1. “Videtur an vobis satis manifestum perpulcre nostrae fidei inhaerere
poetam, guando ad beatozs E :\'\-ii posueral wedies felices -C!_E""lil'l'!!!l'lll'l'l aAN1mas

omni cum gaudio actemnis frui amoenissimo in loco bonis?

12. “Et primo, ul martirum defingeretur paritas, inguit in VI® praefan: “Hic
manus ob patriam pugnando vulnera passi, / quigue sacerdotes casti dum vita
manebat,” quigue pii vates et Phoebo digna locuti,” inventas aut qui vitam
excoluene per anes,”” vinos ul activarum rerum oplimos repertores culionesque
SlillH

dadk

13 “Alia vero ex parte ad impia posuil Tartara monstra mnter immania

'|||-.'=\.:|'I'..':'.'."'" seeleratas acemime fermo lacerare animas. .'ix'i.'-."'ﬁl.li'fi'-l'l'l-.i'.l:"

diecit, nostrae magis convenirel se legi, iudice sub aequo scelerum
confessionem. MNam i|||;_:|,|il subinge per sibillam Phosbd vatem canens.
‘Gnoscius heec Radamantus habet durissima regna [ castigatque auditque
dolos subigitque faterd / quae quis apud superos, furto lactatus’ inani, / disioli
in seram commissa piacula mortem.” / EL hic, ul sevenissimas ad moenentem

culpam poenas religiose tribuerat, immediate subdiderat: *Continuo sontes

he receved XD fEads M FEramee. ol DOranlerm,

recied in M5 (rom lasdavie

de addit”® o4 this point is nof m the M.

(o R
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ultrix accincta® flagello / Thelsiphone quatit insultans, torvosque sinistra

distentans ANgues Yool aFgmina saeva soromum. '

14. “aed quid erum divinus iste vates de divinoe ignoverat misterio, cum de

add e Lo = -
HOAVETILL SRCTISSHTE NUmanse :'.L:IIIMZ‘\-II'I'I.iI.' i,llli"..,;l_' |..,'-;,'|_'_'.';|'|. WS MInce suum
per fatidicum carmen vaticinatur® canens suo in pasiorali libello: 1 Nilima
Cumesael venil iam carminis aetas. [ lam redil e vireo, redeunt Satumia? reena

1am nova progenies coelo demittitur® alto, ™

15. “Praeterea vos dum obiicitis illi posuisse animas corporibus iterum
redituras, hoe autem potissime videtur se nostrae conformare! legis opinioni,
cum hirmiter habetis in fide coelicolum animae® novissimo in die inire
corponbus glorificatis uniri. Quid enim alivd infert cum cecinerit inde: *Has
omnes, ubi mille rotam volvere per annos, / Lethaeum ad Auvium' deus evocat
AEITIme Mma g, scilicel Immemaores Apdra Ul cCoOnvexa revisant, S mirsus &

Incipiant in corpora velle reverti?’

16. “Luas ob res optimus ille vetustarum conmentator reram Macrobins
ad huiusce altissimi poetae de deonim religione peritiam comprobandam, haec
suis in satumalibus verba conseruit dicens: *Videtume vobis probatum sine

divini ac humani iuris scientia non posse profunditatem Maronis intelligi?™

BT

L W T TE —_— - »
Aer, b0-5 11 The received text reads intentans
VALK ERAR s

mecleund of Sulumas

Yirgl, Eel, 4.4, 6
! confirmane
" Construe a8 = animas

1
ERUWIELIETE

" Macrobius, Saturmalia, Liber tertius, cap. [X, o jin




17, “Sed ut ne per talia® omne datum duceremus tempus, Tinem [aciam el
SCAUMm Pro: nel Summs cicam quod ille ULIUE nOsieT cathiolicus Maromsque
imiperalor el materm eloquil® poela Dantes? in suo Christianissimo volumine®
exclamavel sum m lovem ut verum humani genens redemptorem in fterma
crucifixum esse secunda in parte carminis:’ *Et se licito m'é, o summo Jove,

che fusti in terra per noi crucifixo, £ son 1i justi occhi® tuoi revolts altrowe?™

THIUE eSO MEnSs HOMmiIinum ven, Cum Sacralissima divinamm

mestissimo sub velamine fictionis ab excellentissimis

{0 ealumniis elaborare.! Proh® scelus! Hii

quidam fuere qui, suis divinis momentis atque oplimis institutis, hominibus,
ad bene beateque vivendum lumen, doctrinam, €t honestissimis monbus

disciplinam dedens

149, Mam haec ubi caducifer dicta dedit, me aperia nube ad locum retéerénte
ens formam, & magno cormuscante lumine, uh mille

Dei volanium vitae' glonan Trinitaly cecinerant, in EnUem AUTAm

1 y "3 - - w il = ir -
athodicus Moo & i peToT malem elodgun oA Lkarites

he recerved A6l feads fomimo Giove, [osh, crediil

o, Meports thie suggestaon th rhaps Danbe thoughd that
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I'.I'\-!-[.'i!- &x oculis |."-.-.|].1".i|_' |:':'\-.i||'| &0 EXCulior & sonno ||'!|"-_-:|'\-|~|. I'.'::-';"i”""

optimo Pieridum cultori portentucsam hanc scribere visionem ut dignum

amiciiise Nosirae munus exisimavi.”

20. Tuque iam wvale. Ex itinere® apud Arminum Idus Manias

MOUOCCCX XTI,

*CE. et proculd i teneem ex oculis evanuit auram: Aeneid 4.2T8 (o Mercary) and 90658 (ol
Apalla)

*There is a dath over the 'm Sorkcl resds Exane.
* Cf. Aen. 2302, excution somnn

In the "Caesarean” better, whene these expressions are used again, Trinitan is ¢ hanged 1o
Iriai murminis melesradi and df pnurs i praedigrim,

© il
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TRANSLATION

]. Lareel s frodm Cimnaco de’ Pizrecolli of Ancona to the 1l lustnous
Fietro di Liborio de Bonarellis of Ancona.,

Ls Ch
walls of Fano. | e [ostenng -.E:_::-. b already Wi I ywn from the :~L:'. ar

suUn was setling into the sea when 1 decided (o snatch peaceiul sleep bensath

the chan the silent night. But shonly before the crested cock aroused the
r day with itz waking cry, when Dawn in her saffron-coloned car had
the stars 1o flight in the shining heavens, behold a boy,

1y and dignity, appeared 1o me in a dream, in Fano’s very

tlace, it seemed, surrounded by a numerous company of notable knig

\ ¥ +n 1 4 e s J £ T FEE i
lawyers and other prominent citizens. This mere lad chanced 1o be presiding

at the time as head of this city in the absence of his father.” As my eyes Swiepl
b

in wonder over Lthis gathenng of great men, one of the Kmights tamad Lo me,

auile =erous i hiz demeanor, and delivered the I.'\-”:"".-uil'lé" wirong rehuke

a3 “Why are vou overshadowed by this dark and dreadful cloud, Ciriaco?
Why, though dressed in Christian attire, do yvou abandon the sacred books of
wir fostering faith 1o spend so0 much of your time struggling with eager
attention, sweal, and toil, to read pagan poets, especially since, as you Know
well, they are so utterly foreign 1o our religion? For instance, they proclaimed
in:poems of all different Kinds that the Cretan Jove, ims¢ll a monal man
much defiled by vices, is almighty God; and funthermore, they insered
I:':III-\.'!."!'H.'!:.‘hi“\.'.lklll'!l\.'l\.'!:.':"'--\.EI'.'i' rent from the fanth, as 15 evident from thear

WS

4, “Need 1 say more? In the interest of brevity, I shall lay out what [
irtlend Lo SOY A5 My .'il:||i-.": on the whole matter. Who will des ¥ that Maro,
the greatest of the Latin poets.” whom you exalt with great praise, wrote in his
most important work,” among other errors, that human souls,™ once they have
been sel free from the body, will come back agam 1o new bodies? For instance,
in answer 1o Aeneas” inguiry at the bank of the river Lethe, <the poet> sings
through Anchises: "<these ane= souls to whom fate owes other bodies." |
pass over the numerous passages in which he calls Juppiter himself “the

almighty father of gods and King of men.”

- Barely had he lapsed into silence, when all expressed noisily their
agreement with him. But when I perceived that these wonds differed radically

e truth, taking it ill and all the while pondenng in my heart the many
ways [0 buttress my speech with persuasive arguments, greatly desirous as |

was 1o defend my poet, 1 was strongly compelled (o stir the powers of my
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mind. But now that 1 was about to make such an important reply in the
presence of these gifted men, | was afraid, lacking confidence in my innate
powers and somewhat overshadowed in el MUEnce, As | ||._-::_-;|_|| to pray o the
ﬂdhlt'm'*i of Helicon for help, at that very moment [ beheld Calliope coming
o my ad from on high at the ur gimng of Ourania and plucking sweeilly on her
lyre. Swiftly she caught up my petition in song and, making for the heavens on
hlg!h. betook herselfl as a suppliant to the throne of mighty Jove, whom she
began to implore with milk-white lips: “O good father of the gods and etemal
craftsman of the universe, you can <do> all things: do not, father, fail 1o grant
my pelition. Destoy injustice with your shafi, For you see our poets being
altacked by evervone in the very temple of the homed god.”

. When she was finished, the father <sat> steadfast on his starry throne,
scanning everything with his eyes, He nodded to the praying goddess with the
nod that causes heaven to shake, and summoning the Cyllenian one,'
addressed him as follows: “Go, son, ake your wand and 'r|.-,-||1 the excellen
heralds of our divinily. Calhope will show you the way,”

7. When <Jove> had finished speaking, then <Mercury=, as the power
of his mighty father prepared the way, donned his golden winged sandals and,

wand in hand, thundered hiz way thro igh the sky along the shores of Piceno
with the Muse as his guide, and | zrched in the aforesaid palace of Fano. Here
Merct iry secretly concealed me in a sheltering cloud, doffed his divine
lI-|| pings, and, by virue of his wondrous power, assumed my features and

arb. He took over my function of responding, tumed to the men, inspected'
|h|.r|1. then, divinely inspired, began calmly as follows:

8. “Gentlemen, as I see it, you have rashly taken it on yourselves (o
assume that | I"'?'Il- accomplished bards are |::||_|||_-:_ mad., Well, look. for I shall
remove all of the cloud that is now drawn over your gaze blunting your mortal
vision. You Wwill see, good men, that the excellent Mantuan poel of great
mspiration, in some of his divine poems, though he calls the gadhead “Jove,
sill, gazing at it with prophetic vision, exalts it as the true and etemal cause
of all causes. Moreover, he is seen in many passages to conform perfectly to
our religion ;m-.: 1o the: pnmordial Law of the Pentateuch. For example, in the
siith book,™ he says: ‘First, the spirit within nourishes heaven and earth and
the flowing plains and the bright sphere of the moon and Titan star:"* and
mund, spreading through the limbs <of the universe>, sets in motion the entire
mass and mingles with the vast frame;” and he adds immediately: *From this
<commingling> comes the race of men and beasts and the lives of birds and
the cunous creatures that the sea bears beneath its bright surface.” Thus it is
quite clear that the inspired poet, although he sang <of the divinity= frequently
under the name of Jove, meant the true God, the craftsman of the universe,
who'* constructed the whole worls d by himself, with a nod.”
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' 5 “MNay more, (o speak of the vanety of the names we give 1o God, <the
poet>, when showing what god prevailed in the place where world-famous
Rome was to be founded, says through Evander, *A god (what god we do not
know) dwells in this grove, this hill with its leafy crest; the Arcadians believe
they have seen Jove himself whenever he shakes with his right hand the

booming aggis and summons Lhe clouds.”

1. “*But why should we mun through passage after passage wheén the
foremost churchman of the Catholic faith, Augustine, to defend our religion
miost effectively, took greal pains to reinforce his works with <citations frome

L proeLry of this oir bard? Jerome and Lactantivs did the same.

11.  “Isit not sufficiently clear to you that the poet adheres magnificently
(o <the enets of> our faith since al the blessed dwellings of Elysium he
maintained that the forunate souls of the just enjoy etemal goodness in a most
beautiful place?

12, *And first, to give equal status to the martyrs, he says in the aforesaid
sixth book: “This group <consists of > those who were wounded fighting for
their country and priests who wene unstained throughout their lives and the
POcLS ||':.'-:'\-||...':-. WO Wene |_||‘:'_ig|1l; and uttered <wordss ".".-.'|!‘||'I_':.' of Phoebus or
those who enhanced life by discovering new skills.” <This he said> so as to
equate the great practitioners of practical skills with the great inventors of

those skills.

13. “From another standpoint, he wrote that Tisiphone afflicts the souls
of sinners most harshly in wicked Tanarus, among savage monsters; and, to
be mone: consistent with our Law, he added a required confession of sins before

a fair judge. For he says right after, singing through Phoebus’ prophet, the

Sibyl: *Cnossian Rhadamanthus rules this harsh realm and réproves <sinnérs>
and hears about their falsehoods and forces each person to confess to what he
did in the world above, gloating over some vain deceit, while he put off
making atonément for his sins until death, too late.” And here, when <Virgil=
has scrupulously assigned the harshest penalties to the sinner who 15 grneving
for his sin, he immediately adds; “Without delay, vengeful Tisiphone, armed
with a whip, makes them writhe as she leaps upon them and, holding the gnm

snakes in her left hand, summons her savage company of sisters.’

14. “But what did that divinely inspired bard not know about the divine
mystery, since, remarkably, he predicied in prophelic song the -.'umi::g of the
maost hely redeemer of mankind's fortunate fault?'” For he sings in his book
of pastoral poetry: “The last age of Cumaean prophecy has come. Now nretums
the virgin, the reign of Satum refums; now a new ::Lr"I::;:-rlnf:I 15 being sent down
from high heaven!
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15. “Moreover, although you faull him for writing that souls will return
again 1o bodies, this <teaching> especially seems to conform to the belief of
our Law, since you firmly believe that the souls of the heaven-dwellers begin
to be united with their glorified bodies on the last day. What other inference
can be drawn from the following lines? *A god summons all these <soulss> in
a great company to the river Lethe when they have rolled the wheel <of times>
for a thousand years, so that—forgetting <their out-of-body experiences, of
course—ihey may revisit the vault of heaven and begin 1o wish 1o retum to

bodies,

16, “For these reasons that excellent interpreter of antiquity, Macrobius,
1o prove this most exalted poet’s knowledgea

the gods, composed these words in his Satwrnalia, *Does it seem proved 1o
you that without a knowledge of divine and human law Maro's depth cannot

be understond?”

17. “But lest [ use up all my allotted time on such matters, I shall end my
speech and say only by way of summary that our catholic expert on Maro and
poel of cur mother tongue,'® Dante, in the second pant of his most Christian
work, cried oul that supreme Jove was crucified as true redeemer of the human
race on earth, <saying>: "And if | may <ask>, supreme Jove, who were

crucified on earth for us, are your just eyes umed elsewhere?”

15. “For it is a mind clearly ignorant of the truth about humanity thai
strives in its madness to attack with varied calumnies the best poets when they

conceal the sacred, secret mysteries of the godhead beneath the legitimate veil

f fiction. How criminal! These cpocts> are the ones whose inspiresd i Tuenee
O Teteon. B cramanal ISE <piciss are Lhe ones whose inspired influence

and excellent moral leachungs, a light to a good and happy life, have instructed

and trained humanity in honorable behavior.”

I, When the wand-bearer finished speaking, the cloud opened and
restored me Lo my place while he resumed his divine shape, and, as a muliiude
of God's flying creatures sang glory to the fostering Trinity, flew with a great
flash of light from our presence into thin air. Thereupon I shook off sleep from
my limbs and decided to write down this portentous vision for you, excellent

gevolee of the Piendes, as a gift worthy of our friendship.

20, And now, farewell. Rimini, 15 March 1423, <while> en route <io
Wenioes
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Comespondence with Leonardo Bruni, 1431-1433%
1.
LCinaco to Bruni, Florence, 13 December 11431, 714

Text
Leonardo Aretine Kiracus Anconitanus.

Cum hisce diebus ad urbem, Leonarde praecelentissime.® litteras
quasdam ab inclito Pannoniae rege sive imperaiore Sigismundo cardinali
curdam missas €° Senis legerem, in ils Romanum se regem inscribere
animadverti, ut forte minorem® imperatoris® titulum apescere’ viderctur, Ego

sed' emim veros' maius k wmnen regium in Romanos

sumpsisse videbar™ quam imperatorium® Caesaremve aut augustale

Cinacus Anconitanus | Sonardo A
. P ol lentissime V11
“liseras V1
SIVE dEErgaals imperatore v |
¢ Conrectad fromm este V]
audivid corrected o animadvert Y22
' maiorem W
* miperaione V1 |

capessene YV

wed: secundum? V11

" v repeabed, then crossed oot V10
" widebatur ¥ 1 |
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A L clemm™ mags ermore” el ::I:|'h..'::':|..l rerum Fomananm a suis iam
diu praceessoribus hoc in consuetudinem ductum putarim, quam animi nova
aliqua elatione aut insolentia. Qua quidem in re tuam velim® hac in parte®

sententiam habene

3 Vale ex fluentinis scenis Idibus decembribus’ Olympiadis autem DLII

annip 3%

Leonardo Bruni to Ciraco, after 31 May 1433,
Text*
Leonardus Kyriaco salutem.™

2 Melius erat, o Kyriace, non tantum sapere quantum sapis, siquidem

F

te scientem aliorum errata conturbant, quae ab ignorante nulla molesta

practerirentur. Habet enim ignorantia multis in' malis quiddam boni, quod

minus angitur quia minus sentit. Atque, ul ad postulata veniam tua, admiratum
te dicis in hind oo !‘-;|:-_'|u||||_|;'.;|'. ':1r'i'.';;_";'-i~. adveniu ] Lk wl, {]ue ante coronalionem
s¢ regem sciberet Romanonim, post coronationem vero, quasi maius quiddam
el dignius exprimene volens, imperatorem se nuncupabat, non' regem, quod tu

“erenien W10 et cam Mad
" emmorem Vi
V1 oemals el
' Vi EmLEs CofTechod [ velim Y1
“iin hase parte Y11
it decemb. 1433 V|
Y1 omaE '3'I|.'.|'-|'r"|-'a.|=- r
*FLE amd Mehas; Ma2 has Leonamdus Arstinus Eynaco responsiva.

im FLE. Mehus: Mad omils,

| Win? cemits mon
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perperanm factum arbitrania. ltague te id reprehendisse ais ¢t quaeris a me num
idem sentiam quod tu, an contra pubem.

3. Ego vero e’ in his et in aliis permultis plurima quotidie® mihi videor
emala cognoscere. sed utor Democnti regula: rideo enim illa, non fleo. Quid
enim mea refert® quemadmodum barbari loquantur, quos neque COrmigen:
possim, 51 velim,' neque magns pere velim si possim? De rege tam® et
imperatore idem sentio quod tu, et iam pridem ridens barbariem istam, hoc

ipsum” notavi atque redargui.

4, Tres enim gradus malomm dignitatum apud REomanos, de quorum
prncipe loquimur fuere: rex, dictator, imperator. Ex his Suprema’ ommium
polestas rex est. Post regem vero secundum tenuit dignitatis’ locum dictatura.
Post dictaturam imperium tertio gradu consequitur. Huiusce rei probatio est
quod Octaviano® imperatori, oplime se gerenti, volens senatus populusque
Romanus dignitatem augere, pro imperatore dictatorem eum' facere decrevit:

qued ille non recepit, sed flexo genu recusavit quasi maioris fastus maiorisque

Ty o 5 :|i_tlli|:l.|.{'lll, existimans i||||:|_'1_',,l,nr|-. nomen moadicum ae |‘:-.'|l‘:.|_||_;||-'_ ]
ad dictatoris fastigium compararetur. Inferiors ergo dignitatis imperator est

quam dictator, ut patet ex hoc.™ Maiorem vero esse regiam potestatem quam

* perperam FLE, Mehus; Mad omits, leaving o blank SPaE,
FLE camiits 4.
115 Mad

. quoltidie Mal
reler Ma®

"wellem Mal FLS, Mehus have velim

FMa% omits tem.

* MaZ2 amits hoc ipsum: FLE and Mehus inelude it
supprema Mal, FLS
FLE omits dignitatis

* Oetavio Ma3 Ociaviano FLE, Mebus
Mad and Mebus omit cum.

ul patel ex hoc FLE, Mehus; ex boc paset Mal
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dictaturam® ex eo potest intelligi quod Iulius Caesar, dictator quum” esset,

affectavit regem fieri, cuius gratia interfectus est, non ferentibus civibus ul
regiam assumenst polestatem, sed dictaturam, ulpole minorem,” aequis animis
in eo patientibus.”

5. Haec igitur quae adhue dixi, etsi nulla penitus alia super adderentur,’
ipsa per ¢ vel sola probant’ abunde® regium nomen quam IMPeralonum esse
pracsiantius, msn fome aul senatum dum pro imperatore dictatorem facers
volebat, aut Caesarem dum ex dictatura rex fieri cupiebal, non intellexisse vim
istarum dignitatum existimemus.” Sed nolo his' esse contentus, praesertim ad
te scribens, cuius aures, novi, quam avidissimae sinl vetustatis simul ac
veritatis. Explicemus ergo singulorum naturam, qua’ cognila et nler se
comparata, differentiam s dilucide nobis ostendent.’ Regem omnes sic
accipiunt quasi suprema™ quaedam et absoluta sit polesias, SUpra quem in suo
regno Nemo sit, sed ipse pragsit omnibus; ex guo fit ul rex misi unus dumiaxat
esse non possil. Plures enim reges simul” eidem regno pracsidenies sese mutuo
impedirent naluramque perimerent regis, quae non omnibus pracessel, sed
haberet pantatenm.

' diceaburam FLE, Mehus: dectaturs FLS
*quum FLE, Mehos; cum Mad, Cinsco in hid autographs prefens quusm.
rem Mad, Mehws: matonem FLE
! pacientibus Mad
* aderenitor Mad; supersdderentur, farmen Mehus
peobant Ma3, Mehus, probabat FLS
! habwnde Mas FLS
* pxistimemus FLE, Mebus; exisemuas Mad
his FLE. Mebus: i Ma3
gua FLE, Mehus; quo Ma3
diliacide FLE, Mebus: dillocide hMa3
oatendent FLE: ostendam Mad, Mehus
suppremas Mad

" cimul FLE: Ma3, Mebus omif
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fi. Fatet hoc in antiquis modemisque regibus. Negue enim Muma® neque
Hostilius neque Ancus® neque alii deinceps Romani reges consoriem aut
socium regni habuere. D¢ Romulo et Tatio® ferunt.® sed alter Sabinorum, alter
Romanonm nex erat, et in® propimnquo collati repugnante natura sese passi non
sund. In modemis’ quoque regibus hoc idem® apparet; neque enim Francorum
neque Anglorum plures simul reges regnum gubemnant, sed unus et solus, cui
fratres, cui patrui, cui propinqui omnes genua submittunt.” Cessit' iam
quandoque apud hos filio pater, ac regiam potestater se' vivo transferre in

filium® voluit, ipse dimisit, quoniam ducs simul regiam potestatem habere
conira naturam est huius dignitatis. Al imperatones simul plures saepissime
fuerunt. Non est’ enim suprema™ potestas imperium, sed salva re publica,
salva® auctoritate senatus, et populi salva liberiate, imperator creabatur. Est
emm” impenum amonum exercituumaue? ad twtandam augendamaque mem

" murnma FLE
* Antus Ma3 anous FLS
Tatic Ma3; tacio FLS, Mehus

* ferunt FLE, Mehus; ferut Ma3
" Ma3, Mehus:; FLE omits
"in modernis FLE, Mebus: inodemis Ma3
Fregibus boo idem Mad; FLE, Mebus omit hoe.
" subsnictunt Ma3 FLE

Cessit FLB, Mebus: Cessis Ma3

&1 Miad
* filium FLE, Mehus; flio Ma3
' it FLE, Mehus; Ma3 omits,
~ supprema Mad FLE

* salva re F'U:C'lh'-l salva Mehus: salva nei _'.=I::'::.'.!-c' salva Ma¥: rei |.;||_||'_-_':|.,'l s v camuitied by

FL8
*eat endm FLE, Mehos; o1 enim Mad

Fexercituumgue Mad, Mehus; exercitumgoe FLE
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_;1'.:h'.|; AT COMIMisSa &UCion 3 E'..l-.;_lu; |||||‘v|_'.':'.I::~||_' existente, nihilominus
consules |."r.|l.'|:l.'lll."-:||.|." ac celen magsicatus n ne |:|'J"-||.':|. manebant,” Egc
anlem existente manere non poterant, quod patet ex dictatura, Nla enim, quod
Vi I.EII.'.I'I:l.II'II regiae i'h'\r'.l.'hli'.liﬁ habere videbatur, simul alque induecta fuerat in
rem publicam, ceteri magistratus® interibant, et abrogati per creationen
dictatoris censebantur® praeter tribunos plebis. El in hoc differcbar® dictator

a rege quod dictalore existente plebs  plebeigue magisiraios  vim

auctonialemoue suam’ retinebant; e autem existente, Inbunicia® |'!-.||C|.':1|.'.:~"'

plebisque auciontas omnis omning solvebatur, Al enim cum' imperatore cuncti

simul magistratus i re publica perstabant,' et auctontas vigebat senatus, et

populi libertas servabatur.® Ex quo apparet imperatorem non esse dominum
A | |:_"_:‘:|E||':'|::||| I"'!.':l.:'\-!.llw.:l'l'l. nisl TOFsan ':”I'i"||"'l.':'!'| ."::.||||:x',i|_r.'! i:-_".':: Lo '-.'i|||

.|!:.‘r|:|..=.|'i.'!‘.l-\.l:|.ll." Imperaloni nomines arbitremur, Ljun EII{.I'.II|Z MAmY Cum ke [T

MAZISIFALS «
cernabantiur Mal
dilEereha Masd, Ml
suarm Mad, Mehos; FLE omals.
P mibanstia FLE
pobestas Mad, Mehus, FLE ommas
wm Mad, Mehas: cui FLE
perstabant Mad, Mehus; pracsisbant FLS
" servebatur Mal
begrpimam Ma3 FLE
lorsan PLE, Mehus; forsian dMad
Sallustiam FLE: Salustiusy Ma?, Mehus
vim polestalemgue Mehus

P arbitremus FLE, Mehus; arboemur FLE
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e litiem AFAST CRET (18} supplico ¢ AOREnG, idem”® dominum non IMmpEralorem
=0

7 Volo insuper unam vel alteram rationem inducere, quo maioris
dignitatis regium nomen esse® ostendam. Imperium enim quibusdam
magistratibus recte tribuimus. Nam omnes, qui iurisdictionem® exercent ac
punire et coercere” possunt, imperium habere dicimus. At regnum habere |II %
nunguam diceremus, quoniam nomen imperii legitimam® potestatem significat;
TEETIUIT Auiem halbere su pra k "\-'l_l\, BRSEl

B. Practerea quae Deo tribuimus vocabula, ea praestantissima sunt
existimanda.” Cum enim Deus ineffabiliter excellat, nec ulla humana reperin’
digna possint eius maiestate, illa Deo tribuimus, quae apud nos sunt maxima,

quoniam maiora tribuere non I'|.|':1q--|'|||a Dum autem regem nuncupamus ac
regnum caelorum dicimus, ut sacrae litlerae poetaeque testantur. Imperatorem
VEro qui deum vocarel, vix quisquam reperiretur,” propterca’ quod™ rex
potestalem supremam’” absolutamque significat; imperator vero longe inferior
e51.° kx his omnibus luce clarius apparel, qui imperatorium nomen regio
nomini 1.1.'II-;.'|-I.':II.II'||..-\.'-.'*- N MAXIMaA 1Z00ralone versan

" mpas Mad, Mebus
LA, Metus

segte FLE, Mehios, Ma3 omiis

! urzsdictionsm FLE, Mehus: sussdini

" poercere FLE: cohercere Mn3, Mehus

! st FLE, Mehus: [EoERenE Ma3

f begiptimam Ma3 FLE

crisimmands Mad, Mehos; FLE omits
nepenn Mad, Mehus, impenii FLE
maxima FLs, Mehuas, maxima sunt MMa3
" repaniur Mehus

praciciea FLS, proplerea Mehaus; popterea Ma3

" supprernam Mad FLE

efersir st FLE: infersorem Mal, Mehus




1a5 Wira KyREAD ANCONTTANI

9. Sed heus! Tu qui hunc emrorem notasti, cur alium huic annexum®
tacitus® praeteristi? Coronari enim imperatorem ubinam gentium mos fuit?

Quis imperatorem Romanum antiquis illis tempornbus coronatum fuisse”
unquam audivit aut legit? Non Augustum, non Tiberium, non Caligulam,” non

Neronem (cum praesertim hi duo extremi intolerandae® superbiae ac’ luxuriae
forent): non Traianum,* non Haddanum," non Antoninum;' nemo, inguam,
IS0 CORONAM IMmpeni unguam suscepil aut habut aut usus est, nisi fore
lauream, quumy triumphasset® aut rostratam quod classem hostium cepisset,
quae duse corondé non imperalorum eranl MAgIs qUAaM qUOTIMCUNguUe
triumphantium’ aut vincentium. An ergo, quod illi tantam imperi
magnitudinem habentes non facichant, hi quatuor iugerom poSsesSOTes
coronabuntur? Enim vero, non ut imperatores, sed ut reges, Romani
coronantar. Cur Ergo s¢ post coponationeém Imperalones scribunt, non [%':;':L':l'.'
Deinde tolum hoc ignorantiae™ est, cum ne reges quidem” Romanos unguam

F anmexum FLE, Mehas: anexufm Maa3

* eacirus FLE, Mehus; Ma® omils

£ coronatum fuisse FLE, Mehias: Ma3 omiis.

* Calipulam FLE, Mehs: Gallicolam bMad

® meolerndae Mad, Mebuos; imollerandac FLE
ac FLE; auat Mehus

! Traianum FLA, Mebus: Tayvanism Ma3

* Adrisnam FLE, Mehzs; Hadnanum Ma3

U sntoninem Mehus; Antonium Mad FLE

quam FLE; cum Ma3, Mehss

* riumphasset FLE, Mchus; triumphaeset Mad

' rigmphantivm Ma3, Mehues; enhomphantivm FLE

= ipnorantiae Mal, Mehus: ignoratsone FLE

" gquadem FLE, Mehws; Mal omats.




AFFENDIX [/ CORRESPOMNDENCE WITH LECNARDO B 189

coronan mos® fueril. Romulus enim et hi® qui post eum® fuerunt Teges
numguam coronam receperunt” autl gestarunt aut usi sunt. Idem quoque
observatum est a Tuscorum regibus, ul numquam corona uterentur, sed trabea
dumtaxal® et palmata’ tunica. Quare hane barbariem. QuUatso, CUm sud
ignorantia valére sinamus, et nos antiquis doctissimorum virorum scriptis,

quod unicum est refugium, oblectemur, non curiosi quid agant st aul

gquemadmodum loguantur. Vale.?

MOTES

|. This letler ooCcurs in bwo Manuser pasz (1) Malan, Ambros. R 21 sup., saec, XV7 (Ma3),
T4, paper, in 400, except fi chiment leaves at beginning and endl, This is a miscell
ENEESCTERES "_'\-' Cracomo Morelli. who ook this leties Froem Ml 257, saesc, XV, froem ke :|h|.|!':.
of St Giovanni in Verdam, Padua, ) Venic e, Marc, lan 14, 221 (4632), paper, in 0, saec
XVIT VI, fal, 174y  Ex oo, mE. s, kv, n 287 in Biblioehecs Paiswina 5. Joannis &n
Virtana” The MS iz o I'I:*-.'i.":'ll::- o .I.-I'l'.irl.'u.' COrmind, @F Araflores VErtor e SurLiorRET T
codicibus MY fxag riphs a facobo Morellio, maiord ¢ T e arealiie.

11161 TP Y, The first il eatson of this beiber was !'\- Lussa, Sigadi 20 "enistalario

19a1, 48; G, Merean, 1894, 337-338
(=937, 126-]2T)

The dage: D Rossi knew the letier only from V1 1, which gives the year as 1433, But
smoe Sigemand was no longer emperol desrgnanud m December 1439 has ing been cnowmed
m Eome on the pEEVIGE 31 "-:|'. D= Rioss .|':!'|;.\,1_| that the daie of the better must be 1432
when Chrinco was in Siena with two papal ambastadors 1o meet the emperor-designate (Vila,
parm, 97-98). Mercati nrpues from Mad that the veur piven teere for the leiner [ CNympiadis
auters dldf ano 3 is 1431, bt that thas also is wrong: that Bruni's ey (2ee neal letler) was

writen qfier the coromnaiion and presupposes that Cinaco’s letter was alus writien affier (he

FERERT.,

The different datings in the two M55 and the read g desienaio in V11 indicate that
the two texts derive from separale versions of the letier. Bruni®s reply [below] summarizes
Ciriaco’s argument and makes clear that Sigiomund's comonation emipenor in Rome on 31 May
1433 preceded Ciripco’s letier. The date given in V11 can therefore be taken a8 cormect coly i
designaie & tinslated “elected.” For the difficulty of making out the meaning of Olympiads in

“mios FLE, Mehss: mox Ma3

* hi FLR, Mehus; hii Ma3

“gam FLE, Mehus; Romulum Ma3d

x recepenand FLE, Mehas; cepenent a3

" chamitacat FLE, Mebus: Ma® omies
palmata FLE, Mchus; paltara Mad

ry ale F1L .:":, :'l-fr"h.l'k._ !'-‘r.\,:.:' s,
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10 Ehe apgrariius

4 al. pesume—from i posation m Aad—that thas 15 Brom's reply o letier #1, above
e MSS: (1) FICE, r, Gaddaan, b 90 sup. 55 (FLA) iseellany of
; 55, (2) Mikan, ros. B 21 s
L s, AVIC,
210k 1; Beam, 1 itedae, od. Mehao 741, I1. L3k
1903 Mercan, | : U317, 127
Bexd ¢
o o taken place, it st be dated after 31 May

beginnems of 1434, relyveng on Luiso s anpumenl kgaanst Beck's date of sumimer §

4, The basic ext w2ed bere 15 that of - h varisn 1 nd Mehus noted |

! i Is 1 - 3
appandus. I @ few cases, whent the reading ol MY W ave neplaced it wath

y froen W1 1o FLE, ndicating th

[TTL RIS el




APPENDIX III

Letters of Francesco Filelfo written to or about
Ciriaco, 1427-1434

From Yenice, 21 December 1427

Singularem tuum erga me amorem, si non vehementer amem. Ingratus
sim. Amao te, inquam, mi Kyriace, cum ob tuam in me benivolentiam. tum ob
cam inquisitionem atque diligentiam, qua uteris maxima, in earum rerum
inventione, quae vel nimia vetustate vel patrum nostronim negligentia apud
nos pencrant. Incumbe: igitur, ut facis, in tam liberale tamgue laudabile munus
renovandae velustatis, vel ab interitu potius vendicandae, Non enim parum ¢l
voluptatis et commeodi, prae se ferunt istiusmodi eulogia, atque epigrammata,

lae tanto cum studio et labore, undique ex universo prope orbe, in Italiam
advehis: et horum quidem gratia, non solum vivos tibi concilias, sed mortuos
quodue L neddis obstrictos beneficio sempitermo. El hac de re satis a SUPEr.

Petis a me ut tibi declarem quae Publij Virgilij Maronis sententia
fuerit in scribenda Aemeide, Nam communem illa
magistri afferunt, voluisse Virgilivm et imitard Homerum et laudare Augustum
nequagquam tibi admodum probari. Non mediocrem profecto rem petis neque
brevis orationis ORUIs, 8 me pragseriim, 'i”i hoe lempone o GEUS MOn sum et
ANgOr Animi non iniuria, cum ob hanc pestilentiae acerbitatem, qua me Venetiis
ohsessum miueor, tum qQuia e inutliter lempus e, ab ijs delusus a ;l,,;:nm
minime conveniebat. Sed ne me difficilem voces aut in amore tibi minus
respondentem, dicam brevi quod sentio

[The rest of the letter is his interpretation of the Aeneid. The letter
encs:]

Et haec sunt quac mihi ad was litteras in hac temporum difficaltate

respondenda occunrenint. Vale.

Ex Venst 1%, x11. kal, lanuanaz. Moo ooV,

o}

Filelfo to Cinaco, from Venice, 28 .|::|'II.':I':\' 1428
Franciseus Philelfus H} naco Anconitano Sali utem ) dicil.

Flacuisse tibi literas meas et quae de Virgilii Maronis sententia
scripsimus in Aeneida, gaudeo. Quod autem petis qua ratione Neptunus ab
Unvichio Masone cognominatus sit Amphitrites et fortuna Rhamnusia, PALCIS
accipe. Rhamnusia quidem non est fortuna, ut v ulgo exponunt magistri udi,
sed indignationis dea, qua graeci i vépeory (nemesin) vocant. Nam cum

Marcisus formae bonitate abuteretur superbius, recte fingitur eiusmodi dea

191
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adversus illum indignata iustis precibus assensisse. Est enim indignatio animi
aegritudo adversus eum, qui bonis praesentibus sit indignus, nemesis inguam
indignationem significat. Rhamnusia vero dicta est a Rhamnus, qui est atticae
vicus, ubi colebatur, Cuius quidem deae simulachrum eo in loco pulchemmum
fuisse tradunt, facturn a Phidia ulnarum in altitudinem decem illudque marmo-
rewm. Neptunus autem nequaquam est Amphitrites cognominatus. Dictio illa
depravata est apud Ovidium librariorum inscientia. Est enim foeminini genens
declinaturque more graeco. Nominativo Amphitrite, Gentivo Amphitrites.
Fingitur autem a poetis esse Nepwuni uxor. Unde Claudianus de rapru
Proserpinge ila cecini: Etiam “Mereia glauco, / Neplunum gremio complec-
titur Amphitrite.”™ Nam Amphitrite mare significat dicta illa quidem ab apdi
{amphi), circum, et Tpeiv (trin), terrere. Mare enim circum se navigantes
pereundi terrore insequitur. Ex Amphitrite autem et Neptuno, Triton nalus
fingitur a poetis. Si quid est quod aliud a me velis, nunquam frustra requires
officium meum. Vale ex Venediis quinto kal. Februarias. M.ccoe.xxviil.

-
|

From Bologna, 7 July [928*
Franciscus Philelfus Kyriaco Anconitano 5.
Vix profecto credi queat et praecipue ab indoctis quam ipse tis his
epigrammatis delectatus quae ex Aegypto in [taliam reportaras et in pracsentia
dedisti ad me ...

Ex Bononia nonis inlits MCCOCX X VL

From Florence, 7 March 1431.°

Opayxiokog ¢ Miéidog Kuprakw® yaipeiv.

' Claudian, De Rapru Proterpinas 1.103-104,

*Euprawd Legrand
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2 [ Elyd® oov thv nepi Adyoug divepiv kel ndley Bavpdlwv,
viv olk £3' dnwg av tolito dpacayn” npoonrdviwe olitw pE TO TV
WY ETIOTOAQY KETE THY EALvIRT)Y yeypap péviv daviyy EEEminEe
kidiog, kel oe obx £v 1) Kwvoteviivour [Tndiel] motd tolg Adyoug
pabeiv, &ld'ev "Abfveig fxelvag meprdavic éptivuev. 1 yip
EVOUGE 001 YEPLE 1@ AfyeLy, Exeibev.

3. £y pEv olv olpe THv Tdv povodv tpdny, elxep dv abiy
OwpaTIkWg SUvEfaivey Eviuyely oo, diemopevpévnv T kal® oou i
Exapdbitov thv Adywv Bevpdlovoay, to oumpucdy Exeivo fpfoba

Tig ndbev eig @vdpav; mdb Tor wéiig 182 Torijeg:
kil yép £p o' &yn p' ixer! &g Omd Bvntod toooov
ikwpal teodov Bedov Drfpratog”

4. UYLELVE' Toryapolv of &v Nude Te val tobe Tpoc v ofv
GpETTV Npiv opoiwg Suxewpdvoug, tfj Bedbev évolon ool ebpovoe
kel peAlov eddpaiverv £y015. evod &¢ oor £71 todtowc kol ©0 tob
Niotopog Yhpag enedyopet, of ob pdvov toig ved fipac ni codie,
adl' 181 kol Toig mdlar Bratpfdaotund’ dnwooiv Toy npwitelwy
TPy wpTjoevL,

5. Eppuow, TOV povody tpevog (7), kal thv oty Cuiéldoy $ilei,
W Elwtieg, 65 UREp cou” kel tiv ool ouverodviwy iy ele mip &lorto
To 1ol Adyou npoBipwc.

" The capital E is omitted. with a small € written in the margin, indicating that the space was
by e been fillled by am Artst oF q.'..l.i;.'_!'.1|'?'r::-r a5 an illeminsted gl

* dpdonipt Lagrmnd
“ el Legrand
“Exe1 Legrand
*UREpTETT Legrand

' bytasve Legrand
*oa Rpefrao Legrand
*Gxtp ool Legmnd
Loy Legrand

IdAovro Legrand
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7. Plwpevriabev, talg vovelg paptiov £Tel
Xprotol yevvijoews.

S

Filelfo to Panormita, 1433 or 1434

Franciscus Philelphus Antonio Panormitae, avdpl apiotun woi
gonon kel dtotw” salutem dicit.

Salve, dimidium animae meae. 5i vales, ita est ut oplo. Ego autem
perbelle valeo. Kinaci Anconitani singulare studium i revocandis ad vitam
mortuis non minime sum ignams guanti hominem
(15— 1S Em [ AT ea eliam causa eum L canssimum
fien

udd Legramd

3 It B . -
|!:.' erie of Be omats the

Cireck bat wiles precum c£f, aller Parormiies: then he wivles
et ey A G A o o e el el e 51 D lore arl o Tt e, Ok J writes them m thear
per sequenoe, directly adter Salve. NS omies the Lireek enbmely.
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MNOTES

1. Lmar tean 15 from VR, Giustiniand, 1990, 37=42: we have not seen the MSS, which he lisis
there: (1) Mian, Bibbotecs Trivaboona, 873; (2) Paris, Bibl. Matonale, Cod, Par, lar, 4843 (3
Munsch, Bayvensche Stantshebliothek, Cod. Monac. lof, 1820

Bibliograpty: Flelfo, Ep. Fam., 1502 ed., fols. 2-2%: V. R. Giustiniani 1990, 33-44,
n new critical edition of the entire text of this letter, hasad premandy on S Trivulzianus 573:
Robin, 1991, 53, note 141 {excerpt only, from Giustiniand), 55, note 143, 75, and 155 Calin,
1981, 393=-304, Pnd 475-476 [poftions ranlaned 1o French)

>, See Robin, 53.
1. Rletla, I"_|'.l Fam,, 1502 (ol Iv
« Mol seen, The portion of i reprodoced hene i from Colin, 1981, 394

- Milan, Beblaoteca Trivukzio, 873 (83,7), edised and translased by Legrand, |B96, no, &, pp
18 Faraphrase on p. 18.

G, Mianuscrpes: (1) T, fol. 164v; (2) Naples, Bibl. Narionale V. E 64 (N5). fod. 3r- Rome. Bikl
Casanaterse, 3636 (Bel, fol, 122v, Published by Qilivieri, 63, From a M5 now lost
Drate: The betier is 5||5|.‘|-I:':‘\J The date EIven here i h.l\.l,'l,“i o Lhe '\-L'|:";="-::I"'I: thai

Ciriaco’s first encounter with Panormibta, which this letter of recommendation would have
provoded, wisk on the oocesion of his vislt 1o Milan a1 this ime. Panormita left the Visconti coun

in 1434 10 join the count of Alfonso ¥ of Maples: see Vira, translation, note to para. 112




APPENDIX IV

Letter of Antomio Leonardi to Felice Feliciano
5 October 1457

Latin Text*
IMM.DEO,

1. Antomius Leonands Felicy Feliciano amico suo salutem dicit, Litierae
tuae apud nos perlectae nobis maximam attulerunt laetitiam quia amatorem ac
restauratorem oblitarum antiquitatum his nostris perditis diebus repenmus.
Quum adeo rarn ac perditi sint ut vix inter mortales pauci inveniantur, maxime
igur penes omnis lasdandus es, quom ex infinito hominum grege quasi solus
SUPETEiS.

& Mudia m fws lttens de Kimaco nostiro Anconifano scribis: qui utinam
exiarel, nam superioribus annis natura vitae suae finem fecit. Habeas <quod>
vir ille inter antiquos antiquissimus fuissel, beneque in vanis rebus emdins,
litteris pracsertim Graccis atque Latinis; nam opuscula ab eo edita quae
vagantur testes sunt <de eo> qui, ne longius quam statui sim, totum ferme
peragravit mundum. Nam aedificia, templa deorum marmorea,” staluas,’
epigrammata, antiquitates omnes hic propriis oculis conspectus est; nec huic
unquam npocuil Ilinens asperitas, nec pelagi saevilia neque longae
peregrinationis lassitudo; omnia ob virtutem, ob antiquitates inveniendas
facillima, suavia, incundagque fuemmni.

3. Sed inter alia haec (ibi narrare de patientia huius vin libet. Quom
provintiam quandam Graeciae perscruptasset, postea sarcinullaz navim
impositae ac vela® ventis dedissent, quum per XXC milia® passuum abesset,
ab ameo sud audivil epigramma quoddam vidisse post moenia civitatis nuper

T, fods. 19Ev-200r. For o ranslation of this leiter see the Introd sciion.

~ TN

ST U

*vifla
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ab eis relictae, Kinacus ob hot summo affectus dolore, postquam terram
applicunt, relicta tnreme, redivit ut epigramma videret ac pernotaret, qui
minime, ut dixi, longiorem viam metuit.

4. Ipse etinm apud omnes ferme naliones notus carusque fuit. Nam apud
Phencros plunmum clamit, unde genitor® huius gqui Byzantium nuper delevit
cheirographum® suo signatum nomine optumo Kiriaco donavit, qui utus per
civilates, oppida, loca, ac villas sine offensione, vectigale, et ulla lagsione ire

possel ac 51 unus ex familia suse domus essel.

5. Quapropter hace pauca ex multis ad te scribere haud ingratum fuit,
quum vestigia huius hominis te approbare videar, quae erga omnes virtuti
deditos probanda amplexandagque sunt.

. Igitur huius Kiriaci nostri clarissimi facta lauda, inquire, dilige, ama,
atque ¢ole, nec ignotilem aul obscurem aemulavens hominem sed clarum
sanguine, postea clariorem virtute,

T Pastremds si :.|'.'.icl humanitatis® apud nos dignum fore aspicies, petas

amice atque illico obtinebis, Vale, antiguitatum amator decusque. Ex Venetiis
H1* Monas Octobns MCCCCLVILL

5. El quia, ut hominem eruditum decet, antiquitatis delectatione eneris,
mitto ad te epigrammata Torcelli reperta nec non Muriani. Hac in re iudicium
[Uum expecio:

Torcell apud Venetias.
LOGIVS. PATROCLYS
SECYTYS, PIETATEM

COL®. CENT"™™™.HDRTOGS
CVNLAEDIFICIC
HVIC.SEPUL™.IVNCTO
VIVOSDONAYIT VT
EX.REDITV.EOR™

LARGIVS ROSAEET
ESCE.PATRONO.SVD

ET. QVANDO(). SIBI

PONERENTVR [MNot fiound in CIL V]

! Senidor Coluces
.
CyTographum

* hismunatal Coduccs
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Yenels
L. HEREMNNIVS
AESOFVS
CARVS, AMICIS

Muriani apud Venelias
Viv]. FECE
L. PLOTIVE. GEMINIAN,
Q. MVRETIVS HERMES
ET.M.TEEENTIVS
VARIANVS
AMICLINTER.SEREDATVR
PARTIERVNT. INFRO™. P, LX.
RE™, P=*. LX.
D. M. [CTL Y, 2258]




APPENDIX V

Cintaco's ‘Itinerarium’

Gathered here are the passages in the “linerarium’ (Vod, fols. 1r-214 :
L'-\.!. ,'-]-\_'l'li-h. |-I-:_:'. ["-l'l | :":l that are il_":;:l_'l_: (%] 'H._,':"::.J_' | EHESTE LS i|| e W el
Where the wording of the *frinerarium’ coincides with that of the Fira, these
expressions are italicized. Texis are from the unique manuscript of the
Htinevarium’ (Vod), cormected only where necessary, with the readings of Vod
reporied in the apparatus along with the variants (usually, comections), in
viehus” edition. They are arranged in the order in which the parallel passages

occur i the Vi

Egypt (Vita, para. 17; Vod, fol. 20r—v, ed. Mehus 48-503,

“cH>inc etenim® Ccgo rei fosirae grald, el magno uligue el innato
visends orbis desiderio primum Italize posthabitis urbibus Aegyplum petens
¢l Memphiticam Babylona, navim Benvenuto Anct nitano Scoctigolo [sic]
ductilanie praefecto conscendi,’ et nostrum  tandem per  Adnaticum
{lyricumque et altum per loniwm Ceraunia PO bonizs  Euris
iransiretantes Libumeis Dalmaticisque 1 on Epin Phaeacibus Laertiaque
per aequora Odisseave Cephaloneis Zacinteisque visis et absconditis insulis,
Cretam magni lovis insulam superavimus et inde Lybicum per immensum
Alexandriam denique nobilissimam Aegypn venimus urbem, ubi primum
antiqui Pharii praecelsi vestigia vidimus et eximiae urbis moenia POFIEsqUe
INEenles ¢ velustar CEMEEia plunma exira intusquee conspeximus. Sed inter
potiora ad ipsa Ptholomeia regia immanem illum Nemidicum olim ex
Philadelpho e Thebis advectum obeliscum vidimus et extra civ ilatis munos
pipeream prope portam vidimus maximam illam coliemmam, guam incert
vilgus hodie Pompeianam dppellar, el nos vero® Alevandricam [CEIs,
Dinocrater’ nobilem architectem eximiam per basim antiquo ex epigrammate

NOVIMUS erexisse. ™

" Michus omits cienim

Mehus cormects b a

" werius Mehus

eRss, quam Linocrsiem Mebus
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2. Ancona.
(a) (Vita, para. 47; YViod, fols. 14v=15r, ed. Mehus 38)%

Exinde vero concedens Anconitanam civitalem tuam, nostram e
dulcem patnam revisi. Nam el tuam mento civitalem dixi, quam et a te bis
denos ante annos pro Marting Pontifice Legaro dignissima in parte restitutam

cognovimus. Quod® et quem Tralanus olim optimus et prudentissimus princeps

condiderat porrum, tu, Pater piisime, Brincio concive necessariogque nostro
curante pracfecto meque rafiocinante” quaestore TUINAM magna &x parte
minantem reparast, ac magno studio, sollertia diligentiague tua terra marique
omn cum omaty cultugue ad pristinam fere sui formam splendoremgue
restituist.
() (Vira, para. 54; Vod, fol. 18r=v, ed. Mehus, 44—46).°

Humusce quidem rel nobile testimonium in hodiemum extal insignem
apud eiusdem civitatis porfum marmoreus el mirabilis arcus quem desuper
inciyvius olim ille S.P.QLR. huic oprimo Principi el eiusdem celeberrimi
porius conditori auream equeésirem stalwam conspicuas infer Divae
Martianae sororis Plotingeque iucundizssimae confugis imagines miro
queidemn architectoris opere dicaral oo nobilissimo suo testante aureis litlens
r'lrJJ'_;'n'u.-l.rJlrm:' [CIL IX, 5894]:
[Beiween the shon inscrniption on the left and the central, main, Inscrplion
Yod has the drawing of a Doric column on which the words PORTUS
ANCONIS are inscribed vertically.]

Imp.Caes. Divi Mervae [.MNervae Traiano
Plotinas opt® Aug.Germanic.Dacico pont.maxo® Divae
Aug. tr Pot. XVIII Imp IXI® Cos. ¥ 1.pp.provi Martianae
Coniugi dentiss principi S.P.Q.E.CQuod acoes Aug.
Aug, sum Italiae.hoc etiam addito ex pecunia S0ro
sua portu Tutiorem navigantibus i Aug.
Heddedernt,

Ipse etiam Princeps inclytus auream eiusdem statuae atque pracclaram
imaginem huic tam egregiae civitani civibusgue omne per aevium honorabile
signim gestare regia liberalitate donavil. Cuiusce vero splendentem iconis

' Mehas omits Ouod
* ralictinante Viod
For a comparison of this passage with the neardy kentical paralle] text of Cinaco’s
Anmconuiand [iyricague dous of Anconifancrum Soguseoremgue foedus see Campana, 15959,
5, Campena’s smpument from this pessage for the dependenae of the Virg on the “[riserariom”
15 mejecied implicity in our Introdh

EMAX, Mehis

" Mehus comects to [X, but Cinaco always (mistakenly) resds [X1
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effigiem per publica nostrae civitatis loca purpureague pretoriana vexilla

2" saepe per Latium ¢t Ausonias urbes enitescere <vidisse=" non dubito,

3. Nicosia, Cyprus (Vira, para. 68: Vod, fol. 20v, ed. Mehus 50 [frosm
Ciriaco’s description of his visit to Egypt, where he saw the captured armor of
King Janus displayed]):

Equidem inde Icaream amplissimam civitatem petens amoenam per
Traianam Nilei fluminis fossam barbaram geruneamaue® eymbam amplum ad

Nilum venimus et adverso quinos® per dies amne superato regiam illam
magnam Sollanei principis venimus. Sed quisnam diceret quam ingentem
domorum multitudine confertam populosam et barbarica omnigenum npe
copiosissimam vidimus urbem immaniaque et lapidum peromata foedae illius
el temeratae deum opinionis delubra? Sed quid memorem nostrae ob incuriam
genlis dedecus in foro pendentia alto in vestibulo templi Cyprii regis
plentissimi Lani spolia, insignem galeam clipeumque? Quod et forte saepius
meminisse juvabit.®

4. Kardhamyla, on the island of Chios (Vira, para. 74: similar language
apropos of a visit o the Paduan country estate of his relative and patron,
Zaccharia Contarini of Venice [Vod, fol. 10v, ed. Mehus. 2970

Inde vero Cenomanos' per campos et Euganeos colles Patavinum ad
agrum Zachanam® Conterraneum necessarium nostrum sua rura colentem
convenimus, ubi postquam homines inter agrestes inculta sylvarum una et
agrorum culta lustravimus, alii per dumos pictas quaentant® avibus aves, alif

quidern excatis sub unda hamis varieenos lagueare pisces sua pro voluplate

* Blehus omi 15 1

- “-|||'-'|:.-|I-"l'- froem Vika, pard. 3% enlescere videniar
* Mehus reads geruntamgue

' Mehus ch ENECE [ MOAVETROS.

Yol Vigil, Aen, |1.203

VZenomancd Viod

P Zncheriam Viod

* Mehus changes 1o quaeritabant

vanging Viod
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curabant. Nempe ammi pragstantions aln ad alios per mvia lustra colles
OCEMOs  Inseclan cervos aprosve seligeros plerque venabulis armis
l\.';'II:|!'_I".|_iI||.,' PErcurminl B
£X FIE VACHAs armiiferam,” wigque non me mels iolum el mexperiem Cuns
viderem, dum graeca libroram fragmenta, quae aliqua nuper [taliae sub
insula Phacacum advexeram, lectitarem, in eum incidi libellum, quem
brevissimum de vinute conscripserat Arnistoleles ille philosophorum egregius.
Al el cum® is [eum]° tam paucis exarane’ littens conspectaretur ea de inclyia re,
quaé tam divinanim quam humanarim menm omenum summa est ul Latins non
%

foret ignotus, pracdigne Paulo Pergulensi viro philosophico® optimo

transducendum, ::-.I'::.'~|.:;' transmittendum curavi

3. Rome (Vira, par. 9% Vod, fols, Tr—Br, ed. Mehus 21-22), where there 1s
a most sinking, verbarim agreement between the texts of the Vira and the
“‘frinerarium’

Chuid et magnis de principibus dicendum? Quod cum® Romae te
pontifice ad Sigismupndum coesarem me Ui suigue gralia contulissem,
postquam de rebus agendis meagque de potissima rerum indagandamnim cura
maiestati suae quae pro re digna visa sunt detexi, dum zacpe fanfo cum
BF :'Illr' VETHENITLTR Py .".'.'_.'.J.'.'."- r4.r.'r.|'|'-:|l.'n' per wrbem disiechas il'lhl":-{n;l;ll]]l]h, talia
el sib Romanornm priscoram afflatus numine dixi:

Nion ) eqridem parim putaban oplimi Augusil caesared principis

EUPNITIEN STCESEErE qliod qui Rune vitam agunt Romana inter moenia Romines

[elL (PR TFaAr 4 |II'||| ¥ aWeET. Elil :I'H.':ll.g'ﬂ'.

F

Ned aoitm raesiontiores [ Mehios
5 ASECaEre I"'.‘l | Fis |-.||'I':'|'.'I.'I:

" Mehu
" philosogico Viod
: Mehus ch ges 10 quum

"M equadem Viod




AFPENDHX ¥ | PARALLAL FASSAGES IN THE “[TINERARIU A R
PRLIFFRONFES (AR digue ornatissimg .'r.'.'H'i._.'.'“' per wrbem aedifcia, shatuas
ensignes, ef columnas taniis olim FHAEreONs, fania maiestare, |

Jabrum et architeciorum arre COnSPICHas, ifa ignave, trpiter ef obscoene
tn digs -:.'|'|I -:.'"r'.=|:|'l'.i'.' oyl 1 R CIVEFTIERT CIFEFErR, W E0rin ni i bret

tempore speciem vestigiumve posteris apparebit, Proh scelus! et of vos

inciytae Romuleae gentis manes, aspicite haec meritu maque malis advertite

Rkmen.t

Iill cum bonus® 1lle PrIRnCEpRs tanta de ||.\,|_';;|:|.|||| TR :i'l:.”..:.'ilh"'.
calamitate indoluit, meum deinde tam dignae rei desiderium lawdavir, et
Matheo illo nobili praefecte suo curante sua me caesarea familiaritate

decoravil.

6. Modena (Vira, para. 105, 183; Vod, fol. 10r, ed. Mehus 27):

Ac deinde per Bononiam ad Liguras me iterum et Cenomanas urbes
converti, et primum Togatam apud Galliam Mutinensia egregia monumenta
acipionis eiusdem urbis optimi pontificis gratia con spectare® lilterisque
mandare malui.

7. Milan (Vira, para. 112-113, 151, 190; Vod, fol. 8r, ed. Mehus 22-23)
Exinde vero apud Mediolanum nobilissimam Insubrum civitarem
Philippus ille insignis Ligurum dux, cum meam epistolis curam intelligeret,
ipsam haud aspernandam duxit. Sed Urbane lacobio) opima swo illo
intercurante secrefario, sua quasque civilatis egregia ef exira Ticinignae
drciy -.'-:i|'lll.'l:-i.| {1 -:JI.'.'J,:_.I:ful' '.;'r'.'.'.'_".'- -!.l.rn:::.'.r.'.: MOIMmeEnia .:|::-r_'.-|'.;'il|.l.g regiog éf
ingentia ferarum clausira, nobile sui .H.'n-,_:r:l:.'.;a-.-rll'l-.-.'.I:II:' prim :|:-i=\. P,

vidimus late, nec non eo iubente Insubrum quicquid nobile reliquum vetustatis
exial inspeximuos, Beatissime Paler.

! Mehus corrects io oaoene
! I-I i) Vil "ll-\.':i'.'\- ..!'\--\.' CINTECES 15 ;'||:I.:'| .
o Mehus
TCF, Virgil, Aen. 4.611: accipite haee meriiy mugie malis adverifie numen
" Mehus comects Hie cum o Hele primum, omiing bones
"'OF 1 Ifa, piarn. Y8 ad fia,
¥ :".1:"":|I'\;. q.:'l.lll_l:l_"\-\. 4] 1T P Hiy
* facob Viod

hortusque Viod
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8. Yerona (Vira, para. 165-167; Vod, fol. 10r-v, ed. Mchus 28-29)

Et his demum exactis Veronam venimus, alieram et praeclaran
Lenomanse regioms urbem, Catulli Pliniique Secundi inclytis nominibus
claram et aevo ulique nostro apprimé Guarini rhetoris cl{arissimi)*

perornatam, ubi el insignia vetustatum plurima vidimus et Harenarum’
Angusra et L. Vitruvio nobilissimo architecto theatra, antiqua deinde moenia

porfasque regeas, et velerem abbatiae Sancrizsimi® Zenonis bibliothecam

9, Mantua (Vira, no. 191, 194; Vo4, fol. 10r, ed. Mchus 27-28)

Exin magno videndi patriam mei vatis amore Mantuwam antiquam
verumis Cenomanam ¢f forfunatam tant nominis urbem, ubi loanne Francisco
clarissimo principe favitante et Victoring Feltrensi natorum eius oplimo
pracceptore viroque apprime docto magnopere intercurante, Pietolam ipsius
valigenam Marovus villam, eusque luguna® et memorabile solum contigimus:
aC Ipsa in civillte marmoreum lam sanctissimi poetas simulachrum® suo cum

dignissimo epigrammate lagte iocundeque conspeximus.

10, Genoa (Vira, no. 203; Vod, fol. 6r-v, ed. Mehus 16-18):

Sed quos alios illa de inclyta Genuensium urbe praeclaros aetate
NOSLEE VIFDS praciencam, quos PErcgregie meim COgnovimus ¢Xomasse curam,
ut vel m pnmus Baplisten Cicadam” pragstantissimum equitem Senis ¢l ipsa in
urbe apud Sigismundum Caesarem, Andream Imperialem Mediolani apud
Fruhppum ducem et exinde, dum Genuam ipsam peterem, ad Paelum fratrem

et facobum Bracellum cgregivm publicae rei scribam elegantissimum

epistodas ad me dantem. Omittamne et ipsa in civitate nobiles illos cives
Franciscum Spinulam, loannem Grillum, Benedictumgue Nigronem, qui et
duce Plulippo men gratia monitl me postquam humane susceperant, oninia
mihi civitaris insignia ostentantes nobilem illum®  preciosissime® de

smaragac crafera lubentissime vidimus el prastentavimus man.

L. Viod; Mehus wnbes Clarms,
" Mehus cormects (0 Afenagar 1
33 Viod, Mebus wmites 5, (= sanct)
4 dpuria Vil
* Mchos corrects o simulacrum
cicalam Yol Mehus also comects to Cicadam
*mobile sliud Vipd;, Mehus also cormects to nobdlem illam

precicsassirms ¥ o=k, Mehus also comecls o preciosissimo,
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11. Southern [taly (Vira. no. 206 ff.; Vod, fols. 8r-9v, immediately afier the

account of the visit to Milan [expl. Beatissime Parer: see above, no, 712 ed

Mehus 23-25). The text goes on:

(a) Liternum, Terraccina (Vita, para. 207, 206; Vod, fol. 8v, ed. Mehus 24):
Exinde, ':.'l'llT'.-:hI;'-i'lh.'rn wyvante Caietano, Linrerned _"|.|'|'J'.I|.-.|.I.|'_I.

monumenta el Terrecinarum® marmorea Augiusti) Caes{ans) templa

vidimus et ingentia silicum sirata viarum.

(b) Naples (Vita, para. 209; Vod, fol. Sr-v, ed. Mehus 23)

Exinde vero concedens !'-|'::-!| :"'-Cn_':-_|:-| lim Parthenopeam illam nobilem

{'-JITI:".I:'Ii.II-' CIWINGNER Me Quanm av idissime o miuls, foanmge muliere illa

.'--:'.I'-L'ﬂ!'-'.'-fl'rh!rr.l .F:r.'r.'.l.'-.' _ﬁ.;.'.n;l ol | I_;',.\,Ii\.:d'\: SONOHE |'\'E:|'\-H, T .!;||il\.\,l\,-'l'|'|:. ||_-.:||'|_|:'::|-
reging, quae me postquam Kiriaci Sylvatici illius egregii olim familiaris regiae

1

maieslallis patnae nepolem cognoveral, me perbenigne suscepit, loanne

Caraciolo® viro nobilissimo equite et biene) mierente) praefecto suo curante
favitameque. At ibi postquam mammoreum Castoris et Pollucis vetustissimum
templum Giracco cum epigrammate el alia egregia vetustatis vidimus, nostris
¢t adiecimus commentariis.
¢) Pozzueli, Virgilian Sites (Sibyl's Temple, Lake Avernus, Capo
Miseno, Cumae), Baiae (Vita, para. 210; Vod, fol. 8v, ed. Mehus 23-24)
lussus ab iis® Hercules Putheolanus’ priaetore F me Puteolos usque
comitatus est, quo duce velusta Sybillae fempla, Averni lacus e Mg
Misernwm ad celebrem monrem omnia Cumarum Baigrumgue monumenta
inspexi, ubi Luculliana Neronianague magnifica opera® plurima nostram ad

diem vestigia prospectaniur.

* Fox the chronological probilerns created by this section

2046 [T, For the “anreliable chronology”® of the *filserarium® in g
* Mehus commecis o Tarracinamum
"AVG CAES, Viad
¥ Mehus correct o Carsociolo,
" Mehus changes 1o his
' Mebus comects (o Puteolanus
PR Vodo Mehus expands oo Preefectus.

" Mehus corrects to Lucullianonsm Neron andramiue magnificonim opeTum
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21 "o, fol. By, ed. Mehus 24):;

Sannites* ad egregiam illam Beneventanam wrbem
nobiles veustatum reliquias thearra et insignem divi Traiani Caesaris arcim
inspeximus
(¢) Gaeta, Capua, Sessa (Vira, para. 207, 208; Vo4, fol. 9r, ed. Mehus 24):

El inde panter Caelanis Capuanis” Suessanisque visis munimentis,”
f) Yoyage to Messina, Circumnavigation of Sicily (Vira, para. 215-216
ind 32 Vod, fol. 9r=v, ed. Mehus 24-23 )
[yithena demum maria Anconitana navi transfrelantes una (uis cum
Daniele Parenting pontifice et loanne Bosculo, ad Alphonsum inclytum
Faraconensium’® regem oratoribus, Siciliam venimus, Lipaneis Yulcaneisque
fumantibus insulis procul inspectis et Paching” per Scyllea’ pemnitiosa vada
superaro. Sed et Trinacriae tria illa nobilia vidimus promontona, Pelorum,
Pachinum Lylibeumque, ¢ egregias maritimas urbes Messanam, Panhormum®
Drepanumque, et arduum Tawrominium oppidum, Aethne m”  celsum
fumiferumgue suspicere montern curavimus; et inde implacabilem per

Carybdim' Avsonicum Lepcopetrag adivimus promonionum el anbiquam

Rhegium civitatem; et tandem per Lucaniam e Calabnis Apuliam venimus, ihi

mcisco comite illusinssimo favilanié Sua quodue vidimus
amgue  inter dintam - Sipentum et Gargam monhs
promuntorum’ sitam. Sed antea exitiales apud Cannas Baroletum vidimus

L oo LWL,
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oppidum ac ingens in ¢o ex aere simulachrum,” quod Heraclem sancium

incerium vulgus appellare consueverat,

12, Return to Piceno (Vita, para. 217; Vo4, fol, 9v, ed. Mehus, 25).

Inde vero me nostram ad Picenam provinciam verti et Firmianae

coloniae vidimus augustam Girofulcaneamqu arcem praecelsam.

* Mehas comects (o sirn T | AT

* For sirmilar language describing Citdaca™s visit so Manfredonia and Barlets in |

. AT (Boadnar, 1960, 45)




APPENDIX VI
Ciriaco's Drawings of Hagia Sophia in Constantinople.’

It is impossible to determine the actual date on which Cinaco made the
original drawings of Hagia Sophia (he visited Constantinople often in his
travels—in 1418-1419, 1428, 1431, and several times in the years
1444-1447: for the first three visits, see the Introduction, *Chronology.”
& ithough the only lengthy verbal description of Constantinople’s antiquities
atinbutable to Cimaco oocurs in the Vita in connection with his earliest visil
i 1418, it i5 unlikely that Ciraco knew encugh Latin at that time to be able
1o write cither the detailed description reported in the Virg (para. 38—43) or the
headings (o the drawings of Haga Sopha recorded here (se¢ Vira, translation,
note Lo para. 40). Mevenheless, we include the headings here on the good
chance that they are contemporaneous with the description in Cinaco’s lost
diary on which para. 38—43 are based, whenever that may have been written.?

Descniption of Parma MS 1191 (Pp), fols, 6166

fol. 61 blank

fol. Glw

[Introductory paragraph]:
Almae ."|'.'.l_|'-'||r|'r.rr' .'-r.rl.'-ll'r'.'.‘n'n:r.'f'u' LICFHRE IR H.:.:uru'r'r.l a F.‘::-..’l'rll'rul.:.l
Caesare Templum maximum et CHII porfirels serpentinis ac
marmoreis columnis  diversorumgue nobilivm  ef  conspicuim
lapidum insigne, Anthemio Tralleo er Isidoro Milesio nobilibus
architectorum I|'.I.r|'.'.'|' .;I'.ln:.".l.'r': g

[Heading for drawing no. 1]
Ab externa fempli et occidua parie figura a qgua primam vestibulum
atgue ingressum habuisse videtwr: cuins amplitudo per larfitudinem)
crbitairum ) C er L, altitedo vero cubi{toruem ) CXX menira t'.‘-'l'.‘
[The rest of the page was left blank, préesumably in order 1o
accommaodate the drawing of the church’s exterior from the west,
showing also the front of the atrium. This is one of the two drawings
reproduced by Gioliano da Sangallo in his “sketchbook,” Vb2, fol.

28r.)

[Heading for drawing no. 2}

Pronaon Pentapilon Bizantiani maximi Sophiae sapienticeve delubri
nobile. Longitude cubi(torum) X C, laftitwdo) X, altfitudo) pledum? )
XX*

[The rest of the page is blank, to leave room for a drawing,
yresumably of the first narthex, or vestibule.]
. ! ]
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fol. 62v:

[Heading for drawing no. 3]:

Propylea templi IX portarum diversorumgue conspicuum lapidum

el aurea testudine insigne, Lon(gitudo) culbitorum) XC, lar(itudo)
XV, altitude cubifitorum ) XXV, 7
[The rest of the page is left blank for a drawing, presumably of the
second narthex, whose measurements are about the same as those of
the first.]

fol. 63
[Drawing no. 4]
Cpus inimirabile [Ms: in imitabile] tempus minarur destruere,
Prohibetur autem ROSIFGM PEr CHFam. Sed, o rex 1-,1,'.;"|'|'-..:‘, aper [ mobis
dOMUM quam tempus non fangit®
[Not a caption, but “Ciriaco’s Latin version of an inscription once in
the north tympanum of Hagia Sophia.™ The rest of the page is left
blank for a drawing, probably not of the north wall, as the inscription
rmaght lead us to expect, but “a general, perspective view of the interior
looking toward the apse.”]™

fol. 63w
[Heading for drawing no. 5]
Ad alta rempli ab interiori parte deambulatoria guae catacumina
vocilani in media primariae partis pavimento,"'
[The rest of this page is left blank for a draw ing of the interior of the
west facade, i.¢., the whole front thind of the church viewed from under
the dome locking west, including the two westem piers that suppor
the dome, which in the drawing—also copied by Sangallo in Vb2, fol
£8r—are made 1o appear as if they were on the same plane with the
two piers on either side of the entrance." The drawing also shows the
“high ambulatories, called galleries™ (xatnyotpeve) mentioned in
this heading and, in the galleries, the “porphyry and serpentine marble
codumns™ of the introductory paragraph (and the Vira, para. 40), which
either Ciriaco or Sangallo misinterpreted as “twisted porphyry and
marble columns.”]"

fol. 64r:
[Heading for drawing no. 6]
Pavimenium media testudine templi DC marmaoreis expolitis rabulis
insigne ef spacte natura.'®
[The rest of the page is left blank for a drawing, perhaps of a detail of
the pavement under the dome, perhaps as seen from the gallery,
though more likely it accompanied “the groundplan reproduced on fol.
ddr of the Barberini Codex.™]"

fol. 64v:
[Space for drawing no. 7]
Blank, except at the bottom
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[The whole page is left blank, probably for a drawing showing the
elevation from the top of the dome to the floor, i.e., a longitudinal
section through the bunlding, including the nave arcade and the diomme, '
with the following subscript at the bottom: ]
A summo testndinis culmine ad pavimentum cubitorum C, latfitude)
Medum? ) LX, digmerrum pedum ) T
fol. 6ar blank
fial, RSy
[Headings for two inscriptions, side by side]
Ad marnam de marmaore Dasim gl mrarmorsam columnan
Latinis litteris inscriptio: in Neronem Caesarem epigrammT’
[The rest of page is left blank, presumably for two Greek inscriptions,
wntten side-by-side, i columns. |
fool, (5
[Headin
Latitedo cubitorum © er similiter ad swmmuem testudinis culmen
alfitnde cubiftorum) C. Ab interiore parie. '
[ Fins looks hike the heading for an eighth drawing of Hagia Sophia
showing, perhaps, a view up into the dome from foor level; or
possibly, the half-dome over the apse. This latter interpretation would
supply the one element missing from the description: the eastern

mtenor wall with its apse and altar-fable. Otherwise, we may have (o

say that he considered the east interior wall too much like the westem

cne, which he did represent, (o repeat.]
MNOTES

" 2 I y :
he Manuscmpts: (1 FTTIA, obecn Falatma, | 121 (Fp). Faper, tha
infigenth cenfury. hoadings Dor « 1 separmte dmwings of the ch

irch o
Constan inopie ooy fols, | i, Soa lefit om each pape for the ¢
EXECUR] 1z} Tl Wy, Wicana, Var Bearn
on Tods Lar and v, Do o
i, '&'Eh x| 3Ings a8 two of the caght ] £% 10 i""l
Bibli hy: Bodnar, 1960, 106-1 14, 227 (with bibiography prior to 1958); Brown and
Kleimer, 1983 {on Gaulano da Sanpalla”s use of Ciraco’s drawangss Hoeelsen, 1910, 1 {fsimile
i Ehe Sn gtk "shelcivbome | VibZ]) Miechell, 19074 (Tor Sangalla s copy of Cinsca’s dmwing

o the Parthenan ) stniEn. |99 iflemoretation of eadings)

a0 s 2oen Brunelbeschi's dome in Flonence

an altes e i 1 e Re A s WNBCH WS O Pril
n her NEETRECEI RS O :||_-'\-|_' 'il.'.'q.l::Lel'l-_ wihath we

{ describing a buil 1 walk-through of the

; al plans, showing, not the mest imponant elements (irg (the
wal, hierchical approsch, bat the parts of the buailding as the spectator expeniences if, is
i i the history off modem archisectoral description. Literanily, this “'new conception of
of architectural drowing™ was inspis Smith by Alberti’s book, although s
s RPN T B o 2 i Yew Mowre, aTiHeEn i

wmanists by Guanng, who had & copy, It is thought
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1 7. “From the very tiop ol the doeme o the pavernent 100 cubits, breadth &0 P diameter 4 p_"

Smith, 24

L. Sod anchaded by smith.

1% "L a lange marbie bate by a marble codumin.™
0“4 Latin mecnphion m honor of Dero Caesar,
21, Mot ancloded by Smuth.

J2. Wi, 100 cobite. Smnstarty, the hewght to 1he top ol the dome 15 100 cubits. Interor view,”
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Genoa 201

Miletus, chonicles of, on the founding
of Mantis 193; on the date of the
Ioundatsn of Benevenio 214

Minerva 40

Moses, coplemporary of Jamus the
founder of Genoa 199, 301

Muses 3, 24, 4% inscription on a tripod
of, in Salonica T7: App. I 5§
(Fierides) 19

Mepltune, statwe of, at Cyzhcus 83
Nero, buildings of, at Cumae, Baiae,
and Cape Miseno 210, App. ¥V, 11c

Ocnus (Obius, Obous), son of Tiberis
ared Mante, = Bianor 192

Cetavian: see Augustus

Ciyssens, App. V.1

Dedipas, king of Thebes 193

Orogies, Historia adversus Paganas, his
date for the foundation of Rome 193

Cirpheus 29

Chad, Fami 76
regarding Maxos 14658

gquatslion  from

Papias, D Lirguse Latinae Vocabulis

on the ancient name of ihe Adige

river 165; on Benevento, previously
called Sammiam 214

Faul, 51.. memorials of, n Damascus 65

Paul the I:'--'i-"". HMirtara

I aapodardorurs, on the Provinse of
Liguria 198

Paul the Lombard 192

Peter, Saint 58

Phaeacians, App. ¥, 1

Pheidias, sculplures on Golden Gate i
Constantinople attributed o 39
statue af Veous aitributed 1o him,
ownied by Ciriaco Tin

Plulip, king of Macedon, gold eoin of 89

Fliny, MNoerural Histery, on the b mple ai
Cvzicus 81: on the location of
Genea 198: and Verona, App. V.8

Plodina, wife of Emperar Trajan,
Inscription of in Ancona 54, App
V. 2b

Pelinices, son of Oedipis 193

Procwlus, srchitesl, amd the F-.-_-.|-||.|_-|
obelisk erccted in the hippodrome

of Corstanl nople 41

Piole my, L Nlaodius, BT aphier 2:
maruscrpl of, perchazed 75

Prolery Philadelphus, as book-collector
12, App. V.1

|": rgotebes, pem-carver 102
ChiFisies 3

salvia Postumila, dsughter of the aedile
Sergms, gates of, in Pola 44

Saturn, founder of Saturnia 199; age o
App. 1, 14

Scapio, Publius Corpelivs, consul 318
B.C., younger brother of Gnasus
Cormelus f"\:l,':r\lhl Lalvis, ressis
Hansubal with a fleet off Genoa 2072

scipid the Younger, image of, carved on
an onyx 8

:'li.:|'lll ."'||r::'.I!'l|'.'h "-1,|:.:|_ |_.||_;|;:.r_l, Sl
marble statee, and amphitheater of,
al Latermum 207

scipias, the 58

scylla and Charybdis, straits of 19
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Sehwi. Tl
Solimes, Colleciarned Rersm

prtine, bust of, 95

kemoral ET

houd Maxos 1630 the 1
af  Genoa o

foundaton of Benevenud and

adodmus | empernod

& abelisk

o Achilics

Vulcan 3%

ris, hushand of Manbe |

herrus €13 s Dermansus,

ANCOMNITANI

#l Micasa =4

Crajan. emperor: column of, i Rome

arch af, in Ancona 34, App
wer of, 1n Nicasa 54
n Ostia 86: pold comn

Emperor-giect

=1 ) e |
shapyand of,
ol peshowed on

Sigismund 0 3iena %7 arch of, n

muse App

NS, CMpCror, .||i|:-\.'.|'I.'I of, 11

Constantinople 42n
Venus (Crihanea) €9 58
sl drawing of

Y ESPASIAN. SMpEror,

con of, given by L n@Ech 1o

reminiscence: ol
writings: 37, 1650

orn in Mantux 192,
Bearing the nams

O, Ear

Yerge
e imperial

ndmarks
210
Yitruvias, architest ol 1he .1I:I;.l| \LEaler
in Verona, App. 5.5

Vilcan, maker of arms for Achilles 3%

B. Late Medieval and Renaissarce (Yames

Az, kinp of Tunse L15n

Astorgio, bshop of Ancona i
Adbeni, Leon Baitista Tin
Alkedto of I"-I""'
Albormoz, Ll
Carillo de, candinal 47
i. Filippo degli, Cirtaca’s king

. ship=0wner/caplaim 16
, Micoold, kinsman of Ciriaco 64
f Maples 13n,

nao af Aragon, ki
15, App. ¥
Alife. Count Geoftredo, !'.'.'\.I'..|
of Naples %

ry
daxlll; &

Chamberiain
Amandulani. Bertu

of Ancona 75n
Andrea of Constantinople, Domimican

= 4] -_I-_':_ 1

il & l\.|:'i' af HE CAPLLIN OT IS OWNET Wik




B C ] DR

iheologian 34
nionio, premee of Salerna 57
Arennn, Carko: see Marsuppin
Arenind, Leonardn: see Brani
ACIOREe: e Agnesi

Athemir bey, Persuan King 65

Baduarsy, Facopo, of Yenice 5Tn

1
% KIRSETRED O

Baduario, Pietro, Ciria

Bandamnd of Ehodes (=% Badin de
Pores?) 97n

Harbas A, Fram PR,

Liravellona 205

Harshay, sultan of :-5;--.|'-:

el L4

in

Har e, Ciriaco’s brother-in-law 73

Beccadelli, A TH 80
05, 112

E;:';.'I'.L_ Grorgio, of Zara 78

Bembo, Bernardo T8
Berardino, Pietro, agenl for Zaccaria
and Pietro Contarini in Cyprus 69
Bernarding of Camering OF
Beszarion, cardiralis Nicemis 47
Biagio, Tommasos di,
O IREr N (ol
216
Biondo, Flavio 111n
Bisech, Vespatiano da 1020
Boocaccio 23
Boezio of Tolentmo bizhap of Rhodes
—
Fa
agarda, bishop of Modena 1050
. Lo, prammarian 75
Miccold 1 Leomardo de
FE al 3 ThSm

Bonaredlis, Peeiro & 5

in. 54n, App. |

Boniface [X

Bosculn, Geovann, of Florence, papal
ambastador 206n, 215, App. V111

Bossio, Francesco, hishop of Como 97

Braccihing, Poggio 1050

Bracelly, [acobo, secretary of Genoa
203, App. ¥, 10

Bringio, Ensman of Cinaco, App. V 22

Hrondello

Cirizco's brother-in-law 22

Bartolomeo d

Brunelleschi, Filippo 101

Hrumelh, Lucimo 3
Brum, Leodarde, of Arezao

Ulm, 102, |

Castan (Laskan)
11a

L amserng Camerano)
kniowi a8 "Seneca’ 53

Camailioy, MNicoolh, secretary of Ge

governor of Huilyma Kl
Canllo, Alfonso. cardinal 45n
- Geowvanni Sk
I
Carrara, Francesco, lord of Padua
Castiglione, Raffaglle 97
Ceba, Nicoolt 75
Cesarini, Gialiano
_1':.:.-'." aar
Charles I of Durazzo, king of Maples
¥ App. ¥, l1b
LUharles IV of Bolem
of 3gismund ¢
la, Bansta, of
=mperor Segismund 97
1

M slave D

tent Vi, pope ¢
nt VI, pope
Lolomnna, Agabato 5
LColomna, Caspar, archhishop of
Henevenlo 2|
Condalmarno, Condulmer, Condalmberi
see Bupenas IV

Comtarem, Andre

. Yenetian governos
of Polla 44
Contarin, Pistro, kinsman of

61 & [

. Cardenal 87
rio (Correr), Lindoyvi
of Venetians in Micosza
Corsedacio, Miccald 62

Lossl, Moo, o«
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Costanzs, Anlonio Sdn

Crasso, ciifen of Anoona 24

¥ 4n

an. App

Daniel, a priest =ln
Dante 23, M, 33, 1UIn; App. 1, 17
Domatellds 103

Daomalo, Errmokss, Venelan merciant &5
Domako, Miccold, Venets

{praefecius) 34

an ship-capiain

eidin, cardinal; see Alboimaz
IMECAPTaren, Bernardo 33

ngneen, fara d°, queen of H!.'!|:| 217Tn
rcole, waaesha of Porreah 21

¥.llc

wpenius 1V: as Cardinal Gabriele,

1, App

papal begale, rector of the provinoe

of Picen {Ancona) 47. 53: of
Flaminia (Bolognay 53; in Rome
0y |

55 as pope Gin, T8, %2, 97, 98,

Mkbn, 2060, 215m: letber to, App

Faraj, Mamlak soldsn of Egypt 17m
alate Sefand i Jommaso  de,
regodlore ol ARCona /on
Felice 34n, 156m. 167n,
Fim, A, IMing. passum
Felire, Voooremd dx, hamanist, scihioss-
meisier af ihe ooun of the LOnRzTagas
i Wantisa, App. ¥. %
Ferretly, Frandeicn 63
Filelfo, Francewco 68n, Tin, 75m, 102,
112n, App. 111
Fuoradlavian, Mook 113
Foraflavimano, Trmtio 33
Fra wan (7, Banolosmed U8
Frangepani (7h, Stefano %4
Freducen, Leloo, merchant in Gallipodi,

37 g

5 i

Gaetant, Pretro, Ancomian consul 1n

Meszina 216

3a SPar: see Schlich

Gattilusio, Dorime I, lord of Leshos

#hn; lord of Foglhia Yeochia BY¥nm

Ciattilusan, Cnorgen, praeres of Leshos
56, &7

Caatpiluses, Jaoopo, lord of Leshos S6n

Gazario, Memmio, lawver poet of Sicna
a8

Ghiberti, Lorenzo " Nencio®) 101, 103

Giuliame, Paulo, general treasurer of
Ancona 47

Giustiniani, Leonardo, Yenetiian

padrician X7, 28,29

Giustiniani-Banca, Andreclo, of Chios
63, 77, 90, 91, 23n

Crinstymani-Banca, Clareriia J
Clanssa™), wale of Andreodo B9

Criustimanie-Longe, Ermicd Simone |
PFedengo!), lather-in-law of Andnea
Ciushimani-Banca 8¥n

Girustimana-'Longo,  Pederign |
Errico?), lessee of the ilam munes
af FFogha bNuova, father-in-law of
Andreolo Grsthinam-=-Banca, 59

Gonzaga, Francesco I, marchese of
Slaniaa Tin

Gonzags, Francesco, cardmal of Mantus
Tin

Gonzaga, Gianfrancesco |, marchere of
Maniua, App. V.9

I'_i-||'|.l.::,'.\,l._ Lodawico.
Maniua 73n

muzrchese  of

|i-|'|.-'.|:,'.;_ :;'l'|:l'\-\.|!'|l-|ll!|'l_ -\.\_:IrIJ nal
Mantua T3n

Grillo, Giovanni 203, App. V., 10

Grimaldi family T3n

Guarino of Verona 1050, App. V.8

Liugleelmd, torman King of sicily, see
‘william 1l

Hamza bey Bln

lacobg, LUrbano, secretary of duke
Filippo Wisconin i Milan 113

lacopo, Fietro di, patron of Ciraco i,
23, 31,36

lacopo, phytician 14

Impenale, Andrea, App. V.1

Impernale, Faolo 203, App, V. 10
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Innocent V1, pope 47n

Jarmus, king of Cypruos; see Lusignan
Toanna T1, queen of Naples 206n, 209,

App. V,11b

Ladaslag, H..I'_.: Iul} 'q'h:.l:'l:'_':\-\. E 217n 1|,|1|
L e

Leanella agent for Zaccaria and Pietro
Contaring i Cyprus 649

P gL,

Laredan, Venctian  repre

semlative i Farz 15

Luca, Guvanni di, of Tolenting,
merchani 46

Lucnas I1. pope 32n

Lusignan, Janas, king of Cyprus 61, 63-
T2, App. ¥.3

Luttarelli, Miccolt 47

Maffei, Scipione 1670

Magnimperi, Giovanni, ship
owner/captain 34

Mainendn. f‘;l,'!r\-llll'.;:_ ol F:l_'|r.j|.|I "'l:«.E’;.-::
of Modema 105, App. V.7

Sanana, archiiect &0n

Malagesta, Galearzo, of Pesaro 230, 61n

Mantegna, Andrea 38n, Tin

Marcanova. Giovanni 17Tn

Marco of Pistoia, secretary of Ancona

53

Marsmuppini, Carbo 102
Martin V', pope 35, 47, 48, 55, 57, 3%
59, 78, 9%

Maruffo, Baldaisare, podesid of Galat
43n

Marzano, Roberto di, count of Squillace
b

Marzano, Gizcomo di, duke of Sei3 9

Marzano, Giovanni Anmonio di, son of
Lnacoma 13

Matten, prefect of Emperor Sigismund
98, App. V.5

Medica, Cogimo de® 102

Memnon, bastard son of Carlo [ Tooco
B, 81, B4, 92

Mechiel, Giovanni, of Venice, Merchant

-
=

Mocemgn, Andres, Vemsiian warship
commander 91

sluayyad, Sheik al, Mamiluk soldan of

Egypt 17Tn

Mucciarelli Pasqualing, Ciriaco's
Kinsman, ship owner/captain 37
BSm, S

Murad 11, Ouoman sulan 75, 80n, 8in

Megrone, Benedetto 203, App. V.10

Mencio: see Ghiberti

Meccoli, Niccols 89n. 970, 102

Miccoling, Cinaco™s manservant 7o, 90

Mores, Sir Badin de, marshall of
Jerusalem, coursellor to king Janus
i3} t':.rlr.h {411 Banding  of

Ehodes? 97n)

Orsini, Giordapo, cardinal T8, 95

Orsima, Giovannanionio del  Balzo
prince of laranie, som of Maria
d'Enghien, 217n

Lrsin, Plaimondo del Balzo, consont o

=

~ana d' Enghien 2170

Falavicena, Bahalano, Genoese nobleman
81, 84

Faleologus, John WIII, emperor 790

Faleologus, Manuel 11, emperor 38

Falfo of Squillece 11

Pamgemita: see above v Beccadelli

Pasqualino: see Mucciarelli

Pedemontane, Giovannd 53n

Pelacini, Biagio, philozopher, of Parma
I1ln

Pergola, Paolo da T4n, App. V.4

Petrarch 23, 50, 9

Petrelli, Micosld, clerk 205

Phrygipenates: see Frangipani 98n

Pisanelli, Paglaresio di Simone de,
repadarore ol Ancona 6ln. 758

Pisamelli, Pagluaresio di Simolo de
Anconman ship-capisin, &1, 24
216

Pisanello, Antonio Pizans 736

Pisano, Andres, s ulptor, in Flofenos
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NI AF R UG |==%, T3]
Imircduct on. passim
Cuirink, Famd

Cuirmma, Seefano, patrcean of

V.11
Rimatres, Juan of larrage
r in Adrianopls TS

ger, Kmg of 3icily 12n

Canealle. Giuliano da 400
Caravna, Torellus shn
Sameano, B, Alberte da 1050

Scala, Brumdno delia ¥

disction, passam

Gaspar, chapcellor o the

1 "
(di Filippa),
T
+
s 1
| |_|I||l'|_l
Avaiicn, Massiella, LIriaco 5 molher
1
an, f, Bla

sbvatico, Cirieco, grandfather of

Ciriaco 5, 11, 12, 14, 20, App.
Y.1l1b

‘Ceneca' see above, £ v, Camering

Serafing of Urbino 48, 50, 52

Slorra FTaARCEsSCD, condofTere 11]
Apulis, App. V.1

:"\-;|_'|-\.|'|I_!|'-_|_ L|:|3.' ol !!I.I!_.'.ll'._ EETEpeETOr
9745 _-'l.;:|| V.5 10

Spatafora, Rupgiero, knight of Pabermo
LY

Spimoda, France

Sieno, Michele &

Strozzi, Palla 102

w0 203, App. V.10

o, Carko 1, dake of Cephaloma S0
v, Carlo 11, nephew of Carlo | Bln

1%

sviersari, Ambrogio E@n, 97

Irban V1. pope 47n
Irhame, lacobo, secretary of Eilippo
Maria Visconti, App. V.7

fzzamn, Micooda 10U

Venier, Santo, Venetian kaight 35
Wem |'|.;='|'.1_ Giovannn da, Codal 32

Verme, Lu El dal. comgladtrere 57

W icomi I";|||||'-\.: Mara, duke of Milan

T ]

113, App. ¥, 710
Viscanti, Antonda, wife of Giangalearzo
)
Visconti, OCnangalearrn, [aiber

Filippa 112n, 151, 2030
William 11, Morman king of Secely 33
fampetta, Francesco 8

Zeno, lacopo, Tn

Fiha (= Ceba?), Miccolh 75, TR, 9

I1. Index of Geographical Names and Locations

PROSONLTY

Addige (Athedrs, Alhax) river 165
Adrianople 75, 1o, 78
Adriatec Sea 26, App. ¥, 1




INDEXES

."'..'|. can siands 6 1032 Cairo 686
can Sea T4, 85 Cxlabsis |

Acofian islamds 21 CLTE 1 B

LEDEnda Jf6m Camnane

Albarium 300 Canosa (Canusiumi 2

Albons in Libamea 45

Alcamo?! (Akm

slexandr 17

AR

L i
Amalfy 11

Anbteriam &2
Apulia 8, &l

L

Arahia Felix 85

Aragon, Alfonso of 32n
Arcades X7

A 214

Athens 26

Avernus, lake of 210 "'I.-' Y.
Aversa 2060, 209

Avignon 47n

Habylon, Memphitic: see Mempl

Baiaes 210 _'l.'li1 V.lle

Bapho: see Paphos

;g.-l.'| !:-:

Barletta 206a, 2170, / p. V.11 orfa 91, App
Base] O8 orfu 3!, App. ¥,
Heirut 19, 64, 66, 7 : 17, App. ¥
Henevento J6n, 211-214, 215, ‘uenca, Spain 4T

V. 1id

Bithynia, Turkish province of 80, | Cumae, near Naples 210

Eiomo, signore of 32n Cwclades 3T, 650

Bobbio, momastery of

Bl

Brescia 152-1

Bruttium 9

Buda 9n

Bursa in Huithynia 80, &1, 82, 8 Dralmmatia 35 95

Byzantiem: see Constantinople Cralmadian Iskands 37, App. %
Dramuascus Had-0b

aln Syria 2 Uauma 21
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Delos 37: Mi. Evolhos an. 70
Deelphi 26, 41n

Denona 144, 150, 198
Diéomedis, city in Apulia 214
Djerba, island of 32n, 2135
Uwepanum: see |rapan
Dubrovnak: see Kaguss
Dwarazzo Sn

Egvpt 17, 18, 21, G3n, Tén. 1020,
2150, App. V. 1.3

Epidaurus 22

n, App. V.1

Erhilopia G

Etna, M. 32, App. ¥V.1H

Euganei, hills of, App. V.4

Epiras 76

Famapgusta (Amacesta) 19, 66, 73
Fano dn
Ferma (Firmum), App. V.12
‘errara Yen

1esile 10k

I3 =i H.:||.'L.I
qumescing, castle of 6ln

lammiings province 48
Aorence 2. 14, 9n, 1O0=103. 2040
.-\.'.;.I ||..'|!:I.|. 1'..;_'.\,'\':'|!.'.| L |"|!|h'.||,'.|
“oplis MNoova (Yemi Focal: o

Pliocsea, Mew
Forem of Arcadius in Constantinople
421n

Forum Taun in Constanimnople 4.2

(Faeda [9.

V.lle
Galata/Pera 43, 85
Galiganum 200
Gallia Togata 105, App. V.6
Gallia Cisalpina 1660, 19]

Gallipoli im the Gulf of Taranto 216
Gallipoli in the Thracian Chersonesus
37,45, T4, 75, T6, TR, 8O, 90
Gargano, Mi. 214, 217n, App. V. 1110

Gedrosia 63

Caenoa 63m, Tn,

Gravellona 203n

Greck mainland . visits o §5n

Helscon, Me. 26 77
Hellesponi 37, 75, 76, B0

Humgary 5n, 7o

Icama 18

Myraan Csulf 37, &d, D&, 216, App.
L

Inslia 65

[lomnnina Toa. Bin

Fomaan 1slands 102

fonian Sea 7, App. V.1

Isiria 44

Irmir: see Smyma

Iznik: see Micaea

Janicula: see Genoa

Eadikod 85n

keryma on Cypres 666

Khinkma on Cyprus b8n

koirmna {Cyrenuem) 19

Lacoma |1

Laon 165

Latium 54, App. ¥V, 2b

Leshas 37, B6-K7

Leukas 37

Lescopetra, Promontory of, App. V.11f
Lewcosia: see Micosia

Laburman islands, App. V.

Liguria (Ligasia) 166, 1YE, 2006
Lilvhaeam, promontery, App. ¥, 111
Liparn islands 21, App. ¥V, 111
Litermusm 206a, 207, App. ¥,11a
Lombardy 198

Lucania 9, App. V. 111

Lycia T

Macedonia 76

Macra () river 198

Slasda 10, 11

Malha, Cape 37

Manfredoma 26n, 2170, App. ¥V, 111




INDEXES

Mantua 16, 73n, 970, 1650, 191-197
2140, App. V.0

Maurucini, country of 9

Mediolznum: se= Milan

Memphis in Egypt, App. ¥V, 11f

Merula (") river 198

Messina 20, 32, 2060, 216

Methymaa (Molivos) on Lesbas 57

Milan Tn, 105, 112-151, 190, 206n,

App. ¥, 7.10.11
Milems 1§
Mmcio river 194
Miseno, promontory of 210, App
V.lle
Mizira 790
Modena 108-110, App. V &
Maolivos (Methymna) §7n
Maonopaoli 62
Monreale 33
Monsanvito, casile of 61n
Monteserion 32n
:".1|.';||_1-_-||1:._|_ k1l
Mycongs 37
Mytilens 86

Naples, kingdom of 9-13, App. V,11
MNaples, city of Tn, 10, 12, 36, 1120,

206, 207, 209, 211, 215, 217,

App. V. 11b
Micasa (Iznik) 84
Nicosia (Leucosia) 19, 68-T3, App. V.3
Mile river, .-’;rlp, Vi3

Liympug, Mi. in Bithynia 80, 8]
Orvieto 60

Oxnia 96, 2150

Citranto 216

Pachynum, promontory, App. ¥, 111
Padus 7, T4n, App. V.4
Pacsmum 11

.'"I.PF‘. V. LIf
Fapal States 4Tn
Paphos (Bapho) 19
Parenmo 2060, 215
Parma 111, 112

Pamassus 26

Parthia 75

E"‘:I‘.I:.l.}\. -.":J||

Pavia (Ticinum) 112, 151, App. V.7

Pella, headland in Sicily 32

Peloponmess 37, T9a, 217n

Pelomas, promoatory, App. W, 111

Pera: see Galata

Pergamum 7

Persia 75, 7%

Perugia 14

Fesaro 23n, §ln

Peyre: see Galala

Fhaeacians® island; see Corfu

Fhalippi T4

Phocaea, Old (Foca, Foglia Vecchin) £9

Fhocaca, Mew (Yeni Foga, Foglia
Muova) 89

Pivcenza 112

Piceno, province of 46n, 47, 61, 78,
Zl4, App. V.12

Pictoli 194, App. V.9

Pisa 104

Plataca d1n

Po tiver |94

Fola in Isiria 44

Porza, batile of 13n, 320, 2030, 2150,
217

Portus 9n

Pozzuoli 12n, 2060, 210, App. V. 11c

Proconnesus, island in the Propontis 37,
g2

‘Toponies 37T, B2 83

Pulcivers (7) river 198

Pydra T7n

Pyrra on Leshos 87

Ragusa (Dubsowvnik) 22, 61n. 75n

Reggio (Rhegium) in Calabria 19, 20én,
2170, App. V. 1If

Reggio in Emilia 111

Rheims 165

Rhine river 165

Ehodes 18, 54, 73

Rijeka (Tharsaticum) 31

Bimini 54n

Rome 47n, 54, 55-59, &ln, &30, 78n,




VITA KYRIACI ANCONITANI

g o7 OT.g) 1931

.'I.;- 1|.|-\.|| iroe

Caha 65, 66
Caxevia 31

o
salamis 410
K. couminy of 9

an. T7. B, W

city on the Adnabic coast o

Sowhern [aly 21n

Lammis, city m Samnamm £14

Sammium, province

Camos 18

S3ona |98

Coilla in Calabria 31

Coutart (Uskodar) S

Scylla and Charybdis, Sirans ol
12, App. V11

Serzanum 200

Cesen Amumnca 9. 13, MMk
v.lle

SESL0E

34, 206n, 215
Sdon 65
Siena 47, 18, 97, App. ¥, 10

Siponsum 21T, App. V. 111

a4,

; . .
smyrna (lzmar) 2o, &8
suallace ¥m, 11

-

strophades Islands 3

Suirn &0
SV TECUESE FI\'I':. 216

Syria 19, 62, 65, 64

[sorenina 32, /
laranto, cify o
Tarantn, Gulf of 216
Tarragona 75
Tamaro niver 194

i Apalia 9, 2

201, s, LK

L&

10

T
g il g

Teana 9
Tenedog 37, 13

scina 206, App. ¥.lla
oum: see Kipeka
Thebes m Egypl, App. V.1
e v lonaca

CTd, Ty, B3

Thessalonics:
Thrace 37
Ticimwm: s== Pavia
Ticinus river 165
Tenos 37
Trvali 93-95, 215n
T'aleda 4fn
lalentma 46, 73
Tarpea 11
Tradile 146, 147

rapani ([reparum) 21,
'repah B

Tunissa 2150

urkey G6n

wrrhenan Sea 12, 20, L

Urbimno 48
Uskadar {Scutars) 854

" I 1
siica. iskand of 21

Varana 4650
Venice . 5. 14
T

imiglia 198

%
Verona 97,
%

‘ia Tiburtina 93
Wikt

Wikegha il

bo 4T, B0

App. ¥

18, 22, M,

16,

], Geh, B8, BY0, YN

:-':": 15 'l'-."l" "':‘:

Vuleano, island of 21, App. ¥, 111

¥erolophos hill in Consiantinople 42

Yen Poga {Poglia Noova): see Phocaca

T

Zanie (Zakynthos) 37, App.

Zara in Dalmana 35, 78

V.1




I11. Index of Ancient, Medieval, and Renaissance
Monuments and Artifacts

Amphitheaters: in Pola 44
BO. App.  Y.E am Oy | Constantineple 40, App, V1; of Galaa

n Lorened i Damaso in Bome 55:

Aqueducts: of Valens in Constantinop

dln; (unspecified) m Ho

Leshos 87; of Germs

Fivali %5 r 5 wn,  campanile, and
mn the Haptist |

Arches: of Trajan in Ancona 54, App, cmpie ars' Florence 101:

V. 2b; of Augustas in Fano S4n, App

pp. v, L (unspeciled ] 1; o1 San Lorenzd m Gienoa 2030 see

of Sepdimius Severnus and Amtonimus i ilso below s.v. ‘Inscriptions located bry

Rome 57; of ‘Acmilios Pauluos

Galerius) in Salonica 77; tetrasiyle

Constantius Leicletian; ]

Maximianus in Wytslene 56; of Trajan Maimachus, seon in Fogha Nuova 8§9;

n Bemevento 211, App. V. 11d gotd, of | ryan presenied by Cirlaco to
emperor-clect. Sigismund in Siena 97;
old and silver, of Augustas, presented

tLharies 1Y
Baths: (unspecilicd

Bridges: (unspecified)
salermian Aurelign?
57 [} |
‘tmbnansaln
0l of Dhocletian) in Alexandria 17,
b | eodosis and Ar
Caped Animals: Hons, in Florence 101: n Constantinople 42; ol
nenogene, in the castle o avia 121, o I'l\.;:\. colamns i Const 5
- Trajamn 1 Home 2n; others
{unspecilicd) mm Home 55; il in
Casthe ol Pavia, buaft :'\':u Cinngaleazzn ST bt
Vieeoonin 112m, 151
Columns of roined |||_|1||]'|||5{5|:
Churches: of the Annunciata in Trapan: Khodes temple of 'Jupiber
21; of the Martorana | Maria dell Cyzicus B3 in Mytilene 86: in Rome
Ammiraglio) in Palermo
sl Peter 1n Pal

e Hlessed Yirgin Domestic buildings: h
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in Damasces 6% houses of |-\.'.\,l\..!||'.|;
cilizens in Florence 101 houses of
Cihsberti 103

remains of pncient b

Donstielbo and
sublerramen
1 L DK

AN LA M L= 1

Forums: of Arcadius in € -\.'.l'\-\.!..:l'.::;-l:'l!i
4In: Tauri® in Constaniinonle 42

ancient, of Salonica T7n
Founfaing i Constantinaple 4.2
Liardend: of

sl 3; roval

gardens of the Vicont m Pavia 151

I gates’ o Alexandmna 17

Alexandna App. V.1;

Golden Gate in Condantinaple 19; ol
Salvia Postumia in Pola (inscnptaon) 44;
huge marble gates of Cymous B3; south
gake [ Yenishehir) of "Tibenus Clagdius
Germangeus” (= Claudiug Gothecug) in
Micaea B4: of Florence 10]: Borsan Gate
n Verona 167 ‘oyal gales of Verona

App, V. §: encient gates of Capun 208

Gems: carved opyx of Scipio the
Younger 29n; corved, stinbuted 10
Pyrgodeles, seen in oremce 10R2:
Ghiberil's carved comelizn of Apallo

and Marsvas in Florenee 1020
Halls: "Sala dei Giganti' in Padua 7

Harbors: of Ancona 47, 54, App. V.1,
off Smymma B8; Ostia 96; of Genoa 203;

of Terracina 206
Hippodrome in Constantinople 4 |

Inscribed bases: in Constanimople 42,
in Rome 55; on Rhodes 73; in Mytilene
i

mErnEments

Insgribed memorial

(tombs, ete): bronze serpentine column
{Platsea Monument) from De mlil, in the

nippodrome of Constant

I M
iombs in Pola 44 srch of

Yncona 54, A V. 2h toiribs of

and soldiers in |"'|.=|__'|"|| TH: manger of
|'||.-\.'-\._:'!'..:| 15" niear Phil k] T triampehsl
nonument of Marcus Flautius in Tivoli
a3 tomb of Marce Antonius
Antil{ochues™), Prefect, near Rome 95;
monument composed of four single
marble blocks near Rome 95; tomb of
sie. Largus, Cyriacus, and Smaragdus,
Macrohiag 1n Parma 1] 1 monument of
S8 Augustme and Monica and
sepulchre of Hoethiug m Favia

lamb of Vergil in Mantua App. V.9

Inscriptions located by churches:
Brescia ot | 162=-164: St

Andrew 154 51 Basthalomew 157

'l\.;.:.ll ha

Lig  Faustinus and Lovela 156nc St
Francis 161; 51, Creorge 15%n; 51 Juha
153; St Sandro 158, ferfong the langer
church | 50; Momug: 51, Sylvester 197
Eilam: St Amabialis 130 58 Bathomew
140, 141; St Deonysias 125; S1. Donmao
135 51, Francas | 50 5L Coorge 1.32; 5t
Hemry Pamgarola 115; 51 Mark 116,
131, 143; 5L Mary 134; 5. Naranus
121, 136; 5L Peter | 2% 5L Simplicianis
125; St Simplicrus 148; 5S¢ Stephen
13; 5t Thecla 114; St Victor 135
Moo sa
cathedral of the Blessed YWirgin in Parma
111; Verorme: St Andrew Antiguus
I'73n; 50 Firmus 172; ‘the major church
175; 5t Michael 18%n; S5t Micholas 171;
St Proculus 179-181; St Siephen,
protomaniyr | 76; St Zeno 183-124

bell-fower 100 Farma

Inseriptions by geopraphical
locationi: Alerandria 1020 Benevenio
211=-213: Brescia 152-164: Chios 63:
Consfantimople 42; COyzicus, on the
temple of 'Jupiter' 83; others in, £3;
Morfug 194-197: Milam and environs




INDEXES 245

[(Deriona, Tradate) 103150 Madema
¥ tetrnstyle areh

B, MNaples 209, App. ¥V, 11b; Micaea, on
ihe south

15=1 1, Mrilene, on

ibe mnd o the lower of Trajan
B4, Northern |'|'.;|.'_'l 105n; Ferpa wal
T6; Rhoder 73: Rome 53:

@ ‘on & tripod of the Muses' 77

a2, Inscription claiming Smyrna to

be the binbplace of Homer 88; Sivda
fedn: Vierona 167-189
Libraries: | GTLEST B in
Constantinople 42; of Wiccold Niocoli in

Florence 102: of San Marco in Flosenics

Fharos a1 Alexandris 17

Manuscripts; Greek, illuminated
o monastee brartes of Constantinanle
45 of siudied  in

{and Cayerey

irapedies, and of

Foman Law,
Famagusta 67, of the /i

of Eunpides
Iheodosies the Gramsmarnian, acquired in
Cyprus 71, mcheding a Life of Euripides
T4, of Cirinco's transiation of the
Faeudo-Andotelian D¢  Firtwte Tdn.
App. ¥4, of
geographer, purchased in Adranople 75;

of Dwvid's Fasif copied by Ciriaco 76n;

Ciagdiug  Poolemy,

eoclesiastical and secular, boughi hy
Ciriaco tn Salonica 77 of the FPandects
in Florenoe 103: of _|-_|;h.|_'|'.|:||-\.'-\. Jewieh
Artiguities 103; in Berlin, Ciniaco's
aubegraph commonplace book 165a; in
Modena, by Felice
{ the Borsari Gate in Verona
167m; m Faenza, by Felice Feliciano,

with a
drawing
Cinaso's -'.|I:I|'IA'|' al Veronese
macnpbions 167n

Monasteries: of 5. Martino delle Scale
in Cheamvalle, Sicily 33; Carthusian,
outssde the walls af Florence 103: of St
sartianus in Dertona 144 abbey of

Chiaravalle near Pay in 151 Carthusian

in Pavia 151; abbey of %i. Peno in
Verona 183-184, App. V.5: of Bohkie

"
198
Mound Tomb in Pergamum 87
Nymphzea: in Condantinople 42

Obelisks: 'of King Mhiled
Alexandria 17, App. V.I:
Augusteum and Sempewm in Alexandna
I'Tn; from Heliopolis, set up in
nppeinome  of
(unspecitied) seen in Ko

Lonstamti

Palaces: of the Grand admird

Chisramonte in Palermo 32: of Genoese
mierchanis 1n Cialats Cilied )
seen i Rame 35; of the city magisirates
in Florence 1001: Palarzs Vecchio in

Florence 103

Porticoes: of the Toceid in Palenmo 32
the Lo anfadas portico in Salonica
Tin; public and privaie, in Florence 101
Fatiery: vases inl with gold and
stlver purchased in Damascws 65: Indian
porceiam ewers presented by Cinaco to
the pope 92 bowl of Precious gneen

Hofe seen in Genoa 203, App, WV, 10

Heldies: the head of St Joha o hrysostom
103

Sculpture: marble bust of Achilles in
the ‘city of Theus) 9 reliefs? by
Pherdins' on the Golden Gate of
-:.'|~|:-|:||':I||':|-r!-_- B9 hronze = T g B
stafue of "H us' (= lastinian) in
Consdantinople 40: (unspecified) stabues
‘of bronze and various kinds of stone” in

Canstanting iple 4.2; (unspecif

seen in Rome 35, App, V.5; sculptured

[acade, carved choir-stalls, and statoes of
ihe "-'|'§'||| and angels above the bronze

poriake of the cathedral in Orvieto 5O
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wian prest

Filam =
LTS |

L S

1050 bronze
Theaters: of &

in Home 33,0

e TAGLLES,. AN
i
. zeen in the houses of [onat Bh; o
wnd Ghiberti in Florence 103 pAmum

wallo al Delos depicted on
165/ marble bagd Towers: of I'ma
{ Palata in Brescin 160

Walks: of Lonst

" . !
[ amias:

o

nachus,' at Sals

f Micaca (lznik) B4
rEmoe

Milan and

14 5: 1

Shipyards: of Maples 10 o
Ot 96 of Genoa 2003 g2 «
Methvmna on Leabix

Streets,  ancien v
i i.: YT '-.I-\.--

|-_'|:|i|||_"\. and Sanclaarkes: of Augl J
1Tn i 15 War-engimes: i
TS 1%]

A besoandna

Alexandria
$0n; (unspecified
Warehouses: of merchanis in Cralata 43n

£






















